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CleanAIR

AerG0O® Powered Air Purifying Respirator (PAPR])

IMPORTANT: To ensure your safety, please read and remember the following instructions before use. Keep the manual for future reference. The unit should be
used only for the purposes listed in this manual.

DULEZITE: V z&jmu vlastni bezpetnosti si pred pouzitim prectéte a zapamatuite instrukce v névadu. Navod si ponechte pro budouci pouziti. Jednotka by méla byt
pouzita pouze pro G&ely vyjmenované v navodu.

BAXHO: 3a salua cobcTeeHa 6e30nacHOCT NpoYeTeTe 1 3aroMHETE MHCTPYKLIMMTE B PLKOBOACTBOTO Npeau yroTpeba. 3anasete Tosa pbKOBOACTBO 3a Gbaelum
cnpasku. YpebT TpsiGBa Aa Ce M3ronaga camo 3a LienuTe, M3GPOeH! B PbKOBOACTBOTO.

BU

VER N TWRORE R A, R, TEPIEIREIC LR U . R OV LE AT, MEH .
AREE NG T AFHA H K.

m VIGTIGT: Lzes og husk denne vejledning far brug, af hensyn til din egen sikkerhed. Behold vejledningen til senere opslagsbrug. Enheden bgr kun

anvendes fil de formal, der er naevnt i denne vejledning.

D UT BELANGRIJK: Lees voor gebruik de volgende instructies goed door en onthoud deze voor uw eigen veiigheid. Bewaar de handleiding voor foekomstige raadpleging. De eenheid
mag alleen worden gebruikt voor de doelen in deze handleiding.

TAHTIS: Enda turvalisuse huvides lugege enne kasutamist kasutusjuhendis olevad juhised meelde ja pidage neid meeles. Hoidke seda juhendit edaspidiseks
EST kasutamiseks. Seadet tuleks kasutada ainult kasutusjuhendis loetletud eesmérkidel.

IMPORTANTE: A fin de garantizar su seguridad, lea y recuerde estas instrucciones antes del uso. Guarde el manual para poder realizar las consulfas necesarias en el futuro.
La unidad de aire comprimido deberia utilizarse Ginicamente para los propésitos indicados en este manual.

TARKEAA: Oman turvallisuutesi varmistamiseksi lue ja pid4 mielessa seuraavat ohjeet ennen kéyttsa. Sailyta opas myshempéa tarvetta varten. Yksikkda tulee
kayttaa ainoastaan tassa oppaassa lueteltuihin tarkoituksiin.

IMPORTANT : Pour assurer voire sécurité, veuillez lire et mémoriser les insfructions suivantes avant tout usage afin d'assurer votre propre sécurité. Conservez le manuel pour
vous y référer dans le futur. L'unité ne dait éfre tilisée qu'aux seules fins mentionnées dans le présent manuel.

'WICHTIG: Bitte lesen und merken Sie sich vor Gebrauch die folgenden Anweisungen, um Ihre eigene Sicherheit zu gewahrieisten. Bewahren Sie das Handbuch fiir eine
zukiinftige Referenz auf. Das Gerat darf nur fur den in diesem Handbuch aufgefiihrten Zweck verwendet werden.

FONTOS: Kéritik, sajét biztonsaga érdekében hasznalat elétt olvassa el és jegyezze meg az alabbi utasitasokat. Grizze meg a kézikényvet, a késdbbiekben
sziiksége lehet ra. Az egységet kizarélag a kézikdnyvben felsorolt célokra szabad hasznalni.

nmonb PN AR AT wnnwnd v JTny vmwh TN DX s[mw w2195 MRan MRNAT X /Man ’/N‘!P XIX ,JmMva NR moand 1 twn
T wnnwnb TN IvMEY

IMPORTANTE: Leggere e ricordare le seguenti istruzioni prima dell'uso per garantire la propria sicurezza. Conservare il manuale per una futura consultazione.
L'unita deve essere utilizzata solo per i fini elencati in questo manuale.

SVARIGI: Jusu drogibai pirms lietoganas izlasiet un atcerieties instrukcijas, kas sniegtas rokasgramata. Saglabajiet 8o rokasgramatu turpmakai izmantosanai.
Vienibu drikst izmantot tikai rokasgramata uzskaifitajiem mérkiem.

SVARBU: Pries naudodamiesi savo saugumu, perskaitykite ir prisiminkite instrukcijas, pateiktas vadove. Saugokite §j vadova, kad galétuméte ateityje jj naudoti.
Irenginys turéty biti naudojamas tik tiems tikslams, kurie i$vardyti vadove.

BELANGRIJK: Lees voor gebruik de volgende instructies goed door en onthoud deze voor uw eigen veiligheid. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstige
raadpleging. De eenheid mag alleen worden gebruikt voor de doelen in deze handleiding.

WAZNE: Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczeristwo, przed rozpoczeciem uzytkowania nalezy przeczytaé i zapamigta¢ ponizsze instrukcie. Instrukcie obstugi nalezy zachowaé do
wykorzystania w przysztosci. Aparatu mozna uzywaé tylko do celéw opisanych w niniejszej instrukcii obstugi.

IMPORTANTE: Para garantir a sua seguranca, leia e recorde as seguintes instrugdes antes de usar. Guarde o manual para consultas futuras. A unidade s6
deve ser usada para os efeitos indicados neste manual.

BAXKHOE NMPUMEYAHWE!MoxanyiicTta, NposTUTe 1 3aroMHUTE CrieayioLLme MHchyn.Mw nepeq VICronb3oBaHNEeM AaHHOTO U3NEnis B LieNsx oBecreyeHmns CoGCTBEH-
Hoit BesonacHocTi. Coxp: AaHHoe ALLIETO MCTIONb30BaHMA. JTa c1cTeMa [A0TKHA VICTIONB30BATHCA TONBKO NS
Liere, ykasaHHbIX B aHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.

IMPORTANT:Pentru propria siguranta, intiti-va instructiunile din manual fnainte de utilizare. Pastrati acest manual pentru referinte viitoare. Unitatea trebuie utilizata
numai in scopurile enumerate in manual.

VIKTIGT: For din sakerhets skull bor du lésa och komma ihdg instruktionerna nedan innan du anvander produkten. Behéll manualen for framtida referens.
Enheten far endast anvéndas for andamélen som beskrivs i denna manual.

o
(=]

SLV POMEMBNO: Zaradi lastne varnosti pred uporabo preberite in si zapomnite navodila v priroéniku. Ta priroénik shranite za poznej$o uporabo. Enoto lahko
uporabljate samo za namene, navedene v prirocniku.

BNEMLI: Kendi glivenliginizi saglamak icin solunum cihazini kullanmadan énce ltitfen asagidaki talimatlar okuyun ve unutmayin. Bu kilavuzu daha sonra
TUK kullanmak tizere saklayin. Bu cihaz, sadece bu kilavuzda belirtilen amaglara yonelik olarak kullaniimalidir.
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CleanAlR® AerGO® ENG
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1. Introduction

CleanAlIR°® - powered air purifying respirators
CleanAIR® is a personal respiratory profection system
based on the principle of overpressure of filtered air in
the breathing zone. The powered air purifying respira-
tor (hereinafter referred to as the "PAPR') is a battery
powered porfable fan unit which drives the air taken
from the surrounding environment through a particu-
late or gas/vapour filter and blows it to the protective
headtfop. The resulfing overpressure prevents contam-
inanfs from entering the breathing zone. At the same
time the mild overpressure ensures high user’'s com-
fort even when worn for a long time as there is no
need to avercome the breathing resistance of the filter.
To ensure required profection and maximum safety, it
is necessary to choose the right combination of PAPR
and protective headtop appropriate to intended task/
application.

It is also essential to choose proper filters in accor-
dance with the type and concentration of the contami-
nants in the workplace.

CleanAIR® AerGO° is designed to be used with a rele-
vant CleanAIR® headtop and CleanAlR® filters to form
a complefe respiratary profection system in accor-
dance with EN 12941,

Depending on the type of the filters used, it provides
protection against harmful partficulate contaminants,
harmful gases / vapours or its combinations.

The CleanAIR® AerGO® system and its parfs can only
be used in compliance with the instructions provided
in this manual.

2. Instructions for use

Please carefully read and follow the instructions in this
user manual. The user must be perfectly familiar with
the correct way of using this protective device.

The AerGO® respiratory system must not be used if the
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unit is switched off! In this case the respiratory system
gives a little or no respiratory protection. As well there
is a risk of a high concentration of carbon dioxide (CO2)
building up and of oxygen deficiency occurring inside
the headpiece when swifched off.

The AerGO® respiratory system must nof be used if
the respiratar does not supply a sufficient amount of
air. The user is warned of low air flow by the PAPR’s
warning system.

The AerGO® respiratory system must not be used in envi-
ronments immediately dangerous 1o life or health (IDLH)!

The AerGO® respirafory system must not be used in
environmentfs with a concenfration of oxygen lower
than 17%.

The AerGO® respiratory system must not be used in en-
vironments in which the user does not know the type
of contamination or its concentration.

The AerGO® respirafory system must not be used in
environments with a danger of explosion or fire hazard.
The AerGO® respirafory system must not be used in
confined spaces such as closed tfanks, funnels or
channels.

Before each use, check the air flow with the enclosed
flow indicatar. The flow ratfe is insufficient if the fop
edge of the cone is in the red zone [see Section 3.5.
"Air flow test").

If the PAPR unit sfops working for any reason during
use, the user must leave the confaminated area im-
mediately.

During sfrenuous work, if the user's breathing be-
comes foo infensive, the pasitive pressure inside the
hood may decrease and resulf in a decrease in the
pratfection factor.

Worn headtops must fit tightly onfo face fo ensure the
declared level of protection for the wearer. If a beard or
long hair interferes with the sealing line, the protection
pravided by the system may be negatively affected.

The standard configuration of the AerGOD®
system contains high efficient P R SL fil-
ters providing protection against harmful
particles. The P R SL filters do not protect
against particles and gases/vapours!

Combined filters must be used for warking enviran-
ments confaminated by both types of contaminants.
Replace filters any fime you feel a change in the smell
of the air coming out of the unit.

Use only genuine CleanAIR® filters.

Not following the insfructions given by this
manual will invalidate the warranty!

3. Unpacking / Assembly
3.1. Unpacking

Check that the delivery is complete and that no damage
was caused during fransport.

The complete system including accessories contains
the following components:

1 PAPR unit CA AerGO® with belf

and P R SL filters 1pc
2. Battery 1pc
3. Battery charger 1pc
4. Air flow indicator 1pc
b. User manual 1pc

3.2. Assembly

1. Take the PAPR out of the package and connect the
batfery to the unit.

2. Check the filters and tighten them if necessary.

3. Attach the air hose to the PAPR.

4. Connect the hase fo the headtop.

3.3. Use and function

Switching ON
Turn the AerGO® ON by pressing the button (picture
annex 1.8) for at least 1 second.

Switching OFF
Turn the AerG0® OFF by pressing the button (picture
annex 18] for at least 2 seconds.

Air flow settings

Choose your prefered air flow by briefly pressing the
button (picture annex 1.8). Each press changes the air
flow by one step — 180 /175 /190 / 210 Ipm.

The AerGO® contains an electronic system maintaining
the chosen air flow constant regardless the filter clog-
ging or battery charge statfus.

If the PAPR is no longer able to maintain the selected
air flow, it will automatically switch over to a lower air
flow and keeps maintaining it. This process is repeated
until the PAPR reaches the minimum air flow level. In
that case, the audiovisual and vibrating alarm is trig-
gered and the user must leave the contaminated area
immediately.

Air flow compensation depending on altitude
Thanks to an in-built barometric sensor the AerGO® pro-
vides the constant air flow regardless the altitude. The
automatic air flow compensation works from -500 m
up to 4500 m.

LED control panel
All the relevant informations are contfinuoulsy displayed
on the LED conftrol panel.

Particle filter clogging

The upper LED line indicates the current level of fil-
ter clogging. More LEDs light up as the filters become
more clogged.

Minimum clogging (picture annex 1.1

The starting point is different when using
combined filters.

Under extreme conditions, up to two
LED’s may light up when used with brand
new combination filters and an airflow of 210
Ipm.

Filter is reaching its maximum clogging capacity

(picture annex 1.2)

Maximum clogging. The PAPR is not able to provide
the desired air flow. The PAPR will switch to the
lower air flow if possible. [picture annex 1.3)

Air flow level (picture annex 14)

The chosen air flow is signalized by the LED line in
the middle of the confrol panel. One illuminated diode
indicates the minimum air flow, four illuminated diodes
indicate the maximum air flow.

Battery charge

The current level of battery charge is indicated by the
boftfom LED line.

Four illuminated LEDs indicate baffery charge > 76%
(picture annex 1.5.1).

Three illuminated LEDs indicate batftery charge > 50%
(picture annex 1.5.2).

Two illuminated LEDs indicate batftery charge > 26%
(picture annex 1.5.3).

One illuminated LED indicates battery charge < 25%,
remaining running time is more than 10 min (picture
annex 1.5.4).

Remaining running time is less than 10 min [picture
annex 1.56.5).

Battery is almost drained (picture annex 15.6).

Before use
3.4. Check before each use

Make sure that:
all compaonents are in order, without any visible impair-
ment or damage (in particular no cracks, holes or leaks
should appear). Replace damaged and worn parts.
Make sure the air hose and sealing elements are in
a good condition;
the hose is connected fo bath the PAPR unit and the
headtfap carrectly;
after the PAPR unit is switched on, air is supplied fo
the headfop;
there is a sufficient air flow in tThe hose (Section 3.5.).
Dharge the battery befare using the PAPR for the first
time, see Section 6.2.1.

3.5. Air flow test

1. Disconnect the air hose from the PAPR unit.

2. Connect the air flow indicafor to the unit.

3. Switch on the PAPR unit. The flow rate is insuffi-
cient if the fop edge of the cone is in the red zone.
Then, the filter must be replaced. If the fault per
sists, follow the instructions for froubleshoaoting.

4. Maintenance and cleaning

Each time you have finished working with the CleanAIR®
AerGO°®, clean and check each component and replace
damaged parts.
Cleaning must be done in a well-ventilated room. Avoid
inhaling harmful dust deposited on individual parts of
the filtration unit and accessories!
Never use cleaning agents with solvents or abrasive
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cleaning agents.

The external surface of the PAPR unit can be cleaned
with a soff cloth dampened in watfer with a common
dish detfergent. Affer cleaning, wipe all parfs dry.
Neither water nor any other liquid should entfer the
PAPR!

The air hase, affer being disconnected from the unif,
can be rinsed with clean water.

B. Spare parts and their replacement
5.1. FILTER

As standard, the CA AerGO® unit is equipped with

a highly efficient P R SL particle filter. Even though the
status of filter clogging is continuously signalized by

a LED panel and the warning system will be trigerred if
the air flow drops bellow the safe level, the user must
perform an air flow test, as described in Section 4.5,
before each use.

Only install new original filters designed for this type
of unit.

Cleaning the filter by using a compressed air
is strictly forbidden as the pressurised air
may damage the delicate structures of the
filter medial

From the hygiene reasons if is not recommended fo
use filter for more than 1 month after its first use as
microorganisms may proliferafe in the filter.

In the CA AerGO® unit, a pre-filter for filtering coarse
particles can be used with the partficle filter, which
considerably exfends the life time of the main filter.
A spark arresfer can also be used, which prevents
possible

damage fo the main filter from flying sparks and weld-
ing spatter.

The AerGO® PAPR unit uses a set of two filters. When
using the unit, both filters must always be aftached
to the unit.

5.1.1. Filters replacement

Replace the filters immediatelly if ane of the
following situations occur:
- if you notice a change in the smell of the in-

comming air

« if the filter clogging / low air flow alarm was
triggered

- if the battery operation time becomes foo
short

The filters are removed from the unit by unscrewing
each filter separately counter-clockwise.

New filters are affached fo the unit one after the other
by screwing the filters info the unit body clockwise.
Tighten properly to ensure that the connection is tight.

5.1.2. Pre-filter and spark arrester installation

Remove the pre-filfer holder from the filter body by pull-
ing at the lip. Place the pre-filter and spark arrester in
the recess in the filter body (first place the pre-filter
and fthen the spark arrestfer, otherwise the spark ar-
rester will not fulfil its function!). Secure the new pre-fil-
ter and spark arrester by snapping the pre-filter holder.

5.2. BATTERY

IMPORTANT! For technical reasons, batter-
ies are not fully charged when leaving the
manufacturer. They are supplied with a <30%
charge. Therefore always fully charge the
battery before first use otherwise you have
to count with a shorfer running time. For
maximum battery life and performance, fol-
low the storage instructions (see section 7
Storage).

5.2.1. Battery charging

Connect the charger into the 100 - 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz
mains. A green light indicates the power is on.
Connect the battery fo the charger. Charging is indicat-
ed by a red light.

When the red light furns fo green, the battery is fully
charged.

Charging time is approx. 4 hours.

After charging, disconnect the battery from the charger
and the charger from the mains.

When the battery is fully charged, the charger
swifches to trickle charging mode to keep the
battery fully charged. It is not recommended
to leave the charger connected to the mains
when not in use.

5.2.2. Battery replacement

Hold the PAPR by both hands with the battery facing
up and the rear away from you. With ane thumb re-
lease the latch holding the battery in the lock position
and at the same time fake the batftery out of the unit
body with your other hand.

5.2.3. Battery installation

Steadily reinsert the batftery info the unit body until the
battery is locked in place by the lafch.

5.3. Belf replacement

The CleanAIR®*AerGO” system is equipped with a mech-
anism allowing you to replace the belt easily and quick-
ly. Bend the belt at the joint fo its limit position (fowards
the rear of the unit] until the locking mechanism is ex-
posed. After releasing the lock (by pulling outwards
from the unit), you can remove the belt freely. Repeat
the same procedure for the other side of the belt.
When installing a new belt, simply push the belt axis
info the clamping mechanism of the unit unfil it is
locked by the lafch. Repeat the same procedure for the
other side of the belt.

Caution! You cannot interchange the belt sides!

6. Possible faults

If any fault occurs or if the air supply decreases or
increases suddenly and the user is in a contaminated
area, they must leave the area and check the following:
- that the unit is assembled carrectly;

the battery condition;

the battery charger function;

the level of the clogging of the filters;

that the air hose is not damaged. It is crucial fo ensure

that the hose cannnot catch on profruding objects af

work and that a crack cannaot occur;

that the face sealing on the pratective hoaod is in order.

Fault Possible cause | Recommendation
The PAPR Flat battery Charge the
unit does (check: does the | battery
not work unit start with (if the problems
atf all another, waorking | persists, check
battery?) the battery)
Fault in the Retfurn fo manu-
motar, electro- facturer for repair
nics or power
connector
The PAPR Air hose or air Check and
unit does line clogged remave the possi-
not supply ble obstruction
a sufficient
amount of | Air leaks Check all sealing
air (low air elements and
flow) connections
and check that
the hose is not
damaged and has
no leaks
The filter is Replace the filter
clogged
The PAPR The filter is Replace the filter
unit only clogged
runs for
a short The battery is Charge the
fime low battery (if the
problem persists,
check the battery)
The battery | Fault in the Contact supplier
cannot be charger
charged
Damaged batfte- | Check the battery
ry connector contact
The battery | The battery life Install a new
cannot is over charged battery
be fully
charged

7. Storage

All parts of the CleanAIR® system must be stored at
temperatures between -10 °C and 55 °C, with relative
air humidity between 20 and 95% Rh.

Batteries will self-discharge during starage. Therefore,
it is recommended to charge the battery for 1 hour at
least every 3 months. The optimal battery charge lev-
el for longer sforage is between 50 - 70% of capacity.
After longer storage fime it is necessary to repeat 3
charging cycles to reach battery's full capacity.

8. Warranty

The warranty ensures that you will receive a replace-
ment if a product has any manufacturing or material
defects that appear within 12 months of the date

of purchase. The warranty period for batteries is 6
months from the date of purchase. The warranty claim
must be reported to the sales department/retailer. At
the same fime, proof of purchase must be submitted
(ie. an invoice or certificate of delivery). The warranty
can only be acknowledged if no inferventions into the
powered respiratory unit and charger have been made.
The warranty does not cover defects caused by the
late replacement of filters or by using a filter which
was damaged by cleaning or being blown through.
The manufacturer strongly recommends to perform
periodical inspections in CleanAIR® authorized service
center. Inspections should be done according the local
legislation and at least once in every two years.

9. Technical data

Notified body for CE approval: Occupational Safety
Research Institute, v.v.i.

Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic
Notified body 1024

Declaration of Conformity is available at:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc



Air flow 160 Ipm (Manufacturer's mini-
mum design flow rate)
210 Ipm [maximum flow rate]

Operation* / <10 h /<3 h (standard
charging time battery)
<20 h /55 h [Heavy Duty
battery)

Weight including
filters and battery | 980 g

Unit noise Max. 62 dB

Battery type LiHon 144V / 2,6 Ah (standard)
LiHon 144V /5,2 Ah (Heavy

Outy]
Battery life span 500 charging cycles
Belt size B0 cm fo 160 cm around waist
Recommended +10°C fo +40°C
temperature range
at work

Recommended air | 20% o 85% Rh.
humidity range at
work
Recommended
sftorage conditions

-10°C to +65°C

*] at 180 Ipm with brand new PRSL filters and fully
charged battery

10. List of parts and accessories

for CleanAIR® AerGO°®

Ordering No.: | Description

7100 60 Light flexi hose QuickLOCK™ -
CA40x1/7"

300092 Comfort padded belt CleanAIR®
AerGO”

320092 Leather comfort belt CleanAIR®
AerGO”

310013 Battery Li-lon Standard 14,4V /
2,6Ah

3100 23 Battery Li-lon Heavy Duty 14,4V
/5,2Ah

3100 30 Battery charger

30 00 30 Protection set [(2x prefilter, 2x
arrester, 2x cover)

300020 Spark arrester [pack of 10 pcs)

30 00 10/2 Particle filter P R SL [pack of 2
pairs)

300015 Prefilter CleanAIR® AerG0® (pack
of 10 pcs)

3003567 Combined filter AerGO® AP R SL
[set of 2 pcs])

300364 Combined filter AerGO® AIBIEIP R
SL (pack of 2 pcs)

3000 26 Odour filter (pack of 10 pcs)
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1. Uvod

CleanAlIR® - filtracné ventilacni jednotka

CleanAlR® je systém osobni ochrany dychacich cest,
zalozeny na principu pretflaku filtrovaného vzduchu v
dychaci zoné. Filtratngé ventilacni jednotka (dale jen
'FVJ'] je prenosnad jednotka ventildtoru napajena
z baterie, ktera pohani vzduch odebirany z okolniho
prostredi pres filtr pevnych ¢éstic nebo plynovy filtr
a dodava jej do ochranné kukly nebo masky. Vznikly
pretlak zabraruje vniknuti skodlivin do dychaci zény.
Mirny pretlak zaroven zajistuje vysoky uZivatelsky kom-
fort i pfi dlouhodobém noseni, profoze neni nutné pre-
konavat dychaci odpor filtru.

Pro zajisténi pozadované Gcinnosti, je treba zvolit vhod-
nou kombinaci FVJ a ochranné kukly nebo masky.

Je také nezbytné zvolit spravneé filtry podle typu a kon-
centrace znecistuijicich I&tek na pracovisti.

CleanAIR® AerGO® je navrzen pro pouziti s prislusnymi
kuklami nebo maskami CleanAIR® a filfry CleanAIR®
k vytvoreni kompletniho systému ochrany dychacich
cest v souladu s EN 128941

V zévislosti na typu pouzitych filtrd poskytuje ochra-
nu pred skodlivymi znecistujicimi ¢asticemi, Skodlivymi
plyny / vypary nebo jejich kombinacemi.

Systém CleanAIR® AerGO® a jeho soucasti Ize pouzivat
pouze v souladu s pokyny uvedenymi v féto prirucce.

2. Pokyny pro pouziti

Pozorné prectéte a dodrzujte pokyny tohoto Névadu
k pouziti. Uzivatel musi byt dokonale seznamen se
spravnym zpUsobem pouZitf ochranného prostredku.

Filfra¢ni systém AerGO® se nesmi pouzivatf, pokud je
jednotka vypnutal U filtraénich systémt s kuklou je pri
vypnutém ventildtoru ochrana dychacich organt mala
neba zadnda. Rovnéz muze dojit uvniti kukly ke zvysent
koncentrace oxidu uhli¢itého a snizeni obsahu kysliku.

Filtracni systém AerGO® se nesmi pouzivat, pokud fil-
fracni jednotka neprivadi dostatecne mnozstvi vzdu-
chu. Uzivatel je upozornén vystraznym systemem jed-
notky na nizky prdtok vzduchu.

Filracni system AerGO® se nesmi pouzivat v prostredf
bezprostredn& ohrozujicim Zivot i zdravi (IDLH)!

Filtracni systém AerGO® se nesmi pouzivat v prastiedi,
kde je koncentrace kysliku nizsi nez 17%.

Filtracni systém AerGO® se nesmi pouzivat v prastiedi,
kde uzivatel nezna druh konfaminace a jeji koncentraci.
Filtracni systém AerGO® se nesmi pouzivat v prastredf
s moznosti vybuchu nebo pozaru.

Filtracni systém AerGO® se nesmi pouzivat v uza-
vienych prostaorach, jgko napl. zaviené nadrze, tunely,
kanaly.

Pred kazdym pouzitim zkonfrolujfe prdfok vzduchu
pomaci prilozeného indikatoru prafoku. Pritok je nedo-
sfatecny, pokud je horni okraj kuzele v Cervené zone
[viz ¢ast 3.6. ,Zkouska priitoku vzduchu').

Pokud FVJ prestane béhem pouzivani z jakéhokaoli
ddvodu fungovat, musi uzivatel okamzité opustit kon-
taminovanou oblast.

Pri velmi namahave praci mize dojit uvnitt kukly k vyt
voren( podtlaku pfi vdechovani a tim snizeni ochran-
neého fakforu.

Hlavavy dil musi tesné prilehat k obliceji, aby byla za-
jisténa deklarovana uroveri ochrany uzivatele. Pokud
zasahuii do tésnici linie vausy nebo dlouhe viasy, mize
byt negativne ovlivnena systémem poskyfovana ochra-
na.

Standardni konfigurace systému AerGO®
obsahuje vysoce uginné filtry P R SL posky-
tujici ochranu pred skodlivymi ¢asticemi. Fil-
try P R SL nechrani pred tasticemi a plyny/
vypary!

V pracovnim prostredi kanfaminovanem obeéma typy

znecisteni musi byt pouzity kombinovane filtry.

Filfry vymeénte, kdykoli ucitite zménu zapachu vzduchu

vychazejiciho z jednotky.

Pouzivejte pouze origindlni filtry CleanAlR®.

Nedodrzeni pokyn& uvedenych v této
prirucce rusi platnou zaruku!

3. Rozbaleni / Montaz
3.1. Rozbaleni

Zkontrolujte, zda je dodavka kompletni a zda nebyla
poskozena behem prepravy.

Kompletni systém vcetné pfislusenstvi obsahuje
nasledujici kompanenty:

1. FVJ CA AerGO® s opaskem a P R SL filtry
2. Akumulator Tks
3. Nabijecka akumulatoru 1ks
4. Indikétor pratoku vzduchu Tks
5. Navod k pouzitf 1ks
Tks
3.2. Montaz

1. Vyjmete jednatku z baleni a pfipojfe k ni akumulator.
2. Zkonfrolujte a pripadne dotahnéte filtry.

3. Pripojte k FVJ vzduchovou hadici.
4, Pripojte vzduchovou hadici ke kukle/masce.

3.3. Pouzivani a funkce

Zapnuti
Zapnéte AerGO® stisknutim tlacitka (obr. 1.8) po dobu
alespon 1 sekundy.

Vypnuti
Vypnéte AerGO® stisknutim tlacitka (obr. 1.6) po dobu
alesponrt 2 sekund.

Nastaveni pritoku vzduchu

Kratkym stisknutim tlacitka (obrazek v pfiloze 1.8) vy-
berte pozadovany prafok vzduchu. Kazdeé stisknuti
zméni préfok vzduchu o jeden krok - 160/175/130/210
|/ min.

AerGO® obsahuie elektronicky systém udrzujici zvaleny
pritok vzduchu konstantni bez ohledu na ucpanf filtru
nebo stav nabit{ baterie.

Pokud FVJ jiz neni schopna udrzovat zvoleny prifok
vzduchu, automaticky prepne na nizsi pritok vzduchu
a udrzuje jej. Tento praces se opakuje, dokud FVJ ne-
dosahne minimalnf Urovné pratoku vzduchu. V takovém
piipadé se spusti audiovizuaini a vibracni alarm a uzi-
vatel musi okamzité opustit kontfaminavanou oblast.

Kompenzace pritoku vzduchu v zavislosti na nad-
moiskeé vysce

Diky vestavénemu barometrickemu senzaru poskytuje
AerGO® konstantni proudeni vzduchu bez ohledu na
nadmarskou vysku. Automaticka kampenzace pratoku
vzduchu pracuje od -600 m do 4500 m.

Ovladaci LED panel
Vsechny prislusné informace se pribézné zobrazuji na
ovladacim LED panelu.

Zaneseni filtru pevnych ¢astic

Horni fadek LED panelu zobrazuje akfualni Uroven

ucpani filtfru. Cim vice je filtr zanesen necistotami, tim

vice LED diod svifi.

Minimalni ucpani (obr. priloha 1)

& Vychozi bod je odlisny pfi pouziti kombino-

vanych filtra.
V extrémnich podminkach se i pfi pouziti
zcela novych kombinovanych filtrd a pratoku
vzduchu 210 | / min mohou rozsvitit az dvé
LED diody.

Filtr dosahuje maximalni kapacity ucpani (obr. pfilo-
ha 1.2]

Maximalni ucpani. FVJ neni schopna zajistit poza-
dovany pratok vzduchu. Pokud je to mozné, FVJ
pFepne na nizsi pritok vzduchu. (obr. pfiloha 1.3)

Uroveii pritoku vzduchu (obr. pifloha 1.4)

Zvoleny pritok vzduchu je signalizavan LED diodami
uprostied ovladaciho panelu. Jedna osvetlena dioda in-
dikuje minimalni prafok vzduchu, ¢tyfi osvetlené diody
indikuji maximalni pritok vzduchu.



Stav akumulatoru

Aktualni Uroven nabitl akumuldforu se zobrazuje na
spodnim fadku LED diod.

Ctyfi podsvicené LED diody indikuji nabitf akumulatoru>
75%

(obr. piiloha 1.5.1).

Tri podsvicené LED diody indikuji nabiti akumulatoru>
50% (obr. pFiloha 15.2).

Dve osvetlené LED diody indikujf nabiti akumulatoru>
265% (obr. pfiloha 1.56.3).

Jedna podsvicena LED dioda indikuje nabiti akumulato-
ru <26%, zbyvajici doba chodu je vice neZ 10 minut (obr.
pfiloha 1.6.4).

Zbyvaijici doba chodu je mén& nez 10 minut (obr. piiloha
156.5].

Akumuldtor je temeér vybity (obrazek v pFiloze 1.5.6).

Pred pouzitim
3.4. Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte

Ujistéte se, ze:

+ v8echny soucasti jsou v poradku, bez viditelného
poskozeni (zejména by se nemély objevit praskiiny,
diry nebo netésnosti). Pogkozené a opotfebované
dily vymente.
vzduchova hadice a fésnici prvky jsou v dobrém
sfavu.
hadice je sprévné pfipojena jak k FVJ, tak ke kukle/
masce.
po zapnuti FVJ je do hlavového dilu privaden
vzduch.

v hadici je dostate¢né proudéni vzduchu (¢ést 3.5.).

Pred prvnim pouzitim FVJ nabijte baterii, viz ¢ast 5.2.1.

3.5. Zkouska pritoku vzduchu

1. Odpojte vzduchovou hadici od FVJ.

2. Pripojte indikator prafoku vzduchu k jednotce.

3. Zapnefte FVJ. Pratok je nedostatecny, pokud je
horni okraj kuzele v cervene zone. Pofé musi byt
filtr vymeénen. Pokud chyba prefrvava, postupuijte
podle pokyn® pro odstrafiovani problemd.

4. Udrzba a cisténi

Pokazde, kdyZ dokancite praci s CleanAIR®

AerGO®, vycistete a zkonfroluffe kazdou soucast

a poskazene dily vymerite.

- Cigténi musi byt provadéno v dobfe vétrané mistnosti.
Vyvaruijfe se vdechovani skadlivého prachu usazeneho
na jednotlivych ¢astech filtracni jednotky a pfislusen-
stvil
Nikdy nepouzivejte cistici prostredky s rozpoustedly
nebo abrazivni cisticl prostredky.

Vnéjsl pavrch FVJ Ize cistit mekkym hadriikem navl-
héenym ve vodé s beznym cisticim prostfedkem na
nadobi. Po vycisténi vSechny ¢asti offete dosucha.

Do FVJ by neméla vniknout voda ani zadna jina kapa-
linal

VVzduchovou hadici Ize po odpojeni od jednotky oplach-
nout Cisfou vodou.

5. Nahradni dily a jejich vyména
5.1. FILTR

Standardné je jednotka CA AerGO® vybavena vysoce
Ucinnym casticovym filtrem P R SL. Prestoze je stav
ucpani filtru pribézné signalizovan LED panelem a pfi
poklesu pritoku vzduchu pod bezpeénou hladinu je
aktivovan vystrazny systém, musi uzivatel pred kazdym
pouzitim provést test pritoku vzduchu, jak je popséno
v Césti 4.5.

Instalujte pouze nové ariginalnf filtry uréené pro fento
typ jednotky.

& Cigténi filtru pomoci stladeného vzduchu je

pfisné zakazano, protoze stlateny vzduch
miZe poskodit jemné struktury filtracniho
médial

Z hygienickych dtvodd se nedoporucuje pouzivat filtr
déle nez 1 mésic od jeho prvniho pouziti, protoze ve
filtru se mohou mnozit skadlivé mikroorganismy.

V jednotfce CA AerGO® Ize v kambinaci s ¢asticovym fil-
frem pouzit predfiltr pro filfrovani hrubsich ¢éstic, ktery
vyrazné prodluzuje Zivatnost hlavniho filtru. Lze také
pouzit lapac jisker, ktery zabranuje moznému poskozeni
hlavniho filtfru odletujicimi jiskrami a rozstfikem pfi
svarovani.

Jednotka CA AerGO® pouziva sadu dvou filtrd. FVJ
muze byt pouzivéna pouze s obéma nasazenymi filtry.

5.1.1. Vyména filtra

Filtry okamzité vymenite, pokud nastane jedna

z nasledujicich situact:

- pokud ucitife zménu ¢i zapach privadeného
vzduchu

+  pokud byl spustén alarm zaneseni filtru/niz-
kého pritoku vzduchu

- pokud je doba provozu baterie prilis kratka

Filtry Ize odstranit z jednotky odsroubovanim kazdého
filtru samostatné proti smeru hodinovych rucicek.
Nove filfry se k jednotfce pripojuji jeden po druhém,
zasroubavanim filtrd do téla jednotky ve sméru hodi-
novych rugicek.

Filfry spravné utdhnéte, aby bylo zajisténo pevné spo-
jent.

5.1.2. Instalace predfiltru a lapace jisker

Sejmeéte drzak predfiltru z téla filtru fahem za vystupek.
Umistéte predfiltr a lapac jisker do vybrani v tele filtru
[nejdiive umistéte predfiltr a poté lapa¢ jisker,
v opacnem poradi by lapac jisker nepinil svou funk-
cil) Novy predfiltr a lapac jisker zajistéte zacvaknutim
drzaku predfiltru.

5.2. AKUMULATOR

DULEZITE! Z technickych diivod(i nejsou aku-
mulétory pri dodani od vyrobce plné nabité.
Akumulatory jsou dodavany s nabitim <30%.
Pred prvnim pouzitim profo vzdy akumulétor
plné nabijte, jinak musite pocitat s kratsi do-
bou provozu. Pro maximalni vydrz a vykon
akumulatoru postupujte podle pokynl pro
skladovani (viz ¢ast 7 Skladovani).

5.2.1. Nabijeni akumulatoru

Pripojte nabijecku do sit¢ 100 - 230 V ~ 60/60 Hz

Zelené sveflo oznacuje zapnuté napajeni.

Pripojte akumulator k nabijecce. Nabijeni je indikovano

cervenym svetlem.

Kdyz se cerveneé svetlo prepne na zelené, akumulator

ie plné nabity.

Doba nabijenf akumulétoru je cca 4 hodiny.

Po nabiti odpojte akumulator od nabijecky a nabfiecku

od sffe.
Kdyz je akumulator plné nabity, nabijecka se
prepne do rezimu udrzovaciho nabijeni, aby
byl akumulator plné nabity. Pokud se nabijecka
nepouziva, nedoporucuje se nechat ji pripoje-
nou k sifi.

5.2.2. Vyjmuti akumulatoru

Filtracni jednotku  uchopte obéma rukama aku-
muldforem nahoru a zadni stranou jednotky od sebe.
Palcem jedné ruky uvolnéte zapadku drzicl akumlator
v zajisténé poloze a soucasné druhou rukou vysurite
akumulator z tela jednotky.

5.2.3. Vlozeni akumulatoru

Akumulator zasunte zpet do tela jednotky az dojde
k zajisténi akumulatoru zépadkou.

5.3. Vymeéna opasku

Systém CleanAIR°AerGO® je vybaven mechanismem,
ktery umoznuje snadnou a rychlou vymeénu opasku.
Ohnéte opasek ve spoji do jeho krajni polohy (smérem
k zadni ¢dstfi jednotky), dokud se neobjevi upinacf
mechanismus. Po uvolnéni zamku (vytazenim smérem
ven z jednotky) mdzete opasek volné vyjmout. Stejny
postup opakujte pro druhou sfranu opasku.

Pri instalaci noveho opasku jednoduse zatlacte osu
opasku do upinaciho mechanismu jednotky, dokud
nebude zajisténa zapadkou. Stejny postup opakuijte
pro druhou sfranu opasku.

Pozor! Strany opasku neni mozné menit!

6. Mozné zavady

Pokud dojde k jakékoliv zavade, nahlému snizeni nebo
zvyseni dodavky vzduchu a uzivatel je na
kontaminavaném pracovisti, je nutné opustit pracovisté
a zkontrolovat nasleduijict:

ze e jednotka spravne sestavena;

stav akumulatoru;

funkci nabijecky akumulatoru.;

stav zaneseni filtrd;

zda neni poskozena vzduchava hadice. Je nutno dbaf na
fo, aby se pfi praci hadice nezachyfila o vycénivajici pred-
mety a nemaohla vzniknout trhlina.;

zda je v pofadku oblicejové tésnéni na ochranné kukle/

masce.

Zavada MoZna pricina Doporuceni

FVJ vibec | Vybity akumu- Nabijte aku-

nefunguje. | lator (ovérent: mulator
jednotka funguje | (pretrvavadi prob-
s jinym, nabitym | lém, zkontrolujte
akumulatorem). | akumulator).
Vada matoru, Vrafte k opravé
elekfroniky neba | vyrabci.
napajeciho
konektoru.

Jednaotka Zablokovana Zkontrolujte

nedodava vzduchova hadi- | a odstrante
dostatetné | ce neborozvod | pfipadnou

mnozstvi vzduchu. prekazku.
vzduchu.

[nizky Vzduch unika

pratok netésnostmi. Zkontrolujte

vzduchu). vSechny tésnici
prvky a spajenf,
overte, ze hadice
je neposkozena
a bez
netesnosti.

Filtr je zaneseny.
Vymeénte filtr.

Jednaotka Filtr je zaneseny. | Vymeénte filtr.
bézf kratce.
Akumulator neni | Nabijte akmulator.
dostatecné [pretrvava-i prab-
nabity. lem, zkontrolujte
akumulator)

Akumulator | Vada nabijecky. Kontakfujte doda-
nelze nabif. vatele.

Vadny kaonekfor | Zkontrolujte kon-
akumulatoru. takt akumulatoru.

Akumulafor | Zivotnost
nelze ping akumulatoru je
nabft u konce.

Vlozte novy
nabity akumulatar,

7. Skladovani

Vsechny soucasti systému CleanAlR® musi byt sk-
ladovany pri feplotach mezi -10 °C az 55 °C, s relativni
vihkast vzduchu mezi 20 az 95% Rh.

Akumulétory se behem skladovani samovybijeji. Proto
se doporucuje nabijet akumulator min. kazdé 3 mésice
po dobu 1 hadiny. Optimalni Uroveri nabiti akumulatoru
pro delsl skladovani je mezi 60 az 70 % kapacity. Po

0



delsi dobe skladovani je nutné k dosazenf pIné kapaci-
ty akumulatoru opakavat 3 nabijeci cykly.

8. Zaruka

Zaruka garanfuje nahradu, pokud ma produkt vyrobnf
neba materialni vady, které se objevi do 12 mésicl od
data nakupu. Zaruéni doba na akumulatary je 6 mesicl
od data nakupu. Reklamace musi byt nahlésena prode-
infmu oddéleni/prodejci. Zaroven musi byt prediozen
doklad o nakupu (faktura nebo dodacf list). Zaruka miize
byt uznana pouze v pripadg, ze nedoslo k zadnemu
zasahu do respiraéni jednatky a nabijecky. Zaruka se
nevztahuje na vady zplisobené pozdnf vymeénou filtrd
neba pouzitim filtry, ktery byl poskozen ¢isténim neba
profukovanim.

Vyrobce dUrazné doporucuje provadet pravidelné kon-
troly v auforizavaném servisnim stredisku CleanAlR®.
Kantfraly by meély byt provadény v souladu s mistni
legislativou a nejméneé jednou za dva roky.

9. Technicka data

Oznameny subjekt pro testovani CE: Vyzkumny
ustav bezpecénosti prace, v.v.i. — ZL

Zkusebni laborator €. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/3, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Republic
Autorizovana osoba 235, Naotfifikavana osoba 1024

Prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

160 I/min [Minimalnf pratok
udévany vyrobcem)

I/min (maximalnf priitok)
Doba chodu <10 h /<3 h (standardni
jednatky akumulatar)

<20 h /55 h [Heavy Duty
akumulatar)

Pratok vzduchu

Hmotnost veéetne
filtrd a akumulatoru | 980 g

Hlu¢nost jednatky | Max. 62 dB

Typ akumulatoru LiHon 144V / 2,6 Ah (standard)
LiHon 144V /52 Ah (Heavy
Duty)

Zivotnost aku- 500 nabijecich cyklt
mulatoru
Velikost opasku B0 cm fo 160 cm kolem pasu
Doporuceny feplof- | +10 °C fo +40 °C

ni rozsah pfi praci
Doporuceny
rozsah vzdusné
vlhkaosti pfi praci
Doporucene skla- -0 °C to +b5 °C
dovaci podminky

20% to 85% Rh.

*] rychlost 180 I/min se zcela novymi filtry PRSL a piné
nabitou baterif

n

10. Seznam dilG a prislusenstvi CleanAIR®
AerGO°®

Objednaci €. Popis

7100 60 Lehka flexi hadice QuickLOCK™ -
CA40x1/7"

300092 Opasek komfortni pro CleanAIR®
AerGO®

320092 Kozeny opasek komfortni pro
CleanAIR® AerGO®

310013 Akumulator Li-lon Standard 14,4V
/ 2,6Ah

3100 23 Akumulator Li-lon Heavy Duty
14,4V / 5,2Ah

3100 30 Nabfjecka

3000 30 Ochranna sada (2x predfiltr, 2x
lapac jisker, 2x viko filtru)

3000 20 Lapat jisker (baleni 10 ks)

30 0010/2 Casticovy filtr PR SL [balenf 2
pard)

300016 Predfiltr CleanAIR® AerGO® (balenf
10 ks)

300357 Kombinovany filtr AerGO® AP R
SL (balenf 2 ks)

300364 Kombinovany filtr AerGO® AIB1E1P
R SL (baleni 2 ks)

3000 26 Pachovy filtr (baleni 10 ks)

PbKOBO[CTBO HA NMOTPEBUTEA

CleanAIR® AerGO® BUL

Cbabp)KaHue:

1. BbBepeHue

2. WHcTpykuum 3a ynoTpeba

3. PasonakoBaHe/crnobseaHe

4. TlopppbXxka/noyncreaHe

5. Pe3sepBHM YacTu U TAXHaTa 3aMsHa
6. Bb3MOXHM HEM3NPABHOCTU

7. CbxpaHeHue

8. TlapaHuus

9. TexHUYecku AaHHuU

10. CNncbK Ha YyacTuTe

1. BbBepeHue

CleanAIR® - pecnupaTopy 3a NPeYUCTBaHE Ha Bb3-
AyXa C HarHeTsABaLY, BeHTUNaTop

CleanAIR® e nepcoHanHa cucTema 3a npeanasBaHe
Ha AuwaHeTo, 6asnpaHa Ha Cb3[aBaHETO Ha CBPbX-
HansiraHe oT GUNTpYpaH Bb3dyX B 30HaTa 3a AuLla-

He. PecnupaTopbT 3a NpeyncTBaHe Ha Bb3gyxa C
HarHeTsiBaly, BeHTWnatop (HapwdaH no-gony ,PAPR")
e 3axpaHBaH c 6aTepusi NMPeHOCUM BEHTUNALMOHEH
arperat, KOWTO MpeHacst Bb3ayxa, B3ET OT OKOMHaTa
cpeaa, Npe3 GUNTbp 3a YacTuum UK rasose/n3nape-
HWSI 1 FO BbBEX/Ja B 3alUnTHa Kavynka. Cb3aageHoTo
CBpbXHansaraHe He omnycka 3aMbpcsiBaHUATa [la Ha-
BNM3aT B 30HaTa 3a gullaHe. B cblLOTO Bpeme cna-
60TO CBpbXHamsiraHe ocuUrypsia BUCOKO YA06CTBO 3a
noTpebuTens, LOpY NPY MPOSBIIKUTENHO HOCEHE, TbIA
KaTo HAMa HyxJa [la NpPeoaonsaBa CbNpoTUBIEHNETO
npv uwaHe Ha duntbpa.

3a ocurypsiBaHe Ha Heo6xoAMMaTa 3allmTa U Makcw-
ManHa 6e30MacHOCT e HeoBX0AMMO Aa Cce n3bepe npa-
BUNHaTa KOMGMHaumst oT PAPR 1 3aliMTHa Kauynka,
NoAXOAALLM 3a NpeABKAeHaTa 3afaqa/NpunoXeHue.
CbLLO Taka e BaXKHO [la ce u3bepaT Noaxoasim dun-
TPV B 3aBUCVMMOCT OT BWAA W KOHLEHTpaUuATa Ha 3a-
MbpCUTENNTE Ha PABOTHOTO MACTO.

CleanAIR® AerGO® e npoekTupaH fa ce 13nonsea c
noaxoAsimn kadynku CleanAlR® v duntpu CleanAIR®
3a Cb3JjaBaHe Ha LSNOCTHa CUCTEMaA 3a pecnupaTop-
Ha 3almMTa B cboTBeTCTBME C EN 12941,

B 3aBMCMMOCT OT M3non3BaHuTe GUNTPK pecnupa-
TOpPbT NPeAoCTaBs 3allmTa CpeLly BpeaHW NpaxoBu
3aMbpcUTeNU, BpeaHN rasoBe/U3napeHnsa n TexHuTe
KOMGBUHALMN.

Cuctemata CleanAIR® AerGO® W HeiHMTe 4acTu
MOXe [ia Ce M3MOoN3BaT CaMO B CbOTBETCTBUE C WH-
CTPyKUMWTE, NPelOCTABEHN B HACTOALWOTO PbKOBOA-
CTBO.

2.  UHcTpykuum 3a ynotpeba

MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO U CleABaNTE MHCTPYKUMUTE B
HaCTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO 3a NOTpeduTens. MNMoTpetu-
TenAT TPA6Ba fa e NepdeKTHO 3ano3HaT ¢ NPaBUHKS
HaYMH Ha M3Non3BaHe Ha TOBa MpefnasHo yCTpoW-
CTBO.

PecnvpaTtopHaTta cuctema AerGO® He TpsibBa aa ce
M3MON3Ba, ako arperaTbT e u3kntoven! B toan cny-
Yalt pecnvpaTopHaTa cucTema ocurypsisa cnata unw
HMKaKBa pecnupaTopHa 3awmTa. Cblyo Taka CblyecT-
ByBa PVCK OT HaTPYMNBaHETO Ha BUCOKa KOHLeHTpauus
Ha BbrnepogeH avokens (CO2) 1 HeOCTUT Ha KMUCNO-
pof B Wwnema.

PecnvpatopHata cuctema AerGO® He Tpsabea Aa
Ce UW3MonsBa, ako PecnupaTopbT He npefocTasst
[OCTaTbYHO  KOAMYECTBO BB3AYX. [loTpebuTenart
6vBa npefynpefeH 3a HUCbK [e6UT Ha Bb3AyX
OT NpeaynpeanTenHaTa cuctema Ha PAPR.
PecnupatopHaTta cuctema AerGO® He TpsibBa aa ce
13Mon3ea B CPeaw, KOMTO NpeAcTaBaaBaT Henocpes-
CTBEHa OMacHOCT 3a 3a4paBeTo Ui xwmsoTa (IDLH)!
PecnvpatopHaTta cuctema AerGO® He TpsibBa aa ce
13MoN3Ba B CPeAN C KOHLEHTPaLUMs Ha K1CNopoa nog
17%.

PecnvpatopHaTta cuctema AerGO® He TpsibBa aa ce
13Mon3ea B Cpesu, 3a KOUTO NOTPEOUTENSAT HAMA WH-
opmauus 3a B1Aa 3aMbpCcABaHe WK Heroarta KoH-
LieHTpauus.

PecnupaTtopHaTta cuctema AerGO® He TpsibBa fa ce
13M0N3Ba B CPEAV C OMNAaCHOCT OT €KCNI03UN UK No-
»KapHa OnacHoCT.

PecnupaTtopHaTta cuctema AerGO® He TpsibBa fa ce
13M0N3Ba B 3aTBOPEHN MPOCTPAHCTBA, KaTo Hanp. 3a-
TBOPEHW pe3epBoapw, TyHeNu Unu KaHanu.

Mpean Bcsika ynoTpeba nposepsiBaiiTe Aebuta Ha
Bb3AYLUHMA NOTOK C BKIOYEH MHAMKATOP 3a Ae6UT.
[lebnTbT e HejocTaTbYeH, ako FOPHUST Kpait Ha KOHY-
ca e B YepBeHaTa o6nacT (BuxTe pasgen 3.5. ,TecT Ha
nebuta Ha Bb3ayxa").

Ako arperatsT PAPR cnpe aa paboTu no KaksaTo 1 fa
e MpVYnHa No BpeMe Ha M3nonsBaHe, NOTpebUTENaT
Tps6Ba fja HamnyCcHe 3aMbpceHaTa 30Ha He3abaBHO.
AKO MpW HaToBapeHa AeyHOCT AWLIaHEeTO Ha noTpe-
6UTENsA CTaHe NpeKaneHo MHTEH3UBHO, MO3UTUBHOTO
HansraHe B Kady/nkaTta MOXe Aa Hamanee 1 fa joseae
[10 HaMansaBaHe Ha 3aLUTHUS hakTop.

M3nonsBaHnTe Kadynku TpsiéBa NIbTHO Aa 3acTasaT
Ha 4enoTo, 3a Aa Ce OCUrypu AeKnapupaHoTO HUBO Ha
3alMTa Ha HocelmTe rvi noTpedutenn. AKo Koca unm
abnra 6paja c1 B3aMOAENCTBA C IMHUATA Ha YynTbT-
HeHve, 3alyuTaTta, OCUrypsiBaHa OT cucTemara, MoXe
[a 6b/ie NOBAWSAHA HEraTUBHO.

CraHpapTHaTa KoHpurypaums Ha cuctema-
Ta AerGO® cbabpXxa BUCOKOE(HEKTUBHU
¢unTpu P R SL, ocurypsiBawm 3awmTta cpe-
Ly BpegHU npaxoBu Yactuum. duntpute PR
SL He 3awmTaBaT cpeLly NpaxoBu YacTULm
1 rasoBe/u3snapeHus!

3a paboTHW Cpeaw, 3aMbpCeHn ¢ ABaTa TUna 3aMbp-
cuTenw, TpsibBa fa ce n3non3saT KOMOUHUPpaHKU G-
TpW.

CMeHsiiTe dunTbpa, ako 3abenexute NpoMsaHa B Mu-
puca Ha Bb3fyxa, NofaBaH oT arperarta.

M3nonsgaiite camo opurmHaniu ountpu CleanAlIR®.

AKo He ce cnefBaT MHCTPYKLUMUUTE Ha Ha-
CTOSLLLOTO PbKOBOACTBO, rapaHuusTa Lye
6bae aHynupana!

3. PasonakoBaHe/crno6sBeaHe
3.1. Pa3sonakoBaHe

MpoBepeTe Aanu 06XBaTbT Ha AOCTaBKaTa e MbjeH
M Aanu HAMa Bb3HUKHAMN LLETV MO BPEME Ha TpaHc-
nopTupaHe.

MbaHaTa cucTeMa, BKAOYUTENHO MPUHAANEXHOCTH-
Te, CbbpyKa CNeAHNTE KOMMOHEHTH:

1. Arperat PAPR CA AerGO® c konaH

n duntpn P R SL 1 6p.
2. batepus 16p.
3. 3apsiaHo yCTPOMCTBO 3a HaTepuaTa 16p.
4. WHamkaTop Ha febuTa Ha Bb3gyxa 1 6p.
5. PbKOBOACTBO 3a NOTpebuTens 16p.

3.2. Crno6sieaHe

1. W3Bapete PAPR oT onakoBkaTa 1 CBbp)eTe 6aTepus-
Ta KbM YCTPOXCTBOTO.
2. TposepeTe GUNTPUTE U aKO € HEOBXOAMMO, TN 3aTer-
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HeTe.
3. TpukayeTe Mapkyya 3a Bb3ayx KbM PAPR.
4. CebpxeTe MapKyda KbM Kauynkarta.

3.3. UsnonssaHe n pyHKLUOHUPaHE

BknioysaHe
BkntoueTe AerGO® kaTo HaTUCHeTe ByToHa (MPUIoXKe-
Ho n3o6paykeHue 1.6) 3a noHe 1 cekyHaa.

UskniouBaHe
M3kntoueTe AerGO® KaTo HaTUCHeTe ByToHa (Mpuo-
YKEHO U306paxeHne 1.6) 3a NOHe 2 CeKyHAM.

HacTtpoiiku Ha se6uTa Ha Bb3gyxa

36epeTe npennounTaHust AebWT, KaTo HaTWUCHETe
KpaTko 6yToHa (MpunoxeHo nsobpakeHue 1.6). Bcako
HaTuckaHe Ha 6yToHa NPOMeHs iebu1Ta ¢ efiHa CTbka
—160/175/190/210 n/MuH.

AerGO® nputexkaBa efleKTpoHHa cucTema, Nnoaabp-
alla n3bpaHus AebuT Ha Bb3AyXxa NOCTOSHEH Hesa-
BMCKUMO OT 3anyLlBaHeTo Ha GuATbpa UK 3apsia Ha
GaTepusTa.

Ako PAPR noe4ye He Moxe fja noaabpka M3bpaHus
LebUT Ha Bb3Ayxa, aBTOMATUYHO LLie MPEBK/IIOYN KbM
MO-HUCBK [e6UT Ha Bb3Ayxa U Lie NPOABMKM Aa ro
nogabpa. MNpouecwT ce noBTaps, fokato PAPR He
[OCTUrHE MUHUMANHO HMBO Ha AeOWT Ha Bb3ayxa. B
TO3M Chyyait ayavo-BM3dyanHaTa W BuOpaLMoOHHaTa
anapma ce 3afencTBa 1 NoTpebuTendaT Tpsiéea Aa Ha-
nycHe 3aMbpceHaTa 30Ha He3a6aBHO.

KomneHcauus Ha Bb3gylWHUA Ae6UT B 3aBUCUMOCT
OT BUCOYMHATA

BnarogapeHue Ha BrpafeHns 6apoMeTpUYeH CeH30p
AerGO® npepocTaBsa MOCTOAHEH Ae6WT Ha Bb3ayxa
He3aBMCMMO OT HaaMOpcKaTa BUCOYMHA. ABTOMATUY-
HaTa KoMneHcaumsa Ha febuTa Ha Bb3fyxa paboTu oT
-500 M po 4500 m.

CBeToamnofeH KOHTPOJIEH NaHen
LianaTa BaxkHa MHbOpMaLMs NOCTOSHHO ce n3Bexaa
Ha CBeTOAMOAHNA KOHTPOJIEH NaHes.

3anywsaHe Ha GUATBPa 3a YacTULM

ropHaTa SIMHWS OT CBETOAMOAM UHAMKMPA TEKYLLOTO
HUBO Ha 3anylwBaHe Ha ¢wunTbpa. CBeTBaT noBede
CBETOAMOAN, KOraTo GUATHPBLT CTaBa Mo-3arnyLUeH.
MuHumanHo 3anywsaHe (MPUIOXKEHO U306paKeHue
1.1)

HauyanHata To4ka e pa3nuyHa, koraTo ce us-
nonseaTt KOM6UHUPaHU GUNTPU.

Mpu eKCTpeMHM YCNoBUS, MOXe Aa CBETHAT
[0 ABa CBETOAMOfa, KoraTto ce M3ron3Bea c
YUCTO HOBU KOMBUHUPaAHN GUNTPU U Ae6uT
Ha Bb3gyxa oT 210 n/MuH.

OUNTHPBLT AOCTUra MaKCUManeH KanauuteT Ha 3a-
nywBaHe (NpUIOXEHO N306paxkeHwe 1.2)
MakcumanHo 3anywsaHe. PAPR He Mo)xe pa npe-
AOCTaBU XKenaHus Ae6UT Ha Bb3gyxa. PAPR we
NpeBKJII0YM KbM NO-HUCHK Ae6UT Ha Bb3JyXa, aKko e
Bb3MOXHO. (NMPuIoXKeHo n3obpaxerue 1.3)
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HuBo Ha fe6UT Ha Bb3AyXa (MPUIOXEHO U306paxe-
Hue 1.4)

MN36paHnaT aebuT Ha Bb3dyxa Ce MokasBa OT CBETO-
[mofHaTa NMHUA B cpeflaTa Ha KOHTPONHUS MaHen.
EavH cBeTHan AMoA nokasBa MUHWManeH AebuT Ha
Bb3/lyxa, YeTUPW CBETHANMN AMofa nokasBaT MaKcu-
MarneH febuT Ha Bb3ayXxa.

3apsap Ha 6aTepusiTa

TekyLLOTO HMBO Ha 3apsj Ha 6aTepusTa ce Mokassa oT
[l0fHaTa CBETOAMOAHA IMHWS.

YeTupwm cBeTHanm cBeToAMoAa no-
KasBaT 3apag Ha baTepuaTa > 75%
(npunoxeHo nzobpaxeHve 1.5.1).

Tpn cBeTHanu cBeToAMOAa nokas-
BaT 3apsg Ha 6aTepuaTa > 50%
(NpunoxeHo nsobpaxkeHve 1.5.2).

[Ba cBeTHamMm cBeToaMoaa nokas-
BaT 3apsag Ha 6aTepuaTa > 25%

(npunoxeHo nzobpaxeHwve 1.5.3).

EavH cBeTHan cBeToAMOp NMokassa 3apsif Ha 6atepu-
ATa < 25%, 0CTaBalloTo BpeMe Ha paboTa e NMo-Masnko
ot 10 MuH (NpunoxkeHo nsobpaxenue 1.5.4).
OcTaBalLoTO BpeMe Ha paboTa e no-manko ot 10 MuH
(npunoxeHo nsobpaxkeHve 1.5.5).

BaTepusaTta e nouT usTolleHa (NpunodxkeHo n3obpa-
xeHne 1.5.6).

Mpepu ynotpeba
3.4. TpoBepsBaiiTe Npeau BCAKa ynotpeba

YBepeTe ce, Ye:

* BCWYKM KOMMOHEHTU paboTaT, HAMAT BUAWMMM MoBpe-
M UK Wetu (No-ToYHO He TpsGBa Aa UMa nykHaTu-
HW, OTBOPW MNK TeyoBe). CMeHeTe MOBPeAEHUTE UK
WN3HOCEHN YacTu. YBepeTe ce, Ye MapKyybT 3a Bb3AyX
N YNTBTHUTENHUTE eNleMEHTH ca B OGP0 CbCTOSAHNE;

* MapKy4ybT e CBbp3BaH npasuiHoO ¢ arperata PAPR n
Kayynkara;

+ cnepkaro arperatbT PAPR e BKJIKOYEH, KbM KadysikaTta
ce nofasa Bb3ayx;

©  1Ma 0CTaTbyHO e6WT Ha Bb3AyX B MapKyya (pasaen
3.5).

3apepneTe 6atepusTa, Npean Aa usnonssate PAPR 3a

MbPBY MbT, BX. pa3gen 5.2.1.

3.5. TecT Ha febuTa Ha Bb3ayxa

7. PaskayeTe Mapky4a 3a Bb3[yx OT arperata
PAPR.

2. CebpKeTe nHAMKaTOPA 3a AeOUT KbM arperata.

3. BkntoueTe arperata PAPR. [1e6UTbT e HeaocTa-
TbYeH, ako FOPHUAT Kpalr Ha KOHyca e B Yepse-
HaTa obnacT. B To3u cnyvain duntbpbsT Tpabea
[a ce CMeHU. AKO Hem3MNpaBHOCTTa MPOABIIXH,
cneapavite MHCTPYKUMUTE 3a OTCTpaHsBaHe Ha
Hen3npaBHOCTY.

4, MopapbXKKa M noyucTBaHe

Cnep Bcsika pabota ¢ CleanAIR® AerGO® nounctete

1 MpoBepeTe BCEKM KOMMOHEHT 1 3aMeHeTe Nnospese-

HWUTE YacTw.

+  TlouncTBaHeTo TpsiGBa fa ce U3BbPLM B JOOpe BEH-
TUNMPaHO NoMelleHne. N36sareaiiTe BAMLLBAHETO Ha
BpefHUA Npax, HaTpynaH no OTAENHUTE YacTu Ha Gun-
TpUpaLlms arperat 1 npuHagneXxxHocTuTe!

+  Hukora He n3nonsBaiiTe NOYMCTBALLM Npenapatut C
pasTBOPUTENM WM abpasMBHW MOYUCTBALLM Mnpena-
patw.

+  BbHWHaTa NOBBbPXHOCT Ha arperata PAPR Moxe aa ce
MOYNCTM C MeKa Kbpna, HaBflaxKHeHa C BOAa C O6UKHO-
BEH MpenapaT 3a MueHe Ha cbiose. Cnea noyncTeaHe
nofcyLueTe yacTuTe.

- Bopga wam apyru TewHoCTU He TpsbBa Aa HaBnM3aT B
PAPR!

+ MapKyyYbT 3a Bb3AyX, CNej KaTo e 6un oTaeneH ot ar-
peraTa, MOXe fja Ce MOYNCTM C YucTa BoAa.

5. PesepBHu YyacTu U TAXHaTa 3aMsaHa
5.1. OWUNTLP

Mo cTaHaapT arperatsT CA AerGO® e o60pyaBaH ¢
BUcokoedekTMBeH Gpuntbp 3a yacTuum P R SL. Bbnpeku
Ye CbCTOSHUETO Ha 3anyluBaHe Ha GpUNTbpa NOCTOAHHO
ce Noka3Ba OT CBETOAUOAEH NaHen U npeaynpeauTen-
HaTa cucTeMma Lue ce 3afeiCTBa, ako Ae6UTLT Ha Bb3fy-
Xa nagHe nog, 6€30MacHOTO HUBO, NOTPe6UTENAT TPsGBa
Aa U3BbPLUBA TECT Ha Ae6MTa Ha Bb3AyXa, KaKTo e
onucaHo B pa3gen 4.5, npeau Bcsika ynotpeba.

MHcTanupaiiTe caMo HOBW OpuUrnHanyu dunTtpw, npea-
HasHa4YeHW 3a TO3M TUM arperar.

MouncTBaHeTo Ha ¢uUNTbpa C M3non3eaHe
Ha Bb3yX MOA HasiAraHe e CTporo 3abpaHe-
HO, Tbi1 KaTo Bb3JyXbT NoJ, HaNsAraHe MoXxe
Aa MoBpeAu AesIMKaTHUTE CTPYKTYpU Ha
dunTopa!

o XMrMeHHU NPUYUHK He € NPENOPBYUTENHO BUNTH-
pbT Aa ce U3Mon3Ba 3a nosede oT 1 Mecel cnef nbp-
BOHayafiHaTa yrnotpe6a, Thil KaTo BbB GUNTbpa MOXe
[la ce obpasyBaT MUKPOOPraHn3mu.

B arperata CA AerGO® MoOxe fa ce U3nonssa npes-
BapuTeneH GuaTbp 3a GUATPMPaHe Ha rpyeu YacTmum
3aeHo ¢ GMNTbpa 3a YacTuLW, KOETO

3HAUUTENHO YBEeNMYaBa eKCnIoaTaLUMoHHWS XKMBOT Ha
rnasHns GunTbp. ChLLO MOXe fja Ce N3Moa3Ba UCKPO-
YNOBUTEN, KOWTO NpefoTBpaTABa Bb3MOXHM

NOBPEAM Ha rMaBHUS GUNTBHP OT NETALLYM UCKPU U CTO-
nuKa Npy 3aBapsiBaHe.

ArperaTbT AerGO® PAPR 13non3sa KOMMIEKT OT ABa
duntbpa. Korato n3nonseate arperata, Agsata dui-
Tbpa BMHaru TpAbBa fja ca MOHTUPaHM KbM arperara.

5.1.1. CmsHa Ha puntpute

CMeHsTe hunTpuTe BeaHara, ako Bb3HUKHE

HAKOSI OT CNeAHNUTE CUTYaLIUN:

©  aKo 3abenexwuTe MpoMsaHa Ha Mupuca Ha
MPUXOAALLMA Bb3YX

©  aKo ce 3afeficTBa ajlapMmara 3a saryliBaHe
Ha GUNTbPa/HNCHK AEOUT Ha Bb3ayxa

©  aKo BPEMETO Ha paboTa Ha 6aTepusiTa CTaHe
MpeKasneHo Kbco

®unTpuTe ce cBaNAT OT arperata, KaTo BCekn huntbp
MOOTAENHO Ce OTBMBA OOpPaTHO Ha YacoBHMKOBaTa
CTpenka.

HosuTe hunTpu ce NocTaBAT Ha arperata eaviH cneq
[pyr, KaTo ce 3aBMBAT MO YaCOBHMKOBaTa CTPesiKa
KbM KOpryca Ha arperara.

3aterHete fobpe, 3a Aa ce yBepuTe, Ye CBbP3BaAHETO
e NABTHO.

5.1.2. MoHTupaHe Ha npeABapuTeneH GUNTHLP U Uc-
KpoynoBsuten

CBaneTe Abpxada 3a npeasaputeneH GunTbp OT
Koprnyca Ha GunTbpa, KaTo ApbrnHeTe eanyeTo. o-
CTaBeTe nNpeABapuTeNHUSA GUATBHP U UCKPOYOBUTENS
B HWLIaTa B Kopryca Ha GunTbpa (MbpBO NocTaBeTe
npeaBapuTeNHUS GUNTbP U CNej ToBa WCKPOYIOBU-
Tensl, B MPOTWBEH CllyYail UCKPOYNOBUTENAT HAMA Aa
yHKUMoHMpa!). drKkcvpaiTe HOBWTE NpefBapuTeneH
OUNTBP 1 UCKPOYNOBUTEN, KaTO 3aK/1KOUMTe AbpyKada
3a npefBapvTeneH GUATHP.

5.2. BATEPHMA

BAXXHO! T[MopagM TexHWYECKM nNpUYMHU
6aTepuuTe He ca HaMb/HO 3apeAeHu npu
M3npalaHeTo UM oT npoussoguTens. Te ce
pocTaeAT ¢ < 30% 3apsaa. 3aToBa BMHaru 3a-
pexpaiite 6aTepusiTa M3LsI0 Npeau Nbpea
ynoTpe6a, B NPOTUBEH Cnyyaii e Tpsi6Ba ga
B3eMeTe NnpeABuA No-KbCOTO BpEMe Ha pa-
60Ta. 3a Aa NonyyYuTe MaKCUMAasHU XXUBOT U
NpouU3BOAUTESTHOCT Ha 6aTepusaTa, cna3Bau-
Te WHCTPYKUUUTE 3a CbXpaHeHue (BMXKTe
pasgen 7 ,CbxpaHeHue").

5.2.1. 3apexpaHe Ha 6aTepusaTa

+  BknoueTe 3apAaHOTO YCTPOMCTBO KbM efeKTpuyecka
Mpexa ¢ HanpexeHve 100 — 230 V ~ 50/60 Hz. 3eneH
CBETNMHEH MHAMKATOP MoKa3Ba, Ye 3axpaHBaHeTo e
BKJ/TOYEHO.

«  Bkoyete 6atepuaTa KbM 3apsaHOTO YCTPOWCTBO.
3apexaHeTo ce ykasBa C YepBeH CBETNIMHEH WHAW-
KaTop.

+  KoraTo YepBEHWST CBETNIMHEH WHAMKATOP CTaHe 3e-
NeH, 6aTepuaTa e Hamb/IHO 3apeaeHa.

- BpemeTo Ha 3apexaaHe e Npuban3nTenHo 4 yaca.

+  Cnep 3apexaaHe v3kntovete 6atepusTa oT 3apagHo-
TO YCTPOWCTBO, @ HEro — OT MpexaTa.



& Cnep kaTo 6aTepusiTa e 3apefeHa HambJiHO,
3apAgHOTO YCTPOMCTBO Ce MPEeBKJII0YBA B pe-
XXMM Ha Moaabp)KaHe, 3a Aa 3amnasu MbJHUA
3apag Ha 6atepuaTa. He ce npenopbyBa 3a-
PAAHOTO YCTPOICTBO Jja Ce OCTaBsl BKJIOYEHO

B MpeXaTa, KoraTo He ce U3rnon3Ba.

5.2.2. CmsHa Ha 6aTepusaTa

XBaHeTe PAPR c fiBe pble, KaTo 6aTepusita Aa € Haco-
YeHa Harope 1 3agHuAT Kpai — HaBbH OT Bac. C nanew
ocBobofeTe e3nM4eTo, hUKCHpaLLo 6aTepusTa, U Chle-
BPEMEHHO C ApyraTa cv pbKa n3BageTte 6atepusita oT
Kopnyca Ha arperara.

5.2.3. MoHTupaHe Ha 6aTepusTa

BHUMaTEIHO NocTaBeTe 6aTepuaTa 06paTHO B KOPMY-
ca Ha arperara, JOKaTo He ce dUKCHpa Ha MACTO OT
€3MYeTO.

5.3. CmsaHa Ha KonaHa

Cuctemata CleanAIR® AerGO® e obopyaBaHa C Me-
XaHN3bM, NO3BOMABALL Ja CMeHWTe KOJiaHa JieCHO n
6bp30. CBWiiTE KONaHa Npu CBpb3KaTa KbM NO3nLUK-
ATa 3a orpaHuWyaBaHe (KbM 3agHaTa 4acT Ha arpera-
Ta), JOKATO 3aKNIOYBALLMAT MEXaHU3bM He ce Moka-
xe. Cnely ocBo6OXJaBaHe Ha 3ak/4BaHeTO (4pes
13LbprnBaHe HaBbH OT arperaTa), MOXe fa canuTe
KonaHa. loBTopeTe CblyaTa npoueaypa 3a Apyrata
CTpaHa Ha KonaHa.

MNpu MOHTVPaHe Ha HOB KOTaH MPOCTO HATVUCHETE OCTa
Ha KoflaHa B 3allMnBalLys MexaHW3bM Ha arperata,
[lOKaTO He Ce 3aKJto4m OT e3nyeTo. NoBTopeTe Chlla-

Ta npoueaypa 3a gpyrata CTpaHa Ha KolaHa.

BHuMaHue! He MOXXe fla CMeHsiTe CTpaHUTe Ha KO-
nana!

6. Bb3MOXXHU Heu3npaBHOCTU

AKO BBb3HWKHE HEU3MPaBHOCT WM ako Bb3Ayxonofa-
BaHETO M3BEAHDBXK Ce Hamanu Uau yBenuyu, 4oKaTo
NoTpebUTeNnsIT € B 3aMbpceHa 30Ha, ToW TpsibBa Aa
HanycHe 30HaTa ¥ a NPOBEPK CNeLHOTO:
+ [anu ycTponCTBOTO € CrNo6eHO NpaBuiHo;
CbCTOSIHMETO Ha H6aTepusTa;
(bYHKUMOHMPAHETO Ha 3apsiiHOTO YCTPOCTBO 3a 6a-
TepunaTa;
CTeneHTa Ha 3anyllBaHe Ha GUNTpuUTe;
[any MapKyybT 3a Bb3/yX He e noBpefeH. V3knouu-
TesHO BaXKHO € MapKyYbT Aa He Ce 3akaya Ha CTbpya-
LM 06eKTN Ha pabOTHOTO MACTO U Aa He MOXe Aia ce
o6pasyBaT NyKHaTUHY;
YNTBTHEHUETO 3a MWL Ha 3alMTHaTa Kauynka e B 13-
NpaBHOCT.
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HewnanpaBHocT Bb3MoxHa npuymHa Mpenopbka
ArperatsT PAPR WaToueHa 6atepus 3apegete
He (yHKUMOHMpa (npoBepete: arperaTsT | GaTepusiTa
1306110 cTapTupa v ¢ agpyra (axo npobne-
pa6oTella 6aTepus?) MWTE NpoAbI-
ar, nposepeTe
HewnanpasHocT baTepvisiTa)
B fiBUratens,
€e/leKTpoH1KaTa BbpHeTe Ha
WM 3axpaHBaLLms npov3BoauTeNns
KOHEKTOp 3@ PEMOHT

ArperatsT PAPR Mapky4bT 3a MposepeTe n

He focTaBs Bb3AYX UNn oTCTpaHeTe
[l0CTaTbyHO Bb3/lyXONpoBOANTe Ca | BB3MOXHOTO
KONNYecTBO 3anyLueHu 3anylsaHe
Bb3AYX (HNCHK

nebut Ha MposepeTe
Bb3/yxa) TeuoBe Ha Bb3/yX BCUYKM yNTbT-

HeABaLLW ene-
MEHTU U BPB3KM
1 nposepeTe
[lann MapKy4bT
He e nospeseH

W [janv HAMa
Teyose
OUNTBPBT € 3anyLUeH
CmeHeTe
dunTbpa
ArperaTsT PAPR QUNTBPBT € 3anyLueH CmeHeTe
paboTy camo 3a dunTbpa
KpaTko Bpeme batepvaTa e cbe cnab
3apan
3apenete
6atepusiTa (ako
npo6nemMsT
NPOABIXKY,
nposepeTe
GatepusiTa)
BatepuaTta He HeunsnpasHocT CBbpxeTe ce C
Moxe fa ce B 3apAAHOTO flocTaBunka
3apeau YCTPOVCTBO
MoBpesieH KoHeKTOp MposepeTe
Ha GaTepuaTa KOHTaKTa Ha
6aTepvsTa
Batepuarta He ExcnnoataumoHHNAT MoHTupaiiTe
MOXe fja ce XKMBOT Ha baTepusiTa e | HOBa 3apefeHa
3apeay uU3Lano CBBbPLUMA 6atepust

7. CbxpaHeHue

Bcuukm YacTu Ha cucTemaTta CleanAIR® Tpabga fa ce
CbxpaHsBaT npu Temnepatypu mexay -10 °C n 55 °C,
C OTHOCUTENHa BNaXKHOCT Ha Bb3ayxa mexay 20 v
95% Rh.

Mo BpeMe Ha CbxpaHeHe HaTepumnTe ce camopas-
pexxaaT. MNopaam ToBa ce NpenopbyBa Aa 3apexaaTe
GaTepuaTa 3a 1 yac Hai-ManKo Ha BcekM 3 Mecela.
ONTMManNHOTO HMBO Ha 3apsia Ha 6aTepusTa 3a
NO-NMPOABIMKUTENHO ChXpaHeHwue e mexxay 50 — 70%
OT KanauuTeTa i. Cnea No-NPOab/MKUTENHO ChXpaHe-
HMe e HeobXoAMMO Aa Ce HanpaBsaT NocneAoBaTENHO
3 UMKba Ha 3apex/JaHe, 3a ja ce AOCTUMHE MbHNA
KanauuTeT Ha HbaTepuaTa.

8. lFapaHuus

FapaHUusaTa rapaHT1pa, 4e NPoAyKTLT BY Lie 6bje

3aMeHeH, ako B paMKkuTe Ha 12 MeceLa OT nokynkarta
ce NposiBAT NPOV3BOACTBEHN AedeKTV nn aedekTn
B MaTepuana. lapaHUMoHHWST CPOK 3a 6aTepuunTe e

6 MeceLa OT gaTaTa Ha NoKynkara. fapaHUMOHHUTe
npeTeHUmn TpsibBa Aa 6bAaT uanpallaHi 1o Tbpros-
CKUsi OTAeN/Tbproeela. 3aefHo C ToBa Tpsbea Aa

ce npefcTaBm oKasaTencTBo 3a Nokynkata (Hanp.
hakTypa nnu ynocToBepeHue 3a JocTaBka). [apaHuu-
ATa e fa 6bae NpyeTa caMo ako Mo pecnupaTopa ¢
HarHeTABaLL BEHTWATOP W 3apsAAHOTO YCTPOMUCTBO
He ca U3BbpLLUBaHM BMellaTeNcTBa. lapaHuymsTa He
NOKPUWBa HEM3NPaBHOCTY, MPUYMHEHN OT 3aKbCHANA
CMSsiHa Ha QUATpUTE UK OT M3NON3BaHe Ha GUNTBP,
KOWTO € 611 NOBPeAeH Ypes MoUNCTBaHe Uu Npo-
[yxBaHe.

Mpov3BOANTENST HACTOATENIHO NPeNopbYBa Aa Ce 13-
MbAHABAT NEPUOANYHM UHCTIEKLMN B OTOPU3MPaH OT
CleanAIR® cepBM3eH LEHTBP. MIHCnekuumTe TpsitBa
na 6baat M3BbPLIBAHU B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHUTE
3aKOHW W Ha-ManKo efiyH MbT Ha BCEKN ABE FOAMHW.

9. TexHUYecKu faHHU

Hotudwuumpax opraH 3a CE ofobpeHue:
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
MNanuTBalLa naéopaTopusi N2 1024
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech
Republic

HotuduumnpaH oprax 1024

[exnapauvsTa 3a CbOTBETCTBWE € HaNM4YHa Ha afIpec:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

[ebuT Ha Bb3ayxa | 160 n/MuH (MUHUManeH
NpoeKT1paH AebUT Ha Npomn3-
BOAWTENS)

Pa6oTHO* Bpeme/ | 210 n/MUH (MakcumaneH
BpeMme 3a 3apex- | AebuT)

naHe <10 4/< 34 (cTaHaapTHa
GaTepus)

<204/< 554 (6aTepusc
Terno, BK/KOYMU- IObITbI XKMBOT)
TeNnHo GUNTPU 1

GaTepus 9801
LLlym Ha ycTpoit- Makc. 62 dB
CTBOTO Li-lon 14,4 V/2,6 Ah (cTan-
Tun 6aTepusi fapTHa)
Li-lon 14,4 V/5,2 Ah (abnbr
YKMBOT)
ExkcnnoataumoHeH | 500 unkbia Ha npesapex-
YKMBOT Ha 6aTe- naHe
puata 60 cm go 150 cm okono

Pa3smep Ha konaHa | KpbcTa
Mpenopbyntened | +10 °C go +40 °C
TemnepartypeH
[1ManasoH Ha
paboTa 20% Ao 95% Rh.
MpenopbyunTe-
NeH nanasoH

Ha BN@XHOCT Ha
paboTa
MpenopbynTeNnHU
YCII0BUA 3a Cbxpa-
HeHve

-10°C po+55°C

*) npu 160 N/MWH ¢ YncTo Hosu unTpu P R SL 1 HanbA-

HO 3apefeHa 6aTepus

10. CnucbK € YacTu U NpUHaANIEXXHOCTU
3a CleanAIR® AerGO®

710060 Jlek roBKaB Mapky4 QuickLOCK™
- CA40x1/7"

300092 Ypno6eH nognnaTeH KonaH
CleanAIR® AerGO®

320092 KoxxeH yao6eH konaH CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 BaTepwus Li-lon ctangapTHa
14,4V/2,6 Ah

310023 BaTepusa Li-lon c Abnbr»kmeoT
14,4V/ 5,2 Ah

310030 3apsaHo YCTPONCTBO 3a
baTepusTa

300030 3almTeH KOMMeKT (2x
npeaBapuTeneH GuUATbLP, 2x
MCKPOYNoBUTEN, 2% Kanak)

300020 MckpoynosuTen (onakoBka oT
106p.)

300010/2 dunTbp 3a vacTnum PR SL
(onakoBka OT 2 undTa)
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300015 MpenBaputeneH GuaTbP
CleanAIR® AerGO® (onakoBka
o1 10 6p.)

300357 Kom6uHmpaH duntbp AerGO®
A1P R SL (koMnnekT oT 2 6p.)

3003 64 Kom6uHmpaH hpuntbp AerGO®
A1B1ETP R SL (onakoBka oT 2 6p.)

300025 ®duUNTBHP 33 MUPK3MU (OMaKoBKa
oT 10 6p.)
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10.  CleanAIR® AerGO® [1]

AR RN 5
TS Tt B
71 00 60 BRI QuickLOCK™ —
CA40x1/7”

30 00 92 PG CleanAIR® AerGO®
32 00 92 S AR E A CleanAIR® AerGO®
31 00 13 FRAEFIANES T et 14.4 V/2.6 Ah
31 00 23 ERME L 14.4 V/5.2 Ah
31 00 30 Y 7 A
30 00 30 PRI E (20X TjERR. 2X K
2R 2X R
30 00 20 KACKE K2R (10 /4D
30 00 10/2 ki RS P R SL (2 X/6)
30 00 15 FiiL eSS CleanAIR® AerGO® (10
/4
30 03 57 LSS AerGO® AIP R SL (2
/£
30 03 64 At yEdS AerGO® AIBIEIP R
SL (2 /8
30 00 25 Akt pgss 10 /D
BRUGERVEJLEDNING DAN
CleanAIR® AerGO®
Indhold:

1. Indledning

2. Brugervejledning

3. Udpakning/samling

4. Vedligeholdelse/renggring

5. Reservedele og deres udskiftning
6. Mulige fejl

7. Opbevaring

8. Garanti

9. Tekniske data

10. Liste over dele

1. Indledning

CleanAIR° - eldrevne luftrensende andedraetsvaern
CleanAIR® er et personligt andedreetsvasrn baseret pa
princippet om et avertryk af filtreret luft i indandings-
omradetf. Bet eldrevne luftrensende &ndedreetsveern
(i det fglgende benaevnt "PAPR') er en batteridrevet
beerbar ventilatorenhed, der driver luften fra det omgi-
vende milig gennem et partikelfilter eller gas-/dampfilter
og bleeser den til den beskyttende hoveddel. Det re-
sulterende overtryk forhindrer forurenende stoffer i at
komme ind i indandingsomradet. Samfidig sikrer detf
milde overtryk hgj brugerkamfort, selv nar def baeres
i leengere tid, da der ikke er behov for at overvinde ind-
andingsmodstand for filteret.

For atf sikre pakraevet beskyttelse og maksimal sikker-
hed er def ngdvendigtf at vaelge den rigtige kombination
af PAPR og beskyttende hoveddel, der passer til den
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filsigtede opgave/anvendelse.

Det er ogsa vigtigt at vaelge passende filfre i overens-
stfemmelse med fypen og koncentrationen af forure-
nende stoffer pa arbejdspladsen.

CleanAlR® AerGO® er designet fil af blive brugt sammen
med en relevant CleanAlR®™hoveddel og CleanAlR*fil-
fre for at danne et komplet andedreetsveern i overens-
stemmelse med EN 12941,

Afhaengig af typen af de anvendte filtre beskytfer den
mod skadelige parfikelforurenende stoffer, skadelige
gasser/-dampe eller kombinationer af disse.

CleanAIR® AerGO®-systemet og defs dele kan kun bru-
ges i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i denne
vejledning.

2. Brugervejledning

Lees og folg insfruktionerne i denne brugermanual om-
hyggeligt. Brugeren skal veere fortrolig med at bruge
denne beskyttelsesanordning pa den korrekte made.

AerGO®-andedraetssystemet ma ikke bruges, hvis enhe-
den er slukket! | defte filfeelde leverer &ndedraetssyste-
met kun svag eller ingen beskyttelse. Der er ogséa en
risiko for, af der opstar en hej koncentration af kuldioxid
[CO2) og iltmangel i hovedstykket, nér det er slukket.
AerGO®-andedraetssystemet ma ikke bruges, hvis
andedreefsvaernet ikke filfgrer filstraekkelig Iuff. Bru-
geren advares om lav luftgennemstremning  af
PAPRs advarselssystem.

AerGO®-andedraetssystemet ma ikke bruges i miliger,
der er umiddelbart farlige for liv eller sundhed (IDLH)!
AerGO®-andedraetssystemet ma ikke bruges i miliger
med en iltkoncentration pa under 17 %.
AerGO®-andedraetssystemet ma ikke anvendes i milig-
er, hvor brugeren ikke kender fypen af forurening eller
dens koncentration.

AerGO®-andedraetssystemet ma ikke bruges i miliger
med fare for eksplosion eller brandfare.

AerGO® andedraetssystemet méa ikke anvendes i lukke-
de rum, sasom lukkede fanke, tunneler eller kanaler.
Far hver brug skal luffgennemstrgmningen kanfrolleres
med den medfglgende flowindikafor. Luftsfremnings-
hastfigheden er utilstreekkelig, hvis den @verste kant
af keglen er i det rgde omrade (se afsnit 3.6. "Test af
luffgennemstremning').

Hvis PAPR-enheden af en eller anden grund holder op
med at arbejde under brugen, skal brugeren sfraks for-
lade det forurenede omréade.

Hvis brugerens vejrireekning bliver for intensiv, f.eks.
under anstfrengende arbejde, kan det pasifive fryk inde
i heetten falde og resultere i en redukfion af beskyttel-
sesfakforen.

Slidte hoveddele skal passe stramt pa ansigtef for af
sikre def erkleerede beskyttelsesniveau for basreren.
Hvis skeeg eller langt har forstyrrer taetningslinjen, kan
beskyfttelsen fra systemet blive pavirket negativt.
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Standardkonfigurationen af AerGO®-syste-
met indeholder hgjeffektive P R SL-filtre, der
giver beskyttelse mod skadelige partikler. P
R SL-filfrene beskytter ikke mod partikler og
gasser/dampel!

Kombinerede filfre skal anvendes fil arbejdsmiliger, der
er forurenet med begge typer forurenende stfoffer.
Udskift filtre, hver gang du maerker en andring i lugfen
af luften, der kommer ud af enheden.

Brug kun agte CleanAlR*-filtre.

Hvis du ikke felger instruktionerne i denne
manual, bortfalder garantien!

3. Udpakning/samling
3.1. Udpakning

Kontraller,atleverancenerfuldstaendig,ogatderikkeersket
nogen skade under fransporten.

Det komplette system inklusive tilbehgr indeholder fal-
gende komponenter:

1. PAPR-enhed CA AerG0® med beelfe
og P R SL-Ailtre 1 stk.
2. Batteri 1 stk.
3. Batterioplader 1 stk
4. Luftgennemstrgmningsmaler 1 stk.
5. Brugervejledning 1 stk
3.2. Samling
1. Tag PAPR ud af pakken, og slut batteriet fil enheden.
2. Konftroller filtrene, og stram dem om n@dvendigt.
3. Tilslut luftslangen til PAPR.
4. Tilslut slangen fil hoveddelen.

3.3. Brug og funktion

Teende for systemet
Teend for AerGO® ved at trykke p& knappen (billede bi-
lag 1.8) i mindst 1 sekund.

Slukke for systemet
Sluk for AerGO® ved at trykke pa knappen (billede bilag
1.8) i mindst 2 sekunder.

Indstillinger for luftgennemstrgmning

Veelg din farefrukne luffgennemstrgmning med et kort
tryk pé knappen (billede bilag 1.8). Hvert tryk sendrer
luffgennemstrgmningen med et trin — 180/175/180/210
|/min.

AerGO® indeholder et elektronisk system, der oprethol-
der den valgte luffgennemstremningskonstant uansef
filterets filstopning eller batteriets opladningsstatus.
Hvis PAPR ikke leengere er i stand til at opretholde den
valgte luffgennemstrgmning, skiffer den automatisk fil
en lavere luftfgennemstremning og opretholder den.
Denne proces gentages, indtil PAPR nar det mindste
luffgennemstremningsniveau. | s& fald udlgses den
audiovisuelle og vibrerende alarm, og brugeren skal
straks forlade detf forurenede omrade.

Luftgennemstremningskompensation afhangigt af
hejde

Takket veere en indbygget barometrisk sensor giver
AerGO® den konstante luffgennemstrgmning uanset
hgjden. BDen aufomatiske luftgennemstrgmningskom-
pensation fungerer fra -5600 m op til 4500 m.

LED-kontrolpanel
Alle relevante informationer vises konfinuerligt pa
LED-kontrolpanelet.

Tilstopning af partikelfilter

Den gverste LED-linje angiver det akfuelle niveau for fil-
stopning af filteret. Flere LED'er lyser, nar filfrene bliver
mere filstoppede.

Minimum tilstopning (billede bilag 1.1)

Udgangspunktet er anderledes, nar du bru-
ger kombinerede filtre.

Under ekstreme forhold kan op til to lysdio-
der lyse, nar de bruges med helt nye kom-
binationsfiltre og en luftstrgm pa 210 |/min.

Filteret nar sin maksimale tilstopningskapacitet bil-
lede bilag 1.2)

Maksimal tilstopning. PAPR er ikke i stand til at
give den gnskede luftfgennemstremning. PAPR skif-
ter om muligt til den lavere luftgennemstrgmning.
(billede bilag 1.3)

Luftgennemstrgmningsniveau (billede bilag 1.4)

Den valgte luftgennemstrgmning vises pa LED-linjen
midt i kontrolpanelet. En oplyst diode angiver den mind-
ste luftgennemstremning, fire oplyste dioder angiver
den maksimale luffgennemstrgmning.

Batteriopladning

Det akfuelle batteriopladningsniveau er angivet pa den
nederste LED-linje.

Fire oplyste LED'er angiver batteriopladning > 75 %
(billede bilag 1.6.1).

Tre lysende LED'er angiver batteriopladning > 50 % (bil-
lede bilag 1.6.2).

To lysende LED'er angiver batteriopladning > 26 % (bil-
lede bilag 1.6.3).

En lysende LED angiver batteriopladning < 25 %, den
resterende driftstid er mere end 10 minutter (billede bi-
lag 1.5.4).

Den resterende driftstid er mindre end 10 minutter (bil-
lede bilag 1.5.5).

Batteriet er nazsten afladet (billede bilag 1.5.8).

Inden brug
3.4. Kontroller far hver ibrugtagning

Serg for, atf:
alle komponenter er i orden uden synlig sveekkelse el
ler beskadigelse (der méa iseer ikke forekomme revner,
huller eller leekager). Udskifte beskadigede og slidte
del. Serg for, at luftslangen og feetningselementerne er
i god stand.
af slangen er korrekt forbundet til bade PAPR-enheden

og hoveddelen.
der filfgres Iuff til hoveddelen effer at PAPR-enheden
er teendt.
der er filstrekkelig luftgennemstramning i slangen (af-
snit 3.5.).
Oplad batteriet, for du bruger PAPR for farste gang, se
afsnit 5.2.1.

3.56. Test af luftfgennemstrgmning

1. Frakobl luftslangen fra PAPR-enheden.

2. Tilslut luffgennemstrgmningsmaleren fil enheden.

3. Teend for PAPR-enheden. Gennemstfrgmningsha-
stigheden er ufilstraskkelig, hvis den gverste kant
af keglen er i def rede omrade. Derefter skal filte-
ret udskiftes. Hvis fejlen bliver ved, skal du folge
instruktionerne til fejlfinding.

4. Vedligeholdelse og rengering

Hver gang du er ferdig med af ar

bejde med CleanAlR® AerGO®,

skal du renggre og kontrollere hver komponent og ud-
skiffe beskadigede dele.

+ Renggringen ber udfgres i et godt ventileret rum. Und-
ga at indande skadeligt stav, som har sat sig fast pa
de forskellige dele af filtreringsenheden og tilbeharet!
Brug aldrig renggringsmidler sammen med opl@snings-
midler eller slibende renggringsmidler.

PAPR-enhedens ydre overflade kan renggres med en
blgd klud fugtet i vand med et almindeligt opvaskemid-
del. Efter renggring terres alle dele grundigt af.

Der ma ikke komme hverken vand eller anden veeske
ind i PAPR!

Effer frakobling fra enheden kan luftslangen skylles
med rent vand.

5. Reservedele og deres udskiftning
5.1. FILTER

CA AerG0°®-enheden er som standard udstyret med et
meget effekfivt P R SL-partikelfilter. Selvom status for
filtertilstopning kontinuerligt vises pa et LED-panel, og
advarselssystemet udlgses, hvis luffgennemstrgm-
ningen falder til under det sikre niveau, skal brugeren
udfgre en luftfgennemstrgmningstest, som beskrevet
i afsnit 4.5, fgr hver brug.

Installer kun nye originale filtfre designet il denne fype
enhed.

Renggring af filteret med trykluft er strengt
forbudt, da frykluft kan beskadige de sarte
strukturer i filtermediet!

Af hygiejniske grunde anbefales det ikke at bruge filte-
reti mere end 1 maned efter defs fgrste anvendelse, da
mikroorganismer kan sprede sig i filteret.

| CA AerGO®-enheden kan der anvendes et forfilter fil
filtrering af grove partikler med partikelfilteret, som
farleenger hovedfilterets levetid betydeligt. En gnistfan-
ger kan ogsa bruges, hvilket forhindrer mulig
beskadigelse af hovedfilteret fra flyvende gnister og
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svejsesprojt.

AerGO® PAPR-enheden bruger et seet med to filfre. Nar
du bruger enheden, skal begge filtre altid veere fast-
gjort til enheden.

5.1.1. Filterudskiftning

Udskift filfrene straks, hvis en af fglgende si-

tuationer opstar:

+  hvis du bemeaerker en &ndring i lugten af den
indkommende luft

+ hvis alarmen fil filterfilstopning/lav luftgen-
nemstrgmning blev udigst

+  hvis batteriets driftstid bliver for kort

Filtrene fiernes fra enheden ved atf Igsne hvert filter
separaft mod uret,

Nye filtre er fastgjort fil enheden en ad gangen ved at
skrue filtrene ind i enhedens krop med uret.

Stram ordentligt for at sikre, af forbindelsen er taet.

5.1.2. Forfilter og installation af gnistfanger

Fiern forfilterholderen fra filterlegemet ved at treskke
i slippen. Placer forfilteret og gnistfangeren i fordyb-
ningen i filterhuset (placer farst forfilteret og derefter
gnistfangeren, ellers kan gnistfangeren ikke fungere
karrekt!). Fastger det nye forfilter og gnistfanger ved at
klikke pa forfilterholderen.

5.2. BATTERI

VIGTIGT! Af ftfekniske arsager er batte-
rierne ikke fuldt opladt, nar de forlader
producenten. De leveres med en opladning
< 30 %. Oplad derfor altid batteriet helt in-
den farste brug, ellers skal du regne med en
kortere driftstid. For at opna maksimal batte-
rilevetid skal du fglge opbevaringsinstruktio-
nerne (se afsnit 7 Opbevaring).

5.2.1. Batteriopladning

Tilslut opladeren 1il 100-230 V ~ 50/80 Hz-lysnettet. En
gren lampe indikerer, at der er teendt for sfrgmmen.
Tilslut batteriet fil opladeren. Opladning angives med et
redt lys.

Nar detf rede lys skifter til gran, er batteriet fuldt opladt.
Opladningstid er ca. 4 timer.

Efter opladning skal du tage bafteriet ud af opladeren
og opladeren ud af stikkantakfen.

Nar batteriet er fuldt opladet, skifter opladeren
til vedligeholdelsestilstand for at holde batte-
riet fuldt opladet. Det anbefales ikke at lade
opladeren veere filsluttet lysnettet, nar den
ikke i brug.

5.2.2. Udskiftning af batteri

Hold PAPR med begge hander med batteriet opad og

bagud vesk fra dig. Med en fommelfinger Igsnes lasen,

der holder batteriet i lasepasition, og samtidig tager du

batfteriet ud af enhedens krop med den anden hand.
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5.2.3. Installation af batteri

Seet batfteriet godt fast inde i enhedens krop, indtil bat-
teriet ldses pa plads af lasen.

5.3. Udskiftning af bzelte

CleanAIR® AerGO®-systemet er udstyret med en meka-
nisme, der giver dig mulighed for at udskifte besltet lef
og hurtigt. Bej beeltet ved leddet til dets greenseposition
[mod bagsiden af enheden), indtil lésemekanismen er
synlig. N&r du har lasnet lasen (ved at treskke udad fra
enheden), kan du frit fierne besltet. Gentag den samme
procedure med den anden side af besltet.

Nar du installerer ef nyt beelte, skal du blof skubbe
beslteaksen ind i enhedens fastspaendingsmekanisme,
indtil 1asen er helf 1ast. Gentag den samme procedure
med den anden side af beeltet.

Advarsel! Du kan ikke bytte rundt pa bzeltesiderne!

6. Mulige fejl

Hvis der opstar en fejl, eller hvis Iufttilfgrslen pludseligt
formindskes eller gges, og brugeren befinder sig i et
forurenet omrade, skal de forlade omradet og kontrol-
lere folgende:
+ af enheden er karrekt samlef.
bafteriets filstand.
batteriopladerfunkfionen.
niveauet for filstfopning af filtrene.
at |uffslangen ikke er beskadiget. Det er afgarende at
sikre, af slangen ikke kan komme i konfakt med frems-
pringende genstande pa arbejdspladsen, og at der ikke
kan opstéa en revne.
at ansigfsforseglingen pa beskyttelseshaetten er i god
sfand.

Fejl Mulig arsag Anbefaling
PAPR- Lavt batteri Oplad batteriet
-enheden (kontroller: (hvis problemerne
fungerer starter enheden | forfsaetter, skal
slet ikke med et andet du kontrollere
velfungerende batteriet]
batteri?)
Retfurner til
Fejl i motor, producenten for
elektronik eller reparation
stremstik

PAPR-enhe- | Luftslange Kontroller og
den filfgrer | eller luftledning | fiern den mulige
ikke en tilstoppet forhindring
tilstreekkelig
maengde Kontraller alle feet-
luft (lav Luftleekager ningselementer
luffgennem- og forbindelser,
strgmning) og kontroller af
slangen ikke er
beskadiget og
ikke laekker
Udskiff filteret
Filteret er
tilstoppet
PAPR-enhe- | Filteret er Udskift filteret
den karer filstoppet
kun i kart
tid Batteriet er lavt | Oplad batteriet
(hvis problemet
fortseetter, skal
du kantrollere
batteriet]
Batteriet Fejl i opladeren Kantakt leveran-
kan ikke daren
oplades Beskadiget
batteristik
Kontroller batteri-
kontakten
Batteriet Batteriets levetid | Installer et nyt
kan ikke er slut opladet batteri
oplades
fuldt ud

7. Opbevaring

Alle dele af CleanAIR®-systemet skal opbevares ved
temperaturer pa mellem -10 °C og 55 °C og en relativ
luftfugtighed pa mellem 20 og 95 % Rh.

Batterier vil selvaflade under opbevaring. Derfor
anbefales det at oplade batferiet i 1time mindst hver
3 maned. Det opfimale batteriniveau for leengere
opbevaring er mellem 50-70 % af kapaciteten. Efter
leengere opbevaringstid er det ngdvendigt at genfage
3 opladninger for at na batteriets fulde kapacitet.

8. Garanti

Garantien sikrer, af du vil modtage en erstaftning, hvis
et produkt har nogen fremsfillings- eller materialefejl,

der viser sig inden faor 12 maneder fra kgbsdafoen. Ga-

rantiperioden for batterier er 8 méneder fra kabsdato-
en. Garantikravet skal indberettes til salgsafdelingen/
forhandleren. Samtidig skal kabsbevis fremleegges
(dvs. en faktura eller bevis for levering). Garantien
kan kun anerkendes, hvis der ikke er blevet foretaget
nogen indgreb i den eldrevne respiratoriske enhed og
oplader. Garantien gaelder ikke skader, som er opstaet
pga. farsinket udskiftning af filtre eller pga. brug af

et filter, der er blevet beskadiget ved rengaring eller

gennemblaesning.

Producenten anbefaler kraffigt at udfere periodiske
inspekfioner i et CleanAIR® autoriseret servicecenter.
Inspekfionerne skal ske i overensstemmelse med den
lokale lovgivning og mindst én gang hvert andet ar.

9. Tekniske data

Bemyndiget organ til CE-godkendelse:
onal Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Laboratorie-testnr. 1024
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prag 1, Tiekkiet
Nofified body 1024

Occupati-

Overensstemmelseserkleering er filgaengelig pa:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Luftgennemstrgm- | 180 I/min. (producentens

ning mindste designede gennem-
stremningshastighed)

210 I/min. (maksimale gen-
Drift*/opladningstid | nemstremningshastighed)
<10 timer/< 3 timer (standard-

batteri)
Veegt inklusive < 20 timer/5,6 timer (Heavy
filtre og batteri Duty-batteri)
Enhedsstgj
Batteritype 880 g
Maks. 62 dB

Li-qon 14,4 /2,6 Ah (standard)
Batteriets levetid LiHon 144 V/6,2 Ah (Heavy
Beeltestorrelse Duty)

Anbefalet arbejds- | 500 opladningscyklusser
temperatur 60 cm til 150 cm omkring
Anbefalet lufffug- talien

tighed pa arbejds- | +10 °C til +40 °C

pladsen
Anbefalede opbe-

varingsforhold 20 % til 95 % Rh.

-10 °C fil +65 °C

*] ved 180 I/min. med helt nye P R SLfiltre og fuldt opladet
batteri

10. Liste over dele og tilbehar
til CleanAIR® AerGO°®

Bestillingsnr.: | Beskrivelse

7100860 Let fleksslange QuickLOCK™ —
CA40x1/7"

300092 Komfort polstret beelte CleanAIR®
AerGO”

32 0092 Leader komfortbaelte CleanAlR®
AerGO”

310013 Batteri Li-ion Standard 14,4V/2.6
Ah
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3100 23 Batteri Li-ion Heavy Duty 14,4
V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 Batterioplader

300030 Beskyttelsessest (2 forfilter, 2x
gnistfanger, 2x daeksel)

300020 Gnistfanger (pakke med 10 stk

30 0010/2 Partikelfilter P R SL (pakke med
2 par)

300015 Forfilter CleanAIR® AerGO® (pakke
med 10 stk.)

3003567 Kombineret filter AerGO® AP R SL
[seet med 2 stk)

300364 Kombineret filter AerGO® AIBI1ETP
R SL (pakke med 2 stk

3000 256 Lugtfilter (pakke med 10 stk

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

CleanAIR® AerGO® DUT

Inhoud:

1. Inleiding

2. Gebruikersinstructies

3. Uitpakken/Montage

4. Onderhoud/reiniging

5. Reserveonderdelen en de vervanging hiervan
6. Mogelijke fouten

7. Opslag

8. Garantie

9. Technische gegevens

10. Lijst met onderdelen

1. Inleiding

CleanAIR® - motoraangedreven luchtzuiverende
ademhalingssystemen

CleanAIR® is een persoonlik ademhalingssysteem dat
is gebaseerd op een overdruk van gefilterde lucht in
de ademzone. Het motoraangedreven luchtzuiverende
ademhalingssysteem [(hierna "PAPR" genoemd) is een
draagbaar ademhalingssysteem dat wordt gevoed
met batterijen. Het systeem stuurf omgevingslucht
door een deelfjesfilter of gas/dampfilter en blaast dit
naar de beschermende hoofdkap. De hierdoor ontsta-
ne overdruk voorkomt dat verontreinigende stoffen de
ademzane binnendringen. Tegelijkertiid zorgt de lichte
overdruk voor een groot comfort van de gebruiker, zelfs
als het systeem langere fijd gedragen waordt. Het is na-
melijk niet nodig om ademweerstand van het filter fe
overbruggen.

Om de vereiste bescherming en maximale veiligheid e
waarborgen, moet de juiste combinatie van PAPR en
beschermende hoofdkap worden gekozen, afhankelijk
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van de betreffende taak/toepassing.

Daarnaast is het essentieel om de juiste filters fe kie-
zen op basis van het fype en de concenfratie van de
veranfreinigende sfoffen op de werkplek.

CleanAIR® AerGO® is ontwarpen voor gebruik met een
bijpassende CleanAlR*hoofdkap en CleanAlRfilters
om een compleet ademhalingssysteem fe vormen con-
form EN 12941,

Afhankelijk van het type filters dat wardt gebruikt, be-
schermt het tegen schadelijke verontreinigende stfof-
fen, schadelijke gassen/dampen of combinaties hier-
van.

Het CleanAIR® AerGO°-systeem en de befreffende on-
derdelen mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt conform
de instfructies in deze handleiding.

2. Gebruikersinstructies

Lees de insfructies in deze handleiding zorgvuldig door
en volg deze strikt op. De gebruiker moet perfect op de
hoogte zijn van de correcte manier om dit beschermen-
de apparaat te gebruiken.

Het AerGO® ademhalingssysfeem mag niet worden ge-
bruikt als de eenheid is uitgeschakeld. In dit geval biedf
het ademhalingssysteem weinig fot geen bescherming
van de luchtwegen. Daarnaast bestaat een risico dat
een hoge concentratie koolstofdioxide (CO2) wordt
opgebouwd en zuurstaffekort opfreedt in de hoofdkap
wanneer het systfeem wordf uitgeschakeld.

Het AerG0®-ademhalingssysteem mag niet
worden gebruikt als  het systeem onvoldoen-
de lucht aanvoert. De gebruiker wordf door
het  waarschuwingssysteem van de  PAPR
gewaarschuwd als er te weinig lucht wardt aange-
voerd.

Het AerGO®-ademhalingssysteem mag niet worden ge-
bruikt in omgevingen die direct levensgevaar kunnen
opleveren (immediately dangerous to life or health,
IDLH)!

Het AerGO®-ademhalingssysteem mag niet worden
gebruikt in omgevingen waar het zuursfofpercenfage
minder dan 17% bedraagt.

Het AerGO®-ademhalingssysteem mag niet worden ge-
bruikt in omgevingen waar de gebruiker het fype ver-
ontreiniging of de concentratie ervan niet weet.

Het AerGO®-ademhalingssysteem mag niet worden
gebruikt in omgevingen waar gevaar op explosies of
brand bestaat.

Het AerGO®-ademhalingssysteem mag niet worden ge-
bruikt in ruimten met beperkte bewegingsvrijheid, zoals
tanks, tfunnels of kanalen.

Confroleer voor elk gebruik de luchtstroom door middel
van de geinfegreerde sfroomindicator. Het debiet is on-
voldoende als de bovenste rand van de kegel zich in
de rode zone bevindt (zie Onderdeel 3.5. "Luchtstroom-
test').

Als heft PAPR-systeem om enige reden uitvalt fijdens
het gebruik, moet de gebruiker de verontreinigde ruimte
onmiddellik verlaten.

Als de ademhaling van de gebruiker tijdens inspannend
werk fe infensief wordt, kan de positieve druk in de
kap, en als gevolg daarvan de beschermingsfactor, af-

nemen.
De te gebruiken hoofdkap moet precies aansluiten op
het gezicht om het aangegeven beschermingsniveau
voor de gebruiker te kunnen garanderen. Als zich onder
de afdichfingsrand van het systeem rond het gezicht
een baard of lange haren bevinden, kan dit de werking
van het systeem negatief beinvioeden.

De standaard configuratie van het Aer-
GO°-systeem bevat uiterst efficiente P R
SlLAfilters die bescherming bieden tegen
schadelijke deelties. De P R SL-filters bieden
geen bescherming tegen deelties en gas-
sen/dampen!

Voor werkomgevingen met beide typen veranfreiniging
moeten gecombineerde filfers worden gebruikt.
Vervang de filters alfiid indien u een verandering van
geur van de lucht bemerkt die uit de eenheid komf.
Gebruik uitsluitend originele CleanAlR*-filters.

Wanneer de instfructies in deze handleiding
niet worden nageleefd, vervalt de garantie!

3. Uitpakken/Montage
3.1. Uitpakken

Controleer of alles compleet is en of er fiidens
het vervoer geen schade is veroorzaakt.

Het volledige systeem, inclusief accessaires, bestaat
uit de volgende onderdelen:

1. PAPR-eenheid CA AerGO® met riem

en P R SL-filters 1st.
2. Batterij 1st
3. Batterijlader 1st.
4. Luchtstroomindicator 1st.
5. Gebruikershandleiding 1st.
3.2. Montage

1. Neem de PAPR uit de verpakking en sluit de batterij aan
op de eenheid.

2. Conftroleer de filters en draai ze aan, indien nodig.

3. Bevestig de luchtslang aan de PAPR.

4. Sluit de slang aan op de hoofdkap.

3.

3. Gebruik en functie

Aanzetten
Zet de AerGO® aan door gedurende minimaal 1 secan-
den op de knop te drukken (afbeelding bijlage 1.8).

Uitzetten
Zet de AerGO® uit door gedurende minimaal 2 secon-
den op de knop te drukken (afbeelding bijlage 1.6).

Luchtstroominstellingen

Selecteer de gewenstfe luchtstfroom door kort op
de knop te drukken (afbeelding bijlage 18). Met
elke druk verandert u de luchtstroom met één stap:
160/175/130/210 Ipm.

De AerGO® bevat een elektronisch systeem waarmee

de gekozen luchtsfroom consfant wordt aangehouden,
ongeacht versfoppingen in het filter of de batferijsta-
tus.

Als de PAPR de geselecteerde luchtstroom niet meer
kan aanhouden, wordt automatisch overgeschakeld
naar een lagere luchtstfroom en wordt die waarde aan-
gehouden. Dit proces waordt herhaald fotdat de PAPR
het minimale luchtstfroomniveau bereikt. In dat geval
worden het audiovisuele en frillingsalarm geactiveerd
en moet de gebruiker onmiddellik de verontreinigde
ruimte verlaten.

Luchtstroomcompensatie afhankelijk van hoogte
Dankzij een ingebouwde barometrische sensor biedt
de AerGO® een constante luchtstroom, ongeacht de
hoogte. De aufomatische luchtstroomcompensatie
werkf van -500 m fot 4500 m.

Led-controlesysteem
Alle relevante informatie wordf voorfdurend weergege-
ven op het led-contfrolesysteem.

Verstopping van filter door deeltjes

De bovenste led-regel geeff het huidige verstopping-
sniveau van het filter weer. Naarmate het filter meer
verstopt raakf, gaan meer leds branden.

Minimale verstopping (afbeelding bijlage 11)

Bij gebruik van gecombineerde filters wijkt
het beginpunt af.

Onder extreme omstandigheden kunnen
maximaal twee leds gaan branden bij gebruik
van nieuwe combinatiefilters en een lucht-
stroom van 210 Ipm.

Filter nadert maximale verstoppingscapaciteit (af-
beelding bijlage 1.2)

Maximale verstopping. De PAPR kan niet de ge-
wenste luchtstroom leveren. Indien mogelijk scha-
kelt de PAPR naar een lagere luchtstroom. (afbeel-
ding bijlage 1.3)

Luchtstroomniveau (afbeelding bijlage 14)

De gekazen luchtstroom waordt aangeduid door de
led-regel in het midden van het controlesysteem. Eén
brandende led geeft de minimumluchtsfroom aan, vier
brandende leds geven de maximumluchtstroom aan.

Batterijniveau

Het huidige bafterijniveau wordt aangeduid in de on-
derste led-regel.

Vier brandende leds geven een bat-
terijniveau aan van > 75%
(afbeelding bijlage 1.6.1).

Drie brandende leds geven een batterijniveau aan van
> b0% [afbeelding bijlage 1.6.2).

Twee brandende leds geven een batterijniveau aan
van > 26% (afbeelding bijlage 1.5.3).

Eén brandende led geeft een bafterijniveau aan van <
25%, de resterende werkingstiid is minder dan 10 min
(afbeelding bijlage 1.6.4).

De resterende werkingstiid is minder dan 10 min (af-
beelding bijlage 15.5).
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De batterij is bijna leeg (afbeelding bijlage 1.6.8).

Voor gebruik
3.4. Controle voor elk gebruik

VBrzeker u van het volgende:
alle onderdelen zijn in orde, zander zichtbare manke-
menten of schade (er mogen met name geen scheuren,
gaten of lekkages zichtbaar zijn). Vervang beschadigde
en versleten anderdelen. Controleer of de luchtslang
en afdichfingen in goede staat zijn;
de slang is correct verbonden met zowel de PAPR-een-
heid als de hoofdkap;
nadat de PAPR-eenheid is ingeschakeld, wordt lucht
aangevoerd via de hoofdkap;
er stroomt voldoende lucht door de slang (hoofdstuk
3.5)).
Laad de batferij voaorafgaand aan het eersfte gebruik
van de PAPR op, zie hoofdstuk 5.2.1.

3.56. Luchtstroomtest

1. Ontkoppel de luchtslang van de PAPR-eenheid.

2. Sluif de luchtstroomindicator aan op de eenheid.

3. Zet de PAPR-eenheid aan. Het debiet is onvol-
doende als de bovenste rand van de kegel zich in
de rode zone bevindt. Indien dit het geval is, moet
het filter worden vervangen. Als de fout hierna
nog steeds wordf aangegeven, volgt u de instruc-
fies voor probleemoplossing.

4. Onderhoud en reiniging

Reinig de CleanAIR® en AerGO® na elk gebruik,
confroleer alle componenten en vervang beschadigde
onderdelen.

+ Reiniging dient plaats fe vinden in een goed gevenfi-
leerde ruimte. Let erop dat u de schadelijke sfof die is
neergeslagen op individuele onderdelen van de filter-
eenheid en de accessoires nief inademt!

Gebruik nooit reinigingsmiddelen met oplossingsmiddel
of schuurmiddel.

De buitenziide van de PAPR-eenheid kan warden gerei-
nigd met een zachte doek die is bevachtigd met water
met normaal afwasmiddel. Veeg na het reinigen alle
onderdelen goed droog.

Er mag geen water of andere vioeistof de PAPR bin-
nendringen!

De luchtslang kan, nadat deze van de eenheid is losge-
kaoppeld, worden afgespoeld met schoon water.

5. Reserveonderdelen en de vervanging
hiervan

5.1. FILTER

De CA AerGO®-eenheid is standaard voorzien van een
zeer efficient P R SL-deeltjesfilter. Hoewel de mate van
verstopping van het filter voortdurend wordt aangege-
ven via een led-paneel en het waarschuwingssysteem
wordt geactiveerd als de luchtstroom daalt fot onder
een veilig niveau, moet de gebruiker voorafgaand aan elk
gebruik een luchtstroomtest uitvoeren, zoals omschre-
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ven in hoofdstuk 4.5.

Plaats uitsluitend nieuwe, originele filters die voor dit
type eenheid zijn onfworpen.

Het reinigen van het filter met behulp van
perslucht is ten strengste verboden, aange-
zien de perslucht de kwetsbare structuren
van het filtermateriaal kan beschadigen!

Omwille van de hygiéne wordt afgeraden hef filter lan-
ger dan 1 maand na het eersfe gebruik fe gebruiken,
omdat micro-organismen in het filter kunnen groeien.

In de CA AerGO®-eenheid kan in combinatie met hef
deelfiesfilter een voorfilter worden gebruikt om grovere
delen te filteren, waardoor

de levensduur van het hoofdfilter aanzienlijk wordt ver-
lengd. Oak kan een vankenvanger worden gebruikt, ter
voorkoming van mogelijke

schade aan het hoofdfilter door rondvliegende vonken
of lasspatten.

Voor de AerGO® PAPR-eenheid wordt een setf van fwee
filters gebruikt. Bij gebruik van de eenheid moeten bei-
de filters altijd op de eenheid zijn bevestigd.

5.1.1. Vervangen van filters

Vervang de filters onmiddellijk als een van de

volgende situaties zich voordoet:

- als u een verandering van geur van de inko-
mende lucht bemerkt

-+ als het alarm voor verstopping van het filter/
lage luchtsfroom is geactiveerd

- als de levensduur van de batterij te kort wordt

De filters worden van de eenheid verwijderd door elk
filter afzonderlijk linksom los fe draaien.

Nieuwe filters worden geplaatst door ze een voor een,
rechtsom op de eenheid te draaien.

Draai ze zorgvuldig aan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze
goed aansluiten.

5.1.2. Plaatsing van voorfilter en vonkenvanger

Verwijder de voorfilterhouder van de filterbehuizing
door aan de lip te trekken. Plaats het voorfilter en
de vonkenvanger in de opening in de filterbehuizing.
Plaats eerst het voorfilter en vervolgens de vonken-
vanger, anders werkt de vonkenvanger niet. Bevestig
het nieuwe voorfilter en de nieuwe vonkenvanger door
de voaorfilterhouder vast te klikken.

5.2. BATTERIJ

BELANGRIJK! Om fechnische redenen
ziin batteriien niet volledig opgeladen
zodra deze de fabriek verlaten. Deze zijn
< 30% opgeladen. Laad daarom de batterijen
volledig voorafgaand aan het eerste gebruik,
anders moet u rekening houden met een kor-
tere werkingsduur. Volg de opslaginstructies
voor een maximale batterijduur en prestaties
(zie hoofdstuk 7 Opslag).

5.2.1. Opladen batterij

Steek de lader in een 100 - 230 V ~ 60/60 Hz stoop-
contact. Een groen lampje geeft aan dat hij aan staat.
Plaats de batterij in de lader. Een rood lampje geeff aan
dat de batterij wordt opgeladen.

De batterij is volledig opgeladen als het rode lampje
groen wordft.

De laadtid is circa 4 uur.

Na het laden haalt u de batterij uit de lader en haalt
u de lader uit het stopcontact.

Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen, wis-
selt de lader naar druppelladen om de batterij
volledig opgeladen fe houden. Het wordt afge-
raden om de lader in het stopcontact te laten
wanneer deze niet in gebruik is.

5.2.2. Vervanging batterij

Houd de PAPR met beide handen vast metf de batte-
rii naar boven en de achterziide van u af. Ontgrendel
met één duim de vergrendeling waarmee de batterij
in de vergrendelingspasitie wordt gehouden en verwij-
der tegelijkertijld met uw andere hand de batterij uit de
eenheid.

5.2.3. Plaatsing batterij

Plaats de batterij rustig in de eenheid tofdat deze op
ziin plek vergrendeld is.

5.3. Vervanging riem

Het CleanAIR® AerGO®-sysfeem is uitgerust met een
mechanisme waarmee u de riem eenvoudig en snel
kunt vervangen. Buig de riem bij de sluiting naar de
kleinste positie (naar de achterkant van de eenheid) tot
de vergrendeling zichtbaar is. Nadat de vergrendeling
is onfgrendeld (door vanuit de eenheid naar buiten te
frekken) kunt u de riem eenvoudig afnemen. Herhaal de
procedure voor de andere kant van de riem.

Duw bij het plaatsen van een nieuwe riem de as van
de riem in het klemmechanisme van de eenheid fotdat
dit vastzit in de vergrendeling. Herhaal de procedure
voor de andere kant van de riem.

Wees voorzichtig! U kunt de beide zijden van de riem
niet verwisselen!

6. Mogelijke fouten

Als fouten optreden of als de luchffoevoer afneemt of
opeens foeneemt ferwijl de gebruiker zich in een ver-

onfreinigd gebied bevindt, dient deze het gebied onmid-
delll\k te verlaten en de volgende zaken te controleren:
is de eenheid goed gemanteerd;
wat is de toestand van de batterij;
hoe is de laadfunctie van de batterij;
hoe is het verstappingsniveau van de filters;
is de luchtslang niet beschadigd. Het is essentieel er-
voar fe zorgen dat de luchtslang niet achter uitsteken-
de voorwerpen op de werkplek kan haken en dat de
slang niet beschadigd kan raken;

is de gezichtsafdichfing op de hoofdkap in orde.

Storing Mogelijke oor- Aanbeveling
zaak
De PAPR- De batterij is Laad de batterij
-eenheid leeg op
werkt hele- | (controleer het (als het probleem
maal niet vaolgende: start zich blijft voor-
de eenheid wel doen, controleer
met een andere, | u de batterij)
werkende
batterij?) Stuur de eenheid
naar de fabrikant
Storing in de voor reparatie
mator, elektroni-
ca of strooma-
ansluifing
De PAPR- De luchtslang of | Controleer op
-eenheid luchttoevoer is versfoppingen en
levert on- verstopt verwijder deze
voldoende
lucht aan Confroleer alle
[beperkte Luchtlekkage afdichfingen en
luchtstro- aansluitingen
om) en controleer
of de slang nief
beschadigd is en
niet lekt
Vervang het filter
Het filter is
verstopt
De PAPR- Het filter is Vervang het filter
-eenheid verstopt
werkt maar
kort De batterij is Laad de bafterij
bijna leeg op (als het
probleem zich
bliift voordoen,
controleerf u de
batterij)
De batterij Storing in de Neem contact op
kan niet lader met de leveran-
worden cier
opgeladen Beschadigde
batterijiconnector
Controleer de
caontactpunten
van de batterij
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De batteri De batterij is Plaats een nieu-
kan niet aan het eind van | we, opgeladen
volledig ziin levensduur batterij
warden
opgeladen

7. Opslag

Alle onderdelen van het CleanAlR®-systeem moeten
worden opgeslagen in ruimten met femperaturen fus-
sen de -10 °C en bb °C met een relatieve vochtigheid
fussen de 20 en 95%.

Batterijen ontladen tiidens opslag. Derhalve wordt
aanbevaolen om de batterij elke 3 maanden ten minste
1 uur op te laden. De optimale batterijspanning voor
een langere opslag is 50 - 70% van de capaciteif. Na
een langere opslagduur is het nodig om 3 laadcycli te
herhalen zodat de volledige capaciteit van de batterij
weer wordt bereikf.

8. Garantie

De garantie zorgt ervoor dat u een vervangend
product ontvangt indien uw product productie- of ma-
teriaalfouten bevat binnen 12 maanden na aankoopda-
tum. De garantieperiode is vaor de batterijen 6 maan-
den vanaf de aankoopdatum. Uw garantieverzoek
dient u aan de verkoopafdeling/verkoper te richten.

U dient daarbij uw aankoopbewijs te verzenden [d.w.z.
een factuur of leveringsbevestiging). De garantie kan
alleen worden erkend als er geen wijzigingen zijn
aangebracht aan de motoraangedreven luchtzuive-
rende ademhalingseenheid en de lader. De garantie
dekt geen defecten die specifiek zijn veroorzaakt door
een te late vervanging van het filter of door een filter
te gebruiken dat is beschadigd door schoonmaken of
blazen.

De fabrikant raadt u ten zeerste aan om periodie-

ke inspecties uit te voeren in een door CleanAlR®
geautoriseerd servicecentrum. Inspecties moeten
minimaal elke fwee jaar worden uitgevoerd volgens de
plaatselijke wetgeving.

9. Technische gegevens

Aangemelde instantie voor CE-goedkeuring:
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Tsjechische
republiek

Notified body 1024

De verklaring van conformiteit is beschikbaar op:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc
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180 Ipm (minimaal ontwerpde-
biet fabrikant)

210 Ipm (maximaal debiet)
Werkingstijd*/ <10 u/< 3 u (standaard
laadtijd batteri])

<20 u/< 5,5 u [batterij met
extfra capaciteit]

Luchtsfroom

Gewicht inclusief
filters en batteri 8980 g

Geluid eenheid Max. 62 dB
Batterijtype LiHlon 14,4 /2,8 Ah (stan-
daard)

LiHlon 14,4 /5,2 Ah (extra
Levensduur batterij | capacitet)

Riemfarmaat 500 laadcycli

Aanbevolen tempe- | 60 cm tof 160 cm rond middel
ratuurbereik op de | +10 °C fot +40 °C

werkplek
Aanbevolen lucht-
vochtigheidsbereik | 20% tot 95% Rv.
op de werkplek
Aanbevolen
opslagomstandig- | -10 °C fof +65 °C
heden

*] bij 180 Ipm met nieuwe P R SLfilters en volledig opge-

laden batteri]

10. Lijst met onderdelen en accessoires
voor CleanAIR® AerGOD°

Bestelnum- Beschrijving

mer:

7100 60 Lichte, flexibele slang
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"

30 0092 Comfort gevoerde riem CleanAlIR®
AerGO®

3200892 Lederen gevoerde riem CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 Batterij Li-lon Standaard 14,4
V/2,6 Ah

3100 23 Batterij Li-lon extra capaciteit 14,4
V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 Batterijlader

3000 30 Beschermingsset (2x voorfilter,
2x vonkenvanger, 2x afdekking)

30 00 20 Vonkenvanger [verpakking van
10 stuks)

300010/2 Deeltjesfilter P R SL (verpakking
van 2 paar)

300015 Voorfilter CleanAIR® AerGO®
(verpakking van 10 stuks)

3003567 Gecombineerd filter AerGO® AIP R
SL (set van 2 stuks)

300364 Gecombineerd filter AerGO®
AIBIETP R SL [verpakking van 2
stuks)

3000 25 Geurtjesfilter (verpakking van 10
stuks)
KASUTUSJUHEND
CleanAIR® AerGO® EST
Sisukord:

1. Sissejuhatus

2. Kasutusjuhend

3. Lahtipakkimine/kokkupanemine
4. Hooldus/puhastamine

B. Varuosad ja nende vahetamine
6. Vdimalikud rikked

7. Hoiustamine

8. Garantii

9. Tehnilised andmed

10. Osade loend

1 Sissejuhatus

CleanAlIR® - elektrilised 6hku puhastavad respiraa-
torid

CleanAIR® on personaalne hingamisteede kaitse sts-
teem, mille tooprintsiibiks on filtreeritud Ghu Ulerdhk
hingamistsoonis. Elektriline 6hku puhastav respiraator
(edaspidi ,PAPR"] on akutoitel kaasaskantav ventilaator,
mis juhib Umbritsevast keskkonnast voetud Bhu I&bi
osakeste v@i gaasi/auru filtri ja puhub selle kaitsvas-
se peakatftesse. Tekkiv Ulerdhk fakistab saasteainetel
hingamistsooni sattuda. Samal ajal tagab kerge ulerhk
suure kasutajamugavuse ka kauasaegsel kandmisel,
kuna filter ei pGhjusta hingamistakistust.

Vajaliku kaitse ja maksimaalse ohutuse tagamiseks
on oluline valida Gige PAPR-i ja kaitsva peakatfte kom-
binatsioon ning kavandatud Ulesande/rakenduse jaoks
sobiv peakate.

Oluline on valida ttckoha saasteainete ttubile ja kont-
sentfratsioonile vastav filter.

CleanAIR® AerGO® on kavandatud kasutamiseks asja-
kohase CleanAlR® peakatfe ja CleanAlR® filfritega, mis
moodustavad sfandardile EN 12841 vastava fervikliku
hingamisteede kaitseststeemi.

Soltuvalt kasutatud filtri ttubist on tagatud kaitse kah-
julike osakeste, gaaside/aurude vGi nende kombinat-
siooni eest.

CleanAIR® AerGO® ststeemi ja selle osasid fohib kasu-
tada ainult selles juhendis tfoodud suuniste jargi.

2. Kasutusjuhend
Lugege |a jargige selle kasutusjuhendi suuniseid véaga
hoolikalt. Kasutaja peab ideaalselt fundma selle kaitsea-

dise Giget kasutamist.

AerGO® hingamisststeemi ei fohi kasutada, kui seade

on lulitatud valia. Sellisel juhul kaitseb hingamissts-
feem hingamisteid vahesel maaral vai tldse mitte. Sa-
muti esineb vélja ltlitatud seadme puhul kbrge sisihap-
pegaasi (CO2) sisalduse ja hapnikuvaeguse fekkimise
oht peakattes.

AerGO® hingamisststeemi ei fohi kasu-
fada, kui respiraafor ei faga piisaval hul-
gal ohku. PAPR-i hoiafusstistfeem  feavitab

kasutajat madala 6huvoolu karral.

AerGO® hingamissisteemi ei tohi kasutada vahetult elu-
ohtlikes keskkondades (IDLH)!

AerGO® hingamissisteemi ei tohi kasutada keskkan-
nas, mille hapnikusisaldus on alla 17%.

AerGO® hingamissusteemi ei fohi kasutada keskkonda-
des, kus kasutajal puudub tfeadmine saasteaine liigi voi
selle sisalduse kohta.

AerGO® hingamisststeemi ei fohi kasutada plahvatus-
voi fuleohtlikus keskkonnas.

AerGO® hingamissUsteemi ei fohi kasutada sulefud ruu-
mides, nagu paagid, funnelid voi kanalid.

Kontrollige enne igat kasufuskarda suletud voolu néi-
dikult 8huvoolu hulka. Vooluhulk on ebapiisav, kui osuti
lilemine osa on punases tsoonis (vt jaotist 3.5. Ohu-
voolu tesfimine"].

Kui PAPR IBpetab misfahes pohjusel tddtamise, peab
kasutaja saasftunud alast kohe lahkuma.

Kui kasutaja feeb kurnavad t66d ja hingamine muufub
infensiivsemaks, voib réhk peakattes langeda ja poh-
justada kaitse vahenemise.

Kandjale lubatud kaitsetaseme tfagamiseks peavad pea-
katted sobitfuma fihedalt n&dole. Tihendi vahele jadnud
habe v@i pikad juuksed v@ivad negatfiivself mojutada
susteemi pakutavat kaitset.

.{h. AerGO® ststeemi standardkonfiguratsioonis

on suure tdhususega P R SL filtrid, mis kait-
sevad kahijulike osakeste eest. P R SL filtrid
ei kaitse osakeste ja gaaside/aurude eest!

Mdlemaga saasfunud keskkannas tuleb kasutada kom-
bineeritud filfreid.

Vahetage filfrid alafi, kui markate muufust seadmest
fuleva 6hu I6hnas.

Kasutage CleanAlIR® ariginaalfilfreid.

Selle juhise suuniste jargimata jatmine muu-
dab kehtetuks seadmele antud garantii!

3. Lahtipakkimine/kokkupanemine
3.1. Lahtipakkimine

Kantrallige, et tarne on
ja franspordikahjustusteta.

Susteem koos tarvikutega sisaldab jargmisi komponen-
te:

komplekfne

1. PAPR seade CA AerGO®

koaos rihmaga ja P R SL filtritega 1tk
2. Aku 11k
3. Akulaadur 11tk
4, Ohumdstur 11k
5. Kasutusjuhend 11tk
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3.2. Kokkupanemine

1. Eemaldage PAPR pakendist ja Uhendage aku seadme-
ga.

2. Konftrollige filtreid ja vajadusel pinguldage.

3. Unhendage 8huvoolik PAPR-iga.

4. Uhendage voolik peakattega.

3.

3. Kasutamine ja funktsioonid

SISSE liilitamine
Lulitage AerGO® SISSE, vajutades nuppu (pilt 1.6) vahe-
malt Uheks sekundiks.

VALJA liilitamine
Lilitage AerGO® VALJA, vajutades nuppu (pilt 1.6) vahe-
malt kaheks sekundiks.

Ohuvoolu satted

Valige eelistatud 8huvoolu satted nupule vajutades (pilt
1.8). Iga vajutus muudab vooluhulka tihe astme vorra —
160/176/180/210 I/min.

AerGO® sisalsab elekroonilist stisteemi, mis hoiab 8hu-
voolu Uhtlasel tasemel sdltumata filtrite ummistustest
voi aku laetusest.

Kui PAPR valitud 6huvoolu tagada ei suuda, IUlitub sea-
de aufomaatselt madalamale fasemele ja hoiab seda.
Protsessi korratakse kuni PAPR saavufab minimaalse
dhuvoolu taseme. Sellisel juhul aktiveeritakse heli ja
varinaga alarm ja kasutaja peab saastunud alast viivi-
tamatult lahkuma.

Ohuvoolu kompenseerimine kérguse jargi

AerGO® sisse-ehitatud baromeetriline andur voimaldab
Uihtlase Bhuvoo tagada sBltumata kérgusest. Ohuvoolu
aufomaatne kompenseerimine fodfab kdrgusvahemi-
kus -500 m kuni 4500 m.

LED-juhtpaneel
Kogu vajalik tfeave kuvatakse jooksvalt LED-juhtpaneelil.

Osakeste filtri ummistus

Ulemine LED-rida naitab filtri ummistuse taset. Filtri um-
mistudes sUttivad taiendavad LED-tuled.

Minimaalne ummistus (pilt 11)

Kombineeritud filtrite kasutamisel on alg-
punkt erinev.

Erakorralistes oludes vdib kaks LED-tuld
suttida ka siis, kui kasutusel on taiesti uued
kombineeritud filtrid ja 8huvool on 210 |/min.

Filter on saavutanud maksimaalse ummistuse (pilt
1.2)

Maksimaalne ummistus. PAPR ei suuda tagada va-
jalikku 6huvoolu. PAPR liilitub véimalusel madala-
male dhuvoolu tasemele. (pilt 1.3)

Ohuvoolu tase (pilf 1.4)

Valitud 6huvoolu taset naitavad LED-margutuled juhtpa-
neeli keskmisel joonel. Uks valgustatud tuli naitab mini-
maalset 8huvoolu, neli valgustatud tuld maksimaalset.
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Aku laetus

Aku laetuse faset naitavad alumise rea LED-tuled.

Neli valgustatud LED-fuld néditab aku laetust > 76%
[pilt 1.5.1).

Kolm valgustatud LED-fuld naitab aku laetust > 50%
(pilt 1.5.2).

Kaks valgustatud LED-fuld naitab aku laetust > 26%
(pilt 15.3).

Uks valgustatud LED-tuli naitab aku laetust < 26%, al-
lesolev t6Baeg on 10 min (pilt 1.6.4).

Allesolev t66aeg on alla 10 min (pilt 1.6.6).

Aku on praktiliselt ttihi (pilt 1.5.8).

Enne kasutamist
3.4. Kontrollige enne iga kasutuskorda

Veenduge, ef:
koik komponendid on korras, ndhtavate tfakisfuste voi
kahjustusteta (puuduvad praod, augud voi lekked). Kah-
justafud ja kulunud osad tuleb vélja vahetada. Veendu-
ge, ef 8huvaoolik ja fihendid on heas seisukarras.
Veenduge, ef vaoalik in Bigesti thendafud PAPR-i ja pea-
kattega.
Parast PAPR-i sisse lUlitamist suunafakse 8hk peakat-
tesse.
Tagatud on piisav 6huvool voolikus (jaotis 3.6.).
Laad@e aku enne PAPR-i esimest kasutamist, vt jactist
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3.56. Ohuvoolu testimine

1. Eemaldage PAPR-i kuliest 6huvoalik.

2. Uhendage seadmega thuvoolu naidik.

3. Lulitage PAPR sisse. Vooluhulk on ebapiisav, kui
osufi Ulemine osa on punases fsoonis. Sellisel
juhul tuleb filter asendada. Vea pusimisel jargige
t@rkeotsingu juhiseid.

4. Puhastamine ja hooldus

lga kord péarast CleanAIR® AerGO® kasutamist fuleb
iga komponent puhastada ja kontrollida. Kahjustatud
osad fuleb asendada.
Puhastada tuleb venfileeritud ruumis. Valfige filtrisead-
me |a farvikute osadele jganud tervist kahjustava folmu
sissehingamist.
Keelatud on kasutada lahusteid sisaldavaid voi abra-
siivseid puhastusvahendeid.
PAPR-i valispinda voib puhastada vees voi favalises
noudepesuvahendis niisutatud lapiga. Parast puhasta-
mist puhkige kdik osad kuivaks.
PAPR-i sisemusse ei tohi saffuda vett voi muud vede-
likku!
Ohuvoolik, parast seadme killiest lahti thendamist, on
loputatav veega.

5. Varuosad ja nende vahetamine
5.1. FILTER
Standardina on CA AerGO® varustatud vaga t8husa P R

SL osakestefiltriga. Kuigi LED-paneel annab filtri ummis-
tustest pidevalt teavet ja 8huvoolu langemisel alla ohutu

taseme aktiveeritakse hoiatussiisteem, peab kasutaja
siiski enne iga kasutamist I&bi viima 8huvoolu testimise
nagu on kirjeldatud jaotises 4.5.

Paigaldage ainult konkreetse seadme tflubi jaoks ka-
vandatfud originaalfilfrid.

Filtri puhastamine suruGhuga on rangelt kee-
latud, sest surudhk vdib kahjustada filtri drna
struktuuri.

Hugieeni phjustel ei ole soovitatud filtrit kasutada Ule
Uhe kuu, sest mikroorganismid véivad filtris paljuneda.

CA AerGO® seadmes saab osakestefilfriga kasufada ka
taiendavat eelfilfrit suuremate osakeste filtreerimiseks.
See pikendab peamise filtri todiga oluliselt. Kasutada
saab ka sddemepuiudurit, mis ennetab

pohifiltri voimalikke kahjustusi sddemete ja keevitamise
pritsmete poolt.

AerGO® PAPR seadmes on kasufusel kahe filfriga
komplekt. Seadme kasutamisel fuleb alatfi paigaldada
malemad filtrid.

5.1.1. Filtrite vahetamine

Asendage filtrid kaohe, kui fekib Uks jargmis-

test:

- kui markate muutust seadmest fuleva ohu
|8hnas,

«  kui aktiveerus filtri ummistuse/madala 8hu-
voolu alarm,

- kui aku tg8aeg on liga luhike.

Filtrite eemaldamiseks fuleb neid pddrata vastupaeva.
Uued filtrid paigaldatakse neid tkshaaval péripdeva
pGorates.

Pinguldage filtrid korralikult ja veenduge, et Uhendust
on karralik.

5.1.2. Eelfiltri ja sademepiiliduri paigaldamine

Eelfiltri filtrihoidikust eemaldamiseks f6mmake seda
lapatsist. Asetage eelfilter ja sademeputdur filtri korpu-
ses asuvasse slvendisse (esmalt eelfilter ja seejérel
sédemepuidur, vastasel juhul sédemeptidur ei tta).
Kinnitage uus eelfilter ja sademeptitdur eelfiltri hoidiku
sulgemisega.

5.2. AKU
TAHTIS! Tehnilistel péh-
justel ei lae tootjad akusid

enne véljasaatmist téielikult. Need farnitakse
laetuse tfasemega < 30%. Seetdttu tuleb aku
enne esimest kasutuskorda alati taielikult
laadida. Aku maksimaalse tddea ja t8hususe
saavutamiseks jargige hoiustamisjuhised (vt
jaotist 7 Hoiustamine).

5.2.1. Aku laadimine

Uhendage laadija vooluvrku tugevusega 100-230 V ~
50/80 Hz. Roheline tuli naitab, ef toide on sees.

Uhendage aku laaduriga. Laadimist naitab punane tuli.
Kui punane tuli muutub roheliseks, on aku faielikult lae-
fud.

Laadimisaeg on umbes neli tundi.

Eemaldage aku parast laadimist laadurist ja laadur voo-
luvBrgust.

Pérast aku taielikku laadimist |Ulitub laadur sai-
litusreziimi, hoides aku taiesti laetuna. Laadurit
ei soovitata puhkeajal vooluvdrku jatta.

5.2.2. Aku asendamine

Hoidke PAPR-it kahe kdega sedasi, et aku on suunaga
Ulespoole ja seadme fagaosa feist eemale. Kasutage
Uhte poialt, et vabastada aku riiv ja votke samal ajal aku
teise kdega seadmest vilja.

5.2.3. Akude paigaldamine

Sisestage aku Uhtlase kirusega seadmesse, kuni see
lukustub riiviga.

5.3. Rihma vahetamine

CleanAIR® AerGO® sUsteem on varustatud mehhanismi-
ga, mis vdimaldavab rihma lihtsat ja kiiret asendamist.
Painutage rihma litekohast kuni selle piiramisasendini
(seadme tagaosa suunas) kuni lukustusmehhanism
on naha. Pérast luku vabastamist [seadmest valjapoo-
le t8mmates) saab rihma vabalt eemaldada. Korrake
sama faimingut rihma teisel kdljel.

Uue rihma paigaldamiseks suruge rihma telg lihtsalt
seadme klambri mehhanismi, kuni see lukustub riiviga.
Karrake sama foimingut rihma feisel kuljel.

Ettevaatust! Rihma pooled ei ole omavahel vaheta-
tavad.

B. Véimalikud rikked

Vigade fekkimisel v&i 8huvoolu &kilisel vahenemisel voi
suurendamisel kui kasufaja on saasfunud alas, peab
kasutaja alast viivitamatult lahkuma ja konfrollima jarg-
m\s‘r

kas seade on kokku pandud &igesti,

aku seisukarda,

akulaaduri tfoimimist,

filfrite ummistuste fasef,

ohuvooliku kahjustuste puudumist. On oluline, ef voalik

ei jga 180 ajal valia ulafuvate esemete faha kinni ega

pragune,

peakatte fihendi seisukord.

Torge Vdéimalik pdhjus | Soovitus

PAPR ei Aku on tuhi
t86ta Uldse | (kantroll: ks (kui probleem
seade kaivitub pusib, kantrollige
teise, tbdtava akut]

akuga?)

Laadige aku

Tagastage aku
Mootari, elektroo- | parandamiseks
nika v0i toitelide- | tootjale

se viga
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PAPR Ohuvoolik voi Kontrollige ja
ei faga Bhuvarustus on | korvaldage voima-
piisaval ummistunud likud ummistused
hulgal 8hku
[madal Kontrollige tihendi
8huvool) Ohulekked koiki elemente ja
Uhendusi ning
veenduge, et
voolik ei ole kah-
justatud ega leki
Vahetage filter
vélia
Filter on ummis-
tunud
PAPR Filter on ummis- | Vahetage filter
t6otab tunud vélia
ainulf luhi-
kest aega Aku tase on
madal Laadige aku

(probleemi pisi-
misel kontrollige
akut]

Vatke Uhendust

Akut eiole | Laaduri viga

voimalik tarnijaga
laadida Aku Uhendus on
kahjustatud
Kantrollige aku
Uhendust
Akut eiole | Aku fodiga on Paigaldage uus
voimalik labi laetud aku
taielikult
laadida

7. Hoiustamine

Koik ststeemi CleanAlR® osad tfuleb hoiustada fem-
peratuuridel vahemikus -10 °C kuni 55 °C ja suhtelise
dhuniiskuse tase peab olema vahemikus 20-95% Rh.
Akud tuhjenevad haoiustamise ajal. Seeftttu on soovi-
tatav akut vahemalt iga kalme kuu tagant tund aega
laadida. Pikemaks hoiustamiseks sobiv aku laetuse op-
timaalne tase on vahemikus 50-70%. Parast pikemat
hoiustamist on aku taisvdimsuse saavutamiseks vaja
korrata kolme laadimistsuklit.

8. Garantii

Garantii abil saate asendustoote, kui foatel an mis
tahes tootmis- voi materjaliviga, mis iimneb 12 kuu
jooksul parast ostmiskuupaeva. Akude garantiiperiood
on kuus kuud alates osfukuupéaevast. Garantiindue
fuleb edastada muugiosakonnale v&i edasimuuijale.
Samal ajal tuleb esitada ostutend (nt arve vai tarne-
sertifikaat). Garantii loetakse kehtivaks vaid juhul, kui
energiaga varustatud respiraatorile ega laadijale pole
tehtud muudatusi. Garantii ei kata kahjusid, mis on
pohjustatud filtrite liiga hilise vahetamise v&i puhasta-
misel kahjustatud filtri vai filtri [abipuhumise t6ttu.
Tooftja soovitab fungivalt karrapéraste kontrollide
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tegemist CleanAlR®-i ametlikus teeninduskeskuses.
Kantrolle fuleb teha kohaliku seaduse kohaself ja
vahemalt korra kahe aasta jooksul.

9. Tehnilised andmed

Teavitatud asutus CE heakskiidu saamisel:
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praha 1, TSehhi Vabariik
Teavitatud asutus 1024

Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval jdrgmisel aadres-

sil:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

ten kanssa, jolloin ne muodostavat tdyden EN 12941
-standardin mukaisen hengityssuojausijariestelman.
Kaytettyjen suodatftimien tyypista riippuen se suojaa
haitallisilta hiukkasilta, kaasuilta/hdyryilté tai niiden yh-
distelmilta.

CleanAIR® AerGO® -jariestelmas ja sen osia voidaan
kayttaa vain taman kayttdoppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

2. Kayttoohjeet

Lue ja noudata huolellisesti taman kayttoohjeen ohjeifa.
Kayttajan on funnetffava taysin oikea tapa kayttaa tata
suojalaitetta.

Ohuvool 180 |/min (tootja minimaalne
kavandatud voolukiirus)

210 I/min (maksimaalne
Too*/laadimise aeg | voolukiirus)

<10 h/< 3 h (standardaku])
<20 h/5,5 h (suure koormu-
Kaal on antud koos | sega aku)

filtrite ja akuga
Seadme mUlra 980 g

Aku tllp Max 62 dB

LiHon 14,4 /2,8 Ah (standard)
Li-lon 14,4 /5,2 Ah (suure
koormusega)

Rihma suurus 500 laadimiststiklit
Soovitatud tem- 60 cm kuni 150 cm, vaoum-
peratuurivahemik bermdot

160 ajal +10 °C kuni +40 °C

Soovitatud niiskus-
vahemik 186 ajal
Soovitatud hoius- 20% kuni 95% Rh.
tamistingimused

Aku tooiga

-10 °C kuni +55 °C

*] 180 |/min taiesti uue P R SL filtri ja taielikult laetud
akuga

10. CleanAlR® AerGO®
osade ja tarvikute loend

Tellimisnum- Kirjeldus

ber:

7100 B0 Kerge painduv voolik QuickLOCK™
— CA40x1/7"

30 0092 Mugav pehmendustega rihm
CleanAlR® AerGO®

320092 Nahast mugav rihm CleanAIR®
AerGO”

310013 Standardne liitium-ioonaku 14,4
V/2,6 Ah

3100 23 Suure kaormusega liitium-ioonaku
14,4 V/5,2 Ah

3100 30 Akulaadur
300030 Kaitsekomplekt (2x eelfilter, 2x
takisti, 2x kate)
3000 20 Sédemeputdur (10 tk pakendis)
3000 10/2 Osakestefilter PR SL (2 paari
pakendis)
300015 Eelfilter CleanAIR® AerG0° (10 tk
pakendis)
3003567 Kombineeritud filter AerGO® AP R
SL (2 tk komplektis)
300364 Kombineeritud filter AerGO°
AIBIETP R SL (2 tk pakendis)
3000 25 Lohnafilter (10 tk pakendis)
KAYTTOOPAS FIN
CleanAlR® AerGO®
Sisalto:
1. Johdanto

Kayttdohjeet

Pakkauksen purkaminen/tuctteen kokoami-
nen

4. Yllapito/puhdistus

B. Varaosat ja niiden vaihtaminen

6. Mahdollisia vikoja
7.

8

9

w N

Sailytys
Takuu
. Tekniset tiedot
10. Osaluettelo

1. Johdanto

CleanAIR® - moottoroidut ilmanpuhdistimella varus-
tetut hengityslaitteet

CleanAIR® on henkilokohtainen hengityssuojainjar-
jesfelma, joka perusfuu ylipaineiseen suodatettuun
iimaan hengitystilassa. Mooftoroitu iimanpuhdistimella
varustettu hengityslaite (tasta lahtien "PAPR") on ak-
kukayttdinen kannettava puhallinyksikkd, joka tyontaa
ymparisttsta otettua iimaa hiukkas- tai kaasu/hoyry-
suodatfimen 18pi ja puhaltaa sen suojapaahineeseen.
Tastd syntyva ylipaine estdd epapuhtauksien paasyn
hengitystilaan. Lisaksi kevyt ylipaine takaa hyvan kayt-
tfomukavuuden myos pitkdaikaisessa kaytosss, koska
suodaffimen hengitysvastfusta ei tarvitse ylittaa.

Joffa vaadittu suojaustaso ja paras mahdollinen furval-
lisuus voidaan taata, tulee valita tehtavaan/kaytttkoh-
feeseen sopiva PAPRIN ja suojap&dahineen yhdistelma.
On my06s tarkeé valita asianmukaiset suodattimet tyo-
paikan saastfeiden tyypin ja pitoisuuden mukaan.

CleanAIR® AerGO® on suunnitelfu kaytettavaksi asian-
mukaisen CleanAlR®*-p&aahineen ja CleanAlR®-suodatin-

AerGO®-hengityssuojainjariestelmaa ei saa kayttas, jos
yksikkd on sammuksissa! Talldin hengityssuojainjaries-
felma el farjoa hengityksen suojausta, fai suojaus on
heikka. Lis&ksi riskind on korkean hiilidioksidipitoisuu-
den (CO2] kertyminen ja hapen puute p&&hineen sisallé
laitteen ollessa sammuksissa.
AerGO®-hengityssuojainjgriestelmasd ei  saa  kayt-
t48, jos hengityslaite ei foimita riitfavasti - il-
maa. PAPRIn varoifusjariestelma varoittaa
kayttajad matalasta ilmavirfauksesta.
AerGO®-hengityssuojainjariestelmaa ei saa kayttasd ym-
paristoissa, joista aiheutuu valiton vaara hengelle fai
terveydelle (IDLH)!

AerGO®-hengityssuojainjariestelmaa ei saa kayttasd ym-
parisfoissa, joiden happipitoisuus on alle 17 %.
AerGO®-hengityssuojainjariestelmaa ei saa kayttasd ym-
paristoissa, joissa kayftajalla ei ole fietoa saasteiden
tyypista fai pitoisuudesta.
AerGO®-hengityssuojainjariestelmaa ei saa kayttasd ym-
paristoissa, joissa vallitsee rajahdyksen fai fulipalon
vaara.

AerGO®-hengityssuojainjariestelmaa ei saa kayttaa ah-
faissa paikoissa, kuten suliefuissa sailitissa, funneleis-
sa fai kanavissa.

Tarkista ilmavirfaus mukana tulevan virfausmittarin
avulla ennen jokaista kaytttkerfaa. Virtaus on riitffama-
tOnta, jos kartion ylareuna on punaisella alueella (katso
kohta 3.5. "lImavirran testaus").

Jos PAPR-jariestelma lakkaa foimimasta mista fahansa
syysta kayton aikana, kayttajan on poistuffava saastu-
neelfa alueelfa valitfomasti.

Jos kayttajan hengitys raskaan tyon aikana kiihtyy lii-
kaa, paahineen sisalla oleva pasifiilvinen paine voi las-
kea ja heikent&da suojaustasoa.

Kaytetyn pashineen on isfuttava tiukasti kasvoilla ilmai-
fefun suojaustasaon takaamiseksi. Jos fiivisteen valin
joutuu parfaa tai pitkia hiuksia, silld voi olla haitallinen
vaikutus jarjestelman farjpamaan suojaukseen.

AerGO®-jariestelman vakiokokoonpano sisél-
t&a erittain tehokkaat P R SL -suodattimet,
jotka suojaavat haitallisilta hiukkasilta. P R
SL -suodattimet eivat suojaa seké hiukkasilta
ettd kaasuilta/hdyryilta!

Tyoympéaristoissa, joissa on molemman tyyppisia saas-
feita, on kayteftava yhdistelmasuodattimia.

Vaihda suodattimet aina, kun huomaat muutoksen yksi-
kdsta ulos fulevan ilman hajussa.

Kayta ainoastaan aitoja CleanAlR®-suodattimia.
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Taman kayttdoppaan ohijeiden laiminlyomi-
nen mitatdi takuun.
3. Pakkauksen purkaminen/tuotteen ko-
koaminen

3.1. Pakkauksen purkaminen

Tarkista, ettd kaikki osat on foimiteffu eikd
kulietuksen aikana ole syntynyt vaurioita.

Koko jariestelma lisdvarusteet mukaan lukien sisaltaa
seuraavat kamponentit:

1. PAPR-yksikkd ~ CA  AerGO®  hihnalla

ja P R SL -suodattimilla 1 kpl
2. Akku Wkpl
3. Akkulaturi 1 kpl
4. Virtausmittari 1 kpl
b, KayffGopas 1 kpl

3.2. Tuotteen kokoaminen

1. Ofa PAPR ulos pakkauksesta ja kytke akku yksikkaon.
2. Tarkista suodattimet ja kirista niita farvittaessa.

3. Kiinnita iimaletku PAPRIin.

4. Kiinnita letku paghineeseen.

3.3. Kaytto ja toiminnot

Virran kytkeminen
Kytke AerGO® paalle painamalla painiketta (kuvaliite 1.6)
vahintaan 1 sekunnin.

Virran sammuttaminen
Kytke AerGO® pois paaltd painamalla painiketta (kuvalii-
te 1.8) vahintaan 2 sekuntia.

limavirtausasetukset

Valitse haluamasi ilmavirtaus painamalla painiketta
lyhyesti (kuvaliite 1.8). Kullakin painalluksella virtaus
muuttuu yhden askeleen — 180/175/190/210 Ipm.
AerGO® siséltaa sahkojariestelman, joka yllapitad va-
littua ilmavirtausta suodatffimen fukkeutumisesta fai
akun latauksen maarasta riippumatta.

Jos PAPR ei enda kykene vyllapitamasan valittua ilma-
virfausta, se kytkeytyy automaattisesti matalammalle
iimavirtaukselle ja yllapitaa sita. Tama prosessi foiste-
taan, kunnes PAPR saavuftaa pienimman ilmavirtaus-
tason. Talloin yksikkd antaa audiovisuaalisen ja varing-

alueelta valittomasti.

limavirtauksen kompensointi korkeuden perusteel-
la

Kiintedn barometfrianfurin  ansiosta AerGO® fuottaa
tasaista ilmavirtausta karkeudesta riippumatta. Auto-
maattinen iimavirfauksen kompensointi faimii korkeu-
della -600-4500 m.

LED-ohjauspaneeli

Kaikki olennaiset tiedot esitetaan jatkuvasti LED-ohjaus-
paneelissa.

35

Hiukkassuodattimen tukkeutuminen

Ylempi LED-rivi iimaittaa, miten tukossa suodatin on ky-
seisellda hetkelld. Suodatftimen fukkeutuessa enemman
syftyy useampi LED-valo.

Minimaalinen tukkeutuminen (kuvaliite 1.1)

Lahtokohta on erilainen kaytettdessa yhdis-
telmasuodattimia.

Aériolosuhteissa voi syttyd enintdan kaksi
LED-valoa, kun kaytetaan taysin uutta yhdis-
telm&suodatinta ilmavirtauksella 210 Ipm.

Suodatin saavuttaa maksimaalien tukkeutumiska-
pasiteetin (kuvaliite 1.2)

Maksimaalinen tukkeutuminen. PAPR ei kykene
toimittamaan toivottua ilmavirtaa. PAPR kytkeytyy
matalammalle ilmavirtaukselle, jos mahdollista. (ku-
valiite 1.3)

llmavirtaustaso (kuvaliite 1.4)

Ohjauspaneelin keskelld oleva LED-rivi kuvaa valittua
iimavirtausta. Yksi palava diodi tarkoittaa pieninta iima-
virtausta, neljd palavaa diodia suurinta iimavirtausta.

Akun varaus

Akun senhetkinen varaustaso ilmoitetaan alimmalla
LED-rivilla.

Nelid palava LEDi& tarkaittaa, efta akun lataus > 75 %
(kuvaliite 1.5.1).

Kolme palava LEDia tarkoittaa, ettda akun lataus > 50 %
(kuvaliite 1.5.2).

Kaksi palava LEDI& farkoittaa, etta akun lataus > 25 %
(kuvaliite 1.5.3).

Yksi palava LED tarkaittaa, effa akun lataus < 25 %,
jaliella oleva kayttoaika on yli 10 min (kuvaliite 1.6.4).
Jaliellé oleva kaytttaika on alle 10 min (kuvalite 1.5.5).
Akku on lahes tyhja (kuvaliite 1.6.8).

Ennen kaytHoa
3.4. Tarkista ennen jokaista kdyttokertaa

Varmista, efta

+  kaikki komponentit ovat kunnossa ja etta niissé ei ole
mitaan nékyvid vikoja tai vaurioita (erityisesti ei hal-
keamia, reikid tai vuotoja). Vaihda vahingoittuneet ja
kuluneet osat. Varmista, ettd ilimaletku ja tiivisteet ovat
hyvéassd kunnossa;
letku on kytketty oikein sekd PAPR-yksikkoon efta paa-
hineeseen;
kun PAPR-yksikkd kytketdan paalle, paahineeseen vir-
taa iimaa;
letkussa on riittava ilmavirtaus (osio 3.5.).

Lafaa akku ennen PAPRIn ensimmaista kayttokertaa,

katso osio 5.2.1.

3.5. llmavirran testaus

1. Irrata ilmaletku PAPR-yksikosta.

2. Liita iimavirfausmittari yksikkaon.

3. Kytke PAPR-yksikkd paalle. Virfaus on riitfama-
t0nt4, jos kartion ylareuna on punaisella alueella.
Suodatin on falléin vaihdettava. Jos vika ei kor-

jaannu, noudata vianmaaritysohjeifa.
4. VYllapito ja puhdistus

Aina, kun olet tydskennellyt CleanAlR®
AerGO® -yksikdlld, puhdista ja tarkista kukin komponent-
fi ja vaihda vahingoittuneet osat.

+ Puhdistus on suariteffava hyvin tuuletetussa huonees-
sa. Valta hengittamasta haitallista polya, jota on kerfy-
nyt suodatinyksikon yksittaisiin osiin ja lisdvarusteisiin!
Ala koskaan kayta liuottimia tai hankaavia puhdistusai-
neifa siséltavia puhdistusaineita.

PAPR-yksikon ulkopinta voidaan puhdistaa pehmeélla
linalla, joka on kostfutetfu vedessé ja favallisessa fis-
kiaineessa. Pyyhi kaikki osat kuivaksi puhdistuksen
jalkeen.

PAPRIin ei saa joufua vettd fai muita nesteital

lImaletku voidaan huuhdella puhtaalla vedelld, kun se
irrotetaan yksikosta.

5. Varaosat ja niiden vaihtaminen
5.1. SUODATIN

CA AerGO° -yksikkd on varustettu vakiona erittdin tehok-
kaalla P R SL -hiukkassuodattimella. Vaikka LED-paneeli
iimoittaa jatkuvasti suodattimen tukkeutumistilan ja
varoitusjériestelma laukeaa, jos ilmavirtaus putoaa
turvallisen tason alapuolelle, kdyttajén on suoritettava
ennen jokaista kdyttokertaa ilmavirtaustesti osion 4.5
mukaisesti.

Asenna ainoastaan uusi alkuperdinen suodatin, joka on
farkoitettu taman tyyppiselle yksikdlle.

Suodattimen puhdistaminen paineilmalla on
jyrkasti kielletty, silla paineilma voi vahingoit-
taa suodattimen herkkaé rakennetta!

Hygienisista syista suodatinta ei suositella kayteftavan
1 kuukautta pitempaan ensimmaisesta kaytosta, silld
suodatftimessa saattaa levitd mikro-organismeja.

CA AerGOD® -yksiktssd voidaan kayttda esisuodatinta
karkeiden hiukkasten suodattamiseen hiukkassuodat-
fimella, joka

pidentad padsuodatftimen kayttoikad huomattavasti.
Liséksi voidaan kayttaa kipindnsammutinta, joka estaa
mahdallisef

lentavista kipindista ja hitsausroiskeista aiheutuvat va-
hingot p&dsuodattimelle.

AerGO® PAPR -yksikko kayttaa kahden suodattimen sar-
jaa. Yksikkoa kaytettaessa maolemman suodattimen an
olfava aina kytketty yksikkoon.

5.1.1. Suodattimen vaihtaminen

Vaihda suodattimet heti, jos iimenee jokin seu-

raavista filanteista:

+ jos huomaat saapuvan ilman hajun muutfu-
neen

+  |os suodatin tukkeutuu/matalan iimavirran ha-
lytys laukeaa

- jos akun kaytfoaika tulee lian lyhyeksi

Suodatfimet irrofefaan yksikdstd ruuvaamalla kukin
suodatin erikseen irfi vastapaivaan kierfamalla.

Uudet suodattimet kytketadn yksikkdon yksi foisensa
jglkeen kierfamalla suodattimet myotapaivaan kiinni yk-
sikdn runkoon.

Kiristd kunnolla varmistaaksesi, ettd sauma on fiivis.

5.1.2. Esisuodattimen ja kipindnsammuttimen
asentaminen

Irrota esisuodaftimen pidin suodattimen rungosta veta-
malla kielekkeesta. Aseta esisuadatin ja kipinansammu-
fin suodattimen rungon loviin (aseta ensin esisuodatin
ja sitten kipindnsammutin, silla muutain kipindsammutin
ei toimi kunnollal). Kiinnitd uusi esisuodatin ja kipindvah-
ti napsauttamalla esisuodatfimen pidikkeen paikoilleen.

5,2, AKKU

TARKEAA! Teknisista syis-
td akkuja ei ole ladattu tayteen
tehtaalla. Ne toimitetaan < 30 prosenttises-
ti ladattuina. Lataa n&in ollen akku tayteen
ennen ensimmaista kayftoa, muutoin kayt-
toaika lyhenee. Akun mahdollisimman pitk&n
kayttoian ja hyvan suorituskyvyn fakaami-
seksi noudata séilytysohjeita (katso kohta 7
Séilytys).

5.2.1. Akun lataaminen

Liita laturi virtalahteeseen 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz. Vih-
red merkkivalo osoittaa, effa virta on kytkefty.

Liita akku laturiin. Lataaminen ilmoitetaan punaisella
valolla.

Kun punainen valo vaihfuu vihreaksi, akku on ladatfu
tayteen.

Latausaika on noin 4 tuntia.

Lataamisen jalkeen irrofa akku lafurista ja laturi sahko-
verkosta.

Kun akku on ladattu tayteen, laturi siirtyy yl-
lapitotilaan akun pitdmiseksi taysin ladattuna.
Al jata laturia liitettynd sahkdverkkoon, kun
sitd ei kayteta.
5.2.2. Pariston vaihto
Pitele PAPRia molemmin kasin siten, etta akku osoittaa
ylospédin ja takaosa poispéain sinusta. Vapauta yhdella
peukalolla salpa, joka pitdd akun lukitussa asennossa,

ja ofa akku samalla pois yksikon rungosta toisella ka-
della.
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5.2.3. Akun asentaminen

Aseta akku fakaisin yksikon runkoon vakaasti, kunnes
salpa lukitsee akun paikoilleen.

5.3. Hihnan vaihtaminen

CleanAIR® AerGO° -jariestelma on varustetfu mekanis-
milla, jolla voit vaihtaa hihnan helposti ja nopeasti. Tai-
vuta hihnaa saumasta raja-asentoon (yksikon takaosaa
kohden), kunnes Iukitusmekanismi tulee nakyviin. Kun
olet vapauttanut lukon (vetdamalla ulospéin yksikdsta),
voit poistaa hihnan vapaasti. Toista t&ma hihnan foi-
selle puolelle.

Kun asennat uuden hihnan, tydnna hihnan akselia yk-
sikon kiinnitysmekanismiin, kunnes salpa lukitsee sen.
Toista tama hihnan foiselle puolelle.

Varoitus! Hihnan puolia ei voi vaihtaa keskenaén!

6. Mahdollisia vikoja

Jos ilmenee vika fai ilman m&éara kasvaa tai vahenee
poistuftava alueelta ja farkistettava seuraavat:
+  yksikkd on koaotfu oikein;
akun kunfto;
akkulaturin toiminta;
suodattimien tukkeutumistaso;
iimaletku ei ole vaurioitunut, On tarkeaa varmistaa, etta
letku ei paése farfftumaan esiin fydntyviin esineisiin
toissd ja etta se ei padse halkeamaan;
eftd suojakannen fiiviste on kunnossa.

Vika Mahdollinen syy | Suositus
PAPR-yksi- | Akku on tyhja Akun lataaminen
kkd ei toimi | (tarkista: (jos ongelma
ollenkaan kaynnistyyko faistuu, tarkista
yksikkd toisella, | akku)
toimivalla
akulla?) Palauta valmista-
jalle korjaftavaksi
Vika mootto-
rissa, elektro-
niikassa tai
virtaliittimessa
PAPR-yksik- | llmaletku tai Tarkista ja poista
ko ei foimita | -putki on tukke- mahdollinen fukos
riittavaa utunut
maaraa Tarkista kaikki
iimaa filvisteet ja liitan-
[matala lImavuodot nat ja varmista,
ilmavirtaus) ettd letku ei ole
vahingoittunut
eikd vuoda
Vaihda suodatin
Suodatin on
tukossa
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PAPR-yk- Suodatin on Vaihda suodatin
sikko kay fukossa

vain lyhyen

ajan Akku on vahissé | Lataa akku (jos

ongelma ei ratkea,
tarkista akku)

Akkua ei vaoi | Vika laturissa Otfa yhteytta

ladata taimittajaan
Vahingoittunut
akkuliitanta
Tarkista akun
kontakti
Akkua ei Akun elinkaari Asenna uusi
voi ladata on lopussa ladattu akku
tayteen
7. Sailytys

Kaikki CleanAlR®jariestelman osat on sailytettava
lampotilassa -10 — +556 °C, suhteellinen kosteus valilla
20-85 %.

Akut purkautuvat itsestaén varastoinnin aikana. Siksi
on suositeltavaa ladata akkua 1funnin ajan vahintaan
3 kuukauden valein. Optimaalinen akun lataustaso
pitkaaikaisempaa varastointia varten on 50-70 %
kapasiteetista. Pidemman varastointijakson jalkeen
akku on ladattava toistuvasti 3 kerfaa akun tayden
kapasiteetin saavuttamiseksi.

8. Takuu

Takuu takaa, efta tuote, jossa on valmistus- fai
materiaalivikoja, jotka ilmenevat 12 kuukauden sisalla
ostopdivasta, vaihdetaan. Akkujen fakuuaika on 6
kuukautta osfopaivasta. Takuuvaade on esitettava
myyntiosastolle/jalleenmyyijalle. Tallsin on toimitettava
myts ostotodiste (fs. lasku tai toimituskuitti). Takuu
myonnetaan vain, jos hengitysyksikkda tai laturia ei
ole kasitelty millaan tavalla. Takuu ei kata vikoja jotka
johtuvat suodattimen myghaisesta vaihtamisesta

tai puhdistuksessa tai puhaltamalla vahingoittuneen
suodatfimen kaytosta.

Valmistaja suosittelee voimakkaasti tarkistuttamaan
CleanAlR*laiffeen saanndllisesti valtuutetussa huol-
tolikkeessa. Tarkastukset tulee tehdé paikallisen lain
mukaisesti ja vahintaan kahden vuoden valein.

9. Tekniset tiedot

CE-hyvéksynnén ilmoituselin:  Occupational Safety
Research Institute, v.v.i.

Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Repub-
lic

lImoitettu laitos 1024

Vaatimuksenmukaisuusvakuutus on osoitfeessa
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

llmavirta 180 Ipm (valmistajan pienin
suunnitelfu iimavirtaus)

210 Ipm (suurin virtausnopeus)
Kayttt*/latausaika | <10 h/< 3 h [vakioakku)

< 20 h/5,6 h (vaativan kéyttn

akku)
Paino, ml. suodatti-
met ja akku 980 ¢g
Yksikon aiheutta- Maks. 62 dB
ma melu Li-lon 14,4 /2,6 Ah (vakio)
Akkutyyppi LiHlon 14,4 /5,2 Ah [vaativa
kayto)

500 lataussyklia

Akun elinkaari B60-150 cm vydtardn ympari

Hihnan koko +10 - +40 °C
Suositelfu tyo-

alueen lampoti-

la-alue 20-95 % suhteellinen
Suositelfu tyo- kasteus

alueen ilmankoste-

usalue

Suositellut varas- 10 - +66 °C

to-olosuhteet

*] virtauksella 160 Ipm taysin uusilla P R SL-suodattimilla ja
tayteen ladatulla akulla

10. Osa- ja lisdvarusteluettelo,

CleanAIR® AerGO®

Tilausnro: Kuvaus

7100 860 Kevyt faipuisa letku QuickLOCK™
— CA40x1/7"

300092 Pehmustettu hihna CleanAIR®
AerGO®

32 00 92 Nahkainen pehmustettu hihna
CleanAlR® AerGO®

310013 Akku Li-lon vakio 14,4 V/2,6 Ah

3100 23 Akku Li-lon vaativa kaytto 14,4
V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 Akkulaturi

30 00 30 Suojaussaria (2x esisuodatin, 2x
sammutin, 2x kansi)

300020 Kipindnsammutin (10 kpl:n
pakkaus)

30 0010/2 Hiukkassuodatin P R SL (2 parin
paketti)

300016 Esisuodatin CleanAIR® AerGO® (10
kpl:n pakkaus)

3003567 Yhdistelmasuodatin AerGO® AP R
SL (2 kpln sarja)

300364 Yhdistelmasuodatin AerGO®
AIBIETP R SL (2 kpl:n pakkaus)

3000 25 Hajusuodatin (10 kpl:n sarja)

MODE D'EMPLOI

CleanAIR® AerG0O°® FRE
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1. Introduction

CleanAIR® - Appareil de protection respiratoire a
épuration d'air

Le systeme individuel de protection des voies respira-
toires CleanAlR® est basé sur le principe de la création
d'une légere surpression de l'air filtré dans la zone de
respiration. L'appareil de protection respirafoire a épu-
ration d'air (cl-aprés dénomme PAPR) est une unité de
ventilation portable alimentée par une batterie, qui as-
pire l'air de I'environnement dans un filtre a particules
ou a gaz/vapeurs et le souffle dans le masque de pro-
tection. La surpression empéche les produits contami-
nants d'entrer dans la zone de respiration. En méme
temps, la légere surpression assure un meilleur confort
de I'utilisateur méme lorsque I'appareil est porté sur
une longue durée, et ce parce qu'il n'est pas néces-
saire de surmonter la résistance du filtre qu'impose la
filtration passive.

Pour garantir la protection requise et la sécurité maxi-
male de I'utilisateur, il convient de choisir la combinai-
son de PAPR et de masque de protection appropriées
pour la tfAche ou I'application souhaitée.

I 'est aussi essentiel de chaisir des filtres adaptés en
fonction du type et de la concentration des produits
contaminants dans I'environnement de travall.

CleanAIR® AerGQ® est concu pour éfre utilisé avec le
masque CleanAIR® et les filtfres CleanAlR® associés
pour former un systeme complet de profection respi-
ratoire conforme a la norme EN 12941,

Selon le type de filtres uftilisg, le systeme offre une pro-
tection confre les produits contaminants sous faorme
de particules nocives, de gaz/vapeurs toxiques ou les
deux.

Le systeme CleanAlR® AerGO® et ses pieces doivent
éfre utilisés conformément aux consignes fournies
dans ce manuel.
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2. Instructions d'utilisation

Veuillez lire attentivement et suivre les instructions
mentionnées dans ce manuel d'utilisation. L'utilisateur
doit éfre absolument familiarisé avec la maniere cor-
recte d'utiliser cet appareil de protection.

Le sysfeme de profection respiratoire AerGO® ne doif
pas étre utilisé si I'unité est éteinte | Dans ce cas, le
systeme respiratoire offrira une profection respirataire
faible ou nulle. Il existe egalement un risque de concen-
tration élevée de dioxyde de carbone [CO2) et de dé-
ficit en oxygéne a l'inférieur du masque lorsque I'unité
de ventilation est eteinfe.

Le systeme de profection respirafoire AerGO® ne
doit pas éfre utilisé si I'appareil ne fournit pas suf-
fisamment d'air. Le systeme dalerte du PAPR
avertira I'utilisateur en cas de débit d'air faible.

Le sysfeme de profection respiratoire AerGO® ne doif
pas éfre ufilisé dans des environnement présentant un
danger immédiat pour la vie ou la santé (DIVS) !

Le systeme de profection respirafoire AerGO® ne
doit pas éfre utilisé dans des environnement dont la
concenfration en oxygene est inférieure a 17 %.

Le sysfeme de profection respiratoire AerGO® ne doif
pas éfre utilisé dans des environnements ou I'utilisa-
teur ne connait pas le type de contamination ni sa
concentration.

Le sysfeme de profection respiratoire AerGO® ne doif
pas éfre ufilisé dans des environnement présentant un
risque d'explosion ou d'incendie.

Le sysfeme de profection respiratoire AerGO® ne doif
pas éfre utilisé dans les espaces confinés, comme les
reservoirs fermes, les funnels ou les canaux.

Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez le flux d'air délivré par
le moteur & I'aide du testeur de débit fourni. Le débit
est insuffisant si le bord supérieur du cone est dans la
zone rouge (voir la Section 3.5. « Test du débit d'air »).
Si le PAPR cesse de fonctionner en cours d'ufilisation,
|'utilisateur doit quitter immédiatement la zone conta-
minee.

En cas de travail ardu, si la respiration de ['utilisateur
devient trop forte, la pression positive a l'intérieur du
masque pourra diminuer et entrainer la diminufion du
facteur de protection.

Le masque faciale doit adhérer correctement au visage
pour que soit garanti un niveau de profection parfait.
La profection fournie sera diminuée si la barbe ou les
cheveux longs sont coincés dans la ligne d'étanchéité.

& La configuration standard du systeme de

profection respiratoire AerGO® contient des
filtres P R SL tres efficaces qui protegent
contre les particules nocives. Les filtres P R
SL ne protegent pas contre les particules et
les gaz/vapeurs !

Les filfres combines doivent éfre ufilisés dans les en-
vironnements de fravail confamines par les deux fypes
de polluants.

Changez le filtre si vous percevez un changement de
I'odeur de I'air provenant du moteur filtrant.

N'utilisez que des filtres CleanAIR® authentiques.
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La garantie sera annulée en cas de non sui-
vi des instructions de ce mode d'emploi !

3. Déballage/assemblage
3.1. Deéballage

Vérifiezquele contenudelaboite estcompletetqu'aucun
dommage ne s'est produit pendant le transport.

Le sysfeme complet, y compris les accessoires,
confient les éléments suivants :

1. Systeme PAPR CA AerGO®
avec ceinture et filtfres P R SL

Batterie

Chargeur de batterie

Testeur de débit d'air

Maode d'emploi

o~ N

3.2. Assemblage

1. Sortez le PAPR de son emballage ef branchez la bat-
terie a I'unité.

2. \Verifiez les filtres et resserrez-les si nécessaire.

3. Fixez le fuyau d'air au PAPR.

4. Branchez le fuyau au masgue.

3.3. Usage et fonctionnement

Mise sous tension
Allumez I'AerGO® en appuyant sur le bouton [photo an-
nexe 1.8) pendant 1 seconde au moins.

Mise hors tension
Eteignez I'AerGO°® en appuyant sur le bouton (photo an-
nexe 1.6) pendant 2 secondes au moins.

Réglage du débit d'air

Choisissez votre débit d'air préféré en appuyant sur le
bouton (photo annexe 18). Chaque pression change le
débit d'un cran — 180/175/180/210 I/min.

L'AerGO® contient un systeme électronique qui main-
fient constant | débit d'air chaisi méme en cas d'obs-
fruction du filtre ou de déchargement de la batterie.

Si le PAPR n'est plus en mesure de maintenir le débif
d'air choisi, il basculera automatiquement vers un dé-
bit d'air inférieur et le mainfiendra. Ce processus est
répété jusqu'a ce que le PAPR affeigne le débit d'air
minimum. Dans ce cas, les alerfes sonores, visuelles
et par vibration sont déclenchées et I'utilisateur doit
quitter immeédiatement la zone contaminge.

Compensation du débit d'air en fonction de I'alti-
tude

Grace a un capteur barométrique intégré, I'AerGO®
garantit un débit d'air constant indépendamment de
I'altitude. La compensation automatique du débit d'air
fonctionne de -600 jusqu'a 4600 metres d'alfitude.

Panneau de contréle LED
Toutes les informations pertinentes sont affichées en
continu sur le panneau de controle LED.

Obstruction du filtre a particules

La ligne supérieure indigue le niveau acfuel d'obstruc-
fion du filtre. D'autres diodes s'allument a mesure que
les filtres sont obstrués.

Obstruction minimale (photo annexe 11)

Le point de départ est différent lorsqu'on uti-
lise des filtres combinés.

Dans des cas extrémes, 2 LED peuvent s'al-
lumer avec des filtres combinés neufs et un
débit de 210 |/min.

Le filtre atteint sa capacité d'obstruction maximale
[photo annexe 1.2)

Obstruction maximale. Le PAPR ne peut pas fournir
le débit d'air souhaité. Le PAPR va basculer vers
un moindre débit d'air si possible. (photo annexe 1.3)

Niveau de débit d'air (photo annexe 14)

Le débit d'air choisi est indiqué par la ligne de LED
au milieu du panneau de controle. Une diode allumeée
indigue le débit d'air minimum, 4 diodes allumées in-
diguent le débit d'air maximum.

Niveau de charge de la batterie

Le niveau de charge de la batfferie est indiqué par la
ligne de LED inférieure.

4 diodes allumées indique que la  baf
ferie est chargee a plus de 75 %
[photo annexe 1.5.1).

3 diodes allumées indiqgue que la  bat
ferie  est chargee & plus de 56O %
[photo annexe 16.2).

2 diodes allumées indique que la  baf
ferie est chargée a plus de 26 %
[photo annexe 15.3).

1 diode allumée indique que la bafterie est chargee a
moins de 25 %, le femps de fonctionnement restant
est de moins de 10 minutes (photo annexe 1.6.4).

Le temps de fonctionnement restant est de moins de
10 minutes (photo annexe 1.6.5).

La batterie est presque vide [photo annexe 1.5.6).

Avant utilisation
3.4. A vérifier avant chaque utilisation

Assurez-vous gue :

+ fous les composants fonctionnent, sans dommage
visible (notamment, aucune fissure, aucun trou et au-
cune fuite ne doit apparaitre). Remplacez foute piéce
endommageée et usée. Assurez-vous que le tuyau d'air
et le joint d'étanchéité sont en bon état,
le fuyau est carrectement fixé au PAPR et au masque,
I'air arrive dans le masque une fois I'unité PAPR allu-
meée,
le débit d'air dans le masque est suffisant (section
3.6.).

Chargez la batterie avant d'utiliser le PAPR pour la pre-

miere fois, voir section 5.2.1.

3.5. Test du débit d'air

1. Débranchez le tuyau d'air de I'appareil.

Branchez le tesfeur de débit a I'appareil.

3. Allumez le PAPR. Le débit est insuffisant si le
bord superieur du cone est dans la zone rouge.
Le filfre doit alors étre remplacé. Si le prableme
persiste, suivez les instructions de dépannage.

N

4. Maintenance et nettoyage

Chague fois que vous avez fini
de travailler avec le CleanAIR®
AerG0O°® nettoyez-le, vérifiez chaque composant ef rem-
placez les pieces endommagees.

« Le neffoyage doif étre effectué dans une piece correc-
fement ventilée. Evitez d'inhaler de la poussiére dépo-
sée sur les différents éléments du systeme d'épuration
ef les accessoires !

N'utilisez jamais d'agent nettoyant a base de solvants
ou abrasif.

La surface externe du PAPR peut éfre nettoyée a l'aide
d'un chiffon doux plongé dans une solution d'eau et de
liquide vaisselle. Apres avair neffaye, essuyez foutes
les pieces paur les sécher.

Aucun liquide ne doit entrer dans le PAPR |

Le tuyau d'air, aprés avoir été débranché de I'unité,
peut étre lavé a I'eau propre.

5. Pieces de rechange et leur remplace-
ment

5.1. FILTRE

De base, le systeme CA AerGO® est équipé d'un filtre a
particules P R SL de haute efficacité. Méme si le statut
d'obstruction du filtre est constamment indiqué par un
panneau de LED et que le systeéme d'alerte sera déclen-
ché si le débit d'air descend en dessous d'un niveau
sar, |'utilisateur doit réaliser un test de débit d'air avant
chaqgue utilisation, comme décrit dans la section 4.5.

N'installez que des filtres neufs et d'origine concus
pour ce type d'unités.

Il est interdit de nettoyer le filtre a I'air com-
primé, car |'air sous pression pourrait endom-
mager les structures délicates des supports
de filtre !

Pour des raisons d'hygiene, il n'est pas recommandé
d'utiliser le filfre pendant plus de 1 mois apres sa pre-
miere ufilisation, car des microorganismes peuvent y
proliférer.

Dans le systeme CA AerGO®, un pre-filfre, ou filtre a
grosses parficules, peut étre associe au filfre a par-
ficules,

ce qui prolongera considérablement la durée de vie du
filtre principal. Un blogueur d'étincelles peut aussi étre
mis en place, pour empécher

les efincelles volantes et les projections de soudure
d'endommager le filtre principal.
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Le systeme PAPR d'AerGO® utilise un jeu de deux
filtres. Lorsque vous utfilisez le systeme, les deux
filtres doivent toujours étre fixés a I'unité.

5.1.1. Remplacement des filtres

Remplacez les filtres immédiatement dans les
cas suivants :
+ si vous remarquez une variation de I'odeur
de l'air entrant
si l'alerte d'obstruction du filtfre ou de débit
d'air faible se déclenche
si le temps d'autonomie des batteries devient
trop faible

Retirez les filtres de l'unité en les dévissant chacun
dans le sens anfi-horaire.

LLes nouveaux filtres doivent étre fixés au systeme I'un
apres 'autre ef les vissant dans le sens horaire.
Serrez bien pour vous assurer que le raccord est
ferme.

5.1.2. Installation de pré-filtre et de pare-étincelles

Retirez le support de préfilfre du corps du filtre en
tirant sur le bord. Placez le préfiltre et le bloqueur
d'étincelles dans I'encoche dans le support du filtre
[placez d'abord le préfiltre, puis le blogueur d'étincelles,
autrement ce dernier ne remplira pas son role). Fixez le
nouveau préfiltre ef le bloqueur d'éfincelles en clipant
le manchon de préfiltre.

5.2. BATTERIE

IMPORTANT ! Pour des raisons techniques,
les batfteries ne sont pas pleinement
chargées lorsqu'elles quittent I'usine. Elle
sont chargées a < 30 %. Veuillez donc fou-
jours charger la batterie avant sa premiere
utilisation, pour ne pas avoir une autonomie
limitée. Pour maximiser la durée de vie et
les performances de la batterie, suivez les
instructions de stockage (voir la Section 7.
Stockage).

5.2.1. Chargement de la batterie

Branchez le chargeur dans la prise secfeur 100-230
V ~ B0/B0 Hz. Un voyant vert indigue que |'appareil est
sous tension.

Branchez la batfterie au chargeur. Le chargement est
indiqué par un voyant rouge.

Lorsque le voyant rouge passe au vert, la batfterie est
pleinement chargée.

Le temps de charge est d'environ 4 heures.

Apres le chargement, débranchez la batterie du char-
geur ef le chargeur de la prise sectfeur.

Une fois que la batterie est pleinement char-
gée, le chargeur passe en mode maintenance
pour maintenir la batterie completement char-
gée. Il n'est pas recommandé de laisser le
chargeur branché sur le secteur lorsqu'il n'est
pas ufilisé.
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5.2.2. Remplacement de la batterie

Tenez le PAPR avec les deux mains, la batterie vers
le haut et l'arriere éloigné de vous. Du pouce, libérez
le loquet retenant la batterie en position verrouillée et
avec l'autre main, dégagez en méme temps la batterie
de l'unité.

5.2.3. Installation de la batterie

Réinsérez fermement la batterie dans I'unité, jusqu'a
verrouiller le loquet.

5.3. Remplacement de la ceinture

Le systeme CleanAlR® AerGO® est équipé d'un méca-
nisme vous permettant de remplacer la ceinture rapi-
dement et facilement. Pliez la ceinture au niveau du
joint, jusqu'a sa limite (vers l'arrigre de I'unité) jusqu'a
exposer le mécanisme de verrouillage. Aprés avoir libé-
ré le loquet (en le soulevant de |'unité), vous pourrez re-
tirer facilement la ceinture. Répétez la méme procédure
de l'autre coté de la ceinture.

Lorsque vous installez une nouvelle ceinture, poussez
simplement I'axe de la ceinfure dans le mécanisme de
verrouillage de l'unité jusqu'a ce que le loquet s'en-
clenche. Répéfez la méme procédure de l'autre coté
de la ceintfure.

Attention ! Vous ne pouvez inverser les cotés de la
ceinture !

6. Defaillances possibles

En cas de panne ou si le débit d'air diminue ou aug-
mente soudainement et que I'utilisateur se trouve dans
une zone contaminée, celui-ci doit immédiatement quit-
ter la zane et vérifier les éléments suivants :

le montage correct du systeme,

I'état de la batterie,

le ban fonctionnement du chargeur de batterie,

le niveau d'obstruction des filfres,

I'état du tuyau d'air. Il est essentiel de s'assurer que

le tuyau ne risque pas de s'accrocher a des objefs

poinfus pouvant créer une fissure,

que le joint d'étanchéité du visage sur le masque de

protection est en bon éfat.

Panne dans le
moteur, dans
I'¢lectronique ou
dans le systeme
d'alimentation

Panne Cause possible | Recommandation

Le PAPR ne | Batterie morfe Chargez la

fonctionne (Vérifiez si le batterie

pas du fout | systeme s'allu- (si le probléme
me avec une persiste, vérifiez
autre batterie la batterie)
chargée)

Retour en usine
pour réparation

Le PAPR Le tuyau ou la Inspectez et reti-

ne fournit ligne d'air sont rez les obstfacles
pas un obstfrués éventuels
deébit d'air
suffisant \eérifiez tous
(débit d'air | Fuites d'air les éléments
faible) d'étanchéité et
les raccord et que
le tuyau n'est pas
endommage ef
ne présente pas
de fuite
Le filtre est Remplacez le
obstrué filtre
Le PAPR ne | Le filtre est Remplacez le
fonctionne | obstrue filtre
pas long-
temps La batterie est
faible Chargez la batte-

rie (si le probléme
persiste, vérifiez
la batterie)

Contactez le
fournisseur

Impossible | Panne dans le
de charger | chargeur

la batterie
Connecteur de
batterie endom- | Verifiez le confact
mage au niveau de la
batferie

Impossible | La durée de vie | Installez une

de charger | de la bafferie nouvelle batterie
comple- est ferminée chargée

tement la

batterie

7. Stockage

Tous les composants du systeme CleanAlR® doivent
étfre stockés dans des pieces dont la fempérature
est comprise entre -10 °C et 65 °C, avec une humidité
relative de I'air comprise entre 20 % et 95 %.

Les batteries se déchargent foutes seules pendant
le stockage. Par conséquent, il est recommandé de
charger la batterie pendant 1 heure au mains fous les
3 mais. Le niveau de charge optimal de la batterie
pour un sftockage plus long est compris entre 50

et 70 % de la capacité. Apres un long temps de
stockage comme apres avoir déballé votre systeme
de protfection respiratoire pour la premiére fois apres
achat, il est nécessaire de répéter 3 cycles de charge
et de décharge complets afin d'afteindre la pleine
capacité de la batterie.

8. Garantie

La garantie vous permet de recevoir un remplacement
si un produit comporte des défauts matériels ou de

fabrication qui apparaissent moins de 12 mois apres la
date d'achat. Pour les batteries, cefte période est de 6

mois a compter de la date d'achat. La réclamation de
garantie doif étre communiguée au département des
ventes/revendeur. Il faut simultanément présenter une
preuve de l'achat (p. ex. une facture ou un bordereau
de livraison). La garantie ne reste valide que si au-
cune intervention n'a éfé effectuée sur le moteur fil-
trant et sur le chargeur. La garantie ne couvre pas en
particulier les défauts causes par un remplacement
tardif des filtres ou par ['utilisation d'un ou plusieurs
filfres endommagés par un nettoyage ou un soufflage.
Le fabricant recommande forfement d'effectuer des
inspections périodiques dans un centre de mainfe-
nance agrée CleanAIR®. Respectez la reglementation
locale et effectuez un controle au moins fous les
deux ans.

9. Données techniques

Organisme notifié pour les tests CE :
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, République
Tcheque

Notified body 1024

La déclaration de conformité est disponible sur :
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Débit d'air 180 I/min (débit minium du
fabricant)

210 I/min [débit maximum)
Temps de fonc- <10 h/< 3 h (batterie stan-
tionnement*/de dard)

chargement <20 h/< 55 h (batterie

longue durée)

Poids avec filfres 980 g

et batterie max. 62 dB

Niveau sonore LiHon 14,4 /2,8 Ah (standard)
Type de batterie Li-on 14,4 V/5,2 Ah (longue
durée)

500 cycles de chargement
Durée de vie de la | 60 cm a 150 cm autfour de
batterie la faille

Taille de la ceinture | +10 °C a +40 °C

Plage de tempe-
rature d'utilisation
recommandée
Plage d'humidité
relative de 'air
d'utilisation recom- | <10 °C a +65 °C
mandeée
Condifions de
sfockage recom-
mandées

20 % a 95 % HR

*) 41680 I/min avec des filfres P R SL neufs et une batte-
rie complefement chargée
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10. Liste des pieces et accessoires
pour CleanAIR® AerGO°

Numéro de Description

commande :

710060 Tuyau flexible léger QuickLOCK™
— CA40x1/7"

30 0092 Ceinture de confort rembourrée
CleanAIR® AerGO®

320092 Ceinture de confort en cuir
CleanAIR® AerGO®

310013 Batterie Li-lon Standard 14,4
V/2.8 Ah

3100 23 Batterie Li-lon longue durée 14,4
V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 Chargeur de batterie

300030 Ensemble de protection (2
préfiltres, 2 bloqueurs, 2
manchons)

3000 20 Bloqueur d'étincelles (ensemble
de 10)

30 0010/2 Filtre a particules P R SL
[ensemble 2 paires)

300015 Préfiltre CleanAIR® AerGO®°
(ensemble de 10)

3003567 Filtre mixte AerGO® AP R SL
[ensemble de 2)

300364 Filtre mixte AerGO® AIBIETP R SL
[ensemble de 2)

3000 256 Filtre & odeurs (ensemble de 10)

BENUTZERHANDBUCH GER

CleanAIR® AerGO®
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1. Einleitung

CleanAlR® - filtrierende Druckluft-Atemschutzgera-
te
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CleanAIR® ist ein persdnliches Atemschutzsystem, das
der Atemzone mit Uberdruck gefilterte Luft zufiihrt, Das
filtrierende Druckluft-Atemschutzgeréat (im Weiteren als
PAPR" bezeichnet] ist ein batteriebetriebenes Gebldse-
system, das Umgebungsluft durch einen Partikel- und
Gas/Dampf-Filter ansaugt und durch die Schutzmaske
ausblast. Der enfstehende Uberdruck verhindert das
Eindringen von Verunreinigungen in die Afemzone.
Gleichzeitig bietet der leichte Uberdruck auch bei lan-
gerem Tragen hohen Nutzerkomfaort, weil kein Atemwi-
derstand des Filters Uberwunden werden muss.

Zur Gewahrleistfung des erfarderlichen Schutz- und
Sicherheitsniveaus muss die richfige Kombination von
PAPR und Schutzmaske fur den Bestimmungszweck/
die Anwendung ausgewahlt werden.

Es ist wichtig, die geeignefen Filter gemal dem Typ
und der Konzentration der Kontaminationen am Arbeits-
plafz auszuwahlen.

CleanAIR® AerGO® biefet bei Verwendung mit geeigne-
ten CleanAlR® Schutzmasken und CleanAIR® Filtern ein
umfassendes Atemschutzsystem gemal EN 12941,

Es schifzt abhangig von den gewahlten Filtern vor
schédlichen Partikelkontaminationen und gefahrlichen
Gasen und Dampfen.

Das CleanAIR® AerGO® Sysfem und die Komponenten
des Sysfems durfen nur gemaf den Anweisungen in
diesem Handbuch verwendet werden.

2. Gebrauchsanweisung

Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen in die-
sem Benutzerhandbuch sorgféltig. Der Benutzer muss
mit dem ordnungsgemafBen Gebrauch dieses Schutfz-
systems umfassend verfraut sein.

Das AerGO® Atemschutzgerat darf nicht verwendef
werden, wenn es ausgeschalfet ist! In diesem Fall bie-
tet das Atemschutzsysfem wenig oder keinen Afem-
schutz. Dartiber hinaus besteht das Risiko, dass sich
hohe Konzentration von Kohlendioxid (CO2] bilden und
es im Kopffeil zu Sauerstoffmangel kammt, wenn das
Gerat ausgeschaltet ist.

Das AerGO® Afemschutzgerat darf nicht verwendet wer-
den, wenn nicht genug Luft vom Afemschutzgerat zuge-
fuhrt wird. Der Benutzer wird vom Warnsystem des PAPR
vor einem geringen Luffstrom gewarnt.

Das Afemschutzgerat AerGO® darf nicht in Bereichen,
in denen unmitfelbare Gefahr fur Leben und Gesund-
heit (IDLH) besteht, eingesetzt werden!

Das Afemschutzgerat AerGO® darf nicht in Bereichen
mit einer Sauerstaffkanzentration von weniger als 17 %
eingesefzt werden!

Das Afemschutzgerat AerGO® darf nicht in Umgebun-
gen mif unbekannter Verunreinigung oder unbekannter
Konzentration verwendet werden.

Das Atemschutzgerat AerGO® darf nicht in explosions-
oder feuergefahrlichen Bereichen eingesefzt werden!
Das Afemschutzgerat AerGO® darf nicht in engen Rau-
men wie geschlossenen Tanks, Tunneln oder Kanalen
eingesefzt werden.

Vor jedem Einsafz missen Sie den Luffstrom mit der in-
tegrierfen Luftstromanzeige Uberprifen. Die Luffstrom-

menge reicht nicht aus, wenn sich die Kegelspitze im
rofen Bereich befindet (siehe Abschnitt 3.5. ,Luftstrom-
priifung').

Wenn das PAPR wahrend des Einsatzes stoppf oder
ausfallt, muss der Benutzer den kontaminierfen Bereich
sofart verlassen.

Wenn die Afmung des Anwenders bei ansfrengender
Arbeit zu intensiv ist, kann der Uberdruck in der Haube
sinken und der Schutzfakfor verringert sich.

Die Schufzmasken missen eng am Gesicht anliegen,
um die erklarfe Schutzklasse sicherzustellen. Wenn
Bart und Haare unter die Abdichtung geraten, kann der
Schutz durch das System beeintrachtigt werden.

Die Standardkonfiguration des AerGO® Sys-
tems umfasst einen hocheffizienten P R SL
Filter, der vor schadlichen Partikeln schutzt.
Die P R SL Filter schutfzt nicht gleichzeitig
vor Partikeln und Gasen bzw. Démpfen!

Wenn in Umgebungen beiden Konfaminationstypen
auftreten, mussen kombinierfe Filter verwendet wer-
den.

Ersetzen Sie die Filter immer, wenn Sie das Gefuhl
haben, dass ein anderer Luffgeruch aus dem Gerat
kommt.

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich CleanAIR® Filter.

Bei Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen die-
ses Handbuchs erlischt die Garantie!

3.  Auspacken/Montage
3.1. Auspacken

UberprifenSiedielLieferungaufVollstandigkeitunddurch
den Transport verursachte Schaden.

Das vollstandige Systfem, einschlief3lich Zubehor ent-
halt folgende Komponenten:

1. PAPR-Gerat CA AerGO® mit Riemen

und P R SL Filtern 1Stk
2. Akku 15tk.
3. Akkuladegerat 15tk
4. Lufftstromanzeige 15tk.
5. Benutzerhandbuch 1Stk
3.2. Montage

1. Nehmen Sie das PAPR aus der Verpackung und schlie-
Ben Sie den Akku an das Gerat an.

2. Uberpriifen Sie die Filter und ziehen Sie sie ggf. an.

3. Befesfigen Sie den Luftschlauch am PAPR.

4. SchlieBen Sie den Schlauch an die Schufzmaske an.

3.3. Gebrauch und Funktfionsweise

Einschalten

Schalten Sie das AerGO® EIN, indem Sie mindestens 1
Sekunde auf die Taste driicken [Abbildung 1.6 im An-
hang].

Ausschalten
Schalten Sie das AerGO” AUS, indem Sie mindestens
2 Sekunde auf die Taste driicken [Abbildung 1.6 im An-

hang).

Luftstromeinstellungen

Wahlen Sie den bevarzugtfen Luftstrom aus, indem Sie
kurz auf die Taste driicken (Abbildung 1.6 im Anhang).
Mit jedem Schalterdruck wird der Luftstrom um einen
Schritt geandert — 160/176/180/210 I/min.

Das elekfranische System des AerGO° stellt die Kons-
tanz des ausgewahlten Luffstroms sicher, auch wenn
der Filter verstopff und der Ladestand der Batterie
niedrig ist.

Wenn das PAPR den ausgewahlten Luffstrom nicht
aufrecht erhalten kann, wahlt es automatisch einen
niedrigeren Luftstrom und stellt die Konsftanz sicher.
Dieser Prozess wiederholt sich, bis das PAPR das mi-
nimale Luftstromniveau erreicht. In diesem Fall werden
audiovisuelle und vibrierende Alarme ausgelost und
der Benutzer muss den kontaminierfen Bereich sofort
verlassen.

Luftstromausgleich abhéngig von der Hohe

Dank des integrierfen Luftdrucksensars gewahrleistef
das AerGO® in jeder Hohenlage einen konstanten Luft-
sfram. Der automatische Luffstromausgleich funkfio-
niert im Betriebsbereich von -500 m bis 4.500 m.

LED-Bedienpult
Alle relevanten Informationen werden kontinuierlich auf
dem LED-Bedienpult angezeigt.

Verstopfung der Partikelfilter

Die obere LED-Leiste zeigt das aktuelle Niveau der Fil-
terverstopfung an. Je starker der Filter verstopff, umso
mehr LEDs leuchten.

Minimale Verstopfung [Abbildung 1.1. im Anhang]

Bei Verwendung kombinierter Masken ver-
schiebt sich der Starfpunkt.
Unter extremen Bedingungen kdnnen bis zu
zwei LED aufleuchten, wenn eine brandneue
Filterkombination verwendet wird und der
Luftstrom 210 |/min betrégt.

Filter hat die maximale Verstopfungsleistung er-
reicht (Abbildung 1.2. im Anhang])

Maximale Verstopfung. Das PAPR ist nicht in der
Lage, den gewiinschten Luftstrom zu gewahrleis-
ten. Das PAPR schaltet falls méglich in den niedri-
geren Luftstrom um. (Abbildung 1.3. im Anhang)

Luftstromniveau (Abbildung 14. im Anhang)

Der ausgewahlte Luftstrom wird von der LED-Leiste in
der Miffe des Bedienpults angezeigt. Eine leuchtende
Diode signalisiert den minimalen Luftstrom, vier leuch-
tende Dioden zeigen den maximalen Luffstrom an.

Akkuladegerat

Der aktuelle Akku-Ladestand wird von der unteren LED-
Leiste angezeigt.

Vier leuchtende LEDs zeigen ei-
nen Akku-Ladestand von > 75 %
an (Abbildung 15.1. im Anhang].

Orei leuchtende LEDs zeigen einen Akku-Ladestand
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von > 60 % an (Abbildung 16.2. im Anhang).

Zwei leuchfende LEDs zeigen einen Akku-Ladestand
von > 25 % an [Abbildung 1.6.3. im Anhang]).

Eine leuchfende LED zeigt einen Akku-Ladestand von
< 25 % an, die Restlaufzeit des Akkus befragt weniger
als 10 min (Abbildung 15.4. im Anhang).

Die Restlaufzeit des Akkus betfragt weniger als 10 min
[Abbildung 1.5.5. im Anhang).

Der Akku ist fast leer (Abbildung 1.6.8. im Anhang].

Vor dem Gebrauch
3.4. Vor Gebrauch ist Folgendes zu iiberpriifen

ES ist Folgendes sicherzustellen:
Alle Komponenten sind in Ordnung und weisen keine
sichtbaren Schaden auf (insbesondere keine sichtba-
ren Risse, Locher oder Undichtigkeiten). Ersetzen Sie
beschadigte und verschlissene Teile. Stellen Sie sicher,
dass der Luftschlauch und die Dichtungselement in
einem guten Betriebszustand sind.
Der Schlauch muss ordnungsgemal3 an die PAPR-Ein-
heit und an die Schutzmaske angeschlossen sein.
Nach dem Einschalten des PAPR-Geréts, wird die Luft
von der Schutzmaske zugefuhrt.
Der Luftstrom im Schlauch muss ausreichend sein
(siehe Abschnitt 3.5)

Vaor der ersten Verwendung des PAPR den Akku auf-

laden, siehe Abschnitt 5.2.1.

3.5. Luftstrompriifung

1. Trennen Sie den Luftschlauch vom PAPR-Gerat.

2. SchlieBen Sie die Luffstromanzeige an das Ge-
rat an.

3. Schalten Sie das PAPR-Gerat ein. Wenn sich die
Kegelspitze im rofen Bereich befindeft, ist die Luff-
sfrommenge nicht ausreichend. Der Filter muss
ersefzt werden. Wenn der Fehler weiterhin be-
steht, befolgen Sie die Anweisungen fur die Feh-
lerbehebung.

4. Wartung und Reinigung

Nachdem die Arbeit mit CleanAlR®
AerGO® abgeschlossen ist, muss jede einzelne Kom-
ponente gereinigt und Uberpruft werden. Beschadigte
Telle sind zu ersetfzen.
Die Reinigung muss in einem gut beltftefen Raum er-
folgen. Vermeiden Sie das Einafmen des schadlichen
Staubs, der sich auf einzelnen Teilen des Filtergerétfs
und dem Zubehor absefzt.
Reinigen Sie nicht mit Losungsmitteln oder scheuern-
den Reinigungsmitteln.
Die externe Oberflache des PAPR ist mif einem wel-
chen, mit Wasser angefeuchteten Tuch und einem
gewdhnlichen Spulmitfel zu reinigen. Wischen Sie die
Teile nach der Reinigung trocken.
Wasser und andere Flussigkeiten dirfen nicht in das
PAPR eindringen!
Der Luffschlauch wird vam Gerat gefrennt und mit rei-
nem Wasser gespUlt.
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B. Ersatzteile und ihr Austausch
5.1. FILTER

Das CA AerG0°®-Gerat ist standardm&fig mit einem hoch-
effizienten P R SL Partikelfilter ausgestattet. Neben der
kontinuierlichen Anzeige des Verstopfungsstatus des Fil-
ters am LED-Pult und der Auslésung des Warnsystems,
wenn der Luftstrom unter das Sicherheitsniveau fallt,
muss der Benutzer vor jedem Gebrauch die in Abschnitt
4.5. beschriebenen Luftstrompriifungen durchfthren.

Installieren Sie ausschlieBlich die fur diesen Geratetyp
bestimmten Originalfilter.

Es ist strengstens untersagt, die Filter mit
Druckluft zu reinigen, weil dadurch die feinen
Strukturen des Filtermediums zerstort wer-
den kdnnen.

Aus Grunden der Hygiene sollte der Filter nicht langer
als 1 Monat verwendet werden, andernfalls kénnen
sich im Filter Mikroorganismen ausbreiten.

Wenn zusammen mit dem Partikelfilter ein Filter fur gro-
be Partikel im CA AerGO® Gerat verwendet wird,

kann sich die Lebensdauer des Haupffilters erheb-
lich verlangern. Um magliche Schaden am Haupffilter
durch Funkenflug und SchweiBspritzer zu vermeiden,
kann ein Funkenfanger verwendet werden.

Das AerGO® PAPR-Gerat verwendet ein Zwei-Filter-Set.
Beim Gebrauch mussen stets beide Filter am Geréat in-
stalliert sein.

5.1.1. Filteraustausch

Die Filter sind in den folgenden Situationen

sofort zu ersetzen:

- wenn sich der Geruch der eingelassenen
Luft verandert

- wenn der Alarm Filterverstopfung oder der
Alarm Niedriger Luffstrom ausgeldst werden

- wenn die Akkulaufzeit zu kurz wird.

Die Filter werden entfernt, indem jeder Filter entgegen
dem Uhrzeigersinn abgeschraubt wird.

Die neuen Filter werden einer nach dem anderen im
Uhrzeigersinn am Gerategeh&use befestigt.

Ziehen Sie ordnungsgemal an, damit der Anschluss
fest sifzt,

5.1.2. Installation des Vorfilters und des Funken-
fangers

Entfernen Sie den Vorfilterhalter vom Filtergehduse, in-
dem Sie an der Lippe ziehen. Installieren Sie den Vor-
filter und den Funkenfanger in der Aussparung des
Filtergehauses. (Zuerst den Vorfilter einsetzen und
dann den Funkenfanger, andernfalls funktioniert der
Funkenfanger nicht ordnungsgemaB!) Sichern Sie den
neuen Vorfilter und Funkenfanger durch Einrasten des
Vorfilterhalters.

5.2, AKKU

WICHTIG! Aus technischen Griinden sind die
Akkus, wenn sie dasHerstellerwerkverlassen,
nicht vollstandig aufgeladen. Wenn sie ge-
liefert werden, sind sie < 30 % aufgeladen.
Laden Sie den Akku deshalb vor dem ersten
Gebrauch auf, andernfalls miissen Sie mit
einer kirzeren Laufzeit rechnen. Fir eine
maximale Lebensdauer befolgen Sie die La-
geranweisungen (siehe Abschnitt 7 Lager).

5.2.1. Aufladen des Akkus

SchlieBen Sie das Ladegerat an ein Stramnefz mit 100
bis 230 V und 50/80 Hz an. Eine griine LED zeigt an,
dass das Gerat eingeschaltet ist.

SchlieBen Sie den Akku an das Ladegerat an. Das Auf-
laden wird durch eine rofe LED angezeigt.

Wenn die LED grun wird, ist der Akku vollstandig auf-
geladen.

Die Ladezeit befragt ca. 4 Stunden.

Nehmen Sie den Akku nach dem Laden aus dem La-
degerat heraus und frennen Sie das Ladegerat vam
Stromnetz.

Wenn der Akku vollstdndig aufgeladen ist,
wechselt das Ladegerdt in den Warfungs-
modus, damit der Akku aufgeladen bleibt. Es
empfiehlt sich nicht, das Ladegerat am Strom-
netz angeschlossen zu lassen, wenn es nicht
verwendet wird.

5.2.2. Akkuwechsel

Halten Sie das PAPR mit beiden Handen fest. Der Akku
zeigt nach oben und die Ruckseite zeigt van Ihnen
weg. Geben Sie mit einem Daumen die Verriegelungsla-
sche des Akkus frei und heben Sie gleichzeitig mit der
anderen Hand den Akku aus dem Geh&use.

5.2.3. Installation des Akkus

Sefzen Sie den Akku varsichtig in das Geh&use ein, bis
der Akku von der Lasche verriegelt wird.

5.3. Austauschen des Riemens

Das CleanAlR® AerGO® System verflgt Uber einen
Mechanismus fur den einfachen und schnellen Aus-
tausch des Riemens. Biegen Sie den Riemen an der
Verbindung bis zur maximalen Position (in Richtung der
Rickseite des Gerats), bis der Verriegelungsmechanis-
mus freigelegt ist. Nach der Freigabe der Verriegelung
(durch Wegziehen vom Gerat] kdnnen Sie den Riemen
entfernen. Wiederholen Sie das Verfahren fur die ande-
re Seite des Riemens.

Wenn Sie einen neuen Riemen installieren, driicken Sie
einfach die Riemenachse in den Klemmmechanismus
des Gerats, bis die Verriegelungslasche einrastef. Wie-
derholen Sie das Verfahren fur die andere Seite des
Riemens.

VORSICHT! Die Riemenseiten nicht vertauschen!

B. Magliche Fehler

Wenn Fehler auftreten oder sich die Luftzufuhr ver
ringert oder plotzlich erhtht, muss der Benutzer den
kontaminierten Bereich verlassen und Folgendes Uber-

p rufen:

ordnungsgeméBe Mantage des Gerafs,
Akku-Betriebszustand,
Akku-Ladefunktion,
Versfopfungsniveau der Filter,
mogliche Beschadigung des Luffschlauchs. Es ist
unter allen Bedingungen sicherzustellen, dass der
Schlauch nicht an hervorstehenden Gegenstanden
hangenbleibt oder reil3t.
Die Dichtleiste an der Schutzhaube muss in Ordnung

sein.
Fehler Méogliche Ur- Empfehlung
sache
Das Leerer Akku Akku aufladen
PAPR-Ger&t | (Uberpriifen Sie, | (Falls die Proble-
funktioniert | ob das Gerat mit | me weiterhin auf-
nicht einem anderen, | treten, den Akku
funktionstlch- tiberpriifen)
tigen Akku
startet.) Riicksendung an
den Hersteller zur
Fehler des Reparatur
Maftors, der
Elekfronik und
des Netzans-
chlusses
Das PAPR- | Luftschlauch Uberpriifen Sie
-Gerat fuhrt | oder Luftleiftung | den Schlauch
nicht genug | verstopft und entfernen
Luft zu Sie mogliche Ver-
[niedriger sfopfungen
Luftstrom) | Luftundichtigkeit
Uberpriifen Sie
alle Dichtungs-
element und
Anschliisse und
Uberprufen Sie
den Schlauch auf
Schaden und Un-
Filter verstopft dichtigkeiten
Filter austau-
schen
Das Filter verstopft Filter austau-
PAPR-Gerat schen
funktioniert | Niedriger Akku-
nur kurze -Ladestand
Zeit Akku aufladen

[falls das Problem
weiterhin bestfeht,
den Akku Uber-
prufen)
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Akku kann Fehler des Lade- | An Lieferanten
nicht gerats wenden
aufgeladen
werden Beschadigter

Akkustecker Akkukontakt Uber-

prifen

Akku wird Akku-Leben- Neue aufgela-
nicht sdauer abge- denen Akku instal-
vollstandig | laufen lieren
aufgeladen

7. Lagerung

Alle Teile des CleanAIR®-Systems mussen in R&umen
mit Temperaturen zwischen -10 und 65 °C und einer
relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 20 und 95 % (rel)
aufbewahrt werden.

Die Akkus entladen sich bei Lagerung. Deshalb wird
empfohlen, den Akku alle 3 Monate mindestens 1
Sfunde aufzuladen. Der optimale Akkuladezustand
betragt bei langerer Lagerung 50 bis 70 %. Nach
langerer Lagerung mussen 3 Ladezyklen wiederholt
werden, um die volle Akkukapazitat zu erreichen.

8. Garantie

Die Garantie stellt sicher, dass Sie einen Ersatz er-
halten, wenn ein Produkt Material- oder Herstellungs-
fehler aufweist, die innerhalb von 12 Monaten nach
Erwerb des Produkts auftreten. Die Garantiezeit fur
Akkus gilt fir 8 Monate nach dem Erwerb des Pro-

dukts. Der Garantieanspruch muss der Verkaufsabtei-

lung/Fachhandler mitgeteilt werden. AuBerdem muss
der Kaufnachweis eingereicht werden (d. h. Rech-
nung oder Lieferbescheinigung). Die Garantie kann
nur anerkannt werden, wenn keine Eingriffe in das
batteriebetriebene Atemgerat und das Ladegerat vor-
genommen wurden. Die Garantie deckt keine Defekte,
die durch einen zu spaten Austausch der Filter oder
durch Verwendung eines durch die Reinigung oder
Ausblasung beschéadigten Filters entstanden sind.
Der Hersteller empfiehlt regelmaBige Kontrollen durch
ein von CleanAIR® autorisiertes Service-Center. Kont-
rollen sollfen gemal3 dem lokalen Gesetz mindestens
alle zwei Jahre durchgefihrt werden.

9. Technische Daten

Benannte Stelle fiir die CE-Zulassung: Occupa-
tional Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Testalabor Nr. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Tschechische
Republik

Benannte Stelle 1024

Konformitatserklarung verftigbar unter:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc
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Luftstrom

und Akku
Geratelarm
Akkutyp

temperatur

Empfohlener Be-
reich der Betriebs-
lufffeuchtigkeit
Empfohlene Lager- | 20 bis 95 % (RF)
bedingungen

160 I/min (minimaler Nennluff-
strom des Herstellers)
210 I/min (maximaler Luft-

Betrieb*/Ladezeit strom)

<10 h/< 3 h (Standardakku)
< 20/< 5,5 h [Hochleistungs-

Gewicht mit Filtern | akku)

980 g

Max. 62 dB
Lithium-lonen-Akku 14,4 /2.6
Ah (Standard)

Akku-Lebensdauer | Lithium-lonen-Akku 14,4 V/5,2
RiemengroBer

Empfohlener Be-
reich der Betriebs- | 80 cm bis 150 cm Taillen-

Ah [Hochleistung])
500 Ladezyklen

umfang
+10 °C bis +40 °C

-10 °C bis +65 °C

*] bei 180 I/min mit neuen P R SL Filtern und voll aufgela-

denen Akkus

10. Teile- und Zubehéorliste des

CleanAIR® AerGD®

Bestellnum- Beschreibung

mer:

710060 Leichter flexibler QuickLOCK™
Schlauch — CA40x1/7"

300092 Bequemer gepoalsterter CleanAIR®
AerGO® Gurtel

32 00 92 Komfortgurtel aus Leder
CleanAlR® AerGO®

310013 Standard Lithium-lonen-Akku 14,4
V/2,8 Ah

3100 23 Lithium-lonen-Hochleistungsakku
14,4 V/6,2 Ah

310030 Akkuladegerat

30 00 30 Schutzset(2x Vorfilter, 2x
Funkenfanger, 2x Abdeckung])

3000 20 Funkenfanger (10 Sttick Paket)

30 0010/2 Partikelfilter P R SL (2 Stick
Paket]

300016 Vorfilter CleanAIR® AerGO® (10
Stuck Paket)

3003567 Kombinierter Filter AerGO°ATP R
SL (2 Stiick Set)

300364 Kombinierter Filter AerGO®
AIBIETP R SL (2 Stlick Paket)

3000 25 Geruchsfilter (10 Stuck Paket)

FELHASZNALOI KEZIKONYV

CleanAIR® AerGO°® HUN
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1 Bevezetés

CleanAlIR® - légtisztito légzékeésziilékek

A CleanAlR® egy szemelyi légzésvedelmi rendszer,
amely a légzési zonaban lévd szUrt levegd tulnyomasa-
nak elvén alapul. A légtisztito légzokészulék (powered
air purifying respirator — a tovabbiakban PAPR) akkumu-
latorrel taplalt hordozhatd ventilaforos egység, amely
a kornyezetbdl érkezé levegdt részecske- vagy gaz/
g6zsz(rén keresztil a vedd fejrészbe fujja. A létrejove
fulnyomas megakadalyozza, hogy szennyezések kertil-
ienek a légzési zénaba. Ugyanakkor az enyhe fulnyo-
mas meg hosszan tartd hasznélat esetén is rendkivul
kényelmesse feszi a viselést, mivel semmilyen légzési
ellenallast nem kell lekiizdeni a szlrd reszerdl.

A szlikséges védelem és a maximalis biztonsag bizto-
sftdsa érdekében a PAPR és veédd fejrész megfeleld,
a tervezett feladatra/alkalmazasra alkalmas kombinaci-
ojat kell kivalasztani.

Szintén lényeges a megfeleld sz(rék kivalasztasa,
a munkahelyi szennyezddések fipusdnak és koncent-
raciojdanak megfeleléen.

A CleanAIR® AerGO° rendszer a megfeleld CleanAIR® fej-
resszel es CleanAlR® szlrékkel hasznalva az EN 12841
szabvany szerinti telies l1égzésveédelmi rendszert alkof.
A hasznalt sz(irék tipusétal figgden a karos szemcseés
szennyezd@dések, karos gazok/gbzok vagy azok kombi-
nacioi ellen nyujt védelmet.

A CleanAIR® AerGQ° rendszer és alkatrészei kizardlag
csak a kézikonyvben megadott Utmutatéasnak megfele-
|6en hasznalhatok.

2. Hasznalati tudnivalék

Figyelmesen olvassa el és fartsa be a felhasznaldi kézi-
konyv utasftasait. A felhasznaldnak tokeéletesen ismer-
nie kell a védtkészulék hasznalatdnak helyes maodjat.

Az AerGO® légzésveédelmi rendszer nem hasznalhato,
ha az egység ki van kapcsolva! Ebben az esetben

3.
3.1.

Elle

a legzesvedelmi rendszer kevés vagy semmilyen védel-
met nem nyUjt. Azankivul fennall annak kockazata, hogy
a fejresz belsejében nagy koncentraciojd szén-dioxid
[(CO2) halmozadik fel és oxigénhidny alakul ki, amikor
kikapcsoltak.

Az AerGO® legzeésvedelmi rendszer nem hasznalhatg,
ha a légzokeszilek nem lat el elegendd mennyiseg( le-
vegovel. A felhasznaldt a PAPR figyelmeztett rendszere
figyelmezteti az alacsony leveg@aramlasra.

Az AerGO° legzésvedelmi rendszer nem hasznalhata
az élefre vagy az egeészsegre azonnali veszelyt jelentd
(IDLH) kérnyezetben!

Az AerGO° legzésvedelmi rendszer nem hasznalhata
olyan kdrnyezetben, amelyben az oxigen-koncentracio
kisebb mint 17%.

Az AerGO° legzésvedelmi rendszer nem hasznalhata
olyan kdrnyezetben, amelyben a felhasznald nem is-
meri a szennyezes tipusat vagy annak koncentraciojat.
Az AerGO° legzésvedelmi rendszer nem hasznalhata
robbanas- vagy flizveszélyes kornyezetben.

Az AerGO° legzésvedelmi rendszer nem hasznalhata
sz(k helyeken, példaul zart fartalyokban, alaguftakban
vagy csafornakban.

A mellekelt levegGaramlas-ielzével minden hasznalat
eldtt ellenérizze a levegdaramlast. Az aramlasi sebes-
seg nem elégséges, ha a kip felsé cslcsa a piros zo-
néba esik (lasd a 3.5. LevegGaramlasi teszt).

Ha a PAPR egyseg mlkodese hasznalat kbzben barmi-
lyen okbal leall, a felhasznalénak azannal el kell hagynia
a szennyezett terdlefet.

Ha farasztdo munka soran a felhasznalo légzese ful-
sagosan heves lesz, a csuklyan bellli pozitiv nyomas
csokkenhet, és a vedelmi tényez6 cstkkeneset okoz-
hatija.

Viselés kozben a fejvedéknek szorosan kell illeszkedni-
Uk az arcra, mert csak igy biztosftigk a viselé szamara
a tanusffaft vedelmi szintet. Ha a tapaddcsik Utjaba
szakall vagy hosszu haj kerdl, ez negativan befolyasal-
hatja a rendszer altal nyUjtatt védelmet.

Az AerGD°® rendszer standard konfiguracio-
ja nagy hatékonysagu, a karos részecskék
ellen védelmet nydjté P R SL sz(ir6ket tar-
talmaz. A P R SL sz(rék nem vedenek a re-
szecskék és gazok/gézok ellen!

Mindket tipust szennyezddesekkel szennyezett mun-
kakdrnyezetben kombinalt szlréket kell hasznalni.
Cserélie ki a szlr6ket, valahanyszor az egyseghdl kia-
ramlg leveg6 szagaban valtozast észlel.

Csak eredeti CleanAIR® szlrdket hasznalion.

A kézikényvben megadott utasitdsok be
nem tartdsa érvényteleniti a garanciat!

Kicsomagolas/osszeszerelés
Kicsomagolas

nérizze, hogy a csomag hianytalan-g,

es hogy nem tdrtént-e sertilés a szallitas soran.
Atelies rendszer, ide értve a tartozekokat, az alabbi 6sz-

SZ€E

tevoket tartalmazza:
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1. PAPR egység CA AerGO® sZijal

és P R SL sz(rékkel 1db
2. Akkumulator 1db
3. Akkumulatortolté 1db
4. Leveg6aramlas-jelz6 1db
5. Felhasznalai kézikonyv 1db

3.2. (Osszeszerelés

1. Vegye ki a PAPR-t a csomagbdl, és csatflakoztassa az
egyseéghez az akkumulétort.

2. Ellentrizze a szlréket, és hiizza meg 6ket, ha szlkse-
ges.

3. Csaflakoztassa a levegétomlét az egységhez.

4. Csatlakoztassa a taml¢t a fejrészhez.

3.3. Hasznalat és funkciok

Bekapcsolas
Kapcsolia be az AerGO® rendszert, legalébb 1 masod-
percig lenyomva a gombot (1.8. képmelléklet].

Kikapcsolas
Kapcsolja ki az AerGO® rendszert, legalabb 2 masodper-
cig lenyomva a gombot (1.6. képmelléklet).

Levegbaramlas beallitasok

Valassza ki a kivant leveg@aramlést a gomb rovid le-
nyomasaval (1.8. képmelléklet]. Minden nyomas egy lé-
péssel modosftia az dramlast — 160/175/180/210 I/perc.
Az AerGO° elektronikus rendszert tartalmaz, amely a ki-
vélasztott levegtaramlast a sz(rd elttmdédésetél vagy
az akkumulatar tolteési allapotatdl figgetlendl fenntartia.
Ha a PAPR tobbé méar nem képes fenntartani a kiva-
lasztott levegtaramlast, automatikusan kisebb levegéa-
ramldsra kapcsal at, és azt tartja fenn. Ez a folyamat
addig ismétlddik, amig a PAPR eléri a minimalis levegda-
ramlds szintjét. Ebben az esetben kivaltadik az audiovi-
zudlis és rezg6 riasztas, és a felhasznaldnak azonnal
el kell hagynia a szennyezett teriletet.

Levegbaramlas-kiegyenlités a tengerszint feletti
magassag fiiggvényében

A beépitett magasséagérzekeltnek kdszonhetéen az
AerGO® a tengerszint feletti magasségtal fuggetlenul &l-
landd¢ leveg6aramlast biztosit. Az automatikus levegéa-
ramlas-kiegyenlités -5600 m — 45600 m kozott mikadik.

LED-es vezérlépanel
Minden fonfos tudnivald folyamatosan megjelenik
a LED-es vezérlépanelen.

Részecskesziiré elfémddése

A fels6 sorban levé LED-ek a sz(ir¢ jelenlegi eltomé-
désének mértékét jelzik. Ahogy a sz(iré egyre jobban
eltémadik, egyre tobb LED vilagit.

Minimalis eltémédés (1.1. képmelleklet)
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& Kombinalt sziirék hasznalata esetén a kiindu-
|6pont kilonbdzé.
Széls6séges korulmények kozdtt legfeliebb
ket LED vilagithat, amikor vadonatdj kombi-
nalt szlir6ket hasznalnak, és a levegéaram-
lés 210 |/perc.

A sziird eléri maximalis eltomddési kapacitasat (1.2.
képmelléklet]
Maximalis elttmédés. A PAPR nem képes bizto-
sitani a kivant levegéaramlast. A PAPR kisebb le-
vegdaramlasra kapcsol at, ha ez lehetséges. (1.3.
képmelléklet]

Levegdaramlas szintje (14. képmelléklet)

A kivélasztott leveg@aramlast a vezerlépanel kozeps6
részen lévd LED sor jelzi. Egyetlen vilagitd dioda a mi-
nimalis levegtaramlast, négy vilagité diéda a maximalis
leveg@aramlast jelzi.

Akkumulator-téltés

Az akkumulatar-toltés jelenlegi szintfiét az als¢ LED sor
jelzi.

Négy vilagitd LED > 75%-0s akkumulgtor-toltést jelez
(151, képmelléklet).

Harom vilagité LED > 50%-0s akkumulator-taltést jelez
(15.2. képmelléklet).

Ket vilagité LED > 25%-0s akkumulator-toltést jelez
(15.3. képmelléklet).

Egyetlen vilagitd LED < 26% akkumulétor-toltést jelez,
a fennmaradd mukodési id6 tobb mint 10 perc (1.6.4.
kepmelléklet).

A fennmaradd mU(kodési id6 kevesebb mint 10 perc
(15.5. képmellgklet).

Az akkumulator majdnem lemeriilt (1.6.8. képmelléklet).

Hasznalat elétt
3.4. Minden egyes hasznalat eldtt ellendrizze

Byozod\on meg, hogy:
minden komponens rendben van, l&thatd karosodés
vagy sérllés nélkul (nem jelenhetnek meg rajta repedé-
sek, lyukak vagy szivargasok). Cserélie ki a sértilt és ko-
potft alkatrészeket. Gydzddjon meg, hagy a levegétomld
s a fomitéelemek |0 allapotban vannak;
a toml6 helyesen van csatlakoztatva a PAPR egység-
hez és a fejrészhez egyarant,
a PAPR egység bekapcsolasa utan a fejrész levegdvel
van ellatva;
a tomlében megfeleld a levegaramlas (3.5. rész).
A PAPR els6 hasznalata el6ff toltse fel az akkumulatort,
lasd az 6.2.1. részt,

3.5. Levegdaramlasi teszt

1. Csatlakoztassa le a leveg6tomist a PAPR egység-
rél.

2. Csatlakoztassa az egységhez a leveg@aram-
l&s-jelz6t.

3. Kapcsolia be a PAPR egységetf. Az dramlasi se-
besség nem elégséges, ha a kup felsé csicsa

a piros zénaba esik. Ezutan a sz(r6t ki kell cserél-
ni. Ha a hiba nem sz(inik meg, kévesse a hibael-
haritasi utasitasokat.

4. Karbantartas és tisztitas

Valahdnyszor befejezte a munkat a CleanAlR®
AerGO® rendszerrel, tisztitsa meg és ellen6rizze az
egyes kamponenseket, és cserélie ki a sertlt alkatre-
szeke‘r
A fisztitast ol szell6z¢ helyisegben kell elvégezni. Kerul-
ie a szliréegyseég és a fartozékok egyes részeire lera-
kodott kéros por belégzeset!
Soha ne hasznalion olddszeres fisztitoszereket vagy
suroléanyagos fisztitoszereket.
A PAPR egyseg ks fellletét vizben megnedvesitett,
kdztnseges edenymososzerbe marfott puha forléken-
dével tisztitsa. Tiszfitas utan forolidn szarazra minden
alkatreszt.
A PAPR belsejébe sem viz, sem egyeb folyadek nem
juthat!
Az egysegrdl lecsatflakoztatoft levegdtomiét tiszta viz-
zel le lehet oblfteni.

5. Potalkatrészek és ezek cseréje
51. szOrO

A CA AerGO° egység standard felszereltségéhez hozza-
tartozik a nagy hatékonységu P R SL részecskesz(ré.
Annak ellenére, hogy a LED-es panel folyamatosan jelzi
a sz(rd eltdmddésének allapotat, és a figyelmeztetd
rendszer riasztast valt ki, ha a leveg6aramlas a bizton-
sdgi szint ala esik, a felhasznalénak minden hasznalat
el6tt levegaramlasi tesztet kell végeznie a 4.5. részben
lefrtak szerint.

Csak az ilyen tipusl egységhez tervezett Uj, eredefi
sz(r6ket szerelien fel.

Szigordan tilos s(ritett levegével fisztitani
a sz(ir6t, mivel a tuinyomasos levegd karosit-
hatja a szlrékdzeg kényes szerkezetét!

Higieniai okokbal nem javasoljuk, hogy a szlrét az els6
hasznalafot kdvetéen 1 hdnapnal tovabb hasznalja,
mivel a szlrében elszaporodhatnak a mikroorganizmu-
sok.

A CA AerGO® egységben a reszecskesz(réhoz eldszy-
r6 hasznalhatd a durva részecskek szlirésehez, amely
jelentésen meghosszabbitia a f6 sz(r6 elettartamat.
Szikrafogo is hasznalhatd, ami megakadalyozza, hogy
a f6 szdrét

replld szikrak és hegesztesi frocskalés karositsak.

Az AerGO® PAPR egyseg ket sz(ir¢t hasznal. Az egyseg
hasznalatakor mindkét szlrének mindig csatlakozva
kell lennie az egyseghez.

5.1.1. A sziirék cseréje

Azonnal cserélie ki a szlréket, ha az alabbi

hel\/zeTek egyike eléfordul:
ha véltozast észlel a kiaramld levegd szaga-
ban

+  ha kivaltodott a sz(ré eldugulaséat/az ala-
csony levegtaramlast jelzd riasztas

« ha az akkumulator Uzemideje Ul révidde valik

A szlrtk az egyes sz(rék kulon-kulsn, az oramutato
jarasaval ellentétes iranyba fortend kicsavarasaval ta-
volithatok el az egysegbdl.

Az Uj szlrtket sorban egymas utan kell csatlakoztat-
ni az ¢ra jarasaval megegyezd irdnyba csavarva fel
a szlréket az egyseg festere.

Megfelel6en huzza meg 6ketf, gondoskodva arral, hogy
a csatlakozas szoros legyen.

5.1.2. Eldsziird és szikrafogo felszerelése

A szeletél hlzva, vegye ki az el¢szdr¢ tartjat a sz(rg
testebdl. Tegye be az el¢sz(rét és a szikrafogot a szd-
r§ testében léve rekeszbe (elobb az eldsz(rét tegye
be, majd a szikrafogat, maskulénben a szikrafogd nem
toltheti be szerepét!). Rigzitse az U elész(rét és szik-
rafogat, bekattintva az el6sz(rg fartojat.

5.2. AKKUMULATOR

FONTOS! Az akkumulatoro-
kat a gyarto mUszaki okokbal
nem teliesen feltoltott allapotban szallitja.
Szallitaskor ezek toltési szintje < 30%. Ezért
els6é haszndlata elétt mindig teliesen tdltse
fel az akkumulatort, maskilénben révidebb
mUkddési idével kell szamolnia. Az akkumu-
lator élettartamanak maximalisra és felje-
sitményének novelése érdekében kovesse
a tarolasi Gtmutatot (lasd a 7. Tarolas részt).

5.2.1. Az akkumulator toltése

Csatlakoztassa a 16lt6t 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz jellemz6-
| aramforréashoz. A zold fény azt jelzi, hogy a tapellatas
be van kapcsalva.

Csatlakoztassa az akkumulagtort a toltéhoz. A toltést
piros fény jelzi.

Ha a piros fény zdldre valt, az akkumulator teliesen fel-
TOItEdott.

A foltési idg kb. 4 dra.

A toltest koveten vegye ki az akkumulatort a t8lt6bal,
és a foltét hizza ki az arambdl.

Miutdn az akkumuladtor teliesen feltoltédott,
a folté csepptdlitési modra valt, hogy maxima-
lis toltottségi szinten tartsa az akkumulatort.
Nem javasoljuk, hogy hasznalaton kivdil a t6lt6
az dramforrashoz legyen csatlakoztatva.

5.2.2, Az akkumulator cseréje

Tartsa meg ket kézzel a PAPR-t Ggy az akkumulator
sajat maga felé, mig a hatso resz kifelé mutasson. Az
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egyik huvelykujjaval oldja ki az akkumulatort rogzitett
pozicidban fartd kallantyut, és ezzel egyidejlileg a ma-
sik kezével vegye ki az akkumulatort az egyseg fes-
tébdl.

5.2.3. Az akkumulator behelyezése

Lassan helyezze vissza az akkumulatort az egyseg
testebe, amig a kallantyl nem rogziti az akkumulatort
a helyen.

5,3. A szij cseréje

A CleanAIR® AerGO® rendszer a szij konnyl és gyors
cseréjet lehetdve tevd szerkezettel van ellatva. Hajlitsa
meg a szijat az dsszekotd kapocsnal hatarhelyzeteig
[az egység hatso része felé), amig a rogzitdszerkezet
lathatava nem valik. A retesz (az egységtdl kifelg hiizva
torténd) kiolddsa utdn, szabadon eltavolithatia a szijat.
Ismeéfelie meg ugyanezt az eljarast a szij masik oldalan
is.

Az U szij felszerelésekor egyszer(ien nyomia bele a sz
tengelyet az egyseg rogzitdszerkezetébe, amig a kal-
lantyt nem rogziti azt. Ismételie meg ugyanezt az elja-
rast a szij masik oldalan is.

Vigyéazat! A szij oldalai nem cserélheték fel!

6. Lehetséges meghibasodasok

Ha barmilyen hiba fordul el6, vagy ha a hirtelen csok-
ken vagy né a levegdellatas, és a felhasznald szennye-
zett tertleten tartazkadik, el kell hagynia a fertlefet és
ellendriznie kell az alabbiakat:
+ akészulék megfeleléen van-e beszerelve;

az akkumulator allapotat;

az akkumulatortolté miikodéset;

a sz(rék eltomodéseének mértekét;

a leveg6tomlé épseégét. Kulcsfontossagl gondoskodni

arrol, hogy a tf8mlé nem akad bele a kialld targyakba

a munkahelyen, és nem reped meg;

megfelelé-e a véddcsuklyan lévé arctomités allapota.

A PAPR A leveg6tomlé Ellentrizze, és 1&-
egység vagy a leveg@ve- | volitsa el az eset-
nem lat el zeték eltomdédott | leges akadalyt
elegendd
menny- Ellentrizze
isegl Leveg@szivargas | az dsszes
levegdvel tomitéelemet és
(alacsony csatlakozast, és
leveg@ara- ellendrizze, hogy
mlas) a toml6 ép és
nem szivarog
Cserélie ki
A szUr6 el- a szUr6f
tomadott
A PAPR A sz(ir6 el Cserélie ki
egyseg tomadott a sz{rét
rovid ideig
mUkaodik Az akkumulator
lemerdlében van | Toltse fel az
akkumulatort
(ha a probléma
nem sz(inik meg,
ellentrizze az
akkumulatort)
Az akkumu- | Meghibasodott Fordulion a be-
l&tor nem ERslife! szallifohoz
toltédik
Az akkumulator
csatlakozdja Ellen6rizze az
megsérult akkumulator
erintkezojét
Az akkumu- | Az akkumulator | Helyezzen be
l&tor nem élettartama egy Ui, feltaltoft
toltédik fel veéget ert akkumulatort
teliesen

ha semmilyen beavatkozas nem tortent a legzesvedd
egysegbe és a tdltébe. A garancia nem vonatkozik

a sz(Urd megkesett cseréje, illetve a tisztitds vagy
fuvas saran megserult sz(r¢ hasznalata miaft bekd-
vetkez6 hibakra.

A gyarfé nyomatekosan javasolia, hogy egy CleanA-
IR® szakszervizben rendszeresen vizsgaltassak at

a fermeket. Az atvizsgalast a helyi jogszabalyoknak
megfelelen, legalabb ket évente tanacsos elvegezni.

9. Miszaki adatok

CE-vizsgalathoz kijeldlt testilet:
tional Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Testing laboratory No. 1024
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Cseharszag
Notified body 1024

Occupa-

A Megfeleldsegi nyilatkozat itt erhetd el:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

160 I/perc (gyartd minimalis
tervezeési aramlasi sebes-
sége)

210 I/perc (maximalis aramlasi
sebesség)

<10 6ra/< 3 oOra (szabvanyos
akkumulator)

< 20 dra/< 6,6 ora [nagy telie-
sitmeény( akkumulator)

Leveg@aramlas

Uzem-*/ttltési id6

Tomeg szlirékkel
es akkumulatarral
Egyseg zajszintie
Akkumulator tipusa

300092 Keényelmi bélelt szij CleanAIR®
AerGO®

32 0092 Bor belelt szij CleanAlR® AerGO®

310013 Szabvéanyos Li-lon akkumulator
14,4 V/2,8 Ah

3100 23 Nagy feliesitmény Li-lon
akkumulator 14,4 V/5,2 Ah

3100 30 Akkumulatortsltd

3000 30 Veédd szett (2x el@szirs, 2x
szikrafogo, 2x kupak)

3000 20 Szikrafogo (10 darabos csomag)

30 0010/2 P R SL részecskesz(rd (2 paros
csomag])

300015 CleanAIR® AerGO® el¢szdrd (10
darabos csomag)

300357 AerGO® AP R SL kombinalt sz(rg
(2 darabos szett]

300364 AerG0® AIB1ETP R SL kombinalt
sz(r6 (2 darabos csomag)

3000 25 Szagsz(ir6 (10 darabos csomag)

|&tarral?)

Motor, elekfroni-
kai részek vagy
dramcsatlakozd
meghibasodasa

mUkodé akkumu-

Meghibaso- | Lehetséges ok | Javaslat

das

A PAPR Lemerdlt akku- Toltse fel az
egyseg mulator akkumulatart
egyalta- (ellendrizze: (ha a probléma
lan nem indul-e az egy- nem sz(inik meg,
mukadik ség egy masik, ellendrizze az

akkumulatort)

Kuldje vissza
a gyarfénak
javitani
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7. Tarolas

A CleanAIR® rendszer minden alkafrészét -10 °C és 55
°C kozotti hémeérsekletll, 20% és 95% kozotti relativ
paratartalmu helyiségekben kell tarolni.

Tarolas sorén az akkumulatorok maguktél lemertlnek.
Ezért javasoliuk, hogy az akkumulatort legalébb 3

havonta 1 dran &t toltse. Hosszabb tarolashoz az akku-

muldfor optimalis toltési szintje a kapacitas 5B0-70%-a.
Hosszabb tarolast kdvetden az akkumulator telies ka-
pacitdsanak elérésehez 3 foltési ciklust kell ismételni.

8. Garancia

A garancia biztositjia, hogy amennyiben a termek
vasarlasat kovetd 12 hénapon belll barmilyen gyartasi
vagy anyaghiba jelentkezik, a termeéket kicserélik.
Akkumulatorok esetében a garanciélis id6szak

a vasarlastdl szamitott 8 honap. A j6tallasi igényt

az értékesftési osztalyon vagy a kereskeddnél kell
bejelenteni. Ezzel egy id6ben be kell kildeni a va-
sérlas igazolasat is [pl. szamlat vagy szallitdlevelet).

A garancia csak abban az esetben érvényesithets,

980 g
Max. 82 dB
Akkumulator élef- Li-lon 14,4 /2,6 Ah (szabva-
tartama nyos)
Szij mérete Li-lon 14,4 /5,2 Ah (nagy
Javasalt tzemi teliesitmeény()
hémeérséklet-tarto- | 500 foltési ciklus
many 60 cm — 150 cm a derek korul

Javasolt munkahe-
lyi leveg® paratfar-

+10°C-+40°C

talom fartomany
Javasalt tarolasi 20% — 95% relativ paratar-
feltételek talom.

10°C-+bb°C

*] 180 |/percnél vadonatlj P R SL szlirékkel és teliesen
feltaltaft akkumulatorral

10. Alkatrészek és tartozékok listaja
CleanAIR® AerGO° rendszerhez

Rendelési Megnevezés

szam:

7100 B0 Kénny( rugalmas t6mlg
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"
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1 Introduzione

CleanAlIR® - respiratori con dispositivo per la purifi-
cazione dell'aria

CleanAIR® e un sistema di pratezione individuale delle
vie respiratorie che si basa sul principio della sovrap-
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pressione dell'aria filtrata nella zona di respirazione. |l
respiratore con dispasitiva per la purificazione dell'a-
ria (di seguito "PAPR'] & un'unita di ventilazione por-
fatfile alimentata a batteria che incanala I'aria aspirata
dall'ambiente circostante attraverso un filtro per parti-
colato o gas/vapori e la invia al copritesta di protezione.
La conseguente sovrappressione impedisce ai conta-
minanti di entrare nella zona di respirazione. Allo stfesso
tempo la lieve sovrappressione garantisce un elevato
comfart dell'operatore anche se indossata per lunghi
periodi, poiché non & necessario superare la resistenza
alla respirazione del filtro.

Per garantire la profezione necessaria e la massima
sicurezza, e necessario scegliere la giusta combinazio-
ne di PAPR e copritesta di protezione adatti all'affivita/
applicazione prevista.

E inoltre essenziale scegliere filtri adeguati in base al
fipo e alla concentrazione dei confaminanti nell'ambien-
te di lavoro.

CleanAIR® AerGO® & stafo progettato per essere ufiliz-
zata con l'opporfuna copritesta CleanAlR® e i filfri Cle-
anAIR® per creare un sistema complefo di profezione
delle vie respiratorie in confarmita con lo standard EN
12941.

A seconda del fipo di filtri utilizzati, fornisce profezione
contro la contaminazione da particelle nocive, gas/va-
pori nocivi o le loro combinazioni.

Il sistema CleanAlR® AerGO” e i suoi componenti pas-
sono essere utilizzati solo in confarmita alle istruzioni
riportate nel presenfe manuale.

2. lIstruzioni per I'uso

Leggere affentamente e seguire le isfruzioni riportate
nel presenfe manuale ufente. 'operatare deve cono-
scere alla perfezione come ufilizzare correffamente il
dispasitfivo di profezione.

Non utilizzare il sistema di protezione delle vie respira-
torie AerGO® quando I'unita & spental In questo caso il
sistema di protezione offre poca o nessuna protezione
alle vie respiratorie. Inaltre, vi & il rischio che si svilup-
pi un'elevata concentrazione di biossido di carbonio
[C02) e una carenza di ossigeno all'interno del casco
guando spento.

Non utilizzare il sistema di protezione delle vie respirato-
rie AerGO® quando il respiratore non fornisce una quan-
fita sufficiente di aria. Il sistema di allarme del PAPR
avvisa l'operatore in caso di flusso d'aria ridotto.

Non utilizzare il sistema di protezione delle vie respira-
torie AerGO® in ambienti con immediato pericolo per la
vita o la salute!

Non utilizzare il sistema di protezione delle vie respi-
ratorie AerGO® in ambienti con una concentrazione di
ossigeno inferiore al 17%.

Non utilizzare il sistema di protezione delle vie respira-
torie AerGO® in ambienti dei quali I'operatare non cono-
sce il tipo o la concentrazione della confaminazione.
Non utilizzare il sistema di profezione delle vie respi-
raforie AerGO® in ambienti con pericolo di esplosione
0 incendio.

Non utilizzare il sistema di protezione delle vie respira-

torie AerGO® in spazi risfretti, come ad esempio serba-
toi chiusi, funnel o canali.

Prima di ogni uso, verificare il flusso d'aria per mezzo
del relativo l'indicatore. La portata & insufficiente se |l
bordo superiore del cono & nella zona rossa (vedere
Sezione 3.5. "Test del flusso d'aria").

Se 'unita PAPR smette di funzionare per qualsiasi mo-
tivo durante I'uso, I'operatore deve lasciare immediata-
mente 'area contaminata.

In situazioni di lavoro infenso, se la respirazione dell'o-
perafore diventa froppo accelerata, la pressione positi-
va all'interno del cappuccio potfrebbe ridursi e determi-
nare una diminuzione del faffore di prafezione.

Quando lo siindossa, il copritesta deve aderire alla fac-
cia al fine di garantire all'operatore il livello indicato di
prafezione. Se la barba o i capelli lunghi inferferiscono
con la guarnizione, la protezione fornita dal sistema po-
trebbe risentirne negativamente.

La configurazione standard del sistema
AerGO® contiene filtri di tipo P R SL ad alta
efficienza che proteggono dalle particelle no-
cive. | filtri di tipo P R SL non proteggono da
particelle né da gas e vapori!

Utilizzare i filtri combinati per ambienti di lavoro conta-
minati da entrambi i tipi di contaminanti.

Sostituire i filtri ogni volta si nota un cambiamento di
odore dell'aria che fuoriesce dall'unita.

Uftilizzare solo filtri CleanAIR® originali.

La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni ri-
portate nel presente manuale invalidera la
garanzia!

3. Disimballaggio e montaggio
3.1. Disimballaggio

Verificare che l'unita sia completa e che
non si siano verificati danni durante il trasporto.

Il sistema completo, comprensivo di accessori, contie-
ne i seguenti componenti:

1. Unita PAPR CA AerGO® con cintura

e filir PR SL 1pz.
2. Batteria 1pz
3. Caricabatterie 1pz.
4. Indicatore del flusso d'aria 1pz.
b. Manuale utente 1pz.

Spegnimento
Spegnere AerG0® premendo il pulsanfe (immagine
all'allegato 1.6) per almeno 2 secondi.

Impostazioni del flusso d'aria

Scegliere il flusso d'aria preferito premendo breve-
mente il pulsante (immagine all'allegato 16). Ogni
pressione cambia il flusso d'aria di un incremento —
180/176/180/210 I/min.

L'AerGO° contiene un sistema elettronico che mantie-
ne costante il flusso d'aria scelto indipendentemente
dall'ostruzione del filtfro o dallo stato di carica della
batteria.

Se I'unita PAPR non e pit in grado di mantenere il flus-
so d'aria selezionato, passera aufomaticamente a un
flusso d'aria inferiore mantenendolo. Questo processo
viene ripetufo fino a quando I'unita PAPR raggiunge il
livello minimo di flusso d'aria. In tal caso, viene inne-
scato l'allarme audiovisivo e vibrante e I'operatore deve
lasciare immediatamente I'area contaminata.

Compensazione del flusso d'aria a seconda dell'al-
titudine

Grazie a un sensore di pressione barometrica integra-
to, I'AerGO® fornisce il flusso d'aria costante indipen-
dentemente dall'alfitudine. La compensazione automa-
fica del flusso d'aria funziona da -600 m a 45600 m.

Pannello di controllo a LED
Tutte le informazioni perfinenti sono visualizzate co-
sfantemente sul pannello di controllo a LED.

Ostruzione del filtro antiparticolato

La stfriscia LED in alfo indica il livello corrente di ostru-
zione del filtro. Altri LED si illuminano quando i filtri ri-
sultano ostruiti.

Ostruzione minima (immagine all'allegato 1)

Il punto di partenza e diverso quando si utiliz-
zano i filtri combinati.

In condizioni estreme, due luci LED potrebbe-
ro illuminarsi quando si utilizzano filtri com-
binati nuovi e un flusso d'aria di 210 I/min.

Il filtro raggiunge la massima capacita di intasa-
mento (immagine all'allegato 1.2)

Ostruzione massima. L'unita PAPR non @ in grado
di fornire il flusso d'aria desiderato. L'unita PAPR
p a a un flusso d'aria inferiore, se possibile.

3.2. Montaggio

1. Estrarre I'unita PAPR dalla confezione e collegarla alla
batteria.

2. Controllare i filtri e serrarli se necessario.

3. Collegare il tubo dell'aria all'unita PAPR.

4. Collegare il fubo al copritesta.

3.

3. Uso e funzionamento

Accensione
Accendere AerGO® premendo il pulsante (immagine
all'allegato 1.6) per almeno 1 secondo.

(immagine all'allegato 1.3)

Livello del flusso d'aria (immagine all'allegato 14)

Il flusso d'aria scelto & segnalato dalla striscia LED al
centfro del pannello di controllo. Un LED illuminato indi-
ca il flusso d'aria minimo, quattro LED illuminati indica-
no il flusso d'aria massimo.

Carica della batteria

Il'livello corrente di carica della batteria e indicato dalla
striscia LED in basso.

Quattro LED illuminati indicano una ca-
rica della batteria maggiare del 75%
(immagine all'allegato 1.6.1).
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Tre LED illuminati indicano una carica della bafteria
maggiore del 50% (immagine all'allegato 156.2).

Due LED illuminati indicano una carica della batteria
maggiore del 26% (immagine all'allegato 15.3).

Un LED illuminato indica una carica della batteria infe-
riore del 26% con una durata residua superiore ai 10
min (immagine all'allegato 1.6.4).

La durata residua & inferiore ai 10 min (immagine all'al-
legato 16.6).

La batteria & quasi scarica (immagine all'allegato 1.5.8).

Controlli prima dell'uso
3.4. Verifiche prima di ogni uso

Assicurarsi che:

+  Tuttii componenti siano completi e non presentino nes-
sun danno visiva e in partficolare non ci siano crepe,
fori o perdite. Sosfifuire le parti danneggiate e usurate.
Assicurarsi che il fubo dell'aria e gli elementi di tenuta
siano in buone condizioni;

+ |l tubo sia connesso correffamente all'unita PAPR e al
caopritests;

« L'aria venga convogliata al copritesta una volta accesa
l'unita PAPR;

«  Ci sia un flusso d'aria sufficiente nel fubo (sezione
356

Caricare la batteria prima del primo utilizzo dell'unita

PAPR, vedere sezione 5.2.1.

3.5. Test del flusso d'aria

1. Scollegare il fuba dell'aria dall'unita PAPR.

2. Collegare l'indicatore del flusso d'aria all'unita.

3. Accendere l'unita PAPR. La portafa & insufficiente
se il bordo superiore del cono e nella zona rossa.
Quindi, sosfituire il filtro. Se il guasto persiste, se-
guire le istruzioni per la risoluzione dei problemi.

4. Manutenzione e pulizia

Una wvolta terminato il lavoro con CleanAlR®
AerGQ°®, pulire e controllare ciascun compaonente e so-
stituire le parti danneggiate.

- La pulizia deve essere svolta in una stanza ben venti-
lata. Evitare di inalare polveri dannose depositate sulle
singole parti dell'unita di filtrazione e sugli accessoril

» Non utilizzare mai prodofti di pulizia con solventi o de-
tergenti abrasivi.

+  La superficie esterna dell'unita PAPR puo essere pulita
con un panno morbido inumidito con acqua e un co-
mune detfergente per piatti. Dopo la pulizia, asciugare
tutte le parti.

+ Nellunita PAPR non devano entfrare né acqua né alfri
liquidil

+ Risciacquare il tubo dell'aria con acqua pulita una volta
disconnesso dall'unita.

L Ricambi e relativa sostituzione
5.1. FILTRO

L'unita CA AerGO°® & dotata di serie di un filtro antiparti-
colato di tipo P R SL ad alta efficienza. Anche se lo stato
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di ostruzione del filtro viene segnalato costantemente da
un pannello a LED e il sistema di allarme viene attivato
qualora il flusso d'aria scenda oltre il livello di sicurezza,
I'operatore deve eseguire un test del flusso d'aria dopo
ogni utilizzo, come descritto alla sezione 4.5.

Installare solo filtri originali nuovi progettati per questo
fipo di unita.
E rigorosamente vietata la pulizia del filtro
con aria compressa poiché I'aria pressuriz-
zata puo danneggiare le stfrutture delicate
del mezzo filtrante!

Per mativi di igiene, si sconsiglia di ufilizzare il filtro per
piu di 1 mese dopa il suo primo utilizzo, paiché i micror-
ganismi possana proliferare nel filfro.

Nell'unita CA AerGQO° e paossibile utilizzare un prefiltro
con il filtro anfiparticolato per filtrare le particelle gros-
solane,

allungando cosi la durata del filtro principale. E inolfre
possibile utilizzare un parascintille, che evita eventuali
danni al filtro principale causati da scintille volanti e
spruzzi di saldatura.

L'unita AerGO® PAPR utilizza due filtri, che devono
essere sempre collegati all'unita quando guesta e in
funzione.

5.1.1. Sostituzione dei filtri

Sostituire immediatamente i filtri se si verifica

una delle seguenti situazioni:

+ Se si nofa un cambiamento di odore dell'aria
in ingresso

+ Se viene innescato I'allarme del filtro ostruito/
flusso d'aria ridotto

+ Se la durafa della batferia diventa troppo
breve

| filtri vengono rimossi dall'unita svitando in senso an-
tiorario ogni filtro separatamente.

I nuovi filtri vengono fissati all'unita uno dopo ['altro av-
vitandoli al corpo dell'unita in senso orario.

Serrare correffamente per assicurarne il corretfo po-
sizionamento.

5.1.2. Installazione del prefiltro e del parascintille

Rimuovere il supporfo del prefiltro dal corpo del filtro
tirando la guarnizione. Posizionare il prefiltro e il para-
scintille nella cavita del corpo del filiro (prima posizio-
nare il prefiltro e poi il parascintille, altrimenti il para-
scintille non svolgera la sua funzione!). Fissare il nuovo
prefiltro e il parascintille facendo scattare il supporfo
del prefiltro.

5.2. BATTERIA

& IMPORTANTE! Per motivi fecnici, le bat-

terie non possono essere caricate
inferamente all'uscita dalla fabbrica. Esse
sono fornite con una carica inferiore al 30%.
Pertanto, caricare sempre completamente la
batteria prima del primo utilizzo, altrimenti il
tempo di funzionamento sara piu breve. Per
la massima durata e le massime prestazioni
della batteria, seguire le istruzioni di conser-
vazione (vedere la sezione 7).

5.2.1. Ricarica della batteria

+ Collegare il caricabatterie alla corrente a 100-230 V ~
50/60 Hz. Una spia verde indica che l'alimentazione
e aftiva.

+ Collegare la bafferia al caricabatterie. Una spia rossa
indica il caricamento in corsa.

+  Quando la spia rossa diventa verde, la batfteria & com-
pletamente carica.

+ |l fempo di carica & di circa 4 ore.

+ Una volta caricata, scollegare la batteria dal caricabat-
terie e quest'ultimo dalla rete elettrica.

Dopo aver caricato completamente la batteria,
il caricabatterie passa in modalita di manteni-
mento carica per mantenere la batteria com-
pletamente carica. Si sconsiglia di lasciare
il caricabatterie collegato alla rete elettrica
guando non & in uso.

5.2.2. Sostituzione della batteria

Tenere 'unita PAPR can entrambe le mani con la bat-
feria rivolta verso l'altfo e la parte posteriore lonfana
da sé. Rilasciare il dispositivo di chiusura che fiene la
batteria in posizione con un pollice e contemporanea-
mente estrarre la batteria dal corpo dell'unita con 'altra
mana.

5.2.3. Installazione della batteria

Reinserire la batfteria nel corpo dell'unita finché viene
bloccata in posizione dal dispositivo di chiusura.

5.3. Sostituzione della cintura

II' sistema CleanAlR® AerGO® e dotafo di un mecca-
nismo che consente di sostituire la cintura in modo
semplice e rapido. Piegare la cintura in corrispondenza
del giunto fino alla posizione limite (verso la parte po-
steriare dell'unita) fino a visualizzare i| meccanismo di
bloccaggio. Dopo aver rilasciato il blocco (tirando ver-
so I'esterno dall'unita) rimuovere la cintura. Ripetere la
stessa procedura per I'altro lato della cintura.

Per installare una nuova cintura, e sufficiente spinge-
re 'asse della cintura nel meccanismo di bloccaggio
dell'unita fino a quando non viene bloccata dal disposi-
fivo di chiusura. Ripefere la stessa procedura per |'alfro
lato della cinfura.

Attenzione! | lati della cintura non sono intercambia-
bili!

B. Possibili guasti

Se si verifica un guasfo o se l'alimentazione dell'aria

diminuisce o aumenta improvvisamente quando I'ope-

ratore si frova in un'area confaminata, |'operatare deve

lasciare I'area e controllare quanto segue:

+ |l corretto montaggio dell'unita;

- La condizione della batteria;

- Il corretto funzionamento del caricabatterie;

- Il'livello di ostfruzione dei filtri;

+  La condizione senza danni del tubo d'aria. E fondamen-
fale garantire che il fubo non siincastri su oggetti spor-
genti sul lavora e che non si verifichino crepe;

- Lo stato infegro del copritesta

guarnizione per la faccia.

di protezione e della

Guasto Possibile causa | Raccomanda-
zione
L'unita Batteria scarica | Caricare la
PAPR non (controllare se batteria
funziona l'unita si avvia [se il problema
con un'altra persiste, cantrolla-
batteria funzio- re la batteria)
nante)
Restituire al
Guasto produttore per la
a motore, riparazione
parti eleftroniche
o connettore di
alimentazione
L'unita Tubo o condotto | Verificare e rimuo-
PAPR non dell'aria osfruito | vere I'eventuale
fornis- ostruzione
ce una
guantita Perdite d'aria Controllare tutti gli
sufficiente elementi di fenuta
di aria (flu- e i collegamenti
sso d'aria e verificare che il
ridotto) tubo non sia dan-
neggiato e non
presenti perdite
Il filtro e ostruito | Sostituire il filtro
L'unita Il filtro & ostruito | Sostituire il filtro
PAPR
funziona La batteria &
solo per scarica Caricare la batte-
un breve ria (se il problema
periodo di persiste, controlla-
tempo re la batteria)
La batfteria | Guasto al carica- | Contattare il
non si batterie fornitore
carica
Connettore della
batteria danne- Conftrollare il
ggiato contatfo della
batteria
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La batfteria | La batteria ha Installare una
non si raggiunto la fine | nuova batteria
carica com- | del proprio ciclo | carica

pletamente | di vita

7. Conservazione

Tutte le parti del sistema CleanAIR® devono essere
canservate a temperature fra -10 °C e 55 °C con
umidita relativa tra 20 e 95% RH.

Le batterie si scaricano autfonomamente durante la
conservazione. Pertanto, si consiglia di caricare la
batteria per 1 ora almeno ogni 3 mesi. Il livello di carica
offimale della batteria per conservarla per un lungo
periodo di fempo e al 50-70% della capacita. Dopo
un tempo di conservazione prolungato & necessario
ripetere 3 cicli di carica per raggiungere la capacita
completa della batferia.

8. Garanzia

LLa garanzia assicura la passibilita di ricevere una so-
stfifuzione se un prodotfto presenta difetti di produzio-
ne o difetti ai materiali qualora si verifichino entro 12
mesi dalla data di acquisto. Il periodo di garanzia per
le batterie e di 6 mesi dalla data di acquisto. Il ricorso
alla garanzia deve essere presentato al reparto vendi-
te o al rivenditore. Contestualmente si deve presenta-
re una prova di acquisto (cio& una fattura o una bolla
di consegna). La garanzia ha valore solo se non sono
stati apportati interventi all'unita di protezione delle vie
respiraforie alimentata e al caricabatterie. La garanzia
non copre i difetti causati da una sostituzione tardiva
dei filtri o da un ufilizzo di un filtro danneggiato dalla
pulizia o dal soffiaggio.

Il produttare consiglia vivamente di eseguire ispezioni
periodiche presso il centro di assistenza autarizzato
di CleanAlR®. Le ispezioni devono essere eseguite
secondo la normativa locale e almeno una volta ogni
due anni.

9. Dati tecnici

Organismo notificato per |'approvazione CE:
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Laboratorio di prova N. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praga 1, Repubblica
Ceca

Organismo notificato 1024

La dichiarazione di conformita & disponibile all'indiriz-
z0:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc
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160 I/min (flusso minimo
previsto dal produttore)

210 I/min (flusso d'aria
Tempo di funziona- | massimo)

mento*/carica <10 h/< 3 h (batteria stan-
dard)

< 20 h/5,6 h (batteria heavy
Peso inclusi filtri e | duty)

Flusso d'aria

batteria

Rumorosita dell'u- | 980 g

nita massimo 62 dB

Tipo di batteria loni di litio 14,4 /2,6 Ah
(standard)

loni di litio 14,4 /5,2 Ah

Durata della [heavy duty)

batfteria 500 cicli di ricarica
Dimensioni della girovita da 60 cm a 160 cm
cintura da +10 °C a +40 °C

Infervallo di tempe-
rafura consigliato
in esercizio
Intervallo di umidita
dell'aria consigliato
in esercizio
Condizioni di
conservazione
consigliate

da 20% a 95% RH.

da-10 °C a +b5°C

*] 3 180 I/min con nuovi filtri di tipo P R SL e batteria
completamente carica

10. Elenco dei ricambi e accessori

per CleanAIR° AerGO°®

N. ordine: Descrizione

7100 860 Tubo flessibile leggero
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"

30 0092 Comoda cintura imbottita
CleanAlR® AerGO®

32 00 92 Comaoda cintura in pelle CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 Batteria standard agli ioni di litio
14,4 V/2,8 Ah

3100 23 Batteria heavy duty agliioni di
litio 14,4 V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 Caricabatterie

3000 30 Set di protezione (2x prefiltri, 2x
parascintille, 2x rivestimenti)

3000 20 Parascintille [confezione da 10 pz.)

30 0010/2 Filtro anfiparticolato di tipo P R SL
(confezione da 2 paia)

300015 Prefiltro CleanAIR® AerGO®
(confezione da 10 pz)

3003567 Filtro combinato AerGO® AP R SL
(set di 2 pz)

300364 Filtro combinato AerGO® AIBIETP
R SL (confezione da 2 pz.)
3000 25 Filtro antiodore (set da 10 pz)

LIETOTAJA ROKASGRAMATA

CleanAIR® AerGO® LAV

Satura raditajs:

1. levads

2. LietoSanas noradijumi

3. Izpakosana/salikdana

4. Apkope/firiana

5. Rezerves dalas un to nomaina
6. lespejamie defekti

7. Uzglabasana

8. Garantija

9. Tehniskie dati

10. Rezerves dalu saraksts

1 levads

CleanAIR® — mehaniski gaisa atfiriSanas respira-
tori

CleanAIR® ir individuala elpcelu aizsargsistéma, kuras
pamata ir princips, ka elposanas zona rodas filtréta gai-
sa virsspiediens. Mehaniskais gaisa attirisanas respira-
tors (turpmak teksta — "PAPR") ir ar akumulatoru dar-
bindms parnésajams ventilators, kas virza gaisa iepladi
no apkartgjas vides caur dalinu vai gazu/tvaiku filtru un
pUs fo aizsargata galvassega. Raditais virsspiediens
novers piesarnojoso vielu nonaksanu elposanas zona.
Taja pasa laika vieglais parspiediens nodrosina augstu
lietotaja komfortu pat ilgos valkasanas periodos, jo ne-
pastav vajadziba parvarét filtra elposanas pretestibu.
Lai garantétu nepieciesamo aizsardzibu un maksimalu
dro&ibu, Ir jaizvélas paredzétajam darbam/lietodanas
veidam atbilstosa PAPR un aizsargajosas galvassegas
kombinacija.

Ir arT batiski izveleties piemeérotus filtrus, kas atbilst dar-
ba vietas piesarnojoso vielu veidam un kancentracijai.

CleanAlR® AerGO°® ir izstradats lietoSanai ar atbilstosu
CleanAIR® galvassegu un CleanAIR® filtriem, izveidojot
pilnvértigu elpcelu aizsargsistému saskana ar standar-
fu EN 12941,

Atkariba no izmantoto filtru veida izstradajums garanté
aizsardzibu pretf kaitigu dalinu piesarnojosam vielam,
kaitigam gazem/tvaikiem vai to kombinacijam.
CleanAIR® AerGO® sistemu un tas dalas var izmantot
tikai saskana ar $aja rokasgramata sniegtajiem nora-
dijumiem.

2. Lietosanas noradijumi

ROpigi izlasiet un izpildiet Saja lietotaja rokasgramata

sniegfos noradijumus. Lietatajam ir pilniba jaiepazistas
ar pareizo Sis aizsargierices lietoSanas veidu.

3.

3.1.

AerGO® elpcelu aizsargsistému nedrikst lietot izslegta
veida!l Saja gadijuma elpcelu aizsargsistéma nodrogina
zemu elpcelu aizsardzibu vai nesniedz to vispar. Tur-
kiat izslegta stavokil pastav risks, ka galvassega var
veidoties augsta oglekla dioksida (CO2) koncentracija
un skabekla defictts.

AerGO®  elpcelu  aizsargsistemu  nedrikst  lie-
fot, ja respirators nenodrosina pietiekamu  gai-
sa apjomu. PAPR bridindsanas sistféma bridina
lietotaju par Iénu gaisa plasmu.

AerGO® elpcelu aizsargsistému nedrikst lietot vidés,
kas tUlitéji izraisa apdraudéjumu dzivibai vai veselibai
(IDLH)!

AerGO® elpcelu aizsargsistému nedrikst liefot vidés, kur
skabekla kancentracija ir zemaka par 17 %!

AerGO® elpcelu aizsargsistému nedrikst lietot vidés,
kuru piesarnojuma veids vai koncentracija nav lietota-
jam zinama.

AerGO® elpcelu aizsargsistému nedrikst lietot vidés, kur
pastav spradzienbistamibas vai ugunsgréka risks.
AerGO® elpcelu aizsargsistému nedrikst lietat slegtas
vietas, pieméram, slégtas tvertnés, funelos vai kanalos.
Pirms kafras izmantosanas reizes parbaudiet gaisa
plismu ar slégfas plusmas indikatoru. Plismas atrums
nav pietiekams, ja konusa augséja mala ir sarkanaja
zona (skatiet 3.6. sadalu "Gaisa plismas parbaude').
Ja PAPR ierice parstaj darbaties kada iemesla dél, liefo-
ftajam ir nekavejoties jaatstaj piesarnota zona.

Ja spraiga darba laika elposana klUst parak infensiva,
pozitivais spiediens korpusa var samazinatfies un radit
aizsargfakfora samazinasanas.

Galvassegam ir ciesi japiegul pie sejas, lai nodrosinatu
valkatajam nepieciesamo aizsardzibas limeni. Ja barda
vai gari mati traucé hermétiskajai linijai, sistémas nadro-
$inata aizsardziba var tikt negafivi ietfekmeéta.

AerGO°® sistémas standarfa konfiguracija ir
augstas efektivitates P R SL filtri, kas nodro-
Sina aizsardzibu pret kaitigajam dalindm. P R
SL filtri neaizsarga pret dalinam un gazem/
tvaikiem!

Darba vidés, kur pastav So abu piesarojoso vielu vei-

du kambinacija, ir jaliefo kombingtie filtri.

Nomainiet filtrus vienmér, kad pamanat izmainas no ie-

rices izplistosa gaisa aromata.

Liefajiet fikai origindlos CleanAlR® filtrus.

Neizpildot $aja rokasgramata sniegtos nora-
dijumus, garantija tiek anulétal

Izpako$ana/salik$ana

Izpako$ana

Parbaudief, vai piegades komplekfs ir pilnvertigs
un fransportésanas laika nav radri bojajumi.

Piln

vertiga sistéma, ieskaitof piederumus, ir talak nora-

ditie komponenti.
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1. PAPR ierice CA AerG0® ar siksnu

un P R SL filtriem 1gab.
2. Akumulators 1gab.
3. Akumulatoru ladéetajs 1 gab.
4. Gaisa plusmas indikators 1gab.
5. Liefofaja rokasgramata 1 gab.

3.2. Saliksana

1. Iznemiet PAPR na iepakojuma un pievienojiet akumu-
latoru iericel.

2. Parbaudiet filtrus un pievelciet tas, ja nepieciesams.

3. Pievienojiet gaisa cauruliti PAPR.

4. Pievienojiet cauruli galvassegai.

3.3. Lietosana un funkcionalitate

lesléegSana
lesledziet AerG0®, nospiezot pogu (1.8. attéls pielikuma)
un furot to nospiestu vismaz 1 sekundu.

Izslegsana
Izslédziet AerG0®, nospiezot pogu (1.6. attéls pielikuma)
un turat to nospiestu vismaz 2 sekundes.

Gaisa plismas iestatijumi

lzvelieties nepiecieSamo gaisa plismu, uz Tsu bri-
di nospiezot pogu (1.8. attéls pielikuma). Katrs pogas
spiediens parslédz gaisa plismu par vienu iedalu —
180/175/190/210 |/min.

AerGO® ietver elekfraniska sistému, kas uztur konstan-
tu izvéléto gaisa plismu neatkarigi no filfra nosprosto-
juma un akumulatora uzlades statusa.

Ja PAPR vairs nespéj uzturét atlasito gaisa pldsmu,
sistéma automatiski parsledz uz Ienaku gaisa plismu
un uztur fo. Sis process fiek atkartats, lidz PAPR sa-
sniedz minimalo gaisa plismas limeni. Sada gadijuma
audiovizuald un vibréjosa frauksme tiek akfivizéta un
lietotajam nekavéjoties ir jaatstaj piesarnota zona.

Gaisa plismas kompensacija atkariba no augstuma
Pateicoties ieblvétajam barometra sensoram, AerGO®
nodrosina kaonsekventu gaisa pliusmu neatkarigi no
augstuma. Aufomatiska gaisa plismas kompensacija
sfrada no -600 m Iidz 4500 m.

Gaismas diozu vadibas panelis
Visa saistosa informacija ir nepartraukti redzama gais-
mas diozu vadibas panell.

Dalinu filtra nosprostojums

Augseja gaismas diozu linija uzrada filtra nosprostoju-
ma pasreizéjo imeni. Filtram klUstot nosprostotakam,
iedegas vairak gaismas diozu.

Minimalais nosprostojums (1.1. attéls pielikuma)

Sakumpunkts atskiras, ja lieto kombinétos
filtrus.

Ekstrémos apstaklos lidz divam gaismas dio-
dém var iedegties, ja izmanto jaunus kombi-
nétos filtrus un 210 |/min gaisa plasmu.

Filtrs sasniedz savu maksimalo nosprostojuma ka-
pacitati (1.2. attéls pielikuma)
63

Maksimalais nosprostojums. PAPR nespéj nodrosi-
nat nepiecieSamo gaisa plismu. PAPR parslégsies
uz lénaku gaisa plismu, ja iespéjams. (1.3. aftéls
pielikuma)

Gaisa pliismas limenis (1.4. attéls pielikuma)

Izveleta gaisa plisma ir redzama ar gaismas diozu Ii-
niju vadibas panela vidusdala. Viena izgaismota diode
norada minimalo gaisa plismu, bet ¢efras izgaismaotas
diodes — maksimalo gaisa plusmu.

Akumulatora ladésana

Akumulatora uzlades pasreizéjais lImenis ir redzams
apak$geja gaismas diozu inija.

Cetfras izgaismotas gaismas diodes  nora-
da, ka akumulatora uzlades limenis ir >76 %
(161, attéls pielikuma).

Tris izgaismotas gaismas diodes nora-
da, ka akumulatora uzlades fimenis ir >60 %
(15.2. attéls pielikuma).

Divas izgaismotas gaismas diodes nara-
da, ka akumulatora uzlades Ilimenis ir >26 %
(15.3. attéls pielikuma).

Viena izgaismota gaismas diode norada, ka akumulato-
ra uzlades imenis ir < 25 %, atlikusais darbibas laiks ir
vairak par 10 minatém (1.5.4. attéls pielikuma).
AtlikuSais darbibas laiks ir mazak par 10 minGtém
(15.5. attéls pielikuma).

Akumulators ir gandriz izladgjies (1.6.8. attéls pielikuma).

Pirms lietoSanas
3.4. Parbaude pirms katras lietoSanas

Parliecinieties, ka:

+ visi komponenti ir darba kartiba, nav nekadu redzamu
trakumu vai bojajumu (it ipasi nedrikst bat plaisas, cau-
rumi vai noplddes). Nomainiet bojatas vai nolietotas
dalas. Parliecinieties, ka gaisa caurulite un hermétiskie
elementi ir laba darba stavok;
caurulite ir pareizi pievienota gan PAPR iericei vai gal-
vassegai;
péc PAPR ierices ieslégsanas gaiss tiek padats galvas-
segai

+ caurulité ir pietiekama gaisa plusma (3.5. sadala).

Pirms PAPR pirmas liefosanas reizes uzladgjiet akumu-

latoru; skatiet 5.2.1. sadalu.

3.5. Gaisa plismas parbaude

1. Atvienojiet gaisa cauruliti no PAPR ierices.

2. Pievienojiet gaisa plismas indikaforu iericei.

3. lesleédziet PAPR ierici. Plismas atrums nav pietie-
kams, ja konusa augséja mala ir sarkanaja zona.
Sada gadijuma filtrs ir jAnomaina. Ja kldda netiek
noversta, izpildiet problemu novérsanas noradiju-
mus.

4. Apkope un firiana
Katru reizi, kad fiek pabeigts darbs ar CleanAlR®

AerGO°®, firiet un parbaudief kafru komponentu un no-
mainiet bojatas dalas.

Tirisana ir javeic felpa ar labu ventilaciju. Izvairiefies no
kaitigo puteklu, kas nosédusies uz filfrésanas ierices
un piederumu afseviskajam dalam, ieelposanas!
Nedrikst liefot firiSanas Iidzeklus ar skidinatajiem vai
abrazivus firisanas lidzek|us.

PAPR ierices aréjo virsmu var firit ar mikstu draninu,
kas samitringfa ar Gdeni un parastu trauku mazgajamo
[idzekli. Péc fiMsanas nosusiniet visas dalas.

PAPR iekSpusé nedrikst nonakt ne Gdens, nedz cifi
skidrumi.

Gaisa caurulifi pec atvienosanas no ierices var skalof
ar firu adeni.

5. Rezerves dalas un to nomaina
5.1. FILTRS

Standartaprikojuma CA AerGO°® ierice ir aprikota ar loti
efektivu P R SL dalinu filtru. Lai gan gaismas dioZu pa-
nell ir nepartraukti redzams filtra nosprostojuma statuss
un bridinajuma sistéma tiek aktivizéta, kad gaisa plisma
samazinds zem dro$a limena, lietotdjam pirms katras
lietoSanas reizes ir javeic gaisa plismas parbaude, ka
apraksfits 4.5. sadala.

Uzstadiet tikai sim ierices veidam izstradatos jaunos
originalos filfrus.

Stingri aizliegts filtra tirisanai izmantot sa-
spiestu gaisu, jo gaiss zem spiediena var
sabojat filfra materidla smalkas struktaras!

No higiénas perspekiivam nav ieteicams izmantat filtru
ilgak par 1 ménesi, skaitot no pirmas lietoSanas reizes,
jo filtra var vairaties mikroorganismi.

CA AerGO°® iericé dalinu filtram var izmantot raupju da-
linu prieksfiltru, kas

ieverojami pagarina galvena filfra kalpoSanas laiku. Var
arT izmantot dzirkstelizladni, kas novers iespéjamos
galvena filtfra bojajumus no lidojosam dzirkstelem un
metinasanas slakatam.

AerGO® PAPR iericei izmanto divu filfru komplekfu. Iz-
mantojot ierici, fai vienmer ir japievieno abi filtri.

5.1.1. Filtru nomaina

Nomainiet filtrus talitéji, ja rodas viena no $im

situacijam:

+ ja pamanat izmainas ienakosa gaisa smarza;
ja aktivizeta filira nosprostojuma/lénas gaisa
plusmas trauksme;
ja samazinas akumulafora darbibas laiks.

Filtri tfiek nonemti no ierices, katru no tiem skravéjot at-
seviski pretéji pulkstenraditaju kustibas virzienam.
Jaunie filtri tiek pievienoti iericei viens péc ofra, pulk-
stenraditaju kustibas virziena ieskravéjot filtrus ierices
korpusa.

Atbilstosi pievelciet, lai garantétu savienojuma hermeé-
fiskumu.

5.1.2. Prieksfiltra un dzirkstelizladna uzstadisana

Iznemiet prieksfiltra furétaju no filtra korpusa, velkot aiz
malas. levietajiet prieksfiltru un dzirkstelizladni filtra kor-
pusa padzilinajuma (vispirms ievietojiet prieksfiltru un
pec tam — dzirkstelizladni, pretéja gadijuma dzirksteliz-
ladnis nedarbosies pilnvertigi). Nostipriniet jauno priek-
sfiltru un dzirkstelizladni, nofiksgjot prieksfiltra furétaju.

5.2, AKUMULATORS

SVARIGI!  Tehnisku iemeslu d&l aku-
mulatori nav pilntba uzladeti,
kad tie tiek izsfiti no razotaja. Tie tiek piega-
dati ar <30 % uzlades limeni. TApéc vienmér
pilntba uzladgjiet akumulatoru pirms pirmas
lietoSanas reizes, jo citadi ir jarékinas ar isa-
ku darbibas laiku. Lai akumulators kalpotu
ilgak un ar pilnvértigu jaudu, ievérojiet uz-
glabaganas noradijumus (skatiet 7. sadalu.
Uzglabagana).

5.2.1. Akumulatora ladésana

Pieslédziet ladetaju 100-230 V ~ 50/60 Hz elektrofik-
lam. Zala gaisma norada, ka sfravas padeve ir akfiva.
Piesledziet akumulatoru ladétajam. Sarkana gaisma no-
rada, ka tiek veikta ladésana.

Kad sarkana gaisma parslédzas uz zalo gaismu, aku-
mulators ir pilniba uzladets.

Ladésanas laiks ir apfuveni 4 stundas.

Péc uzladésanas atvienajiet akumulatoru no 1adétaja
un ladetaju no elektrofikla.

Kad akumulators ir pilntba uzladéts, ladétajs
parslédzas papilduzlades rezimu, lai saglabatu
akumulatoru pilniba uzladétu. Nav ieteicams
atstat 1adetaju pieslégtu pie elektrotikla, kad
tas netiek izmantots.

5.2.2, Akumulatora nomaina

Turiet PAPR ar abam rokam, akumulatoram esot vers-
tam uz augsu un aizmuguri prom no jums. Ar vienas
rokas Tkski atbrivojiet fiksatoru, kas naotur akumulatoru
blokéta poziciia, un vienlaikus ar ofru roku iznemiet aku-
mulaforu no ierices karpusa.

5.2.3. Akumulatora ievietoSana

Ar vienu darbibu ievietojiet akumulatforu ierices korpu-
53, lidz akumulators ir nofiksés vieta ar fiksatoru.

5.3. Siksnas nomaina

CleanAlR® AerGO® sistéma ir aprikota ar mehanismu,
kas garanté vieglu un &tru siksnas nomainu. Maksimali
salokiet siksnu lociiuma vieta (ierices aizmugures vir-
ziena), lidz ir atsegs blokéSanas mehanisms. Péc fik-
satara atlaiSanas (velkot to uz aru no ierices) siksnu
var brivi iznemt. Atkartojiet tas pasas darbibas ofrai
siksnas pusel.

Uzstadat jaunu siksnu, vienkarsi stumiet siksnas asi ie-
rices fiksacijas mehanisma, idz ta ir noblokéta ar fiksa-
toru. Atkarfojiet tas pasas darbibas ofrai siksnas pusei.
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Uzmanibu! Siksnas puses nav savstarpgji maina-

mas!

6. lespéjamie defekti

Ja rodas defekts vai gaisa padeve peksni samazinas
val palielinas un liefofajs atrodas piesarnojuma zona,

personai 1a ir jaatstaj un japarbauda:

+ vai ierice ir pareizi salikfa;
akumulatora stavoklis;
akumulatoru ladétaja funkcionalitate;
filfru nosprostojuma limenis;

vai gaisa caurulife nav bojafa. Ir svarigi nodrosinaf, ka
caurulite nevar aizkerties aiz izvirzitajiem priekSmetiem

darba vidé un nevar rasties plisums;

sejas hermétiska aizdare uz aizsargkorpusa ir darba

karfiba.
Defekts lespéjamais leteikums
iemesls
PAPR ierice | Izladgjies akumu- | Uzladgjiet akumu-
vispar ne- lators latoru
darbojas (parbaudiet, vai | (ja problemas pa-
ierici var ieslegt | stav, parbaudiet
ar citu stradajo- | akumulatoru)
Su akumulatoru)
Nododiet ierici
Motora, elekfroni- | razatajam remont-
kas vai sfravas darbu veiksanai
savienotaja
defekts
PAPR ierice | Nosprostota Parbaudiet un lik-
nepiegada gaisa caurulite vidgjiet iespéjamo
pietieka- vai gaisa [nija nosprostfojumu
mu gaisa
padevi Parbaudiet herme-
(lena gaisa | Gaisa nopludes | tiskos elementus
pldsma) un savienagjumus
un parbaudiet,
vai caurulite nav
bojata un ir bez
nopladem
Nomainiet filtru
Filtrs ir nospros-
tofs
PAPR ierice | Filtrs ir nospros- | Nomainiet filtru
darbojas taots
tikai Tsu
bridi Akumulatora Uzladejiet
uzlades limenis akumulatoru (ja
ir zems probléma netiek
novérsta, parbau-
diet akumulatoru)
Akumula- | adétaja defekts | Sazinieties ar
foru nevar piegadataju
uzladet Bojats akumula-
tora savienotajs
Parbaudiet aku-
mulatara kontakfu
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Akumula- Akumulatora Uzstadiet jaunu
toru nevar | kalposanas laiks | uzladétu akumu-
pilntba ir beidzies latoru

uzladet

7. Uzglabasana

Visas CleanAlR® sistémas dalas ir jaglaba tfemperatara
no -10 °C Iidz 65 °C ar athilstoSu gaisa mitrumu no 20
un 85 % relativa mitruma.

Tapéc ir ieteicams veikt akumulatora uzladi 1 stundu
vismaz reizi 3 ménesos. Visathilsto$akais akumulatora
uzlades limenis ilgakai kalposanai ir no 50 lidz 70 %.
Péc ilgaka uzglabasanas laika ir nepieciesams atkartot
3 ladésanas ciklus, lai sasniegtu akumulatora pilnu
uzIadi.

8. Garantija

Garantija nodrosina izstradajuma nomainu, ja tam ir
jebkadi razosanas vai materialu defekti, kuri rodas 12
meénesu laika kops iegades datuma. Garantijas periods
akumulatoriem ir 8 ménesi, sakot no iegades dafuma.
Garantijas pretenzija jaiesniedz pardosanas nodala/pie
mazumtirgotaja. Ir jgiesniedz arT pirkuma apliecinajums
(piemeram, rékins vai piegades sertifikats). Garantija

ir spéka tikai gadijumas, kad mehaniskais respiratars
un ladétajs nav parveidots. Garantija nesedz defekfus,
kuri radusies, ja filtrs ir nomaintts par vélu vai tiek
izmantots filfrs, kas ir sabojajies firianas vai gaisa
caurpUtes dél.

Razotajs stingri iesaka veikt periodiskas parbaudes
CleanAIR® pilnvaraota apkalpes centra. Parbaudes ir
javeic saskana ar vietéjiem tiesibu aktiem un vismaz
reizi divos gados.

9. Tehniskie dati

Pilnvarota iestade CE apstiprindjumam:
tional Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
TestéSanas laboratorija Nr. 1024
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Cehiias
Republika

Notified body 1024

Occupa-

Atbilstibas deklaracija ir pieejama timekla vietne:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Gaisa plusma

Darbiba*/uzlades
laiks

Svars, tostarp filtri
un akumulators
lerices radrtais
troksnis
Akumulatora veids

Akumulatora kalpo-
Sanas laiks
Siksnas izmérs
leteiktais fempe-
ratras diapazons
darba vidé
leteiktais gaisa
mitruma diapazons
darba vidé

leteiktie uzglabasa-
nas apstakli

180 I/min (razotaja minimalais
paredzétais plismas atrums)
210 I/min [maksimalais plas-
mas atrums)

<10 h/<3 h (standarta akumu-
latars)

<20 h/<b,6 h (smagdarbu
akumulators)

980 g
Maks. 62 dB

Litiia jonu 14,4 V/2,6 Ah
(standarts)

Litija jonu 14,4 V/5,2 Ah (sma-
gdarbu)

500 uzlades cikli

No 60 cm fidz 1650 cm ap
vidukli

No +10 °C fidz +40 °C

No 20 % lidz 95 % relativa
mitruma

No -10 °C lidz +55 °C

*] Pie 160 I/min ar jauniem P R SL filtriem un pilniba uzla-

detu akumulatoru

10. CleanAlR° AerGO®
daju un piederumu saraksts

Pasatijuma Apraksts

nr.:

7100860 Viegla elastiga caurulite
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"

300092 Erta polsteréta siksna CleanAIR®
AerGO®

320092 Erta adas siksna CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 Standarta litija jonu akumulators
14,4 V/2,8 Ah

3100 23 Smagdarbu litija jonu akumulators
14,4 V/6,2 Ah

310030 Akumulataru 1adetajs

30 00 30 Aizsargkomplekts (2 priek&filtri, 2
izladni, 2 parsegj)

30 00 20 Dzirkstelizladnis (iepakojuma
10 gab))

30 0010/2 Dalinu filirs P R SL (iepakojuma
2 pari)

300015 Prieksfiltrs CleanAIR® AerGO*®
(iepakojuma 10 gab.)

300357 Kombingétais filfrs AerGO® AP R
SL (2 gab. komplekts]

300364 Kombingétais filfrs AerGO® AIBIETP
R SL (iepakojuma 2 gab)
3000 26 Aromata filtrs (iepakojuma 10 gab)

NAUDOTOJO VADOVAS

CleanAIR® AerGO® LIT

Turinys:

1. |vadas

2. Naudojimo instrukcijos

3. I$pakavimas / surinkimas

4. Prieziara / valymas

5. Atsarginés dalys ir jy keitimas
6. Galimi gedimai

7. Laikymas

8. Garantija

9. Techniniai duomenys

10. Daliy sgrasas

1. |vadas

«CleanAIR*" - elektriniai oro valymo respiratoriai
,CleanAlR®" — tai asmeniné kvepavimo apsaugos siste-
ma, kuri veikia filtruoto oro virgslegio kvepavimo zonoje
principu. Elektrinis oro valymo respiratorius(foliau vadi-
namas ,EOVR') yra akumuliatoriumi maitinamas nesio-
jamasis ventiliavimo jrenginys, kuris praleidzia i$ aplin-
kos imama org per daleliy arba dujy / gary filtra ir pucia
ii | apsauginj galvos apdangalg. Susidarius virgslegiui
tersalai negali patekti | kvepavimo zona. Karfu esant
nedideliam virgslegiui uztikrinamas patogus naudoji-
mas net ir mavint respiratoriy ilgesnj laika, nes filtras
neapsunkina kvépavimao.

Kad baty uztikrinta reikiama apsauga ir maksimali sau-
ga, batina pasirinkti tinkama EQVR ir apsauginio galvos
apdangalo derinj, atitinkantj numatytg uzduot] / naudo-
jimo paskirt].

Taip pat svarbu pasirinkti tinkamus filtfrus pagal tersaly
fipg ir koncentracijg darbo vietoje.

.CleanAlR® AerGO®" yra skirtas naudoti su atitinkamu
,CleanAlR®" galvos apdangalu ir ,CleanAlR®" filtrais, kad
bty suformuota visiska kvépavimo apsaugos sistema,
atitinkanti EN 12941,

Afsizvelgiant | naudojamy filtry fipg, uztikrinama apsau-
ga nuo kenksmingy dalely¢iy tar8os, pavojingy dujy /
gary arba jy derinio.

,CleanAlR® AerGO®" sistema ir jos dalys gali bati nau-
dojamos tfik pagal siame vadove pateiktas instrukcijas.

2. Naudojimo instrukcijos

AfidZiai perskaitykite siame naudotojo vadove pateiktas
instrukcijas ir jy laikykites. Naudotojas turi bdti puikiai
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susipazings, kaip feisingai naudotis Siuo apsauginiu
jrenginiu.

AerGO®" kvépavimo sistemos negalima naudati, jei
jrenginys isjungtas! Tokiu afveju kvépavimo sistema
suteikia mazg apsaugag arba visiskai jos neuztikrina. Be
ta, kyla rizika, isjungus kad susidarys didele anglies di-
oksido (C02) koncentracija ir galvos apdangale atsiras
deguonies trakumas.

AerGO®™  kvepavimo  sisfemos  negalima  nau-
dofi, el respiratorius netiekia pakanka-
mai  oro. Apie silpng oro srautg jspeja EQVR
|spejimo sistema.

AerGO®" kvépavimo sistemas negalima naudoti aplin-
koje kuri yra tiesiogiai pavojinga gyvybei ar sveikatai
[TPGS)!

AerGO®" kvépavimo sistemas negalima naudoti aplin-
koje, kurioje deguonies koncentracija yra mazesne nei
17 %.

AerGO®" kvépavimo sistemas negalima naudoti aplin-
koje, kurioje naudatojas nezino tar$os tipo ar jos kon-
centracijos.

AerGO®" kvépavimo sistemas negalima naudoti aplin-
koje, kurioje yra sprogimo ar gaisro pavojus.

AerGO®" kvepavimo sistemos negalima naudoti ribo-
tose erdvese, pavyzdziui uzdaruose rezervuaruose,
tuneliuose ar kanaluose.

Kaskart pries naudodami patikrinkite oro sraufg pride-
damu srauto indikatoriumi. Jei virsutinis kigio krastelis
pafenka | raudonajg zong, vadinasi, srautas nepakanka-
mas (zr. 3.5. skyriy ,Oro srauto patikrinimas").

Jel naudojimo mefu del kakiy nors priezasciy EOVR
jrenginys nustoja veikti, naudotojas turi nedelsdamas
pasisalinti i uzterstos vietos.

Jel sunkiai dirbdamas naudotajas labai infensyviai kve-
puoja, teigiamas slegis gaubto viduje gali sumazeti, del
to sumazes apsaugos lygis.

Devimi galvos apdangalai furi sandariai priglusti prie
veido, kad naudotfojui bty suteikiama deklaruojamo
lygio apsauga. Jei barzda ar ilgi plaukai paftenka ant
sandarinimo juostos, sistemos feikiama apsauga gali
7ymiai pablogeti.

Standartineje ,AerG0®" sistemos konfigaraci-
joje jdiegti itin efektyvis P R SL filtrai, uztikri-
nantys apsaugg nuo kenksmingy dalelyciy. P
R SL filtrai neapsaugo nuo dalely¢iy ir dujy
/ gary!

Darbui aplinkoje, uzterstoje abiejy fipy tfarsa, turi bafi

naudojami kombinuatieji filtrai.

Pakeiskite filfrus kaskart, kai pajuntate pakitusj is jrengi-

nio einancio oro kvapa.

Naudokite tik autentiskus ,CleanAIR®" filtrus.

Nesilaikant Siame vadove pateikty instrukci-
ju bus panaikinta garantijal

3. I8pakavimas / surinkimas
3.1. Ispakavimas

Patikrinkite, ar pristatyfa visa jranga ir ar nebuvo
pazeista transporfuojant.
Visg sistema kartu su priedais sudaro Sios sudedama-
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sios dalys:
1. EOVR jrenginys CA ,AerGO®" su juosta
ir PR SL filtrais 1vnt.
2. Akumuliaforius 1vnt.
3. Akumuliatoriaus kroviklis 1vnt.
4. Oro srauto indikatorius 1vnt.
5. Naudotojo vadovas 1vnt.

3.2. Surinkimas

1. Isimkite EOVR is$ pakuotes ir prijunkite akumuliatoriy prie
jrenginio.

2. Patikrinkite filtrus ir, jei reikia, juos priverzkite.

3. Prijunkite oro Zarng prie EOVR.

4. Prijunkite Zarng prie galvos apdangalo.

3.3. Naudojimas ir veikimas

lijungimas
Jlunkite ,AerGD®" paspausdami mygtukg (paveikslelis
priede 1.8) ir palaikydami maZiausiai 1 sekundg.

ISjungimas
ISjunkite ,AerGO™" paspausdami mygtukg (paveikslélis
priede 18] ir palaikydami maZiausiai 2 sekundes.

Oro srauto nustatymai

Pasirinkite norimg oro srautg frumpai paspausdami
mygtukg (paveikslelis priede 1.6). Kiekvienu paspaudi-
mu oro srautas pasikeicia viena padala — 180 / 176 /
190 / 210 I/min.

AerGO®" [diegta elekfronine sistema, palaikanti pastovy
pasirinktg ora srautg, neatsizvelgiant j filtro uzsitersimg
ar akumuliatorius jkrovos busena.

Jei EOVR nebegali palaikyti pasirinkto oro sraufu, jis
automatiskai persijungs | mazesnj oro srautfg ir jj pa-
laikys. Sis procesas bus kartojamas, kol EOVR pasieks
minimaly oro sraufo lygj. Tokiu atveju jsijungs garsinis,
vaizdinis bei vibracinis jspéjamasis signalas ir naudoto-
jas fures iskart pasisalinti i$ uztersfos zonos.

Oro srauto kompensavimas atsizvelgiant j aukstj
Kadangi ,AerGO®" yra infegruotas barametrinis jutiklis,
jis tiekia pastovy oro srautg betf kokiame aukstyje. Au-
fomatinis oro srauto kompensavimas veikia nuo -500
m iki 4600 m.

LED valdymo pultas
Visas susijusi informacija nuolat rodoma LED valdymo
pulte.

Daleliy filtro uzsikimSimas

Virsutinis Sviesos diody eiluté rodo esama filtro uzsi-
kimsimo lygj. Kuo daugiau Sviesos diody Sviecia, tuo
labiau uzsikimses filtras.

Minimalus (paveikslélis priede 11)

Pradinis faskas yra skirfingas, kai naudojami
kombinuctieji filtrai.

Ekstremaliomis sglygomis iki dviejy Sviesos
diody gali Sviesti, kai naudojami visikai nauiji
kombinuotieji filtrai ir oro srautas siekia 210
I/min.

Filtras pasiekge maksimaly uZsikim$imo lygj (pa-
veikslelis priede 1.2)

Maksimalus uzsikimsSimas. EOVR negali tiekti nu-
matyto oro srauto. Jei jmanoma, EQVR persijungs
mazesnj oro srauta. (paveikslélis priede 1.3)

Oro srauto lygis (paveiksielis priede 14)

Pasirinktg ora sraufg rodo $viesos diody eilute valdymo
pulto viduryje. Vienas svieciantis diodas rodo minimaly
oro srauta, kefuri svieciantys diodai rodo maksimaly
oro srauta.

Akumuliatoriaus jkrova

Esamg akumuliaforiaus jkrovos lygj rodo apating svie-
sos diody eilute.

Keturi Svieciantys dviesos diodai rodo,
kad akumuliatoriaus jkrova > 75 %
(paveikslelis priede 15.1).

Trys Svieciantys Sviesos diodai rodo, kad akumuliato-
riaus jkrova > 50 % (paveikslelis priede 15.2).

Du Svietiantys sviesos diodai rodo, kad akumuliato-
riaus jkrova > 25 % (paveikslelis priede 1.5.3).

Vienas Svieciantis Sviesos diodas rodo, kad akumulia-
foriaus jkrova < 25 %, likes veikimo laikas yra daugiau
nei 10 min. (paveikslélis priede 1.5.4).

Likes veikimo laikas yra maziau nei 10 min. (paveikslélis
priede 1.6.5).

Akumuliatorius yra beveik isieikvojes (paveikslelis prie-
de 15.8).

Prie$ naudojant
3.4. Patikrinimai pries kiekvieng naudojimag

lS\T\K\ﬂkITB kad:
visi komponentai tvarkingi, be jokiy matomy gedimy ar
pazeidimy (neturi bati jskilimy, skyliy ar pratekejimy).
Pakeiskite pazeistas ir nusidevejusias dalis. |sitikinki-
te, kad ora Zarna ir sandarinimo elementai yra geros
bakles;
7arna teisingal prijungta ir prie EOVR jrenginio, ir prie
galvos apdangalo;
kai EOVR jrenginys jjungiamas, oras tiekiamas | galvos
apdangalg;
7arnoje yra pakankamas oro srautas (3.5. skyrius).
Prie$ naudodami EQVR pirmag kartfa, jkraukite akumulia-
tariy, zidrekite 5.2.1 skyriy.

3.5. Oro srauto patikrinimas

1. Atjunkite oro zarng nuo EOVR jrenginio.

2. Prie jrenginio prijunkite oro srauto indikatoriu.

3. Jjunkite EQOVR jrenginj. Jei virsutinis kagio krastelis
paftenka | raudongjg zona, vadinasi, srautas ne-
pakankamas. Tokiu afveju reikia pakeisti filtrg. Jei
gedimas islieka, vykdykite nurodymus del sutriki-
my salinimo.

4. Priezidra ir valymas
Kaskart baige darbg su ,CleanAlR®

AerGO®" isvalykite ir patikrinkite kiekvieng kampanentg
bei pakeiskite sugadintas dalis.

Valyti reikia gerai vedinamoje patalpoje. Saugokites, kad
nejkveptumete kenksmingy dulkiy, likusiy ant afskiry
filfravimo jrenginio daliy ir priedu!

Niekada nenaudokite valymo medziagy su firpikliais
arba abrazyviniy valymo medziagy.

ISorinj EOVR jrenginio pavirsiy galima valyti minksta
medziagine sluaste, suvilgyta vandeniu su jprasfu indy
plovikliu. Nuplove sausai nusluostykite visas dalis.

| EQVR neturi patekti nei vandens, nei jokiy kify skysciy!
Ora zarng afjungus nuo jrenginio galima praplauti Svariu
vandeniu.

B. Atsarginés dalys ir jy keitimas
5.1. FILTRAS

Standartigkai CA ,AerGO®" jrenginyje jrengtas itin efekty-
vus P R SL dalelyéiy filtras. Net nors filtro tarSos basena
nuolat signalizuojama $viesos diody skydelyje, o jspéjimo
sistema suveikia, jei oro srautas nukrenta Zemiau sau-
gaus lygio, naudotojas pries$ kiekvieng naudojima privalo
atlikti oro srauto patikrinima, kaip aprasyta 4.5 skyriuje.

Keisdami naudokite fik naujus originalius filtrus, skirfus
Sio fipo jrenginiui.
Grieztai draudZiama valyti filtrg suspaustu
oru, nes auksto slégio oras gali pazeisti jau-
trig filtro medZiagos struktara!

Del higienas nerekomenduojama naudoti filfrg ilgiau nei
1menesj po jo pirma panaudojimo, nes filtre gali daugin-
fis mikroarganizmai.

CA ,AerGO®" jrenginyije kartu su dalely¢iy filtru gali bt
naudojamas pirminis filtras stambioms dalelytems fil-
truoti, kuris

zymiai pailgina pagrindinio filfro naudojimo frukme. Taip
pat gali bGti naudojamas kibirksciy slopinfuvas, kuris
apsaugo nuo galimo

pagrindinio filfro pazeidimo lekianciomis kibirkstimis ir
virinimo purslais.

AerGO®" EQVR jrenginyje naudojamas dviejy filtry rin-
kinys. Kai jrenginys naudojamas, abu filtrai turi visada
buti prijungti prie jrenginio.

5.1.1. Filtry keitimas

ISkart pakeiskite filfrus, jei susidaro viena Siy

situacijy:

- |el pastebite, kad pakito jeinancio aro kvapas

+  jei suveike filtro uZsikimsimo / maZo oro srau-
to jspejamasis signalas

« jel akumuliatoriaus veikimo laikas pasidare
labai frumpas

Filtrai isimami i$ jrenginio atskirai atsukus pries laikro-
dzio rodykle kiekvieng filtra.

Nauiji filtrai yra prijungiami prie jrenginio vienas po kito
prisukant filtfrus pagal laikrodZio rodykle prie jrenginio
korpuso.

Tinkamai priverzkite, kad jungtis bty sandari.
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5.1.2. Pirminio filtro ir kibirksciy slopintuvo jrengi-
mas

ISimkite pirminio filtro laikiklj is filtro korpuso traukdami
uz iskysos. |statykite pirminj filtrg ir kibirksciy slopintu-
va | i8pjova filtro korpuse (pirmiausia jstatykite pirminj
filtra, tada kibirksciy slopinfuva, kitaip kibirksciu slopin-
tuvas neatliks savo funkcijos!). Pritvirtinkite naujg pir-
minj filtra ir kibirksciy slopintuva uzspausdami pirminio
filtro laikiklj.

5.2. AKUMULIATORIUS

SVARBU! Dél techniniy priezasciy aku-
muliatorius i  gaminfojo  pristatomas
ne visiskai jkrautas. Pristacius jy jkrova ma-
zesne nei 30 %. Todel visada iki galo jkraukite
akumuliatoriy pries naudodami pirmg kartg,
kitaip jis veiks trumpiau. Kad uztikrintuméte
ilgesne akumuliatoriaus naudojimo trukme ir
geresnj veikima, vykdykite nurodymus dél lai-
kymo (Ziarekite 7 skyriy ,Laikymas").

5.2.1. Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas

Prijunkite krovikl] prie 100-230 V ~60/60 Hz maitinimo
finklo. Zalia $viesa rodo, kad maitinimas jjungtas.
Prijunkite akumuliatoriy prie kroviklio. Raudona Sviesa
rodo, kad akumuliatorius kraunamas.

Jei raudona Sviesa tampa zalia, vadinasi, akumuliato-
rius visiskai jkrautas.

|krovimas uztrunka mazdaug 4 valandas.

|krove akumuliatariy, afjunkite jj nuo kroviklio, o kroviklj
afjunkite nuo maitinimo finklo.

Kai akumuliatorius visiskai jkrautas, kroviklis
persijungia | jkrovos palaikymo rezima, kad
akumuliatorius likty visiSkai jkrautas. Nereko-
menduojama palikti kroviklio prijungto prie mai-
tinimo tinklo, kai jis nenaudojamas.

5.2.2. Akumuliatoriaus keitimas

Laikykite EOVR abiem rankomis, kad akumuliaforius
bUty nukreiptas aukstyn, o galine dalis nukreipta nuo
jasy. Vienu nyksciu atlaisvinkite sklendeg, laikancig aku-
muliatoriy fiksuotoje padetyje, o kita ranka tuo paciu
metu iSimkite akumuliatoriy i$ jrenginio korpuso.

5.2.3. Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

Tvirtai jstumkite akumuliatoriy | jrenginio korpusg, kol
sklende uzfiksuos akumuliatoriy jo vietaje.

5.3. Dirzo keitimas

,CleanAlR® AerGO®" sistemoje yra jrengfas mechaniz-
mas, kurio pagalba lengvai ir greifai pakeisite dirza.
Palenkite dirza ties jungtimi iki ribines padeties (link
jrenginio galinés dalies), kol afsidengs fiksavimo me-
chanizmas. Atlaisving fiksatoriy (patraukdami folyn nuo
jrenginio) galite laisvai nuimti dirzg. Pakartokite tg pacig
proceddrg kitame dirza gale.

Kai tvirfinate naujg dirza, paprastiausiai jstumkite dirzo
asj | jrenginio fiksavima mechanizma, kal jis uzsifiksuos
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sklende. Pakarfokite tg pacig procedirg kitame dirzo
gale.

Demesio! Negalima sukeisti dirzo pusiy!

6. Galimi gedimai

Jel jvyko koks nors gedimas arba jei staiga susilpnejo
ar sustiprejo oro tiekimas ir naudotfojas yra uzterstoje
zonoje, jis turi pasisalinti i$ Sios zanos ir patikrinti:
+ arjrenginys surinktas finkamai;
akumuliatoriaus baklg;
akumuliatoriaus kroviklio veikima;
filtry uzsikimsimo lyg;;
ar nepazeista aro zarna. Ypa¢ svarbu pasirdpinti, kad
dirbant zarna neuzklidty uz issikisusiy daikty ir nebtty
pazeista;
apsauginio gaubto uzsandarinimas ant veido baty tvar-
kingas.

Gedimas Galima prie- Rekomendacija
zastis
EOVR ISsekes akumuli- | |kraukite akumu-
jrenginys atorius liatoriy
visigkai (patikrinkite, (iel problema
neveikia ar jrenginys islieka, patikrinkite
pasileidZia su akumuliatoriy)
kitu, veikianciu
akumuliatoriumi) | GrgZinkite
gamintojui, kad
Variklio, elekfroni- | sutaisyty
kos arba mal-
tinimo jungties
gedimas
EOVR Uzsikimsusi oro | Patikrinkite ir pa-
jrenginys zarna arba oro Salinkite galimas
nefiekia linija Kliatis
pakanka-
mai oro Patikrinkite visus
(maZas oro | Oro nuotekis sandarinimo ele-
srautas) mentus Ir jungtis
bei patikrinkite, ar
nepazeista zarna
ir ar nera aro
nuaotekio
Pakeiskite filtrg
UzZsikimses
filtras
EOVR jren- | Uzsikimses Pakeiskite filtrg
ginys veikia | filfras
tik frumpg
laikg ISsekes akumuli- | kraukite akumulia-
afarius toriy (jei problema
islieka, patikrinkite
akumuliatoriy)

Oro srautas 180 I/min. (gamintojo minima-
lus projektinis srauto greitis)

210 I/min (maksimalus srauto
Veikimo* / jkrovimo | greitis)

laikas <10 val. / < 3 val. (standarti-

nis akumuliatorius)

<20 val. /55 val. (didelio

Svoris su filtrais ir | pajegumo akumuliatorius)

Akumuli- Sugedes kro- Kreipkites | tiekejg

aforiaus viklis

nepavyksta

jkrauti Sugadinta Patikrinkite
akumuliatoriaus | akumuliatorius
jungtis kontaktg

Akumuli- Baigesi akumuli- | |statykite naujg

aforiaus aforiaus naudoji- | jkrautg akumulia-

nepavyksta | mo frukme toriy

jkrauti iki

galo

7. Laikymas

Visos ,CleanAIR®" sistemas dalys turi biti laikomos
-10-65 °C temperataroje, santykiniam ora drégniui
esant 20-95 % Rh.

Laikymo metu akumuliatoriai iSsikrauna savaime. Todél
rekomenduojama jkrauti akumuliatoriy 1 val. bent kartg
per 3 menesius. Optimalus akumuliatoriy jkrovimo
lygis nenaudojant ilgesn;j laikg yra 50-70 %. Pragjus il-
gesniam laikui, kai akumuliatorius nebuvo naudojamas,
reikia pakartoti 3 krovimo ciklus, kad akumuliatorius vel
veikty visu pajegumu.

8. Garantija

Sia garantija uztikrinama, kad jdsy furimas gaminys
bus pakeistas, jei jis turés kakiy nors gamybos ar
medZiagy defekfy, kurie pasirodys per 12 menesiy
nuo jsigiimo datos. Akumuliatoriy garantijos laikotarpis
yra B meénesiai nuo jsigiiimo datos. Pretenzijg del ga-
rantijos skunda reikia pateikti pardavimo skyriui arba
pardavejui. Kartu reikia pateikti ir pirkimo jrodyma (t. .
sgskaitg faktrg arba pristatymo sertifikatg). Garantija
gali bati pripazinta tik fuo atveju, jei elekfrinio respira-
tariaus ir kroviklio atzvilgiu nebuvo atlikta intervencija.
Garantija netaikoma, kai defektai atsiranda del vélesnio
filtry keitimo arba jei buvo naudojamas valant arba
puciant pazeistas filtras.

Gamintojas primygtinai rekomenduoija periodiskai fikrin-
fi jrenginj ,CleanAlR®" jgaliotame fechnines priezitros
centre. Patikrinima reikia aflikti atsizvelgiant | vietos
jstatymus bent karfg per du metus.

9. Techniniai duomenys

Notifikuotaiji jstaiga CE zenklinimui:
onal Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Bandymy laboratorija Nr. 1024
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Cekiios Res-
publika

Notified body 1024

Occupati-

Afitikties deklaracija pateikiama adresu:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

akumuliatoriumi
Jrenginio triuk&mo
lygis
Akumuliatoriaus
tipas

Akumuliatoriaus
naudojimo trukme
Dirzo dydis
Rekomenduojamas
temperattros dia-
pazonas dirbant
Rekomenduojamas

zanas dirbant
Rekomenduojamo
laikyma salygos

oro dregmes diapa-

980 g

Maks. 62 dB

Ligio jony 144 V / 2,8 Ah
(standartinis)

Ligio jony 144 V / 5,2 Ah
(didelio pajegumo)

500 jkrovimo cikly

B60-150 cm aplink juosmenj
Nuo +10 °C iki +40 °C

20-85 % Rh.

Nuo -10 °C iki +55 °C

*] esant 180 I/min. srautui su visidkai naujais P R SL
filtrais ir visiskai jkrautu akumuliatoriumi

10. ,CleanAIR°® AerGO°" daliy
ir priedy sarasas

Uzsakymo Aprasymas

Nr.:

7100860 Lengva lanksti Zarna
,QuickLOCK™" — CA40x1/7"

300092 ,CleanAIR® AerGO®" dirzas su
patogiu paminkstinimu

320092 Pafogus odinis ,CleanAlR®
AerG0®" dirzas

310013 Standartinis licio jony
akumuliatorius 14,4V / 2,6 Ah

3100 23 Didelio pajeguma licio jony
akumuliatorius 14,4V / 5,2 Ah

3100 30 Akumuliatoriaus kroviklis

3000 30 Apsaugos rinkinys (2x pirminiai
filtrai, 2x slopintuvai, 2x gaubtai)

3000 20 Kibirksciy slopintuvas (10 vnt.
pakuote)

30 0010/2 Daleliy filtras P R SL (2 pory
pakuote)

300015 Pirminis filtras ,CleanAIR® AerGO™"
(10 vnt. pakuote)

300357 Kombinuotas filtras ,AerGO®" AP
R SL (2 vnt. rinkinys)
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300364 Kombinuotas filtras ,AerG0®"

AIBIEIP R SL (2 vnt. pakuote)
3000 26 Kvapy filtras (10 vnt. pakuote)

BRUKERHANDBOK

CleanAIR® AerGO® NOR

Innhold:

1. Innledning

2. Instruksjoner for bruk

3. Utpakking/montering

4. Vedlikehold/rengjgring

5. Reservedeler og utbytting av disse
6. Mulige feil

7. Lagring

8. Garanti

9. Tekniske data

10. Oversikt over reservedeler

1. Innledning

CleanAlIR® - friskluftapparater med aktiv forsyning
CleanAIR® er et system for personlig andedrettsbe-
skyttelse basert pd prinsippet om & skape overtrykk
av filfrert Iuft i pustesonen. Friskluftapparatet med
aktiv forsyning (heretter kalt <PAPR») et en batteridre-
vef baerbar viffeenhet som driver luffen som tfas fra
omgivelsene gjennom et partikkelfilter eller et gass/
damp-filter og blaser den inn i den beskyttende toppen.
Det resulterende overtrykket blokkerer smittestoffer fra
pusteamradet. Samtidig sikrer def lefte overtrykket hay
brukerkomfort selv ved lang tids bruk, fordi det ikke er
nedvendig a8 fakle pustemotstanden fra filteret.

Faor & sikre ng@dvendig beskyftelse og maksimal sik-
kerhet, ma man velge riktig kombinasjon av PAPR og
beskyttende topp som er egnet for oppgaven/bruks-
omrade.

Det er ogsa veldig viktig & velge riktige filtre i henhold
fil type og kansentrasjon av kontaminanter pa arbeids-
plassen.

CleanAIR® AerGO® er designet for & brukes med en re-
levant CleanAlR®-topp og CleanAlR*filtre for & danne et
komplett system for andedrettsbeskyttelse i henhold til
EN 12941,

Avhengig av filtfrene som brukes, gir det beskyttelse
not skadelige partikkelkontaminanter, skadelige gasser/
damper eller kombinasjoner av disse.

CleanAIR® AerGO®-systemet og dets deler skal kun bru-
kes i henhold til instruksjonene i denne handbaoken.

2. Instruksjoner for bruk
Les og felg instruksjonene i denne brukerhandboken
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ngye. Brukeren ma vaere godt kient med riktig bruksma-
te for denne beskyttende enheten.

AerGO® -luftveisystemet ma ikke brukes hvis enheten
er slatt av! | slike filfeller gir andedreftssystemet lite til
ingen beskyttelse for luffveiene. Det er ogsa risiko for
at en hgy konsentrasjon av karbondioksid (C02) bygger
seg opp, og af detf blir oksygenmangel pa innsiden av
hodeenheten nar den slas av.

AerGO® -luftveisystemet ma ikke brukes hvis re-
spiratoren  ikke  filfgrer  filstrekkelig  luffmeng-
de. Brukeren advares om lav Iuftflyt fra PAPRs
advarselssystem.

AerGO? -luftveissystemet ma ikke brukes i miliger som
er farlige for liv eller helse (IDLH)!

AerGO? -luftveissystemet ma ikke brukes i miliger som
inneholder oksygenkansentrasjon som er lavere enn
17 %.

AerGO? -luftveissystemet ma ikke brukes i miliger der
brukeren ikke vet hvilken type eller kansentrasjon av
forurensning som finnes.

AerGO? -luftveissystemet ma ikke brukes i miliger som
er eksplosjons- eller brannfarlig.

AerGO° -luftveissystemet ma ikke brukes pa innesteng-
te omrader som feks. Lukkede beholdre, tunneller eller
kanaler.

For hver bruk ma Iuftstrammen kontrolleres med den
medfglgende stremindikatoren. Stremningshastigheten
er utilstrekkelig hvis den gverste kanten av kjeglen er
i den rede sonen (se del 3.5. «Luftstromstests).

Hvis PAPR-enheten slutter & virke av en eller annen
grunn i Igpet av bruk, ma brukeren forlate omradet
umiddelbart.

Hvis brukerens andedrett blir for infenst under anstren-
gende arbeide, kan det positive trykket i hetten falle og
fore til en minskning av beskyttelsesfaktoren.

Brukte hodeenheter ma sitte stramt pa ansiktet for &
sikre erkleert verneniva for brukeren. Hvis skjedd eller
langt har forstyrrer farseglingslinjen, sa kan beskyttel-
sen fra systemet bli negativt pavirket.

Standard konfigurasjon for AerGO®-systemet
inneholder hgy-effektive P R SL-filfre som
gir beskyttelse mot skadelige partikler. P R
SLAfiltrene beskytter ikke mot partikler og
gass/damp!

Kombinasjonsfiltre ma brukes for arbeidsomrader som
er konfaminert av begge typer konfaminanter.

Byft alltid ut filfrene hvis du merker en endring i lukfen
av luften som kammer fra enhefen.

Bruk kun originale CleanAIR® filtre.

Hvis instruksjonene i denne handboken ikke
folges, vil garantien vaere ugyldig!

3.  Utpakking/montering
3.1. Utpakking

Kantroller atf leveringen er fullstendig, og af ingen
skade har inntruffet under transport.

Det fullstendige systemet, inkludert tilbehar, inneholder
fglgende komponenter:

1. PAPR-enhet CA AerGO® med band

og P R SL-Ailtre 1 stk
2. Batteri 1 stk
3. Batterilader 1 stk
4. Luftstremsindikator 1 stk
b. Brukermanual 1 stk

3.2. Montering

Ta PAPR ut av pakken ag koble batteriet il enheten.
Sjekk filfrene og stram dem om ngdvendig.

Fest luffslangen til PAPR.

Kable slangen til hodeenheten.

NSNS

3.3. Bruk og funksjon

Sla pa
SIa AerGO® p& ved & frykke pa knappen (bildevedlegg
1.8) I minst 1 sekund.

Sla av
SI4 AerG0® av ved & trykke pa knappen (bildevedlegg
1.8) i minst 2 sekunder.

Luftstremsinnstillinger

Velg din forefrukne luftstrgm ved & frykke kort pa knap-
pen [bildevedlegg 1.8). Hvert trykk endrer luftstremmen
med ett trinn — 180/175/190/210 Ipm.

AerGO® inneholder et elektronisk system som holder
den valgte Iuftstremmen konstant, uavhengig av om
filteret blir teft eller om batteriets ladestatus er lav.
Hvis PAPR ikke lenger kan opprettholde den valgte luff-
strgmmen, vil den automatisk bytte over fil en lavere
luftstrem, og fortseffe & oppreftholde denne. Denne
prosessen gjenfas frem fil PAPR nar minimum sfrgm-
ningsniva. | defte filfellet uflgses den audiovisuelle alar-
men og vibrasjonsalarmen, og brukeren ma forlate det
kontaminerte omradef umiddelbart.

Luftstremskompensasjon avhengig av hgyde
Takket veere en integrert barometrisk sensor gir Aer-
GO° konstant luftstrem uanseft hoyde. Den aufomatis-
ke luftstrsmskampensasjonen fungerer fra -5600 m opp
fil 4600 m.

LED-kontrollpanel
All relevant informasjon vises kontinuerlig pa LED-kon-
frollpanelet.

Tett partikkelfilter

Den gvre LED-linjen indikerer naveerende niva av filter-
tetthet. Flere LED tennes nar filtrene blir teftere.
Minimum tetthet (bildevedlegg 11)

Utgangspunktet er annerledes nar man bru-
ker kombinasjonsfiltre.

Under ekstreme forhold kan opp fil fo LED
tennes nar de brukes med helt nye kombina-
sjonsfiltre og en luftstrem pa 210 Ipm.

Filteret nar sin maksimum tetthetskapasitet (bilde-
vedlegg 1.2)
Maksimum tetthet. PAPR kan ikke levere gnsket

luftstram. PAPR vil bytte til lav luftstrem om mulig.
(Bildevedlegg 1.3)

Luftstremsniva (bildevedlegg 14)

Ben valgte Iuffstremmen signaliseres av LED-linjen
i midten av konfrollpanelet. En fent diode indikerer mi-
nimum luftstrgm, fire fente dioder indikerer maksimum
luffstrom.

Batterilading

Navesrende niva med batterilading er indikert av den
nederste LED-linjen.

Fire fente LED indikerer batterilading > 76 %
(bildevedlegg 1.5.1).

Tre fente LED indikerer batterilading > 50 % [bildeved-
legg 15.2).

To tente LED indikerer batterilading > 25 % [bildeved-
legg 15.3).

En tent LED indikerer batterilading pa < 256 %, gjenvee-
rende kjgretid er mer enn 10 min (bildevedlegg 15.4).
Gienvaerende kjgrefid er mindre enn 10 min (bildeved-
legg 156.5).

Batteriet er nesten tomt (bildevedlegg 1.5.8).

Far bruk
3.4. Sjekk far hver bruk

Smrg for at:
Alle komponenter er i orden, uten noen synlig svekkelse
eller skade (det skal spesielt ikke veere sprekker, hull
eller lekkasjer). Bytt ut alle skadde eller slitte deler. Sarg
for at luftslange og forseglingselement er i god filstand;
Slangen er rikfig koblet til bade PAPR-enhefen og ho-
deenheten;
Etfter af PAPR-enheten er slatt pa, at luft filfores hode-
enheten;
Det er filstrekkelig luftstrom i slangen (avsnitt 3.6.).
Lad batteriet for du bruker PAPR for fgrste gang, se
avsnitt .21,

3.5. Luftstrgmstest

1. Koble luftslangen fra PAPR-enheten.

2. Koble luftstrgmindikatoren fil enheten.

3. Sla pa PAPR-enhetfen. Strgmningshastigheten er
utilstrekkelig hvis den @verste kanten av kjeglen
er i den rede sonen. Da ma filteret byttes ut. Hvis
feilen vedvarer ma du felge instruksjionene faor
feilsgking.

4. Vedlikehold og rengjering

Hver gang du er ferdig med & jobbe med CleanAIR®
AerG0° ma du rengjgre og sjekke hver kamponent og
skifte ut gdelagte deler.
Rengjgring bar utfgres pa et godt ventilert sted. Unnga
inhalering av skadelig stevesom sitter pa enhefens in-
dividuelle deler og tilbehar!
Bruk aldri rengjgringsmidler med Igsemidler eller sku-
rende rengjgringsmidler.
Den eksterne overflaten pad PAPR-enheten kan rengje-
res med en myk kiut fuktet med vann, med et vanlig
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vaskemiddel. Efter rengjgring mé& man farke alle delene
slik af de er farre.
Verken vann eller annen vaeske skal komme inn i PAPR!
Luftslangen skal skylles med rent vann efter at den er
frakoblet enheten.

B. Reservedeler og uthytting av disse
5.1. FILTER

Som standard er CA AerGO°®-enheten utstyrt med et
sveert effektivt P R SL-partikkelfilter. Selv om statusen
for filtertetthet signaliseres kontinuerlig av et LED-panel
og varselssystemet vil bli trigget hvis luftstrammen faller
under det sikre nivaet, ma brukeren utfgre en luftstrgm-
test, som beskrevet i avsnitt 4.5, far hver gangs bruk.

Installer kun originale filfre som er designet for denne
typen enhet.

Det er strengt forbudt & rengjere filteret ved
bruk av trykkluft, ettersoom trykkluft kan
skade de delikate strukfurene i filtermediet!

Av hygieneéarsaker anbefales det ikke & bruke filteret
i mer enn en maned effer forste gangs bruk, effersom
mikroorganismer kan spre seg i filteret,

| CA AerGO® -enheten, et prefilter for filtrering av grove
parfikler, kan brukes med partikkelfilteret, som
farlenger levetiden til hovedfilteret betydelig. En gnist-
fanger kan ogsé brukes, som vil hindre eventuell
Skade pa hovedfilteret fra flyvende gnister og sveise-
rester.

AerGO® PAPR-enheten bruker et sett med fo filtre. Nar
man bruker enheten ma alltid begge filtfrene festes il
enheten.

5.1.1. Utskifting av filter

Skift ut filtrene umiddelbart hvis en av falgen-

de situasjoner oppstar:

+  Hvis du merker en endring i lukten pa den
innkommende luffen

+  Hvis alarmen for fett filter/lav Iuftstrem ble
utlgst

+  Hvis batteriets driftstid blir for kort

Filtrene fiernes fra enheten ved & skru opp hvert filter
separat mot klokken.

Nye filtre er festet til enheten en etffer den andre ved &
skru filtrene inn i enheten med klokken.

Stfram godt for & sikre at tilkoblingen er stram.

5.1.2. Installasjon av prefilter og gnistfanger

Fiern prefilterets holder fra filteret ved & trekke i leppen.
Plasser prefilteret og gnistfangeren i nedsenkningen
i filteret (plasser farst prefilteret og deretter gnistfange-
ren, hvis ikke vil ikke gnistfangeren fungerer som den
skall). Fest det nye prefilteret og gnistfangeren ved &
snappe prefilterholderen.
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5.2. BATTERI

VIKTIG! Av tekniske arsa-
ker, er ikke batterier fullt ladet
nar de sendes fra produsenten. De leveres
med en < 30 % ladning. Derfor ma man alltid
lade batteriet helt opp fer farste gangsbrukm
hvis ikke ma du regne med kortere kjgretid.
For maksimal batterilevetid og ytelse, ma
lagringsinstruksjonene felges (se avsnitt 7,
Lagring).

5.2.1. Batterilading

Koble laderen til 100-230 V ~ 60/80 Hz sfromnett. Et
grent lys indikerer at stremmen er pa.

Koble batteriet til laderen. Lading indikeres med et radt
lys.

Nar det rade lyset blir grent, er batteriet helt oppladet.
Ladetiden ca. 4 timer.

Effer lading kobles batteriet fra laderen og laderen fra
stremnettet.

Etter at batteriet er fullt ladet, gar laderen til
vedlikeholdsmodus for & holde batteriet fullt
ladet. Det anbefales ikke & la laderen vzere fil-
koblet stremnettet nar den ikke er i bruk.

5.2.2. Batteribytte

Hold PAPR med begge hender med batteriet vendende
opp og vekk fra deg. L@sne haken som holder batteriet
i 1dseposisjon med en fommel, og ta samtidig batterief
ut av enheten med den andre handen.

5.2.3. Batteriinstallasjon

Sett bafteriet godt inn i enheten fil batteriet lases pa
plass av haken.

5.3. Utskifting av belte

CleanAIR® AerGO®-systemet er utstyrt med en mekanis-
me som gjar det left og raskt p skifte belte. Boy beltet
ved skjgtene for & begrense dets pasisjon (mot baksi-
den av enheten) til lAsemekanismen vises. Etter at du
har frigjort l&ses (ved & trekke utover fra enheten), kan
du fierne beltet fritt. Gienta samme prosedyre for den
andre siden av beltet.

Nar du installerer et nytt belte, skyver du belteaksen
inn i klermmemekanismen pa enheten fil den lases pa
plass. Gjenta samme prosedyre for den andre siden
av belfef.

Forsiktig! Du kan ikke bytte beltesider!

6. Mulige feil

Hvis det oppstar feil eller filfarselsluften reduseres el-
ler gkes plufselig, og brukeren befinner seg i et konta-
minert omarde, ma vedkommende forlate omradet og
siekke fglgende.

At enheten er karrekt montert;

batteritilstanden;

batteriladerens funksjon;

nivaet pa filtrenes fetthet;

at luftslangen ikke er skadet. Det er sveert viktig at slan-
gen ikke kan hekte seg opp i fremstikkende gjenstander
under arbeid, slik at den sprekker;

At ansiktsforseglingen pa den beskyttende hetften er

i orden.
Feil Mulig arsak Anbefaling
PAPR- Flatt batteri Lade batterief
-enhetfen (Sjekk: starter (Hvis problemet
fungerer enheten med et | vedvarer, ma du
ikke i det annet, fungeren- | siekke batteriet)
hele tatt de batteri?)
Returner il
Feil med mo- produsenten for
toren, elektro- reparasjon
nikken eller
stremkontakten
PAPR- Luftslangen eller | Sjekk og fiern
-enheten linjen er tett eventuelle hindre
leverer ikke
nok luft (lav Sjekk alle farseg-
luftstram) Luftlekkasjer lingselementer
og tilkoblinger og
sjekk at slangen
ikke er skadet og
ikke har lekkasjer
Skift filteret
Filteret er teft
PAPR-enhe- | Filteret er teft Skift filteret
ften kjgrer
kunien Batteriet er lavt
kort tid Lad batteriet (hvis
problemet vedva-
rer, ma du sjekke
batteriet)
Batteriet Feil med lader Kontakt leveran-
kan ikke daren
lades Skadet batteri-
kontakt
Sjekk batterikon-
takten
Batferiet Batteriets levetid | Installer et nytt
kan ikke er over ladet batteri
lades fullt
7. Lagring

Alle deler av CleanAIR®-systemet ma lagres ved tem-

peraturer mellom -10 °C og bb °C, med relativ luftfuktig-

het mellom 20 og S5 % Rh.
Batteriene vil tammes under lagring. Derfor anbefa-
les det & lade batteriet i minst 1fime hver 3. maned.
Optimalt batteriladeniva for lengre lagring er 50-70
% av kapasitet. Etter lengre lagringstid vil det veere

ngdvendig med 3 ladesykluser for & na bafteriefs fulle

kapasitet.

8. Garanti

Garantien sikrer at du vil motta en erstatning hvis ef
produkt har noen produksijons- eller materialdefekter
som dukker opp inn 12 maneder etter kigpsdatoen.
Garantiperioden for batteriet er 6 maneder fra kigpsda-
toen. Garantifordring mé& rapporteres fil salgsavdeling/
detaliist. Samtidig méa kjgpsbevis fremlegges (f.eks.

en faktura eller leveringssertifikat). Garantien kan kun
innremmes hvis det ikke har blitfforefatt noen inngrep
i den matordrevne respiratoren og laderen. Garantien
dekker ikke defekter ved sen levering av filtre, eller
ved bruk av et filter som ble skadet etter rengjgring
eller etter & ha blitt blast gjennom.

Produsenten anbefaler sterkt & utfare periodiske
inspeksjoner ved CleanAlR®-autorisert servicesenter.
Inspeksijaner bgr gjgres i henhold fil lokal lov, og minst
en gang hvert andre &r.

9. Tekniske data

Teknisk kontrollorgan for CE-godkjenning: Occupati-
onal Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Testing laboratorienr. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech Repu-
blic

Notified body 1024

Samsvarserklaering tilgiengelig pa:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Luftstrgm 160 Ipm (Produsentens
minimum design strémnings-
hastighet)

Drift*/ladetid 210 Ipm (maximum strgm-

ningshastighet)
<10 t/< 3 t (standard batteri)
Vekt inkludert filtre | < 20 1/6,6 1 (kraftig batteri)

og batteri
Enhetsstgy 980 g
Batteritype Maks. 62 dB

Li-lon 14,4 /2,8 Ah (standard)
LiHon 14,4 V/5,2 Ah (kraftig)
500 ladesykluser

60 cm til 150 cm rundt midjen
+10 °C/+40 °C

Batteriets levetid
Beltestgrrelse
Anbefalt tempe-
raturomrade pa
arbeidsplassen
Anbefalt lukffuk-
tighetsomrade pa
arbeidsplassen
Anbefalte lagrings-
forhold

20 % 1il 95 % Rh

10 °C/+B5 °C

*] ved 160 Ipm med helt nye P R SLAiltre og fulladet
batteri
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10. Liste over deler og tilbehar
for CleanAIR® AerGO°®

Ordrenr.: Beskrivelse

7100 60 Letft fleksibel slange QuickLOCK™
— CA40x1/7"

30 00 92 Komfortabelt foret belte
CleanAlR® AerGO®

320092 Komfortabelt belte i leer CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 Standard li-ion-batteri 14,4 /2,6
Ah

3100 23 Kraftig batteri li-ion-batteri 14,4
V/5,2 Ah

3100 30 Batterilader

30 00 30 Beskyttelsessett (2x prefilter, 2x
gnistfanger, 2x deksel)

3000 20 Gnistfanger (pakke med 10 stk]

30 0010/2 Partikkelfilter P R SL (pakke med
to par)

300016 Prefilter CleanAIR® AerGO® (pakke
med 10 stk)

300357 Kombinasjonsfilter AerGO® AP R
SL (sett med to stk]

300364 Kombinasjonsfilter AerGO®
AIBIEIP R SL (sett med to stk]

30 00 25 Luktfilter (pakke med 10 stk]

INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWNIKA POL

CleanAIR® AerGO®

Spis tresci:

1. Wstep

2. Instrukcja uzytkowania

3. Rozpakowanie/sktadanie

4, Konserwacja/czyszczenie

5. Czesci zamienne i ich wymiana
6. Ewentualne usterki

7. Przechowywanie

8. Gwarancja

9. Specyfikacja techniczna

10. Lista czesci

1. Wstep

CleanAIR® — zasilane respiratory oczyszczajace
powietrze

CleanAIR® to osobisty system ochrony uktadu odde-
chowego dziatajgcy z wykarzystaniem nadcisnienia
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przefiltrowanego powietrza w strefie oddychania. Za-
silany respirator oczyszczajgey powietrze (zwany dalej
,PAPR'] jest zasilanym bateryjnie, przenognym urza-
dzeniem wentylatorowym, ktare kieruje powietrze po-
brane z otoczenia przez filtr czgstek statych lub gazu/
pary i wdmuchuje je do nagtowia ochronnego. Efekf
nadcisnienia zapobiega wniknigciu zanieczyszczen do
strefy oddychania. Jednoczesnie nieznaczne nadci-
snienie zapewnia duzy komfort uzytkownika przy dtu-
gofrwatym noszeniu, poniewaz nie wystepuje potrze-
ba pokonywania oporu na filfrze podczas oddychania.
Aby zapewni¢ wymagang ochrong i maksymalne bez-
pieczenstwo, konieczne jest dobranie odpowiednie]
kombinaciji urzadzenia PAPR i nagtowia ochronnego do
planowanego zadania/zastosowania.

Istofny jest rowniez dobdr odpowiednich filtrow w za-
leznosci od rodzaju i stezenia zanieczyszczen w miej-
SCU pracy.

Respirator CleanAlR® AerGO® jest przeznaczony do sto-
sowania z odpowiednim nagtowiem CleanAIR® i filtrami
CleanAIR® w celu stworzenia komplefnego systemu
ochrany drég oddechowych zgodnie z norma EN 12941,
W zaleznosci od rodzaju zastasowanych filtrow respi-
rator zapewnia ochrong przed szkodliwymi zanieczysz-
czeniami czasteczkowymi, szkodliwymi gazami/opara-
mi lub ich kambinacjami.

System CleanAIR® AerGO® i jego czesci moga by¢ uzy-
wane wytgcznie zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w
niniejszym dokumencie.

2.  Instrukcja uzytkowania

Nalezy uwaznie przeczytac¢ instrukcie zawarte w ni-
niejszym dokumencie i postgpowac zgodnie z nimi.
Uzytkawnik musi by¢ daskanale zaznajomiony z pra-
widtowym sposobem uzytkowania fego urzadzenia
ochronnego.

Aparafu oddechowego AerGO® nie mozna uzywac, jesli
urzadzenie jest wytgczonel W takim przypadku aparat
oddechowy zapewnia niewielka ochrong drag odde-
chowych lub nie zapewnia je] wcale. Istnieje réwniez
ryzyko wytwarzenia wysokiego stezenia dwutflenku
wegla (C02) oraz wystgpienia niedoboru tlenu we wne-
frzu nagtowia, gdy respirator jest wytaczony.

Aparat oddechowy AerGO® nie moze by¢ uzy-
wany, jesli respirator nie dostarcza  wystar
czajgce| ilosci  powiefrza.  Uzytkownik  zosta-
e osfrzezony o niskim przeptywie powietrza
przez system osfrzegawczy urzadzenia PAPR.

Aparat oddechowy AerGO® nie moze by¢ uzywany w
srodowisku bezpasrednio zagrazajgcym zyciu lub zdro-
wiu (IDLH)!

Aparat oddechowy AerGO® nie moze by¢ uzywany w
srodowisku o stgzeniu tlenu nizszym niz 17%.

Aparat oddechowy AerGO® nie moze by¢ uzywany w
srodowisku, w ktérym uzytkownik nie zna rodzaju za-
nieczyszczenia ani jego stezenia.

Aparat oddechowy AerGO® nie moze by¢ uzywany w
srodowisku zagrozanym wybuchem lub pozarem.
Aparat oddechowy AerGO® nie moze by¢ uzywany w
przestrzeniach zamknietych, takich jak zamkniete zbior-

niki, funele lub kanaty.

Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢ przeptyw
powietrza przy uzyciu dotaczonego wskaznika przepty-
wu. Szybkos¢ przeptywu jest niewystarczajgca, jesli
gorna krawedz sfozka znajduje sig w strefie czerwonej
[zob. rozdziat 3.6. ,Test przeptywu powietrza").

Jesli urzadzenie PAPR przestanie dziata¢ z jakiegokol-
wiek powodu podczas uzytkawania, uzytkownik musi
natychmiast opusci¢ skazany obszar.

Jezeli podczas cigzkiej pracy oddech uzytkawnika sta-
nie sig zbyt infensywny, cisnienie dodafnie wewnatfrz
kapfura moze spasc i obnizy¢ skutecznose ochrany.
Nagtowie musi scisle przylegac¢ do twarzy, aby zapew-
ni¢ noszacemu zadany stopien ochrony. Jesli broda
lub dtugie wiasy kolidujg z linig uszczelnienia, moze fo
mie¢ negatywny wptyw na ochrone zapewniang przez
aparat.

Standardowa konfiguracjia aparatu AerGO°®
zawiera wysokosprawne filtry P R SL zapew-
niajgce ochrone przed szkodliwymi czgstka-
mi. Filtry P R SL nie chronig przed czgstkami
statymi i gazami/oparamil

W grodowiskach pracy zanieczyszczonych obydwoma
typami zanieczyszczen nalezy stosowac filtropochta-
niacze.

W przypadku zaobserwowania zmiany zapachu powie-
frza wychodzacego z aparatu nalezy wymienic filfry.
Nalezy uzywac tylko oryginalnych filtréw CleanAlR®.

Nieprzestrzeganie zalecen zawartych w
niniejszej instrukcji powoduje utrate gwa-
rancii!

3. Rozpakowanie/sktadanie
3.1. Rozpakowanie

Nalezy sprawdzic, czy przesyt
ka jest kompletna i ze podczas
fransportu nie doszto do zadnego uszkodzenia.
Kompletny system wraz z akcesoriami sktada sie z na-
stepujacych elementaw:

1. Urzadzenie PAPR CA AerGO® z pasem
1szt.
i filtrami P R SL 1 szt
2. Bateria 1 szt
3. tadowarka do baterii 157t
4. Wskaznik przeptywu powietfrza 157t
5. Instfrukcia uzytkownika

3.2. Skitadanie

1. Wyjac¢ urzadzenie PAPR z opakowania i podtgczy¢ ba-
terie do urzadzenia.

2. Sprawdzic filfry i w razie potrzeby dokrecic.

3. Podtaczye waz powietrza do urzadzenia PAPR.

4. Podtaczy¢ waz do nagtowia.

3.3. Uzytkowanie i funkcija

Wiaczanie
Wigczy¢ urzgdzenie AerGO®, naciskajgc przycisk (rysu-

nek w zatgczniku 1.8) przez co najmniej 1 sekunde.

Wytaczanie
Wytgczy¢ urzadzenie AerGO®, naciskajgc przycisk (ry-
sunek w zatgczniku 1.8) przez co najmniej 2 sekundy.

Ustawienia przeptywu powietrza

Wybra¢ preferowany przeptyw powietrza, krotko wci-
skajgc przycisk (rysunek zatgcznik 1.8). Kazde naci-
snigcie zmienia przeptyw powiefrza o jeden sfopien
— 180/175/190/210 I/min.

Urzadzenie AerGO® zawiera elekfroniczny system
ufrzymuigey wybrany przeptyw powietrza na statym
poziomie bez wzgledu na zatkanie filtra lub sfan nata-
dowania bateril.

Jesli urzadzenie PAPR nie jest juz w sfanie ufrzymac
wybranego przeptywu powietrza, automatycznie prze-
taczy sie na nizszy przeptyw powietrza i bedzie go
ufrzymywac. Praces ten jest powtarzany do momentu,
gdy urzadzenie PAPR osiggnie minimalny poziom prze-
ptywu powietrza. W takim przypadku uruchamiany jest
alarm audiowizualny i wibracyjny, a uzytkawnik musi
natychmiast opusci¢ skazony obszar.

Kompensacja przeptywu powietrza w zaleznosci od
wysokosci nad poziomem morza

Dzigki wbudowanemu czujnikowi barometrycznemu
AerGO® zapewnia staty przeptyw powiefrza niezalez-
nie od wysaokosci nad poziomem marza. Automatyczna
kompensacja przeptywu powietrza dziata w zakresie
od -600 m do 4500 m.

Panel sterowania LED
Wszystkie istatne informacije sg stale wyswietlane na
panelu sterowania LED.

Zatykanie sig filtra czastek statych

Gorna linia diod LED wskazuje akfualny poziom zat-
kania filfra. W miare zatykania sig filtrow zapalajg sie
kolejne diody LED.

Minimalne zatkanie (rysunek w zatgczniku 1)

Punkt wyjscia jest inny w przypadku stoso-
wania filtropochtaniaczy.

W ekstremalnych warunkach przy zastoso-
waniu catkowicie nowych filtropochtaniaczy
i przy przeptywie powietrza 210 |/min mogg
zapali¢ sig nawet dwie diody LED.

Filtr osigga swojq maksymalng mozliwos¢ zatkania
(rysunek w zatgczniku 1.2)

Maksymalne zatkanie. Urzadzenie PAPR nie jest w
stanie zapewni¢ pozadanego przeptywu powietrza.
Jesli to mozliwe, urzadzenie PAPR przetaczy sig na
nizszy przepltyw powietrza. (rysunek w zatgczniku
1.3)

Poziom przeptywu powietrza (rysunek w zatgczniku
14)

Wybrany przeptyw powietrza sygnalizowany jest
przez linie diod LED na srodku panelu sterowania. Jed-
na zapalona dioda oznacza minimalny przeptyw po-
wietrza, cztery zapalone diody oznaczajg maksymalny
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przeptyw powietfrza.

tadowanie baterii

Akfualny poziom natadowania baterii wskazuje dolna
linia diod LED.

Cztery zapalone diody LED wskazu-
ia poziom natadowania baterii > 75%

[rysunek w zatgczniku 15.1).

Trzy zapalone diody LED wskazujg poziom natadowa-
nia baterii > 50% [rysunek w zatgczniku 15.2).

Dwie zapalone diody LED wskazujg poziom natadowa-
nia baterii > 26% [rysunek w zatgczniku 1.5.3).

Jedna zapalona dioda LED wskazuje poziom natado-
wania baterii < 26%, pozostaty czas dziatania to mnigj
niz 10 minut (rysunek w zatgczniku 1.5.4).

Pozostaty czas pracy jest krotszy niz 10 minut (rysu-
nek w zatgczniku 1.6.6).

Bateria jest prawie roztadowana (rysunek w zatgczniku
15.8].

Przed uzyciem
3.4. Sprawdzié¢ przed kazdym uzyciem

Nalezy sie upewnic, ze:
wszystkie elementy sg sprawne, bez widocznych
uszkodzen lub zniszczen (w szczegdlnoscl nie moga
wystepowac peknigcia, otwory lub nieszczelnosai).
Wymieni¢ uszkodzone i zuzyte czesci. Upewnic sig, ze
waz powietrza i elementy uszczelniajgce sg w dobrym
stanie;
waz jest prawidtowo podtgczany zaréwno do urzadze-
nia PAPR, jak i do nagtowia;
po wigczeniu urzadzenia PAPR powietrze jest dostar-
czane do nagtowig;
w wezu jest wystarczajacy przeptyw powietrza (roz-
dziat 3.5.).

Przed pierwszym uzyciem PAPR nalezy natadowac ba-

terig, patrz punkt 5.2.1,

3.5. Test przeptywu powietrza

1. Odtaczy¢ waz powietrza od urzgdzenia PAPR.

2. Podtgczye wskaznik przeptywu powiefrza do
urzadzenia.

3. Wigczye urzadzenie PAPR. Przeptyw jest niewy-
sfarczajgcy, jesli gorna krawedz stozka znajduje
sie w czerwaone| strefie. Nasfepnie nalezy wy-
mieni¢ filtr. Jesli awaria nadal wystepuie, nalezy
postgpowac zgodnie z instrukcjami dotyczgcymi
rozwigzywania problemow.

4. Konserwacja i czyszczenie

Za kazdym razem po zakoncze-
niu pracy z urzadzeniem CleanAlR®
AerGO® nalezy wyczyscic i sprawdzi¢ kazdy kompo-
nent oraz wymieni¢ uszkodzaone czesci.
Czyszczenie musi odbywac sig w dobrze wentylowa-
nym pomieszczeniu. Nalezy unika¢ wdychania szkodli-
wego pytu osadzajgcego sie na poszczegoélnych cze-
sciach jednostki filtrujgcej i akcesoriach!
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Nigdy nie wolno sfosowac srodkow czyszczgcych za-
wierajacych rozpuszczalniki lub sradki scierne.
Zewnefrzng powierzchnig urzadzenia PAPR mozna
czyscic migkka szmatkg zwilzong wodg z dodatkiem
zwyktego ptynu do mycia naczyn. Po wyczyszczeniu
nalezy wytrze¢ wszystkie czgsci do sucha.

Do urzadzenia PAPR nie moze dosfac sig ani wada, ani
zaden inny ptyn!

Waz powiefrza po odtaczeniu od urzadzenia mozna
przeptukac czysta woda.

B. Czesci zamienne i ich wymiana
5.1. FILTR

Standardowo urzadzenie CA AerGO® wyposazone jest w
wysoce wydajny filtr czastek statych P R SL. Pomimo ze
stan zatkania filtra jest stale sygnalizowany przez panel
diod LED, a system ostrzegawczy zostanie uruchomiony,
jesli przeptyw powietrza spadnie ponizej bezpieczne-

go poziomu, przed kazdym uzyciem uzytkownik musi
przeprowadzi¢ test przeptywu powietrza, jak opisano w
pkt 4.5.

Nalezy instalowa¢ wytgcznie nowe, oryginalne filtry
przeznaczone do fego typu urzgdzenia.

Czyszczenie filtra za pomocg sprezonego
powietrza jest surowo zabronione, poniewaz
sprezone powietrze moze uszkodzi¢ delikat-
ne struktury filtracyjne!

Ze wzgledow higienicznych nie zaleca sig uzywania
filtfra przez okres dtuzszy niz 1 miesiac od pierwszego
uzycia, poniewaz w filfrze mogg namnazac sie mikro-
organizmy.

W urzadzeniu CA AerGO® mozna zasfosowac filtr
wstgpny do filfrowania gruboziarnistych czgstek sta-
tych wraz z filtrem czgstek statych, kfdry

znacznie wydtuza okres uzytkowania filfra gtéwnego.
Mozna réwniez zastosowac ogranicznik iskier, ktary za-
pobiega ewentfualnym

uszkadzeniom filfra gtéwnego przez iskry i odpryski
spawalnicze.

Urzadzenie AerGO® PAPR wykorzystuje zestaw dwdch
filtfrow. Podczas uzytkowania urzadzenia oba filfry mu-
szg by¢ zawsze zamocowane na urzgdzeniu.

5.1.1. Wymiana filtrow

Wymieni¢ filtry natychmiast, jesli wystapi jed-

na z ponizszych sytuacii

- jesli nastgpi zmiana w zapachu powietrza
wchodzacego do urzadzenia z zewnatrz;

- |ezeli zostat uruchomiony alarm zatkania fil-
fra/niskiego przeptywu powietrza;

- |esli czas pracy na baterii jest zbyt krotki.

Filtry wyjmuje sie z urzadzenia, odkrecajac kazdy
7 nich osobno w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wska-
zdwek zegara.

Nowe filtfry montuje sie w urzgdzeniu jeden po drugim,

wkrecajgc je w korpus urzadzenia zgodnie z ruchem
wskazawek zegara.

Nalezy je prawidtowo dokreci¢, aby upewnic sie, ze po-
taczenie jest szczelne.

5.1.2. Montaz filtra wstepnego i ogranicznika iskier

Zdja¢ uchwyt filtra wstepnego z korpusu filfra, pocia-
gajac za krawedz. Umiescic¢ filtr wstepny i ogranicznik
iskier we wgtebieniu w korpusie filtra [najpierw umie-
sci¢ filtr wstepny, a nastgpnie ogranicznik iskier, w
przeciwnym razie ogranicznik iskier nie spetni swojej
funkgiil). Zamocowad nowy filtr wstepny i ogranicznik
iskier, zafrzaskujgc uchwyt filtra wstepnego.

5.2. BATERIA

WAZNE! Z przyczyn technicznych, ba-
terie nie sg w petni natadowane
w momencie opuszczenia fabryki produ-
centa. Przy dostawie sg one tadowane na
poziomie < 30%. Dlatego przed pierwszym
uzyciem nalezy zawsze w petni natadowac
baterig, w przeciwnym razie trzeba sig liczy¢
z krétszym czasem pracy. Aby zapewnic
maksymalny czas pracy i wydajnos¢ baterii,
nalezy przestrzegac¢ instrukcji dotyczacych
przechowywania (rozdziat 7, Przechowywa-
nie).

5.2.1. tadowanie baterii

Podtgczy¢ tadowarke do gniazdka 100-230 V ~ 60/60
Hz. Zielona dioda wskazuie, ze zasilanie jest wiaczone.
Paodtaczy¢ baterig do tadowarki. Czerwona dioda wska-
zuje tadowanie.

Gdy czerwona dioda zacznie swiecic sie na zielono, be-
dzie oznaczato to, ze bateria jest w petni natadowana.
Czas tadowania wynasi ok. 4 godziny.

Po natadowaniu nalezy odtgczy¢ baterig od tadowarki,
a tadowarke od zasilania.

Po petnym natadowaniu baterii tadowarka
przetacza sie w tryb podtadowywania, aby za-
pewni¢, ze bateria pozostanie w petni natado-
wana. Nie zaleca sie pozostawiania tadowarki
podtaczonej do zasilania, gdy nie jest uzywa-
na.

5.2.2. Wymiana baterii

Trzymac urzadzenie PAPR obiema rekami tak, aby ba-
feria byta skierowana do gary, a tyt w strone dalszg od

uzytkawnika. Jednym kciukiem zwalni¢ zatrzask przy-

frzymuijacy baterig w pozyciji zablokawanej i jednocze-
snie drugg reka wyjac baterig z korpusu urzadzenia.

5.2.3. Instalacja baterii

Nalezy stopniowo wktadac¢ baterie do korpusu urza-

dzenia, az zostanie ona zablokowana przez zatrzask.
5.3. Wymiana paska

System CleanAIR® AerGO® wypasazony jest w mecha-

nizm umozliwiajgcy tatwa i szybka wymiang paska.
Wygig¢ pasek na przegubie do pozycji krancowej (w
kierunku tytu urzadzenia), az do odstonigcia mechani-
zmu blokujgcego. Po zwalnieniu blokady (poprzez po-
ciggniecie na zewngtrz urzgdzenia), mozna swobodnie
zdja¢ pasek. Nalezy powtdrzyc¢ tg samg procedure dla
drugiej strony paska.

Podczas montazu nowego paska nalezy pa prostu
wsungc 0$ paska w mechanizm zaciskowy urzgdze-
nia, az do zablokowania przez zatrzask. Nalezy powta-

rzy¢ te sama procedure dla drugiej sfrony paska.

Przestroga! Nie mozna zamienia¢ stron paska!

B. Ewentualne usterki

Jesli wystapi jakakalwiek usterka lub jesli doptyw po-
wiefrza nagle zmniejszy sig, lub zwigkszy, a uzytkow-
nik znajduje sig w obszarze skazonym, musi opuscic
ten obszar i sprawdzi¢ nastepujgce kwestie:

poprawne ztozenie urzadzenia;

sfan baterii;

dziatanie uktadu tadowania baterii;

stapien zatkania filtrow;

stan weza pod kagtem zniszczenia (wazne jest, aby waz

nie mogt zaczepic sie o wystajgce przedmioty podczas

pracy i aby nie doszto do peknigcial;

uszczelnienie twarzy na kaptfurze ochronnym od kgtem

uszkodzenia.

Awaria Mozliwa przyc- | Zalecenia
zyna
Urzadzenie | Wytadowana Natadowac
PAPR w bateria baterig
ogole nie (sprawdzic: (jegli problem
dziata czy urzadzenie nadal wystepu-
uruchamia sig ie, sprawdzic¢
z inng, sprawng | baterig)
baterig?)
Usterka w Odestac¢ do pro-
silniku, uktadzie ducenta w celu
elekfronicznym naprawy
lub ztaczu
zasilania
Urzadzenie | Zatkany waz Sprawdzi¢ i usu-
PAPR nie lub przewdd ngc¢ ewentualng
dostarcza powietrza przeszkode
wystarcza-
igcej ilosci Sprawdzi¢
powietfrza Nieszczelnosci wszystkie ele-
[niski powietrza menty uszczelnia-
przeptyw jace i potgczenia
powietrza) oraz sprawdzic,
czy waz nie jest
uszkodzony i czy
nie ma nieszczel-
nosci
Filtr jest zatkany | Wymienic filtr
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Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praga 1, Republika
Czeska
Jednostka notyfikawana 1024

Deklaracja zgodnosci jest dostepna pad adresem:

https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

30 00 20 Ogranicznik iskier (opakowanie
10 szt)
30 0010/2 Filtr czastek statych P R SL

(opakowanie 2 par]

300015 Filtr wstepny CleanAIR® AerGO®
(opakowanie 10 szt)

Przeptyw powie- 180 I/min (minimalny

trza obliczeniowy przeptyw wg
producenta)

210 I/min [maksymalny

Czas pracy*/tado- | przeptyw)

wania <10 h/< 3 h (bateria standar-
dowa)

<20 h/5,5 h (bateria do

Waga z filframi duzych obcigzen)

3003567 Filtropochtaniacz AerGO® AP R
SL (zestaw 2 szt)

300364 Filtropochtaniacz AerGO® AIBIEIP
R SL (opakowanie 2 szt)

30 00 25 Filtr zapachowy (opakowanie 10

szt)

Urzadzenie | Filfr jest zatkany | Wymienic¢ filtr
PAPR dziata
tylka przez | Bateria jest
krotki czas | prawie roztado- | Natadowac bate-
wana rie (jesli problem
nadal wystepu-
je, sprawdzi¢
baterig)
Nie mozna | Usterka w tado- | Skontaktowac sig
natadowac¢ | warce z dostawca
baterii
Uszkodzone
ztgcze baterii Sprawdzi¢ styk
baterii
Nie mozna | Czas uzytkowa- | Zainstalowac
w petni nia baterii sie nowa, natadowa-
natadowac¢ | zakonczyt ng baterie
baterii

7. Przechowywanie

Wszystkie czesci systemu CleanAIR® nalezy prze-
chowywac¢ w temperatfurze pomigdzy -10°C a 5656°C
przy wzglednej wilgotnasci powietrza na poziomie
pomiedzy 20% a 95%.

Baterie ulegaja roztadowaniu podczas przechowy-
wana. Dlatego zaleca sig tadowanie baterii przez 1
godzine co najmniej co 3 miesigce. Optymalny poziom
natadowania baterii w celu dtuzszego przechowywa-
nia wynosi 50-70%. Po dtuzszym przechowywaniu
kanieczne jest powtdrzenie 3 cykli tadowania w celu
uzyskania petnej pojemnaosci baterii.

8. Gwarancja

Gwarancja zapewnia ofrzymanie produktu za-
miennego w przypadku wad produkcyjnych lub
materiatowych powstatych w ciggu 12 miesiecy od
daty zakupu. W przypadku baterii fen okres trwa 6
miesigcy od daty zakupu. Roszczenie gwarancyjne
nalezy zgtosi¢ do dziatu sprzedazy/sprzedawcy.
Nalezy jednoczeénie przedstawi¢ dowod zakupu (np.
fakture lub certyfikat dorgczenia). Gwarancja zostanie
uznana tylko, jesli nie ingerowano w zasilany aparat
oddechowy ani tadowarke. Gwarancija nie obejmuije
usterek spowodowanych przez zbyt péZzng wymiane
filtréw lub uzywanie filtréw zniszczonych w wyniku
czyszczenia lub przedmuchiwania.

Producent zdecydowanie zaleca wykaonywanie
okresowych kontroli w autoryzowanym cenfrum
serwisowym CleanAIR®. Kontrole nalezy przeprowa-
dzac¢ zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami co najmniej raz
na dwa lata.

9. Specyfikacja techniczna

Jednostka notyfikowana przeprowadzajgca certyfika-

cie CE: Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Laboratorium badawcze nr 1024
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i baterig

Hatas generowany
przez aparat

Typ baterii

Zywotnose baterii
Rozmiar paska
Zalecany zakres
temperatury w
miejscu pracy
Zalecany zakres
wilgotnosci po-
wietrza w migjscu
pracy

Zalecane warunki

przechowywania

980 g
Maks. 62 dB

Litowo jonowa 14,4 V/2,6 Ah
(standardowa)

Litowo jonowa 14,4 V/6,2 Ah
[do duzych obcigzen)

500 cykli tadowania

60 cm do 150 cm w talii
+10°C do +40°C

20% do 95% wilgotnosci
wzglednej

-10°C do +65°C

*] przy 160 |/min z fabrycznie nowymi filtrami P R SL
i z catkowicie natadowang baterig

10. Lista czescii akcesoriow
do CleanAIR® AerGO°®

Nr zamowie- Opis

nia:

7100 B0 Lekki wgz elastyczny
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"

30 0092 Komfortowy, wyscietany pasek
CleanAlR® AerGO®

320092 Skaérzany, komfortowy pasek
CleanAlR® AerGO®

310013 Bateria litowo-jonowa,
standardowa 14,4 /2,6 Ah

3100 23 Bateria litowo-jonowa do duzych
obcigzen 14,4 V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 tadowarka do baterii

3000 30 Zestaw ochronny (2x filtr
wstepny, 2x ogranicznik, 2x
pokrywa)

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR

CleanAIR® AerGO® POR

indice:

1. Introducao

2. Instrucdes de utfilizacao

3. Desembalagem/Montagem

4. Manutencéo/Limpeza

5. Pecas de substituicao e respetiva reposicao
6. Possiveis avarias

7. Armazenamento

8. Garantia

9. Dados técnicos

10. Lista de pecas

1 Introducao

CleanAIR® - respiradores purificadores de ar ali-
mentados

CleanAIR® & um sistema individual de protecao respi-
ratdria baseado no principio de sobrepressdo de ar
filtrado na zona de respiracao. O respirador purificador
de ar alimentado (a seguir denominado "PAPR") & uma
unidade de ventilador portatil alimentada por bateria
gue impulsiona o ar refirado do ambiente circundante
através de um filtro de particulas ou de gas/vapor e
0 sopra para o capacete de protec&o. A sobrepressao
resultante impede a enfrada de contaminantes para
a zona de respiracdo. Em simultdneo, a sobrepresséao
ligeira garante um elevado confarfo ao ufilizador, mes-
mo quando usado durante muito tempo, porque nao
& necessario ultrapassar a resisténcia do filtro a ina-
lacéo.

Para garantir a profecdo necesséria e a maxima se-
guranca, & necessario escolher a combinac&o cerfa
de PAPR e capacetfe de protec&o adequada & tarefa/
aplicacdo prefendida.

Também €& essencial escolher filfros adequados de
acordo com o fipo e a concentfracdo de contaminantes
no local de frabalho.

0 CleanAIR® AerGO° foi concebido para ser utilizado
com um capacetfe CleanAIR® relevante e filfros Clea-
NAIR® para formar um sistema completo de profecdo
respiratéria, em conformidade com a norma EN 12941,
Dependendo do tipo de filtros utilizados, fornece pro-
tecdo confra confaminantes particulados nocivos, ga-
ses/vapores nocivos ou combinagBes destes.

0 sistema CleanAIR® AerGO® e respefivas pecas so
podem ser utilizados de acordo com as insfructes for-
necidas nesfe manual.

2. Instrucdes de utilizacédo

Leia atenfamente e siga as insfrucdes deste manual
do utilizador. O utilizador deve estar perfeitamente fa-
miliarizado com a farma correta de utilizar este dispo-
sitivo de profecao.

0 sistfema respirafério AerGO” ndo pode ser ufilizado
se a unidade estiver desligada! Neste caso, o sistema
respiratorio, ndo oferece qualquer protecao ou enféo
a prafecdo que aoferece é muita reduzida. Alem do mais,
ha o risco de acumulacdo de uma elevada concentra-
c&o de dioxido de carbono (C02) e da ocorréncia de de-
ficiéncia de oxigenio denfro da peca da cabeca quando
esta desligado.

0 sistema respirafario  AerGO® ndao  pode
ser ufiizado se a quanfidade de ar forneci-
da pelo respirador ndo for suficiente. O ufiliza-
dor é alerfado pelo sistema de aviso do PAPR
de gue o fluxo de ar € baixa.

0 sistfema respirafério AerGO” ndo pode ser utilizado
em ambienfes que apresenfem um perigo imediafo
para a vida ou a satde (IDLH)!

0 sistema respirafério AerGO” ndo pode ser utfilizado
em ambientes com uma concenfracdo de oxigenio in-
ferior a 17%.

0 sistfema respirafério AerGO” ndo pode ser ufilizado
em ambientes onde o utilizador desconheca o fipo de
confaminacdo ou a sua concentracao.

0 sistema respirafério AerGO” ndo pode ser ufilizado
em ambienfes que apresentem um periga de explosdo
ou de incéndio.

0 sistema respirafério AerGO” ndo pode ser ufilizado
em espacaos confinados, como reservatorios fechados,
fUneis ou canais.

Antes de cada utilizacao, verifiqgue o fluxa de ar usan-
do o indicador de fluxo infegrado. A faxa de fluxo &
insuficiente se o vertice superior do cone esfiver na
zona vermelha [consultar a Seccéo 3.6. "Teste do fluxo
de ar').

Se a unidade PAPR deixar de funcionar par qualguer
maftivo durante a utilizacéo, o utilizador tem de abando-
nar imediatamente a area contfaminada.

Durante frabalhos exfenuantes, se a respiracdo do uti-
lizador se tornar demasiado intensa, a presséao positiva
no inferior da viseira pode diminuir e resultar numa di-
minuicdo do fator de profecao.

Os capacetes devem apertar correfamente na face,
para garantir o nivel declarado de profecao ao porfador.
Se a barba ou o cabelo comprido interferir com a linha
de vedacdo, a profecdo fornecida pelo sistema pode
ser afefada negativamente.
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A configuracdo padrdo do sistema AerGO®
contém filiros P R SL de alta eficiéncia, que
fornece protecdo contra particulas nocivas.
Os filtros P R SL n3o protegem contra parti-
culas e gases/vapores!

E necessério usar filtros combinados em ambientes de
trabalho confaminados por ambos os fipos de contfa-
minantes.

Substitua os filtros sempre gue se aperceber de qual-
guer alteracdo no odor do ar proveniente da unidade.
Utilize apenas filtfros genuinos CleanAIR®.

0 ndo cumprimento das instrugdes forneci-
das neste manual invalidara a garantia!

3. Desembalagem/Montagem
3.1. Desembalagem

Verifigue se a entrega esta completa e cerfifique-se de
gue nado foram causados danos durante o transporte.
0 sistema completo, incluindo acessorios, contém os
seguinfes componentes:

1. Unidade PAPR CA AerGO”
com correia e filfros P R SL 1 uni-
2. Bateria dade
3. Carregador de bateria 1uni-
4. Indicador do fluxo de ar dade
5. Manual do ufilizador 1uni-
dade
1 uni-
dade
1 uni-
dade

3.2. Montagem

1. Retire o PAPR da embalagem e ligue a bateria a uni-
dade.

2. Verifique os filfros e aperte-os, se for necessdrio.

3. Ligue a mangueira do ar ao PAPR,

4. Ligue a mangueira ao capacefe.

3.

3. Utilizacdo e funcionamento

Ligar
Ligue o AerGO® premindo o botdo (imagem do anexo
18] durante, pelo menos, 1 segundo.

Desligar
Desligue o AerGO® premindo o bot&o (imagem no anexo
1.8) durante, pelo menos, 2 segundos.

Definicdes do fluxo de ar

Escolha o seu fluxo de ar preferido premindo por bre-
ves instantes o botdo (imagem do anexo 18). Cada
pressao altera o fluxo de ar o equivalente a um nivel
- 1680/175/130/210 Ipm.

0 AerGO® contém um sistema elefrénico gue mantém
o fluxo de ar escolhido constante, independentemen-
te do estado de obstrucdo do filtro ou da carga da
bateria.

81

Se 0 PAPR deixar de conseguir manter o fluxa de ar
selecionado, passaré automaticamente para um fluxo
de ar mais baixo e continuara a manté-lo. Esfe proces-
so e repefido afté o PAPR atingir o nivel minimo de fluxo
de ar. Nesse caso, 0 alarme audiovisual e vibratario &
acionado e o ufilizador fem de abandonar imediatamen-
te a area confaminada.

Compensacéo do fluxo de ar consoante a altitude
Gracas a um sensor barometrico incorporado, o Aer-
GO° fornece o fluxo de ar constante, independente-
mente da altifude. A compensacdo aufomatica do fluxo
de ar funciona entre -500 m e 4500 m.

Painel de controlo de LEDs
Todas as informactes relevanfes sdo apresentadas
confinuamente no painel de controlo de LEDs.

Obstrucéao do filtro de particulas

A linha superior de LEDs indica o nivel atual de obstru-
cdo dos filtros. O numero de LEDs acesos vai aumen-
tando a medida que os filtfros véao ficando cada vez
mais obstruidos.

Obstrucdo minima (imagem no anexo 1)

0 ponto de partida é diferente quando se uti-
lizam filfros combinados.

Em condicBes extremas, poderdo acender-
-se até dois LEDs quando utilizado com uma
combinacao de filtros completamente nova e
um fluxo de ar de 210 Ipm.

0 filtro esta a atingir a sua capacidade maxima de
obstrucéoe (imagem do anexo 1.2)

Obstrucdo maxima. 0 PAPR ndo consegue forne-
cer o fluxo de ar desejado. Se for possivel, o PAPR
mudara para o fluxo de ar mais baixe. (magem do
anexo 1.3)

Nivel do fluxo de ar (imagem do anexo 14)

0 fluxo de ar selecionado e sinalizado pela linha de
LEDs ao meio do painel de confrolo. Um diodo aceso
indica o fluxo de ar minimo; quatro diodos acesos indi-
cam o fluxo de ar maximo.

Carga da bateria

0 nivel atual de carga da bateria € indicado pela linha
de LEDs inferior.

Quatro LEOs acesaos indicam uma carga da bateria>76%
(imagem do anexo 1.6.1).

Trés LEDs acesos indicam uma carga da bateria > 50%
(imagem do anexo 1.6.2).

Dois LEDs acesos indicam uma carga da bateria > 26%
(imagem do anexo 1.6.3).

Um LED aceso indica uma carga da bateria < 25%,
o tempo de funcionamento restante € superior a 10
minutos (imagem do anexo 156.4).

0 tempo de funcionamento restante & inferior a 10 mi-
nutos (imagem do anexo 1.5.5).

A bateria estd quase descarregada (imagem do anexo
16.6).

Antes de usar

3.4. Verificar antes de cada utilizacédo

Certifigue-se de que:

+ fodos os componentes estdo em ordem, sem qualquer
deficiéncia ou dano visivel (em particular, ndo devem
aparecer fissuras, furos ou fugas). Substitua as pe-
cas danificadas e desgastadas. Certifigue-se de que
a mangueira do ar e os elementos vedantes estdo em
bom estfado;

a mangueira esta devidamente ligada a unidade PAPR
e a0 capacete;
depois de ligar a unidade PAPR, o ar é fornecido ao
capacete;
hd um fluxo de ar suficiente na mangueira (Seccéo
3.5.).
Carregue a bateria antes de usar o PAPR pela primeira
vez (ver Seccdo 5.2.1).

3.5. Teste do fluxo de ar

1. Desligue a mangueira do ar da unidade PAPR.

2. Ligue o indicador do fluxo de ar a unidade.

3. Ligue a unidade PAPR. A taxa de fluxo & insu-
ficiente se o veértice superior do cone estiver
na zona vermelha. Em seguida, o filtro deve ser
substituido. Se a avaria persistir, siga as instru-
cOes para o diagndstico de avarias.

4. Manutencido e limpeza

Sempre que acabar de frabalhar com o CleanAR®
AerGO®, limpe e verifigue cada um dos componentes e
substitua as pecas danificadas.
A limpeza tem de ser feita num local bem ventilado.
Evite inalar as poeiras nocivas depositadas nas pecas
individuais da unidade de filfracdo e acessarios!
Nunca ufilize produtos de limpeza com solventes ou
produtos de limpeza abrasivos.
A superficie externa da unidade PAPR pode ser limpa
com um pano macio humedecido em agua com um de-
tergente de loica comum. Apds a limpeza, seque todas
as pecas.
No PAPR n3o pode enfrar agua, nem qualguer outro
liquido!
A mangueira de ar, depois de ser desligada da unidade,
pode ser lavada com dgua limpa.

5. Pecas de substituicdo e respetiva repo-
sicdo
5.1. FILTRO

A unidade CA AerGO°® vem equipada de série com um
filtro de particulas P R SL altamente eficiente. Embora
o estado de obstrucao do filtro seja continuamente
sinalizado por um painel de LEDs e o sistema de aviso
dispare se o fluxo de ar descer abaixo do nivel de
seguranca, o utilizador deve realizar um teste de fluxo
de ar, conforme descrito na Seccédo 4.5, antes de cada
utilizacdo.

Instale apenas filtros originais novas concebidos para

este tipo de unidade.

A limpeza do filtro com ar comprimido é ri-
gorosamente proibida, uma vez que o ar
pressurizado pode danificar as estruturas
delicadas do elemento filtrante!

Por razbes de higiene, ndo é recomendada a utilizacdo
de filfros durante mais de 1 més apods a sua primeira
ufilizacdo, uma vez que os microrganismos podem pro-
liferar no filtro.

Na unidade CA AerGO®, pode ser ufilizado um pre-filtro
para filtrar partficulas grossas com o filtro de particulas,
que

prolonga consideravelmente a vida Util do filtro princi-
pal. Também pode ser ufilizado um para-chispas, o que
evita a possibilidade

de danos no filtro principal causados pelas faiscas e
salpicos de soldadura.

A unidade AerGO® PAPR utiliza um conjunto de dois
filfros. Quando ufilizar unidade, é preciso que ambos
os filtros esfejam sempre instalados.

5.1.1. Substituicédo dos filtros

Substitua imediatamente os filfros se ocorrer

uma das seguintes situacdes:

- se defetar uma alteracdo no odor do ar que
enfra

+  se o alarme de obstrugéo do filtro/fluxo de ar
baixo disparar

- se o tempo de funcionamento da bateria for
demasiado curto

Os filfro s&o removidos da unidade desenroscando
cada filfro separadamente no sentido caontfrario ao dos
pontfeiros do relagio.

Os filtros novos s&o instalados na unidade, um a se-
guir ao outro, enroscando-0s no corpo da unidade no
sentido dos ponteiros do relagio.

Aperte carrefamente para garantir que a ligacao esta
apertada.

5.1.2. Instalacdo do pré-filtro e do para-chispas

Retire o suporte do pré-filfro para fora do corpo do filtro
puxando o rebordo. Coloque o pré-filtro e o para-chis-
pas na reentrancia do corpo do filtro (cologue primeiro
o pre-filfro e, em seguida, o para-chispas, caso contra-
rio o para-chispas n&o ird cumprir a sua funcéo!). Fixe
o novo pre-filfro e para-chispas, encaixando o suporfe
do preé-filfra.
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5.2. BATERIA

IMPORTANTE! Por motivos fécnicos, as ba-
terias ndo estdo tofalmente carregadas
a saida do fabricante. S0 fornecidas com
carga inferior a 30%. Por isso, carregue sem-
pre totalmente a batferia antes da primeira
utilizacdo, caso contrério teré de contar com
um tempo de funcionamento mais curto.
Para uma vida Gtil e desempenho méximos
da bateria, siga as instrucdes de armazena-
mento (consultar a Seccdo 7 Armazenamen-
to).

5.2.1. Carregamento da bateria

Ligue o carregador a uma rede elétrica de 100-230 V ~
50/60 Hz. Uma luz verde indica que a corrente esta
ligada.

Ligue a bateria ao carregadar. O carregamento é indica-
do par uma luz vermelha.

Quando a luz vermelha ficar verde, significa que a ba-
teria esté totalmente carregada.

0 fempo de carregamento ¢ de cerca de 4 horas.
Depois de carregar, desligue a bateria do carregador e
o0 carregador da fomada de corrente.

Quando a bateria estiver totalmente carrega-
da, o carregador passa para o modo de com-
pensacdo, para manter a carga completa da
bateria. Ndo é recomendado deixar o carrega-
dor ligado a tomada de corrente quando ndo
estiver a ser utilizado.

5.2.2. Substituicdo da bateria

Segure no PAPR com as duas mé&os e com a bateria
virada para cima e a partfe traseira afastada de si. Com
um polegar, solte o frinco que segura a bateria na po-
sicdo de blogueio e, ao mesmo tempo, retfire a bateria
para fora do corpo da unidade com a oufra méao.

5.2.3. Instalacdo da bateria

Volte a colocar a bateria no corpo da unidade afé que
a bateria figue bloqueada no devido lugar pelo trinco.

5.3. Substituicdo da correia

0 sistema CleanAlR® AerGO® esta equipado com um
mecanismo que lhe permite subsftifuir a carreia de for-
ma facil e rapida. Dobre a correia na junfa afé a sua
posicéo limite (na direcdo da traseira da unidade) até
o mecanismo de blogueio ficar exposto. Depois de sol-
tar o blogueio (puxando para fora da unidade), pode
retirar a correia sem restricoes. Repita o0 mesmo proce-
dimento para o outfro lado da correia.

Ao instalar uma correia nova, basfa empurrar o eixo
da correia para denfro do mecanismao de fixacdo da
unidade até ser blogueado pelo frinco. Repita 0 mesmo
procedimento para o outfro lado da carreia.

Cuidado! Ndo pode trocar os lados da correia!
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6. Possiveis avarias

Se ocorrer alguma avaria ou se o farnecimento de ar
diminuir ou aumentar subitamente e o ufilizador se
encontrar numa area canfaminada, tem de abandonar
a area e verificar o seguinte:
- se a unidade estda montada corretamente;
0 esfado da baterig;
o funcionamento do carregador da bateria;
o nivel de obstfrucao dos filfros;
se a mangueira de ar n&o esta danificada. E fundamen-
tal assegurar que a mangueira ndo ird ficar presa em
objefos salientes quando estiver a trabalhar e que ndo
ocorrerdo fissuras;
que a vedacdo da face na viseira de pratecdo esta

em ordem.

Avaria Causa possivel | Recomendacao
A unidade Bateria de- Carregar a bateria
PAPR n&o scarregada (se o problema
funciona de | (verificar; a uni- persistir, verificar
todo dade arranca a bateria)
quando fem
outra bateria Devolver ao
que funciona?) | fabricante para
reparar
Avaria no mafor,
no sistema
elefrénico ou
no conector de
alimentacdo
A unidade Mangueira de ar | Verificar e remo-
PAPR né&o ou linha de ar ver a possivel
fornece obstruida obstfrucédo
uma
guantidade Verificar todos os
suficiente Fugas de ar elementos de ve-
de ar (fluxo dacdo e ligactes
de ar baixa) e cerfificar-se de
gue a mangueira
nao estfa danifi-
cada e ndo tfem
fugas
O filfro esta Substituir o filtro
obstruido
A unidade 0O filtro esta Substituir o filtro
PAPR funci- | obstruido
ona apenas
durante A bateria esta Carregar a bateria
um curto fraca (se o problema
periodo persistir, verificar
a bateria)
N&o é Avaria no carre- | Contfactar o forne-
possivel gador cedor
carregar
a bateria Conector da ba- | Verificar o contac-
teria danificado | fo da baferia

A bateria A vida Util da Instalar uma nova
nao carrega | batferia terminou | bateria carregada
completa-

mente

7. Armazenamento

Todos os compaonentes do sistema CleanAIR® devem
ser guardados a temperaturas entre -10 °C e +b55 °C,
com a humidade relativa do ar (Hr) entre 20% e 95%.
As baterias descarregam sozinhas durante o ar-
mazenamento. Por esfe motivo, recomenda-se que

a bateria seja carregada durante 1 hora, pelo menos,
a cada 3 meses. O nivel ideal de carga da bateria
para armazenamentos mais longos é de 50-70% da
capacidade. Apds um longo periodo de armazenamen-
to, € necessario repetir 3 ciclos de carregamento para
obter a capacidade fotal da bateria.

8. Garantia

A garantia assegura que ira receber um produto de
substituicdo para o que adquiriu se ocorrer qualguer
defeito de fabrico ou de material no prazo de 12
meses apos a data da compra. O periodo de garantia
para as baterias & de B meses apds a dafa da com-
pra. A reclamacéo da garantia deve ser apresentada
ao departamento de vendas/refalhista. Simultanea-
mente, deve ser apresentada a prova de compra cor-
respondente (ou seja, uma fatura ou um comprovativo
de fornecimento). A garantia so pode ser reconhecida
se nao fiver sido realizada qualquer intervencado na
unidade respiratdria e no carregador. A garantia nao
cobre defeitos provocados pela substituicéo fardia
de um filfro ou pela utilizag&o de um filtro danificado
durante a limpeza ou sopro afravés do mesmo.

0 fabricante recomenda vivamente que sejam reali-
zadas inspecdes peri¢dicas no centro de assisténcia
autorizado CleanAlR®. As inspectes devem ser reali-
zadas em conformidade com a legislacéo local e, pelo
menas, uma vez a cada dois anos.

9. Dados técnicos

Organismo notificado responséavel pela homologa-

cdo da CE:
Institute, v.v.i.
Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Republica
Checa

Organismo noftificado 1024

Occupational Safety Research

A Declaracéo de Conformidade esté disponivel em:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Fluxo de ar

Funcionamento*/
tempo de carga

Peso incluindo
filtfros e bateria
Ruido da unidade
Tipo de bateria

Vida Util da bateria

160 Ipm (taxa de fluxa minima
de projeto do fabricante)

210 Ipm (taxa de fluxo
méaxima)

<10 h/< 3 h [bateria padréo)
<20 h/5,5 h (bateria para
servicos pesados)

980 g
Méx. 62 dB

IBes de litio 14,4 V/2,6 Ah
(padrao)

IBes de litio 14,4 V/5,2 Ah
[servicos pesados)

Tamanho da 500 ciclos de carregamenta
correia B0 cm a 150 cm a volta da
Intervalo de cintura

temperatura +10°Ca+40°C

recomendado em
funcionamento
Intervalo de
humidade do ar
recomendado em
funcionamento
CondicGes de
armazenamento
recomendadas

20% a 85% Hr.

10°Ca+bb°C

*] 5 180 Ipm com filtros P R SL novos e bateria completa-
mente carregada

10. Lista de pecas e acessorios
do CleanAIR® AerGO°®

N.° de enco- Descricao

menda:

7100 B0 Mangueira flexivel ligeira
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"

300082 Correia almofadada de conforto
CleanAIR® AerGO®

32 0092 Correia de confortfo em pele
CleanAIR® AerGO®

310013 Bateria de ides de litio padrao
14,4 V/2,8 Ah

3100 23 Bateria de ides de litio para
servicos pesados 14,4 V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 Carregador de bateria

300030 Kit de protecéo (2x pre-filtros, 2x
para-chispas, 2x coberturas)

300020 Para-chispas (embalagem de 10
unidades)

300010/2 Filtro de particulas P R SL
(embalagem de 2 pares)

300015 Pre-filfro CleanAIR® AerGO®
(embalagem de 10 unidades)
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3003567 Filtro combinado AerGO® AP R SL
(kit de 2 unidades)

300364 Filtro combinado AerGO° AIB1ETP
R SL (embalagem de 2 unidades)

30 00 25 Filtro de odores ([embalagem de 10
unidades)

PYKOBO/ICTBO MOJIb30BATES1S RUS
CleanAIR® AerGO®

Copnep)xaHue:

1. BeepgeHue

2. VHCTpYKUMM NO NPUMEHEHMIO
3. PacnakoBka 1 cbopka

4. 0O6Cny>XmMBaHUE U YUCTKA

5. 3anacHble 4YacT 1 ux 3amMeHa
6. BO3MOXHble HeMcnpaBHOCTM

7. XpaHeHue

8. lapaHTus

9. TexHU4ecKne XxapakTepucTukn
10. NepeyeHb KOMMOHEHTOB

1. BeeneHnune

CleanAIR® — 3n1eKTponpuvBOAHbIE BO34YXO0YUCTU-
TenbHble pecnupaTopsbl

CleanAIR® npefcTaBnsieT cobol cuCTEMY WHAU-
BUAYyanbHOM 3aluMTbl OpraHoB AblxaHus (CU30A4),
OCHOBaHHYIO Ha MpuHUMNE M36bITOYHOrO AaBneHus
OT(UNLTPOBAHHOIO BO3AyXa, HeMpepbiBHO NojaBae-
MOrO B 30HY AbIXaHWsi. DNeKTPONPUBOAHbIE BO3AYXO-
ouncTuTenbHble pecnupatopbl (powered air purifying
respirator, PAPR) ¢ nuMTaHMeM OT akKymynstopa oc-
HalLeHbl BEHTUISITOPOM, KOTOPbIA HarHeTaeT BO3AyX
13 OKpYXXatoLel cpeabl Yepes NpoTUBOra3oBbIN MK
NPOTUBOA3PO30/IbHbIN  DUNBLTP B 3aLUWUTHYK Macky
WK KanowoH. K36biToyHoe AasneHve npefoTspa-
lWaeT nonajaHne 3arpsiBHAIOLMX BeWeCTB B 30HY
Abixanus. Mpu 3ToM cpeaHe u3bbITOYHOE AaBneHue
rapaHTMpyeT KoMdopT A NoNb30BaTens Aaxe npu
[ANMTENbHOM HOLIEHWU, T.K. HE HYXXHO mpeofonesaTb
COMpOTUBIIEHNE AbIXaHWIO, CO3aBaeMoe UIbTPOM.
Y106bI 0becneunTb HEOOXOAUMYIO 3alUTy U MaKcu-
ManbHyl0 6e3onacHocTb, Heobxoaumo nopobpatb
noaxoasiiee covetaHve PAPR v 3aliMTHON Macku unm
KartoLoHa B 3aBUCMMOCTU OT NMPUMEHEHMSI.

Ba>kHO BbI6paTh MpaBusbHbIE PUBTPLI B 3aBUCUMO-
CTW OT TUMa M KOHLEHTPaLMK 3arpsasHsoLLImMX BELLECTB
Ha paboyem MecTe.

CleanAIR® AerGO® npegHasHayeH Ans MCNonb-
30BaHMs C Mackol unu kamowoHoM CleanAIR® u
¢punbTpamm CleanAIR®. Bmecte OHM cOCTaBNsOT
MOJSIHOLIEHHYIO CUCTEMY 3alLWTbl OPraHoB AblXaHus Mo
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cTaHpapty EN 12941.

B 3aBucumocTv OT Tuna unbTpoOB cucTeMa mpeno-
CTaBNSIeT 3alUMTy OT BpeAHblX YacTuL, rasos, NapoB
WM UX COYETaHUs.

Cucrema CleanAIR® AerGO® M ee KOMMOHEHTbl MO-
ryT WCMONb30BaTbCA TOMbKO B COOTBETCTBUM C WH-
CTPYKUMSIMU, NPUBEAEHHBIMU B JAHHOM PYKOBOACTBE.

2. WHCTPYKUMKN NO NPUMEHEHUIO

BHMMaTeNbHO 03HAKOMbTECH C MHCTPYKLIUAMU, NpUBe-
OEHHbIMU B HACTOALWEM PYKOBOACTBE NONb30OBaTeNA,
n CTporo cobniopalite ux. Monb3oBaTenb AOMKEH XO-
POLLO 3HATb, KaK NMpaBuWJIbHO UCNOb30BaTb 3TO Cpea-
CTBO 3alluThbl.

e Cucrema AerGO® He AO/MKHa MCMOMb30BATLCS B Bbl-
KSTIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHMM. B 3TOM cnyyae cuctema He
obecrneuvBaeT Haanexallylo 3aluTy OpraHoB Abixa-
HWS. B BbIK/TIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHUM TaKxe CyllecTByeT
puck 06pa3oBaHus MOBbILLEHHON KOHLIEHTpaLuW yrie-
kucnoro rasa (CO2) u HepocTaTka Kvcnopoaa noa
MacKoMm.

e Cuctema 3awmMTbl opraHoB pAbixaHns AerGO®
He  [AO/MKHA  WCMoONMb30BaTbCs, €Cn  pecnu-
paTtop He nopaeT AOCTaToyHO Bo3dyxa. Cu-
cremMa oroBeLeHnst PAPR npeaynpexaaet
nonb3osaTens o cnaboMm NoToke BO3ayxa.

e 3anpelyaercsa ucrnonb3oeatb cuctemy AerGO® B cpe-
fax, NpeAcTaBAsoWMX HEMOCPEACTBEHHYIO Yrpo3y
>KWU3HW UK 340pOBbIO!

e 3anpelyaercsa ucrnonb3osatb cucteMy AerGO® B cpe-
[lax C KOHLUeHTpaumen kucnopoaa mexee 17 %.

e 3anpelyaercsa ucrnonb3oeatb cuctemy AerGO® B cpe-
[lax C HEM3BECTHbIM TUMOM U KOHLEHTpaLMel 3arpsis-
HSIOLMX BELLECTB.

e 3anpelyaercsa ucrnonb3osatb cuctemy AerGO® B cpe-
[lax C OMacHOCTbIO B3pbiBa UM BO3ropaHus.

¢ 3anpelyaercs ucnonb3osatb cuctemy AerGO® B orpa-
HWYEHHbIX NPOCTPaHCTBaX, HampuMep pesepByapax
WU TYHHensIX.

e [lepea KkaXabM WMCMOSb30BaHWEM NpOBepSIATE CKO-
pOCTb MOTOKa BO3AyXa Npu MOMOLUM MHAMKATOpa Mo-
Toka. CKOpOCTb MOTOKa HefocTaToyHas, ecin Bepx-
HUI KpaW KOHyca HaxoauTCs B KpacHOW 3oHe (cMm.
pasgen 3.5. «[poBepka nogayn Bo3ayxa»).

e Ecnu ycTpoiictBo PAPR npekpaliaeT paboTaTb BO Bpe-
MSl UCMOMb30BaHWs, MOMb30BaTeNb JO/KEH He3amea-
JUTENBHO MOKWHYTb 3arpsi3HEHHYIO 30HY.

e Ecnu Bo BpeMsi HanpsbkeHHoW paboTbl nonb3oBaTenb
HaYMHAET MHTEHCMBHO AbllWaTb, NONOXUTENbHOE AaB-
NleHne B KaniolwoHe MOXET CHU3NTbCS, YTO NpuBeaeT
K CHUDKEHMIO CTENEHW 3aLUmThI.

e 3alUMTHLIN KanioWOH JOMKEH 6bITb NNOTHO 3aTAHYT
BOKPYF /iMua Ansg obecneyeHusi 3asiBNIEHHOrO YPOBHS
3awmTbl nonb3osatens. Ecnum 6opoaa wnn AnuHHbIE
BOJIOCbl MEeLUAloT MIOTHOMY NPWUEraHuio YNaoTHUTeE-
NS1, CTeneHb 3aluTbl MOXET bbITb CHUXKEHA.

B cTaHpapTHOW KOHMrypauum cucrema
AerGO® coaepXuT BbICOKOI(hdEKTUBHbIE
¢uneTpel P R SL, KoTopble obecrneunBaioT
3aWmMTy OT BpeaHblx Yactuu. dunbtpbl P R
SL He 3aWwmWaloT 1 OT YacTuu, U OT rasos/
napos!

e [ins paboTbl B Cpeaax € 3arpsasHAoWMMY BELLECTBaMU
060MX TUMNOB HEOBXOAMMO UCMONb30BaTb KOMOBUHUPO-
BaHHble PUBTPbI.

e 3aMeHsiiiTe DUNbTPLI, ECIIM 3aMETUTE U3MEHEHWE 3a-
naxa BbIXOASLLEro U3 CUCTeMbI BO3AyXa.

e Mcrnonb3yiTe TONMbKO OpUrMHanbHble GUIbTPbI
CleanAIR®.

HecobntoaeHne MHCTPYKUUA B AaHHOM py-
KOBOACTBE MPUBEAET K aHHYJIMPOBAHWIO
rapaHTuu.

3. PacnakoBka un cbopka
3.1. PacnakoBka

MpoBepuUTb  KOMMMEKTauMio  u3genms U ybe-
ANTbCS B OTCYTCTBUM NOBPEXAEHW,
KOTOpbIE MOF/IM BO3HUKHYTb BO BpeMsl TPaHCMopTW-
pOBKM.

MonHas cucTeMa, BK/OYAs BCroMoraTesbHble npu-
HaZANEXHOCTU, COAEPXUT CreayioLme KOMMOHEHTbI:

1. YcrpoiictBo PAPR CA AerGO® C peMHeM
n punbTpamm P R SL

2. AkkymynsTopHas 6aTapes

3. 3apsiaHoe YCTpOWCTBO

4. MHanKaTop CKOPOCTM BO3AYLUHOrO Mo-
TOKa

5. PykoBOACTBO Monb3oBaTens

[N

3.2. Cbopka

1. W3Bneyb PAPR 13 ynakoBKM v NOAKOYUTL K HEMY aK-
KyMynSITOpHyto 6aTapeto.

2. TpoBepuTb GUALTPbI U 3aKPenUTb UX NpU Heobxoau-
MOCTU.

3. MNoacoeanHnTb K PAPR wnaHr nogayvn Bo3ayxa.

4. TloACcoeanHUTD LUNAHT K KantoLLOHY.

3,3.  3SkcnnyaTaums

BrntoueHne
HaxaTb Ha kHomky (puc. 1.6.) n yAepxwBaTb ee He
MeHee 1 cekyHabl, 4To6bl BKNOUNTL AerGO®.

OTknoveHne
Haxatb Ha kHornky (puc. 1.6.) n yaepxusaTb ee He
MeHee 2 cekyHf, 4Tobbl OTKMoUNTb AerGO®.

HacTpoiika cKopoCT1 BO3AYLUHOMO NOTOKa

HaxaTb Ha kHorKy (puc. B 1.6), 4T06bl BbIGPaTL CKO-
pocTb MoToka. Kaxaoe HaxaTue W3MeHsieT CKOpOCTb
Ha oauH war — 160/175/190/210 n/MuH.

AerGO® oOcCHalleH 31eKTPOHHOM CMCTEMOIA, KoTopasi
noaaep>XuBaeT CTabunbHyto nogadvy Bo3ayxa He3aBu-
CMMO OT YPOBHS 3arblieHnst hunbTpa v 3apsaa akky-

MynsTopa.

Ecnu PAPR He MOXeT noaaepXuneaTtb BblOpaHHYH CKO-
pPOCTb NOTOKA, OH aBTOMATUYECKN CHUXAET CKOPOCTb
Ha OAVH YpOBEHb W NMPOAO/MHKAET NOAAEPXKUBATL ee.
Mpouecc nNoBTOPSETCS, MOKa CKOPOCTb MOTOKAa He
CTaHET MWHMMarbHOW. B 3TOM cniyyae cpabaTbiBaeT
3BYKOBasi, CBETOBasl M BUbpaLMOHHas curHanusaums,
M NONb30BaTeNb AOMHKEH HE3aMeAUTENbHO MOKUHYTb
3arpsi3HEHHYIO 30HY.

KomneHcauus cKOpoCTM BO3AYyLIHOMO MOTOKa B 3aBW-
CUMOCTY OT BbICOTbI

Bnaroaapsi BCTpOeHHOMY 6apoOMeTpUYecKoMy AaTUMKy
AerGO® obecneunBaeT CTabunbHyO noaady Bosayxa
HE3aBMCUMMO OT BbICOTbl. ABTOMaTUYeCKas KOMMeH-
cauus pabotaet Ha BbicoTe oT -500 ao 4500 M Haa
YPOBHEM MOpSi.

CBeToAMOAHas NaHesnb ynpaBneHus
Bcsi Heobxoammasi uHdbopMaums oTobpaxaeTcs Ha
CBETOAMOLHON NaHeNu yrpaBneHus.

3anbineHre NpoTUBOA3PO30IbHOMO dunbTpa

BepxHsis N1HWS CBETOAMOAOB Ha NMaHenu ykasblBaeT
Ha TeKyLMi YpOBEeHb 3arnbineHus ¢unbtpa. Mo mMepe
3anbineHns GunbTpa 3aropaetcs 6osblue CBETOAMO-
[0B.

MuHuManbHoe 3anbineHue (puc. 1.1)

HavanbHas Touka byaeT Apyroi npu Ucnosb-
30BaHMN KOMBUHUPOBaHHbIX UILTPOB.

B KpaliHe C/IOXHbIX YCNOBUSIX MOXET 3aro-
peTbcs A0 ABYX CBETOAMOAOB MPU UCMOJIb30-
BaHMM HOBbIX KOMOGUMHWMPOBAHHBIX (DUNLTPOB
CO CKOPOCTbKO BO3AYLIHOrO noTtoka 210 n/
MWH.

OuUnbTp AOCTUI MaKCMMaNbHOrO YPOBHS 3arblieHus
(puc. 1.2)

MakcumanbHoe 3anbineHune. PAPR HecriocobeH obe-
CrneyvBaThb >KefiaeMyld CKOPOCTb MOAauM BO3AyXa.
PAPR CHM3WT CKOPOCTb NOTOKA Ha OAIMH YPOBEHb, €C/N
3TO BO3MOXHO. (puc. 1.3)

YpoBeHb ckopocTu notoka (puc. 1.4)

BblbpaHHasi CKOpOCTb BO3AYLIHOro NoToka 0603Have-
Ha NIMHWEN CBETOAMOAOB B CEpPeAVHEe MaHenu ynpas-
nexusi. OAMH ropsiLuMin CBETOAMOA YKa3biBaeT Ha Mu-
HMMasnbHYIO CKOPOCTb BO3AYLUHOrO MOTOKA, @ YeTbipe
CBETOAMOAA — Ha MaKCUMarlbHYH.

3apag akKyMynsTopHol 6aTapen

YpoBeHb 3apsifa aKKyMynsiTopHoi 6aTapeu 0603Ha-
YeH HWXKHEW NMHWEN CBETOAMOAOB.

YeTblpe ropsLLmMX cseToanoaa yKkasbl-
BalOT Ha ypoBeHb 3apsiga bonee 75 %
(puc. 1.5.1).

Tpw ropsumx CBETOANOAA YKa3blBalOT Ha YPOBEHb 3a-
psiaa 6onee 50 % (puc. 1.5.2).

[1Ba ropsiumx cBeToanoaa yKasbiBaloT Ha YpOBEHb 3a-
psiga 6onee 25 % (puc. 1.5.3).

OavH ropslmin CBETOANOA YKa3biBAET, YTO YPOBEHb
3apsiaa MeHee 25 % U1 ocTaBLueecs BpeMsi paboTbl Co-
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cTtaBnset 6onee 10 MuHyT (puc. 1.5.4).

OcraBlueecs BpeMst paboTbl — MeHee 10 MUHYT (puc.
1.5.5).

BaTapesi nouTh NonHOCTbIO paspskeHa (1.5.6).

MNepen vcrnonb3oBaHUeM

3.4. TlpoBepka nepea KaxablM WCMOMb30BaHNEM
YCTpOIiCTBa

Heobxoanmo ybeanTbes, UTO:

e Bce KOMMOHEHTbI ncnpaeHbl N HE UMEKT BUAUMBIX
NpU3HaKOB MOBPEXAEHWS (TPELMH UK OTBEPCTUN).
3aMeHuTe BCe NOBPEXAEHHbIE U U3HOLLIEHHbIE KOM-
MOHEHTDI. yﬁeLIVITECb, YTO LWaHr Nofayn BO34yXa u
YRNOTHUTENN B XOPOLLEM COCTOSAHUN.

e LUnaHr npaBwnbHO noakmtodeH kK PAPR v KanoLwoHy
nnn Macke.

o [locne BKNtoYeHUs ycTpolicTBa PAPR Bo3ayx noaaetcs
K nnuy.

e LlnaHr nponyckaeT pAocTaTodHO Bo3ayxa (pasaen
3.5).

3apsanTb akkyMynsTOpHylo 6aTapelo nepea nepBbiM

ncnonb3osaHueM PAPR (cM. pasgen 5.2.1).

3.5. Tlposepka nogauu Bo3ayxa

1. OTCoeauHUTDL LWNAHT NoAayy Bo3ayxa OT YCTpoii-
ctBa PAPR.

2. lNoacoeauHUTb K YCTPOMCTBY MHAMKATOP CKOPO-
CTW NoTOKa.

3. Bknountb ycTpoictBo PAPR. CkopoCTb MOTO-
Ka HefoCTaToYHasi, eCnv BEPXHUM Kpall KOHyca
HaxOAMTCS B KpacHOW 30He. B 3ToM cnydae He-
0bxoanMMo 3aMeHuTb GunbTp. Ecnmn npobnema
COXPaHAETCH, CM. WMHCTPYKLMWU MO YCTPaHEHUIO
HeucrnpaBHOCTEN.

4. ObcnyxuBaHune n YncTka

3aKkoHuMB MCrosib30BaHne CleanAIR®

AerGO®, HeobXx0aMMO OYUCTUTL WM NPOBEPUTH Kax-

[bI/i KOMIMOHEHT W 3aMEHUTb MOBPEXAEHHBIE AeTanu.

e YucTka AOMKHA OCYLLECTBASTHCA B XOPOLUO BEHTU-
nupyemoM nometlueHun. CneayeT usberaTb BAbIXaHUS
MblM, OCeBLUEH HA OTAENbHblE KOMMOHEHTbI YCTPOM-
cTBa hUNbTPaLMM U AONONHUTENbHBIX NPUHAANEXHO-
crein!

e Hukorga He MCMoONb3ylTe YUCTSLIME CPeACTBa C pac-
TBOPUTENSMU UK abpasuBHbIE YNCTALLME CPeACTBa.

e BHewHIOlO NOBepXHOCTb YycTpoiicTBa PAPR  MOXHO
OYMCTUTb MSIFKOM TKaHbIO, CMOYEHHOI B BOAE, C MOMO-
b0 06bIYHOrO CpPeacTBa ANs MbiTbsi NMocyAbl. Mocne
YMCTKM BbITPUTE BCE KOMMOHEHTbI HACyXO.

e OcreperainTech NnonaaaHWs Bogbl WU APYromn XWAKO-
ctn B PAPR!

e [locne oTCOeAMHEHWS OT YCTPOWCTBA LUMaHr noaayv
BO3/lyXa MOXHO MPOMbITb NOA NPOTOYHON BOAOM.

5. 3anacHble 4acTu U UX 3aMeHa
5.1. OWNbTP

B cTaHaapTHol koMniekTaumm yctpoicTeo CA AerGO®
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OCHALLEHO BbICOKOI((PEKTUBHBIM NPOTMBOA3PO30SIbHbBIM
¢unbTpom P R SL. XoTs ypoBeHb 3anblineHus husb-

Tpa Bceraa oTtobpaxaeTcs Ha CBETOAVMOAHON NaHenm

1 cucTeMa OMoBeLLEeHWs NpeaynpeauT Bac O NageHum
CKOpOCTU NoAaym Bo3ayxa Hidke 6e30MmacHOro ypoBHsl,
nonb30BaTeNb AOMKEH Nepes KaXabiM UCNoNb30BaHMEM
npoBepsiTb nofjayy Bo3AyXa, Kak onucaHo B pasaene 4.5.

MOXHO yCTaHaBNMBaTb TOSIbKO HOBblE OpPUrMHaNbHblE
(UNbTPbI, NpeAaHa3HayYeHHble Ans 3TOro TMna ycTpou-
cTBa.

3anpeLuaeTcs YUCTUTb UABTP C MOMOLLbIO
OKaToro BO3AyXa, MOCKO/bKY BO3AyX Mo
AABSIEHNEM MOXET MOBPEANTb AENUKATHYIO
CTPYKTYpy Matepuana ounbTpa.

M0 rMrMeHMYeckuM CoobpaxeHnsiM He peKoMeHayeTCs
UCMonb30BaTb GUILTP MO UCTEYEHUM OOHOMO Mecsua
C MOMEeHTa NepBOro MCMo/b30BaHMsl, MOCKOMbKY B HEM
MOTYT Pa3MHOXaTbCst MUKPOOPraHU3Mbl.

B yctporicteBe CA AerGO® C npoTXBOA3PO30/1bHbIM
(pnNbTPOM MOXHO MCMoNb30BaTh NpeadunbTp ANlst 3a-
LEePXMUBaHUS KPYMHbIX YacTul,

YTO6bI 3HAUUTENbHO MPOANUTL CPOK CNYX6bl OCHOB-
Horo ¢unbTpa. Bbl MOXeTe MCMonb30BaTh MCKporacu-
Tenb, YTO6bl NPeaoTBPaTUTL

BO3MOXHbIE MOBPEXAEHUS OCHOBHOrO hubTpa B pe-
3ynbTaTe NonagaHus UCKP U CBApOYHbIX 6pbI3r.

B yctporictBe AerGO® PAPR ucnonb3yetcs aBa pusb-
Tpa. Mpu MCNonb30BaHWKM YCTPOICTBA BCeraa ycra-
HaBnuBalTe 0ba unbTpa.

5.1.1. 3ameHa punbTpoOB

3aMeHnUTb DUIbTP HEMEANEHHO B CreAyio-

LWKMX 0bCTosITENLCTBAX:

® Bbl 3aMETU/IN U3MEHEHME 3amnaxa Mnocrynar-
LIEro BO3ayXa;

e cpabotan curHan o 3anblieHun unbTpa
14 HVI3KOI7I CKOPOCTW BO3AYLLUHOro noToKa,;

* aKKyMynsATOpHas 6aTapesi CKOpo paspsamT-
ca.

M3BnekaTtb MNbLTPbI HEO6XOANMO MO OAHOMY, OTBUH-
YMBasi MX NPOTUB YACOBOWN CTPENKU.

HoBble unbTpbI yCTaHaBNMBalOTCS MO o4epeau ny-
TEM NPUKPYYMBaHWS K YCTPOWCTBY MO YacoBOM CTpen-
Ke.

MNoTHO 3aTsHYTb UNBTPbI ANSt HAAEXHOIO CoeanHe-
Hus1.

5.1.2. YcraHoBka npeadunbTpa n Uckporacutens

M3Bneub aepxatenb npeadunbTpa U3 Kopnyca, rno-
TSHYB 32 BbICTyN. YCTaHOBUTb NpeadunbTp U UCKpO-
racutens B yrnybnexnue kopnyca dunbtpa (CHavana
YCTaHOBUTb MpeAdunbTp, a 3aTeM McKporacuTenb,
MHaye uckporacuTenb He 6yaeT BbIMOMHATL CBOK
(yHKUMIO). 3aKpenuTb NpeadunbTp U UCKporacuTenb,
3allUerkHyB AepxaTenb npeacbunbTpa.

5.2.  AKKYMYNATOPHASA BATAPESA

BAXXHAS MHOOPMALIUA! Mo TeXHUYecKuM
CO06paXEeHUsIM  aKKyMynsiTOpHble  6aTapeu
NOKMAAIOT 3aBOA MPOM3BOAUTENS 3aPsHKEH-
HbIMM He MOSIHOCTbIO. VX MmocTaBnsioT C 3a-
psiaoMm MeHee 30 %. Heobxoaumo Bceraa
3apsihkaTb aKKyMy/STOpHyto H6aTapeto nosHo-
CTblO Nepea MOJHbIM UCNOSIb30BaHNEM, ecrin
3TOro 3apsiia He XBaTWUT Ha NpezaronaraemMoe
BpeMs pabotbl. Heobxoanmo cobnogatb WH-
CTPYKLMM MO XpaHEHMIO, YTObbI obecneunTs
MaKCMMarnbHbIf CPOK CyX6bl ¥ NPOU3BOAM-
TenbHOCTb H6aTapeun (cM. pasgen 7, «XpaHe-
Hue»).

5.2.1. 3apsiaka akkyMynsTopHoii 6aTapem

o [loacoeanHUTb 3apsigHOe YCTPOICTBO K CETU NUTaHUS!
100-230 B, 50/60 I'y. 3eneHblit MHAMKATOP YKa3biBaeT
Ha TO, YTO NUTaHWUE BKIIKOYEHO.

o [loacoeauHUTb akKyMynsTOpHylo 6aTapeto K 3apsa-
HOMYy YCTPOMCTBY. MHAMKATOpOM npoLecca 3apsiakv
CNYXXWT KpacHblii CBeT.

e Korga KpacHblii MHAMKATOP MEHSIET LIBET Ha 3eNeHbli,
3TO 03Ha4aeT, YTo HaTapes 3apsikeHa NOMHOCTbIO.

o [lnsa 3apsiaku TpebyeTcs okono 4 4acos.

e Tlocne 3apsiaku OTCOEAMHWUTL aKKyMyNsSTOpHyto 6aTa-
peto OT 3apsfHOro YCTPOMCTBa, @ 3apsiaHoe YCTpon-
CTBO — OT CETW NUTaHUS.

& Mocne mnosHoi 3apsigkv 6atapen 3apsigHoe

YCTPOWCTBO MEPEXOAUT B PEXUM HEempepbiB-
HOTO MoA3apsiAa ANs COXPaHEeHMsl MOIHOrO 3a-
psga 6atapeu. He pekoMeHayeTcs ocTaBnsiTb
3apsiAHOE YCTPOWCTBO MOAK/IOYEHHBIM K CETU
MUTaHWS, KOTAA OHO HE UCMOSb3YeTCs.

5.2.2. 3aMeHa aKKyMynsaTopHol 6aTapeu

YoepxuBate PAPR 3a o06e py4yku akKyMynsiTopHOW
6aTapeeii BBEpX, NepeaHein cTopoHoi k cebe. bonb-
MM nanbueMm pasbnokuposaTb (PUKCATOP, YAEPXU-
Batowmii 6aTapeto, U u3Bneyb GaTaper M3 kopnyca
YCTpOWACTBa APYTOii pyKOM.

5.2.3. YcTaHoBKa akKyMynisiTOpHOW H6aTapen

YCTaHOBUTL 6aTapeto B KOPMyC yCTPOMCTBa 40 6/10KM-
POBKM UKCaTopa.

5.3. 3ameHa peMHs

Cuctema CleanAIR® AerGO® ocHalLeHa MexaHW3MOM
[Nsi nerkoi n 6bicTpolt 3amMeHbl peMHsl. CorHyTb pe-
MEHb B MECTE COEAVHEHUs] A0 KPaWUHEro MOMOXKEHMS
(B CTOpOHY 3afHel 4YacTu yCTpoicTBa), 4Tobbl OT-
KpbITb 6/OKMpYtOWMIA MexaHu3M. MoTsaHYTb ukcaTop
HapyXy 1 u3BneYb pemMeHb. [oBTOpUTL Npoueaypy C
[IPYroWi CTOPOHbI.

Mpu ycTaHoBKe HOBOIO peMHS BCTaBWUTb KperseHune B
3aXWM Ha yCTpoiicTBe Ao dukcaumu. MoBTopUTL Npo-

Lieaypy C ApYroin CTOPOHbI.

BHuMaHwve! 3anpellaeTcs MEHSITb CTOPOHbI peMHs!

6. Bo3MoXxHbIe HENCNpaBHOCTU

B ciyyae HeucnpaBHOCTM UM BHE3AMHOMO YMeHbLUe-
HUS| UNW YBESIMYEHMS NOAAYM BO34yXa NPy Haxoxae-
HUM NOMb30BaTENS B 3arpsiSHEHHOMN 30HE, ClleayeT He-
MEANEHHO NMOKUHYTb 30HY M MPOBEPUTL CEAYIOLLEE:
e YCTPOMCTBO COB6PaHO HaaNeXalumM 06pasom;

aKKyMynsTopHasi 6aTapes 3apshkeHa;
3apsgHoe YCTPOICTBO paboTaer;
YPOBEHb 3arpsi3HeHns GunbTpa He NPEBbILLEH;

LUNaHr Nofaymn okaToro Bosayxa He nospexaeH (ybe-

AWTECb, YTO LUMAHT He LEennseTcs 3a NpeaMeTbl Ha
pabouyeM MecTe 1 He MOXET NopBaThCs);
*  NIMLEBOI YNNOTHWTENb Ha KanioLLOHEe HEe MOBPEXAEH.

C6oit MoTOpa,

HeuncnpasHocTb | Bo3MoxxHas PexkomeHaaumm
npuynHa

YCTpoiicTBO batapes 3apsiguTe

PAPR coBceM paspsxeHa 6aTapeto

He paboTtaeT (npoBepuTb, (ecnu npobne-
BKJIIOHaeTCst Ma CoXpaHsieT-
JIN YCTPOWCTBO | CS, NPOBEpUTL
C Apyroii 6aTapeto)
6aTapeeit)

BepHyTb KOM-

MOHEHT Npom3-

3N1EKTPOHWKM BOAMTENIO ANS
Wnu pasbema peMoHTa
nuTaHns
YCTpoiicTBO 3acopeHue MpoBepuTb U
PAPR He LIaHra unm YyAaNuUTb Nto-
nogaet CUCTEMBI 6ble BO3MOX-
[I0CTaTO4HO nopaun Hble 3acopbl
BO3ayXxa BO34yXa
(Hu3kas MpoBepuTb
CKOpPOCTb repmeTusaumio
noTtoka) YTeuka BO3AyXa | v coeamHeHus
n ybeantbCs,
YTO LUNaHr
He nmeeT
NOBPEXAeHWI
WK yTeyek
3aMeHnTb
3anblieHve punbTp
$unbTpa
YCTpoiicTBO 3anblieHne 3aMeHnTb
PAPR 6bIcTpO PpuneTpa puneTp
BbIK/TIO4aeTCs
Hu3kuit
ypOBEeHb 3apsanTb
3apsiga 6aTapeto (ecnun
6aTapeu npobnema
CoxpaHsieTcs,
npoBepUTb
6aTapeto)
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Batapes He HeuncnpasHocTb | O6paTutbes K
3apshkaercs 3apsiaHoro NOCTaBLUMKY
yCTpoWicTBa
MoBpexaeHune MposepuTb
pasbema KOHTaKTbl
3apsiaHoro batapen
YCTpOICTBa
baTapes He Cpok cnyx6bl YcTaHo-
3apsikaercs 6aTapen BUTb HOBYIO
MOSTHOCTbIO OKOHYeH 3apsHKEHHYI0
baTapeto

7. XpaHeHne

Bce koMnoHeHTbl cucteMbl CleanAIR® A0/KHbI
XPpaHWUTBLCA B NMOMELLEHUM Npu Temnepatype oT -10
110 55 °C 1 OTHOCMTENBHOWN BNaXXHOCTU BO3AyXa OT
20 no 95 %.

BaTapeu pa3psxaloTcs B npouecce XpaHeHus.
Mo3TOMy pekoMeHAyeTCs 3apsikaTb aKKYMyNSTOPHYHO
6aTapeto Ha NpoTsbkeHMn 1 yaca xoTsi 66l 0aMH pa3
Kaxxable 3 Mecsita. OnTMManbHbIN YpoBeHb 3apsiaa
6aTapev ans anuTenbHOro xpaHenusi: 50-70 %
€MKOCTU. lNocne AnMTeNbHOro XpaHeHus Heobxoanmo
NOBTOPWTL LMK 3apsaakn 3 pa3a aAns AOCTUKEHUS
MOJIHOW EMKOCTM aKKyMynsTOpHON 6aTapeu.

8. lapaHTua

lapaHTus obecrieuvBaeT 3aMeHy YCTPOWCTBa B CNy-
Yae Npou3BOACTBEHHOIO AedekTa Wn CyLLecTBeH-
Horo 6paka, KoTopble MOryT NPOSIBUTLCS B TEYEHME
12 MecsiueB OT AaTbl NOKYNKK. Mepuoa rapaHTum ans
6aTapen — 6 MecsLEeB OT AaTbl NOKYMKWU. [apaHTuiA-
Hble TpeboBaHMa NOAAKTCSA B OTEN NPOAAX WK B
KOMMaHM1I0 pO3HWYHOM Toprosnu. MNpu 3Tom cneayet
npeaocTaBuUTb NOATBEPXAEHUE MOKYNKKU (Hanpumep,
cyeT-haKTypy WM akT npuemkm). FapaHTus cunTa-
€eTCs AeNCTBUTENBHOW TONbKO NpY YCIOBUM, YTO He
6bINI0 HMKAKUX BMELIATENbCTB B 3N1EKTPONPUBOAHON
pecnupaTop ¥ 3apsiaHoe YCTPOMCTBO. [apaHTus He
pacnpocTpaHseTcs Ha AedeKTbl, Bbi3BaHHbIE HECBO-
eBpeMeHHOl 3aMeHoi (hUNBTPOB WM UCTONb30Ba-
HVeM unbTpa, NOBPEXAEHHOTO MPU OYUCTKE MU
npoayske.

MpousBoanTenb HACTOATENLHO peKOMEHAYET Npo-
BOAWTb PerynsipHyto NpoBepKy B aBTOPU30BAHHbIX
cepBucHbIX LeHTpax CleanAIR®. MpoBepky cneayeT
NPOBOAWTL B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU 3aKOHOAA-
TENbCTBOM, HE pexxe OAHOro pasa kax/ple ABa roaa.

9.  TexHWYEeCKuUe XapaKTEPUCTUKM

AKKpeaUTOBaHHbIV opraH cepTudukaumm

[Nsi NPOBEPKM COOTBETCTBUS TpeboBaHusM EC:
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Czech
Republic
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Notified body 1024

[lexnapaumio 0 COOTBETCTBUM MOXHO HalTU Ha
CTpaHuue
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Pacxop Bo3ayxa 160 n/MUH (MMH. pacxoa
BO3AYyXa)

210 n/mMuH (Makc. pacxoa
Bpems paboTbi*/ BO37yXa)

3apsiaky < 10 y/< 3 y (cTaHpapTHas
6aTapes)

< 20 4/< 5,54 (batapes

Macca, Bknto- MOBBbILIEHHOW EMKOCTM)
yasi unbTpbI U
6aTapeto 980 r

YpoBeHb 3BykoBO- | Makc. 62 ab

ro AaBneHuns Jutuin-uoHHas, 14,4 B/2,6
Tun 6atapen A-y (cTaHpapTHasi)
JIuTuin-uoHHas, 14,4 B/5,2
A-4 (NOBbILLEHHOWN eMKOCTH)
Cpok cnyxo6bl 500 umknoB 3apsiaku
batapen 60-150 cM BOKpyr Tanuu
Pa3mep peMHst OT +10 °C po +40 °C
PekomeHaye-
MbliA AManasoH
TemnepaTtypbl Ha Ot 20 o 95 % OTH. Bnax-
paboyem MmecTe HOCTM

PexoMeHayeMbii
[ManasoH BaXKHo-
CTU BO3ayxa Ha
pabouyem MecTe
PekomeHayemble
YCNOBUSI XpaHeHus

Ot -10 °C pgo +55 °C

*) Mpw pacxoae 160 n/MuH ¢ HOBbIMM unbTpamm P R SL
1 NOJSTHOCTbIO 3apskeHHoN 6aTapeel

10. Tlepe4veHb KOMMOHEHTOB M aKceccyapoB
ana CleanAIR® AerGO®

ApTuKy”n OnucaHune

71 00 60 Jlerkvii rubkuii Wwnaxr
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"

300092 KoMopTHBIN MSIFKUI peMeHb
CleanAIR® AerGO®

320092 KoMdOpTHbIN KOXXaHbl1 peMeHb
CleanAIR® AerGO®

310013 CTtaHpapTHas MMTUIN-UOHHas

aKKyMynsTopHas 6aTapes,
14,4 B/2,6 A-u

3100 23 JIMTUIA-MOHHas aKKyMynsiTOpHas
6aTapesi NOBbILIEHHOW EMKOCTH,
14,4 B/5,2 A-y

310030 3apsiHoe YCTPOUCTBO

30 00 30 3aLUUTHbIN KOMMNEKT
(2 npeadunsTpa, 2
MCKporacuTessi, 2 KpbiLwKK)

30 00 20 Wckporacutens (10 wT. B
yNaKoBKe)
30 00 10/2 MpoTNBOA3P030sIbHbIN DUALTP P

R SL (koMnnekT 13 2 nap)

3000 15 MNpeadunstp CleanAIR® AerGO®
(10 wT. B ynakoBke)

30 03 57 KoM61HWpoBaHHbIN HDUNLTP
AerGO® AIPRSL (2 wT. B
ynaKoBKe)

30 03 64 KOMBWHMPOBaHHbIN HunbTp
AerGO® A1B1EIP R SL (2 wT. B
yNaKoBKe)

30 00 25 ®unbTp, NornoLwatoLWmin 3anaxm

(10 wT. B yNakoBke)

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

CleanAIR® AerGO® ROM

Coninut:

Introducere

Instruciuni de utilizare
Dezambalare/asamblare
intreinere/curaare

Piese de schimb si inlocuirea acestora
Posibile defeciuni

Depozitare

Garanie

. Date tehnice

10. Lista pieselor

CENDOALNS

1. Introducere

CleanAIR® - dispozitive respiratoare de purificare
a aerului

CleanAIR® este un sistem de protecie respiraforie indi-
vidual bazat pe principiul suprapresiunii aerului filtrat
n zona pentru respiraie. Dispozitivul respirator de pu-
rificare a aerului [denumit In confinuare ,PAPR'] estfe
0 unitate de venfilare portabiléd alimentata de la baterie
care dirijeaza aerul preluat din mediul inconjurator prin-
fr-un filtru de gaz/aburi, si 1l sufl in masca de protecie.
Suprapresiunea rezultata previne intrarea contaminan-
ilor in zona pentru respiraie. In acelasi fimp, suprapre-
siune moderata asigura un confort deosebit utilizatoru-
lui, chiar si la purtarea pentfru o perioada indelungata,
deoarece nu este necesar un efort respiratoriu pentru
a frece de rezistena filtrului.

Pentfru asigurarea proteciei necesare si a siguranei
maxime, este nevoie sa alegei combinaia potrivita in-

tre PAPR si masca de protfecie potrivita pentru sarcina/
aplicaia preconizata.

De asemenea, este esenial sd alegei filtrele potrivite in
conformitate cu tipul si concentraia contaminanilor de
la locul de munca.

CleanAIR® AerGO® se va utfiliza cu masca de protfecie
CleanAIR® si filtrele CleanAIR® carespunzatoare pentru
a alcatui un sistem de protfecie respiratorie complet in
conformitate cu EN 12941,

in funcie de fipul filtrelor utilizate, acesta protecie impo-
friva particulelor de contaminani nocive, gaze/aburi sau
combinaiile acestfora nocive.

Sistemul CleanAlR® AerGQ® si piesele acestfuia pof fi
ufilizate doar in conformitate cu insfruciunile furnizate
n acest manual.

2. Instruciuni de utilizare

Citli cu afenie si respectfai indeaproape insfruciunile
din acest manual de ufilizare. Utilizatorul frebuie s&
cunoasca perfect modul corect de utfilizare a acestui
dispozitiv de protecie.

«  Sistemul respiratar AerGO® nu frebuie ufilizat daca
unitatea este oprital In acest caz, sistemul respirator
oferd puind profecie respiratorie sau deloc. Tofodata,
exista riscul acumularii unei concentraii mari de dioxid
de carbon (CO2) si al producerii unui deficit de oxigen
n interiorul castii.

«  Sistemulrespirator AerGO® nu frebuie ufilizat daca dispo-
zitivul respirator nu este alimentat cu un volum suficient
de aer. Utilizaforul este avertizat de debiful de aer scazut
prin sistemul de avertizare al PAPR.

«  Sistemul respirator AerGO® nu trebuie ufilizat in medii
imediat periculoase pentru viad sau sanatate (IDLH)!

«  Sistemul respirator AerGO® nu trebuie utilizat in medii
ale cdror concentraie de oxigen esfe mai mica de 17 %.

«  Sistemul respirator AerGO® nu frebuie ufilizat unde utili-
zatorul nu cunoaste fipul confaminarii sau concentraia
acesfuia.

«  Sistemul respirator AerGO® nu frebuie ufilizat in medii In
care existd pericol de explozie sau de incendiu.

«  Sistemul respirator AerGO® nu frebuie ufilizat in spaii in-
chise, precum rezervoare inchise, tuneluri sau canale.

+ nainte de fiecare ufilizare verificai debitul de aer cu
ajuforul indicatorului de debit atasat. Rata debitului este
insuficientd dacd marginea superioara a conului este in
zona rosie (consultai seciunea 3.6. ,Test debit de aer").

+  Daca unifatea PAPR nu mai funcioneaza, utilizatorul fre-
buie sa paraseasca imediat zona confaminata.

«Intimpul unor lucrari obositoare, dacA respiraia utilizato-
rului devine prea infensa, presiunea din inferiorul cagu-
lei poate s& scada si poate duce la scaderea factarului
de pratfecie.

+ Mastile purtafe frebuie s& se potriveasca fix pe fag,
penfru a asigura nivelul declarat de protecie pentfru
ufilizator. Dacé barba sau parul lung infré sub linia de
sigilare, profecia oferita de sistem poate fi influenata
negafiv.
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Configuraia standard a sistemului AerGO®
conine filtre P R SL de mare eficiend care
asigura protecie fmpotriva particulelor noci-
ve. Filtrele P R SL nu protejeazd impotriva
particulelor si gazelor/aburilor!

Filfrele combinate trebuie ufilizate In medii de lucruri
confaminate cu ambele fipuri de confaminani.

Tnlocuii filtrul de fiecare daté cand simii o modificare
a mirosului aerului care iese din unitafe.

Utilizai doar filtre CleanAIR® originale.

Nerespectarea instruciunilor date in acest
manual va anula garania!

3. Dezambalare/asamblare
3.1. Dezambalare

Verificai dacd livrarea este completd si in fimpul
transportului nu au fost cauzate deteriorari.

Sisternul complet, inclusiv accesoriile, include urmatoa-
rele componente:

1. Unitate PAPR CA AerGO” cu curea

si filtre P R SL 1buc.
2. Baterie 1buc.
3. Incarcétor pentru baterie 1buc.
4. Indicator debit de aer 1buc.
5. Manual de ufilizare 1buc.

3.2. Asamblare

1. Scoatei PAPR-ul din pachet si conectai bateria la uni-
tate.

2. \erifical filtrele si strangei-le daca este necesar.

3. Atasai filtrul de aer la PAPR.

4. Conectai furtunul la masca.

3.3. Utilizare si funciune

Pornire
Pornii AerGO® prin ap&sarea butonului (imagine anexa
1.8) timp de cel puin 1 secunda.

Oprire
Oprii AerGO® prin ap&sarea butonului (imagine anexa
18] timp de cel puin 2 secunde.

Setari debit de aer

Alegei debitul de aer preferat prin apdsarea scurta
a butonului (imagine anexa 1.6). Fiecare ap&sare modifi-
ca debitul de aer cu o treaptd — 180/175/130/210 |/min.
AerGO® include un sistem electronic care menine con-
stant debitul de aer ales indiferent de infundaresa filtru-
lui sau de starea de incdrcare a bateriei.

Dacd PAPR-ul nu mai este capabil s& mening debitul
de aer selectat, acesta va comuta automat la un debit
de aer mai mic si il va menine pe acesta. Acest proces
se repetd pana cand PAPR-ul atinge nivelul minim al
debitului de aer. In acest caz, se declanseaza alarma
audiovizuald si cu vibraii, si utilizatorul trebuie s& para-
seascd imediat zona confaminata.
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Compensarea debitului de aer in funcie de altitu-
dine

Datoritd unui senzor barometric integrat AerGO® asi-
gurd debitul de aer constant indiferent de altitudine.
Compensarea aufomata a debifului de aer funcioneaza
de la -600 m pana la 4500 m.

Panou de control cu LED-uri
Toate informaiile relevante sunt afisate in continuu pe
panoul de control cu LED-uri.

Infundarea filtrului de particule

LED-urile din randul de sus indica nivelul actual al infun-
darii filtrului. Cand filtrele devin mai infundate se aprind
mai multe LED-uri.

Infundare minima (imagine anex 1.1)

Punctul de pornire diferd daca se utilizeaza
mai multe filtre.

in condiii extreme pana la doud LED-uri se
pot aprinde cand sunt utilizate cu combinaii
de filtre nou noue si cu un debit de aer de
210 I/min.

Filtrul atinge capacitatea sa maxima de infundare
(imagine anexa 1.2)

infundare maxima. PAPR-ul nu este capabil sa asi-
gure debitul de aer doritd. PAPR-ul va comuta la
debitul de aer mai mic, daca este posibil. (imagine
anexa 1.3)

Nivelul debitului de aer (imagine anex4 14)

Debitul de aer ales este semnalizat de randul de LED-
uri din mijlocul panoului de confrol. O singura dioda
aprinsa indica debitul de aer minim, patru diode aprinse
indica debitul de aer maxim.

Incarcarea bateriei

Nivelul actual al incarcarii bateriei este indicat de randul
de LED-uri de jos.

Patru LED-uri aprinse indica o incarcare a bateriei > 76 %
(imagine anexa 1.5.1).

Trei LED-uri aprinse indica o incarcare a bateriei > 50 %
(imagine anexa 1.5.2).

Doi LEDB-uri aprinse indicé o incarcare a bateriei > 25 %
(imagine anexa 1.5.3).

Un singur LED aprins indicad o Incarcare a bateriei <
25 %, timpul de funcionare réamas este mai mare de 10
min. (imagine anexa 16.4).

Timpul de funcionare rémas este mai mic de 10 min.
(imagine anex& 1.6.6).

Bateria este aproape consumata (imagine anexa 1.5.6).

inainte de utilizare
3.4. Verificare inainte de fiecare utilizare

Asigurai-va ca:

+ foafe componentele sunt in reguld, fara nicio deprecie-
re sau deferiorare vizibild [mai precis nu frebuie sa apa-
ra fisuri, gduri sau scurgeri). Inlocuii piesele deteriorat
si uzafe. Asigurai-va ca furtunul de aer si elementele de
sigilare sunt infr-o stare buna;

furtunul este conectat corect atat la unitatea PAPR, cat

si la masca;

dupé pornirea unitdii PAPR, aer este alimentat in masca;

n furtun exista un debit de aer suficient (seciunea 3.5.).
Incércai bateria inainte de prima utilizare a unitdii PAPR,
consultai seciunea 5.2.1.

3.5. Test debit de aer

1. Deconectai furtunul de aer de la unitatea PAPR.

2. Conectai indicatorul de debit de aer la unitate.

3. Pornii unitatea PAPR. Rata debitului este insufi-
cientd dacd marginea superioara a conului este
in zana rasie. Dupé aceea, filtrul frebuie inlocuit.
Daca defeciunea persista, urmai instruciunile de
depanare.

4. intreinere si curdare

De fiecare daté cand ai ferminat s lucrai cu CleanAIR®
AerGO®, curaai si verificai fiecare component si inlocuii
piesele deteriorate.
Curdarea frebuie efectuatd infr-o incdpere bine venti-
lata. Evifai inhalarea prafului nociv depus pe piesele
individuale ale unitaii de filtrare si pe accesarii!
Nu ufilizai niciodatd ageni de curdare cu solveni sau
ageni de curaare abrazivi.
Suprafaa externa a unitdii PAPR poatfe fi curdafa cu
0 carpa moale umezitd In aer cu un defergent de vase
obisnuit. Dupéa curdare, stergei toafe piesele pana se
usuca.
n unitatea PAPR nu ar trebui sa intre nici apa, nici alte
lichide!
Furtunul de aer, dupa ce esfe decaonectat de la unitate,
poate fi clafit cu apa curata.

5. Piese de schimb si inlocuirea acestora
5.1. FILTRU

Ca dotare standard, unitatea CA AerGO® este echi-

pata cu un filtru de particule P R SL foarte eficient.
Chiar daca starea infundarii filtrului este semnalizat in
continuu de cétre un panou cu LED-uri, si sistemul de
avertizare va fi declansat dacé debitul de aer scade sub
nivelul de sigurana, inainte de fiecare utilizare utilizatorul
trebuie s& efectueze un test debit de aer conform
descrierii din seciunea 4.5.

Instalai doar filfre originale noi, proiectai pentru unitatea
de acest fip.

Curairea filtrului cu aer comprimat este strict
interzisa, deoarece aerul presurizat poate
deteriora structurile delicate ale mediului de
filtrare!

Din raiuni de igiend, nu se recomanda utilizarea filfrului
penfru mai mult de 11und de la prima sa utilizare, deoa-
rece in filtfru pat pralifera microorganisme.

In unitatea CA AerGO® se poate ufiliza impreuna cu fi-
frul de particule un pre-filfru pentru filtrarea particulelor
mari, ceea ce

prelungeste considerabil durata de viaa a filfrului prin-

cipal. Poate fi utilizat si un parascéntei care previne
eventuala

deteriorare a filfrului principal impatriva scanteilor care
zboara si a stropilor de sudura.

Unitatea AerGO® PAPR utilizeaza un set de doua filtre.
Cand se ufilizeaza unitatea, ambele filtre trebuie sa fie
intotdeauna atasate la unitate.

5.1.1. inlocuirea filtrelor

Tnlocuii imediat filtrele dacd apare una din ur-
matoarele situaii:
+ Daca observai o modificare a mirosului a ae-
rului care intra
dacé s-a declansat alarma de infundare a fil-
trului/debit de aer scézut
daca timpul de ufilizare a bateriei devine prea
scurt

Filtfrele sunt indeparfate din unitate prin desurubarea
separatfa a fiecdrui filtru in sens frigonometric.

Noile filfre sunt atasate la unitate unul dupa celdlalf
prin insurubarea filtrelor In corpul unitaii in sens orar.
Strangei infr-un maod adecvat penfru a va asigura ca
racordul este strans.

5.1.2. Instalare pre-filtru si parascantei

Indepértai suportul pre-filfrului din corpul filtrului fré-
géand de margine. Punei pre-filtrul si parascanteiul n
nisa din corpul filtrului (mai intai punei pre-filtrul, si dupa
aceea parascanteiul, in caz contrar parascanteiul nu-si
va Indeplini rolull). Fixai noul pre-filtru noua si parascan-
tei prin fixarea suportului pre-filfrului.

5.2, BATERIE

IMPORTANT! Din mofive tehnice, bateriile
nu sunt complet incércate la plecarea de la
producator. Acestea sunt furnizate cu o in-
carcare de < 30 %. Drept urmare, intotdeau-
na incarcai complet bateria inainte de prima
utilizare, in caz contrar trebuie sa calculai
cu un timp de funcionare mai scurt. Pentru
o0 durata viaa si performana maxima a bateri-
ei, respectai instruciunile de depozitare (con-
sultai seciunea 7 ,Depozitare").

5.2.1. incarcarea bateriei

Conectal incarcatorul la reeaua de 100-230 V ~ 50/60
Hz. Un bec verde indica pornirea.

Conectai bateria la incarcator. Starea de incarcare este
indicaté de un bec rosu.

Atunci cand becul rosu se fransforma in verde, bateria
este camplet incarcata.

Timpul de incércare este aprox. 4 ore.

Dupé incarcare, deconectai bateria de la incércator si
incarcatorul de la reea.
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Cand bateria este incarcata complet, incarca-
torul comuta in modul de incarcare continua,
pentru a menine bateria complet incércata. Nu
se recomanda |dsarea incarcatorului conectat
la reea atunci cand nu este folosit.

5.2.2. Inlocuirea bateriei

inei unitatea PAPR cu ambele maini cu bateria inspre
si cu partea din spate indepartatd de dumneavoastra.
Cu unul dintre degetele mari eliberai blocajul care ine
bateria in poziia fixatd, si in acelasi fimp scoatei afara
bateria din corpul unitdii cu cealaltd mana.

5.2.3. Instalarea bateriei

Reintroducei incet bateria In corpul unitaii pana cand
bateria este fixata la loc de blocaj.

5.3. (inlocuirea curelei

Sistemul CleanAIR® AerGO® este echipat cu un meca-
nism care va permite s& inlocuii cureaua cu usuring si
rapid. Indoii cureaua la imbinare pané la poziia sa limit4
[spre partea din spate a unitdil] pAnd cand mecanis-
mul de fixare devine vizibil. dupé eliberarea blocajului
(tragand spre exterior din unitate), putei indeparta liber
cureaua. Repetai aceeasi procedura si in cealaltd parfe
a curele.

Cand instalai o curea noud, pur si simplu impingei axa
cu curea in mecanismul de strdngere a unitaii pana
cand este fixatd de blocaj. Repetfai aceeasi procedura
si in cealaltd parfe a curelei.

Atenie! Nu putei intferschimba parile curelei!

6. Posibile defeciuni

Dacé apare orice defeciune sau daca alimentarea cu
aer scade brusc, si utilizatorul se afld infr-o zona con-
taminatd, trebuie s& pardseasca imediat zona si sa ve-
rifice urmatoarele:
+  cd unitatea este asamblata corect;
starea bateriei;
funcionarea incarcatorului pentru baterie;
nivelul de infundare a filtrelor;
ca furfunul de aer nu estfe detferiorat. Este esenial s8 va
asigurai cé la locul de munca furtunul nu se poate prin-
de de obiecte proeminente, si ca nu pot aparea fisuri;
ca garnifura pentru fad a cagulei de profecie estfe in
regula.

Defeciune | Cauza posibild | Recomandare

a3

Unitatea Baterie descar- incércai bateria
PAPR nu catd (dacé problema
funcionea- (verificai: oare persista, verificai
za deloc unitatea por- bateria)

neste cu o altd

baterie care Returnai la
funcioneaza?) producétor pentfru
reparare

Defeciune n
motor, parfea
electronicd sau
conectorul de

alimentare
Unitatea Furfun de aer Verificai si inde-
PAPR nu sau conducta partai eventualele
alimen- de aer infundatd | blocaje
teazd cu
0 cantitate Verificai toate
suficientd Pierderi de aer elementele de
de aer [de- efansare si cone-
bit de aer xiunile, si verificai
scazut) daca furtunul nu

este detferiorat si
nu sunt scurgeri

Filtrul este Tnlocuii filtrul
infundat
Unitatea Filtrul este Tnlocuii fiftrul
PAPR infundat
funcione-
azad doar Bateria esfe Incércai bateria
0 scurfa descércata (dacé problema
vreme persista, verificai
bateria)
Bateria nu Defeciune n Contactai furni-
poate fi incarcator zorul
fncarcata

Bornele bateriei | Verificai borna
sunt detferiorate | bateriei

Instalai o baterie
fncdrcatd noud

Bateria nu Viaa bateriei
poate fi a expirat
incércata
complet

7. Depozitare

Toate piesele sistemului CleanAlR® trebuie depozitate

la temperaturi cuprinse infre -10 °C si b5 °C, cu o umi-

ditate relativa a aerului cuprinsa intre 20 si 95 % Rh.
Bateriile se vor descérca de la sine in fimpul depozi-
tarii. Orept urmare, se recomandd incarcarea bateriei
fimp de 1ord, cel puin o daté la fiecare 3 luni. Nivelul
optim de incarcare a bateriei pentru depozitare pe
tfermen mai lung este infre 50-70 % din capacitate.
Dupé o depozitare mai indelungatd, este necesar sa
se repete 3 cicluri de incércare pentru a se obine
capacitatea deplind a bateriei.

8. Garanie

Garania asigura faptul c& vei primi un inlocuitor in

10. Lista pieselor si accesoriilor
pentru CleanAIR® AerGO®

cazul in care un produs prezintd defecte de fabricaie N
: . ! Nr. comenzii: | Descriere
sau materiale care apar In termen de 12 luni de Ia
data cumpérarii. Pericada de garanie pentru baterii 710060 Furfun light flexi QuickLOCK™ —
este de B luni de la data cumpararii. Solicitarea de CA40x1/7"
garanie trebuie inainfatd departamentului de vanzari/ 30 00 92 Curea confort captusits
vanzatorului. In acelasi fimp, frebuie prezentata si CleanAlR® AerGO®
dovada achiziiei (respectiv o facturd sau un certificat ot dn oele O S
de livrare). Garania poate fi luatd in considerare numai 320092 iuréaogom ort din piele CleanAIR
daca nu s-au realizat infervenii la unitatea respiratorie er
si la incércator. Garania nu acoperad defecte cauzate 310013 Baterie Li-lon standard 14,4 V/2,6
de nlocuirea tardiva a filtrelor sau de utilizarea unui Ah
filtru care a fost de‘rerio[a“r pri[w .curéare sau suﬂarg. 3100 23 Baterie Li-lon puternicd 14,4 V/5,2
Producdatorul recomanda cu tarie efectuarea unor in- AR
specii periodice in cadrul centrului de service auforizat —— .
CleanAlR®. Inspeciile frebuie efectuate in conformitate 310030 Incarcator pentru batferie
cu legislaia locald si cel puin o daté la fiecare dai ani. 3000 30 Set de protecie (2x pre-filtre, 2x
hni parascéntei, 2x carcase)
9. Date tehnice 3000 20 Parascantei (pachet de 10 buc))
Organism notificat pentru testarea CE:  Occupati- 8000 10/2 Zlgrzu deergsgamu‘e PRSL [pachet
onal Safety Research Institute, v.v.i. P
Testing laboratory No. 1024 300015 Pre-filtru CleanAIR® AerGO®
Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prague 1, Cehia (pachet de 10 buc)
Notified body 1024 300357 Filtru combinat AerGO® AP R SL
Declaraia de conformitate este disponibild la: [sef de 2 buc)
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc 300364 FiITr[u combinat AerG%]"‘“’ AIBIETP R
SL (pachet de 2 buc.
Debit de aer 180 I/min (rata minima de 3000 256 Filtru fmpotriva mirosurilor
debitului proiect a produca- (pachet de 10 buc)
tarului)
Timp de utilizare*/ | 210 I/min (rata maximé a de-
neareare bitulu] UPORABNISKI PRIROCNIK

<10 h/< 3 h (baterie standard)
<20 h/5,6 h (baterie puter-
Greutatea inclusiv | nicd)

cu filtre si baterie
Zgomot unitate 980 g

Tip baterie Max. 62 dB

Li-lon 14,4 /2,6 Ah (standard)
LiHon 14,4 V/6,2 Ah (puternica)

Durata de viad 500 cicluri de Incarcare

baterie 60 cm — 160 cm in jurul taliei
Dimensiune curea | +10 °C — +40 °C
Infervalul de

temperatura reco-
mandat la locul de | 20 % — 95 % Rh.
munca
Infervalul de
umiditate a aerului | -10 °C — +bb °C
recomandaft la
locul de munca
Condiii de depo-
zitare recomandate

*] la 180 I/min cu filtre P R SL nou noue si baterie incar
café complet

CleanAIR® AerGO® SLvV

Vsebina:

1. Uvod

2. Navodila za uporabo

3. Razpakiranje/sestava

4. Vzdrzevanje/Eitenje

5. Nadomestni deli in njihova zamenjava
6. Morebitne okvare

7. Shranjevanje

8. Garancija

9. Tehnicéni podatki

10. Seznam delov

1. Uvod

CleanAlIR® - respiratorji za ¢iSéenje zraka z lastnim

napajanjem

CleanAlR® je osebni sistem za zas¢ita dihal, ki tfemelji na

principu nadtlaka filtriranega zraka v dihalnem obmo-
94



¢ju. Respiratar za ¢iscenje zraka z lastnim napajanjem
(odslej »PAPR<] je prenosna ventilatorska enota z bate-
rijskim napajanjem, ki skozi filter za delce oz. pline/hlape
poganja zrak iz okolia in ga daobavlja v zasc¢itno masko.
Nastali prekomerni tlak preprecuje, da bi kantaminanti
vstapili v dihalno obmagje. Hkrati pa blagi prekomerni
tlak zagotavlja visoko raven udobja uporabnika, fudi ce
se izdelek uporablia dalj ¢asa, saj ni pofrebe po prema-
govaniju marebitnega upora, ki ga povzroca filter.

Da bi zagatovili zahtevano zascito in najvecjo varnost,
ie freba izbrati pravo kombinacijo enote PAPR in maske,
ki bo ustrezala predvideni nalogi/uporabi.

Prav tako je klju¢no, da izberemo ustrezne filtre v skla-
du s tipom in koncentracijo onesnazevalcev v delov-
nem okolju.

Sistem CleanAIR® AerGO® je zasnovan za uporabo
z ustrezno masko CleanAIR® in filtri CleanAIR®, saj z niji-
mi tvori popaln sistem za zasifo dihal v skladu s sfan-
dardom EN 12941,

Glede na vrsto uporablienega filtra sciti pred skodljivimi
onesnazevalci v delcih, Skadljivimi plini/hlapi ali kombi-
nacijami le-teh.

Sisten CleanAlR® AerGO® in njegove dele lahko upo-
rabliate samo v skladu z navodili, navedenimi v fem
priro¢niku.

2. Navodila za uporabo

Prosimo, pozorno preberite in upastevajte fa uparabni-
Ski prirocnik. Uporabnik se mora v popolnosti seznaniti
s pravilnim nac¢inom uporabe te zascitne naprave.

Respiratorni sistem AerGO® ne uporabljajte, ¢e je enota
izkloplienal V tem primeru sistem zagotavlja malo ali ni¢
zasctite dihal. V maski obstaja ob izklopu fudi nevarnaost
nastanka visoke koncentfraciie oglikovega dioksida
[C02]) in pomanikanja kisika.

Respiratorni sistem AerGO® ne uporabliajte, ¢e je re-
spirator ne dovaja zadostne kolitine zraka. Opozoril-
ni sistem enofe PAPR obvesti uporabnika o nizkem
zratnem foku.

Respiratorni sistfem AerGO® ne uporabljajte v okaljin, kier
obstaja neposredna nevarnost za Ziviienje ali zdravie
(IDLH)!

Respiratorni sistfem AerGO® ne uporabljajte v okaljin, kier
ie koncentracija kisika manjsa od 17 %.

Respiratorni sistem AerGO® ne uporabliajfte v okoljih,
v katerih uporabnik ne pozna vrste onesnazevalcev in
njihovih koncentracij.

Respiratorni sistfem AerGO® ne uporabljajte v okaljin, kier
obstaja nevarnost eksplozij ali ognja.

Respiratorni sistem AerGO® ne uporabliajte v zaprtih
prostorih, kot so zaprti rezervoarii, predori ali kanali.
Pred vsako uporabo preverite pretok zraka s prilozenim
indikatoriem pretoka. Hitrost prefoka je prenizka, ce je
zgomnji rob stozca v rdetem obmotju (preberite razde-
lek 3.5. »Preskus zratnega tokad).

Ce enota PAPR preneha delovati iz kateregakoli razlo-
ga, mora uporabnik nemudoma zapustiti onesnazeno
obmocje.

Ce med napornim delom uporabnik za&ne prevet infen-
zivno dihati, se lahko pozitivni flak znatraj kapuce zniza
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in fako zmanjSa ucinkavitost zascite.

Naglavne maske se morajo tesno prilegati obrazu, kajfi
le taka lahko zagotovijo deklarirano raven zascite upo-
rabnika. Ce tesnilo ovirata brada ali dolg las, lahko to
negativno vpliva na zascito, ki jo nudi sistem.

Standardna konfiguracija sistema AerGO®
vklju€uje visoko ucinkovite filtre P R SL, ki
Scitijo pred skodljivimi delci. Filtri P R SL ne
§¢itijo pred delci in plini/hlapil

Kombinirane filfre uporabliajte za delovna okola, kjer sta

prisofni obe vrsti onesnazevalcev.

Filter vedno zamenijajte, e opazite drugacen vonj zra-

ka, ki ga dovaja enofa.

Uporabliajte samo prave filfre CleanAlR®.

Neupostevanje navodil v tem priro¢niku bo
razveljavilo garancijo!

3. Razpakiranje/sestava
3.1. Razpakiranje

Preverite celovitost dostave in ali je med prevozom
nastala kakrsnakoli Skoda.
Paketfa z dodatki vkljuc¢uje naslednje kompanente:

1. Enota PAPR CA AerGO® s pasom
in filtri P R SL 1kos
2. Baterija 1kos
3. Polnilec baterij 1kos
4. Pokazatelj zratnega foka 1kos
5. Uporabniski priracnik 1kos
3.2. Sestava

1. Iz paketa vzemite enofo PAPR in baterijo povezite s pol-
nilnikam.

2. Preverite filfre in jin po pofrebi zategnite.

3. Na enafo PAPR prikljucite zracno cev.

4. Ceyv prikljucite na maska.

3.3. Uporaba in funkcija

Vklapljanje
Vklopite enoto AerGO® fako, da vsaj za eno sekundo
pritisnete gumb (slika v prilogi 1.8).

Izklapljanje
Izklopite enoto AerGO® tako, da vsaj za dve sekundi pri-
fisnete gumb (slika v prilogi 1.6).

Nastavitve zracnega toka

S kratkim pritiskom na gumb izberite Zelen zracni tok
(slika v prilogi 1.8). Z vsakim pritiskom gumba spremeni-
fe prefok za eno stopnjo — 180/176/190/210 I/min.
Enata AerGO® vsebuie elekfronski sistem, ki kanstantno
vzdrzuje izbran zracni tok, ne glede na zamasenost fil-
fra ali stanje napolnjenosti baterije.

Ce enota PAPR ne more vet vzdrzevati izbran zrac-
ni tok, bo samodejno preklopila na in vzdrZzevala niZji
zracni tok. Ta postopek se ponavlja, dokler enota PAPR
ne doseze najnizji zracni fok. V tem primeru se vklopi

avdiovizualni in vibrirajoci alarm, uporabnik pa mora ne-
mudoma zapustiti onesnazeno obmocie.

Kompenzacija zraénega toka glede na visino

S pomocijo vgrajenega tipala barometricnega flaka eno-
ta AerGO°® vzdrzuje zracni fok ne glede na visino. Sa-
maodejna kompenzacija zracnega foka deluje pri visinah
-600 m in do 4500 m.

LED nadzorna ploséa
Vse pomembne informacije so neprestano prikazane
na nadzorni plosci LED.

Zamasitev filtra za delce

Zgornja ¢rfica LED prikazuje frenutno stopnjo zamasit-
ve filtra. Vet ¢rfic LED je prizganih, bolj je filter zama-
sen.

Najmanj$a zamasenost (slika v prilogi 17)

Pri kombiniranih filtrih je zacetna focka dru-
gacna.

V ekstremnih pogojih se lahko pri uporabi
popolnoma novih kombiniranih filtrov in zrac-
nem pretoku 210 I/min vklopita do dve LED.

Filter dosega najvecjo stopnjo zamasitve (slika v pri-
logi 1.2)

Najvecja zamasitev.Enota PAPR ne more zagotoviti
zelenega zraénega foka.Enota PAPR bo preklopila
na nizji zraéni tok, ée je to mozno.(slika v prilogi 1.3)

Stopnja zraénega toka (slika v prilogi 14)

Crtica LED na sredini nadzorne plogte signalizira izbran
zratni fok. Ena osvetliena dioda oznacuje najnizji zracni
tok, sfiri osvetliene diode pa najvisji zracni fok.

Polnjenje baterije

Trenufna raven napolnjenosti baterije je oznacena
s spadnjo ¢rfica LED.

Stiri osvetliene lucke LED oznacu-
iejo napolnjenost baterije > 75 %
(slika v prilogi 1.6.1].

Tri osvetliene lucke LED oznacuijejo napalnjenost bate-
riie > 60 % (slika v prilogi 16.2].

Dve osvetlieni lucki LED oznacujeta napolnjenost bate-
rije > 26 % (slika v prilogi 1.6.3].

Ena osvetliena lucka LED oznacuje napalnjenost bate-
riie < 25 %, preostali ¢as delovanja je vet kot 10 min
(slika v prilogi 156.4).

Preostali ¢as delovania je manj kot 10 min (slika v prilogi
156.5).

Baterija je skoraj prazna (slika v prilogi 1.6.6).

Pred uporabo
3.4. Pred vsako uporabo preverite

Preverite:

+ ali so vsi sestavni deli v redu, brez vidnih okvar ali po-
Skodb (zlasti brez poskodb, lukenj ali pustanja). Posko-
dovane in obrabliene dele zamenijajte. Preverite, ali so
zratna cev in fesnilni elementi v dobrem stanju;
ali je cev pravilno pritriena na enota PAPR in masko;
ali po izklopu enote PAPR zrak prehaja v masko;

ali je v cevi zadosten zracni fok (razdelek 3.6.).
Pred prvo uporabo enote PAPR napolnite baterijo, pre-
berite razdelek 5.2.1.

3.56. Preskus zracnega toka

1. Zratno cev izkljucite iz enote PAPR.

2. Indikator zracnega toka prikljucite na enotfo.

3. Vklopite enofo PAPR. Hifrost pretoka je prenizka,
¢e je zgorniji rob stozca v rde¢em obmocju. V tem
primeru morate zamenjafi filter. Ce napaka $e ni
odpraviiena, sledite navodilom za odpravianje
napak.

4. Vzdrzevanje in ¢iScenje

Vsakic, ko nehate uporabljati CleanAIR®
AerG0®, ocistite in preverite vsak sestavni del ter zame-
njajte poskodovane dele.

«  Cigtenje izvajajte v dobro prezratenem prostoru. Ne
vdihavajte Skodlivega prahu, ki se nalaga na posame-
znih delih filtrske enafe in dodatkih!

Nikali ne uporabliajte ¢istfil s fopili ali abrazivnih cisfil.
Zunanjo povrsino enofe PAPR lahko ocistite z mehko
krpo, ki sfe jo navlazili v vodi z navadnim detergentom
za pasodo. Po ¢iscenju vse dele dobro osusite.

Voda ali druge tekacine ne smejo vstopiti v enafo PAPR!
Zratno cev lahko po odklopu od enote speretfe s cCisfo
vodo.

5. Nadomestni deli in njihova zamenjava
5.1. FILTER

Standardno je enota CA AerGO® opremliena z visoko
utinkovitim filfrom za delce P R SL. Ceprav plo&&a LED
neprestano signalizira stanje zamasenosti filtra in se ob
prenizki stopnji zratnega toka vklopi opozorilni sistem,
mora uporabnik pred vsako uporabo opraviti preizkus
pretoka zraka, kot je opisano v razdelku 4,5.

Namestite samo nove originalne filtre, ki so zasnavani
za ta tip enote.

Ciséenije filtra s stisnjenim zrakom je strogo
prepovedano, saj lahko stisnjen zrak posko-
duje obcutliivo konstrukcijo filfrskega medija!

Iz higienskih razlogov ni priporoclivo uporabliati filter
vect kat en mesec po prvi uporabi, saj se lahko v filfru
razmnozuijejo mikroorganizmi.

V enoti CA AerGO® lahko skupaj s filfrom uporabliate
predfilter za filtriranje grobih delcev, ki

obcutno podalj$a zivlienjsko dobo glavnega filfra. Prav
tako lahko uporabite preprecevalec iskrenia, ki prepre-
¢uje morebitne

poskadbe glavnega filtra zaradi letecih ali varilnih isker.

Enota AerGO® PAPR uparablia kamplet dveh filtrov. Med
uporabo enote morata oba filtra biti neprestano priklju-
¢ena na enoto.
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5.1.1. Zamenjava filtra

Ce pride do katerekoli izmed spodniih situacij,

filter nemudoma zamenijajte:

- Ce opazite drugacen vonj prihajajotega zraka;

- e se sprozi alarm zamagenosti filtra/nizkega
zratnega foka;

- Ce se tas delovanja baterije prevet skrajsa.

Filtre odstfranite z enatfe tako, da jih vsakega posebej
odvijete v nasprofni smeri urinega kazalca.

Nave filfre pritrdite na enofo enega za drugi, fako da jih
priviete na ohisje enote v smeri urinega kazalca.
Cvrsto jih pritrdite, da bo povezala tesno drzala.

5.1.2. Namestitev predfiltra in preprecevalca iskre-
nja

Iz ohisja filtra odsfranite drzalo za predfilter, fako da ga
potegnete za rob. Predfilter in preprecevalec iskrenja
namestite v vdolbino v ohigju filira (najprej namestite
predfilter in nato preprecevalec iskrenja, saj v naspro-
fnem primeru preprecevalec iskrenja ne bo pravilno
delovall). Predfilter in preprecevalec iskrenja tesno za-
varuijte fako, da spnetfe drzalo predfiltra.

5.2. BATERIJA

POMEMBNO!  Zaradi  fehniénih  razlo-
gov baterije tovarnisko niso v celoti
napolnjene. Dobavimo jih z < 30 % napolnje-
nostjo. Zato pred prvo uporabo vedno v ce-
loti napolnite baterijo, saj bo v nasprotnem
primeru sistem deloval manj asa. Ce Zelite
doseci najvecjo zivlienjsko dobo in zmoglji-
vost baterije, upostevajte navodila za shra-
njevanje [preberite razdelek 7 Shranjevanie).

5.2.1. Polnjenje baterije

Palnilnik prikijucite v omrezje 100-230 V ~ 60/60 Hz.
Zelena luctka pomeni, da je napajanie vklju¢eno.
Baterijo povezite s palnilnikam. Rdeca lutka pomeni, da
se enatfa polni.

Ko rdeca lucka preklopi na zeleno, je baterija v celati
napalnjena.

Cas polnjenja traja priblizno 4 ure.

Po kantanem polnjenju izkljucite baterijo iz polnilnika,
polnilnik pa iz omrezja.

Ko se baterija v celoti napolni, polnilnik preklo-
pi v nacin polnjenja, da ohrani 100-odstotno
napolnjenost baterije. Ne priporoéamo, da
polnilnik ostane priklju¢en v omrezje, ko ga ne
uporabljate.

5.2.2. Zamenjava baterije

Enofo PAPR primite z obema rokama tako, da baterija
gleda navzgor in sfran od vas. S palcem sprostite za-
pah, ki drzi baterije v zaklenjenem poloZaju, hkrati pa
z drugo roko odstranite baterijo iz ohiSja enaote.
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5.2.3. Namestitev baterije

Previdno znova vstavite baterijo v ohisje enate, dokler
se baterija ne zaskoci v zapahu.

5.3. Zamenjava pasu

Sistem CleanAIR® AerGO® je opremlien z mehanizmom,
ki vam omogoca prepraosfo in hitro zamenjavo pasu.
Pas upognite na spoju do kontnega polozaja (proti zad-
nii strani enote), dokler ne odprete zapornega mehaniz-
ma. Po sprostitvi kljutavnice (povlecite ga navzven iz
enote) lahko prosto odstranite pas. Postopek ponovite
za drugo stran pasu.

Pri namestitvi novega pasu preprosto potisnite os
pasu Vv vpenjalni mehanizem enate, dokler ga zapah ne
zaklene. Postopek ponovite za drugo stran pasu.

Pozor! Stranic pasov ne morete zamenijati!

6. Morebitne okvare

Ce pride do kakrénekoli napake ali te se dovod zraka
nenadoma zvisa 0z. zniza in ¢e je uporabnik v onesna-
zenem obmocju, mora fo obmocje nemudoma zapustiti
in preveriti naslednje:
- ali je enota pravilno sestaviena;

stanje baterie;

delovanie polnilca baterij;

stopnjo zamasenosti filtrov;

da zratna cev ni poskodovana. Klju¢no je, da se cev

pri delu ne more zatakniti za Strlece predmete in da ne

marejo nastati razpoke;

da je fesnjenje obraza na zascitni kapuci neokvariena.

Enofa PAPR | Filter je zamasen | Zamenjajte filter
deluje
samo kra- Stanje baterije je
tek cas slabo Napalnite baterijo
(te napake ne
odpravite, preveri-
te baterijo)
Baterija se | Okvara je v pol- | Obrnite se na
ne napolni nilcu dobavitelja
Poskodovan
prikljucek Preverite poveza-
baterije va baterije
Baterija se | Konec Zivlienjske | Namestite novo
ne more dobe baterije napolnjeno
napolniti do baterijo
konca

7. Shranjevanje

Vse dele sistema CleanAIR® morate hraniti v prostorih
s temperaturo med -10 in 55 °C in relativno zracno
vlago med 20 in 95 % rel. vlage.
Baterije se med shranjevanjem samodejno izpraznijo.
Zato priporo¢amo, da baterijo napolnite za eno uro
na vsake tri mesece. Optimalna raven napolnjenosti
baterije za dalise obdobje shranjevania je med 50-70
% zmogliivosti. Po daligem obdabiju skladis¢enia je
freba ponoviti tri cikle polnjenija, da doseZete polno
zmogliivost baterije.

8. Garancija

Ce v prvih 12 mesecih od datuma nakupa pride do
proizvodne okvare ali okvare izdelka, boste v okviru

Zracni tok

Delovanje*/¢as
paolnjenja

Teza vklijuéno

s filtri in baterijo
Hrupnast enotfe
Vrsta baterij

Zivlienjska doba
baterije

Velikost pasu
Priporo¢en fem-
perafurni razpon
pri delu
Priporocena
vlaznost zraka pri
delu

Priporoc¢eni pogoji
shranjevanja

160 I/min (proizvajalteva
najmanisa nacrtovana stopnija
pretoka)

210 I/min [najvecia stopnja
pretoka)

<10 ur/< 3 ure [obitajna
baterija)

<20 ur/5,5 ure (baterija za
tezka opravila)

980 g
Najv. 62 dB

Li-lon 14,4 /2,8 Ah (obicajna)
Li-lon 144 /5,2 Ah (za tezka
opravila)

500 ciklov polnjenja

60 cm do 160 cm okrog pasu
+10 do +40 °C

20 % do 95 % relativne
vlaznaosti

-10 do +6b °C

*] pri 180 I/min s povsem novimi filtri P R SL in v celoti

napolnjeno baterijo

10. Seznam delov in dodatkov
za CleanAIR® AerGO®

Okvara Morebiten vzrok | Priporocilo
Enota PAPR | Prazna baterija Zamenijajte
sploh ne (preverite: se baterijo
deluje enatfa zazene (e napake ne
z drugo, delujo- odpravite, preveri-
¢o baterijo?) te baterijo)
Okvara na mo- Napravo vrnite
tarju, elekfroniki | proizvajalcuy, da jo
ali elektricnem popravi
prikljucku
Enota PAPR | Zracna cev ali Preverite in od-
ne dovaja zracni vad je stranite marebitno
zadostne zamasen oviro
kolicine
zraka (nizek Preverite vse
zracni tok] Pusctanie zraka tesnilne elemente
in povezave fer
preglejte cev
glede poskodb ali
pusctanja
Zamenjajte filter
Filter je zamasen

garancije prejeli nadomestni izdelek. Garancija za ba-
terije velia 6 mesecev od dafuma nakupa. Garancijski
zahtevek je treba posredovati prodajnemu oddelku/
prodajalcu. Hkrati morate posredovati fudi dokazilo

o0 nakupu (npr. racun ali potrdilo o dostavi]. Garancija
ie veliavna samo, Ce respiratorna enota na napajanje
ni bila modificirana. Garancija je krije okvar, do katerih
ie prislo zaradi zapoznele zamenjave filtrov, ali ¢e ste
uporabljali filter, ki ste ga poskodovali pri ¢is¢enju oz.
razpihovanju.

Proizvajalec moc¢no priporoc¢a, da enofo redno pripelie-
te na pregled v pooblaséeni servisni center CleanA-
IR®. Pregledi se morajo izvajati sklano z zakonom in
najmanj enkrat na vsaki dve lefi.

9. Tehnicni podatki

Priglaseni organ za odobritev CE: Institut
za raziskave na podrocju varnosti pri delu, v.v.i.
Testni laboratorij t. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praga 1, Ceska republika
Priglaseni organ 1024

Izjava o skladnosti je na volio na splefnem mestu
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

St. narogila: | Opis

710060 Lahka gibka cev QuickLOCK™ —
CA40x1/7"

300092 Udaoben oblazinjen pas CleanAIR®
AerGO®

320092 Udaoben usnjeni pas CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 Baterija Li-lon obitajna 14,4 /2,6
Ah

3100 23 Baterija Li-lon za tezka opravila
14,4 V/6,2 Ah

3100 30 Palnilec baterij

3000 30 Zasceitni komplet (2x predfilter, 2x
preprecevalec, 2x pokrivalo)

3000 20 Preprecevalec iskrenja (paket po
10 kosov)

30 0010/2 Filter za delce P R SL (paket po
2 para)

300015 Predfilter CleanAIR® AerGO®
(paket po 10 kosov)

30 0357 Kombinirani filter AerGO® AP R SL

(komplet po 2 kosa)
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300364 Kombinirani filter AerGO® AIBIETP
R SL (komplet po 2 kosa)

30 00 26 Filter proti nezelenemu voniju
(paket 10 kosov)

MANUAL DE USUARIO

CleanAIR® AerGO°® SPA

indice:

1. Introduccién

2. Instrucciones de uso

3. Desembalaje/Montaje

4, Mantenimiento/Limpieza

5. Piezas de recambio y su sustitucion
6. Posibles errores

7. Almacenamiento

8. Garantia

9. Datos técnicos

10. Listado de piezas

1. Introduccién

CleanAlR°: respiradores purificadores de aire auto-
nomos

CleanAIR® es un sistema de praoteccidn respiratoria per-
sonal que se basa en el principio de la sobrepresion
del aire filtrado en la zona de respiracion. El respirador
purificador de aire auténomo (en adelante, PAPR, por
sus siglas en inglés) es un equipo de ventilacion por-
tatil alimenfado por una batferia que foma el aire del
entorno circundante y lo conduce a fravés de un filtro
de particulas o de gas/vapor antes de introducirlo en
la mascara de proteccién. La sobrepresidn resultante
evita que enfren agentes contaminantes en la zona
de respiracion. Al mismo fiempo, la ligera sobrepresian
proporciona al usuario una mayor comodidad incluso
tras largos periodos de uso, ya que no es preciso su-
perar la resistencia a la respiracion del filtro.

Para garantizar una profeccién adecuada y una segu-
ridad maxima, es necesario elegir la combinacién de
PAPR y mascara de proteccion apropiada para la tarea/
aplicacion para la que se vayan a usar.

También es esencial elegir los filtros adecuados al tipo
y concentracién de agentes confaminantes en el lugar
de trabajo.

CleanAIR® AerGO® estd disefiado para su uso en com-
binacién con una mascara CleanAlR® compatible y con
filtros CleanAIR®, de modo que constituya un sistema
de proteccion respiraforia completo conforme a la nor-
ma EN 12941,

El respirador proporcionara proteccion confra partficu-
las contaminantes nocivas, gases/vapores nocivos
0 una combinacion de ambos en funcion del tipo de
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filtro utilizado.
El sisfema CleanAIR® AerGO® vy sus piezas solo pueden
utilizarse conforme a las instrucciones detfalladas en
este manual.

2. Instrucciones de uso

Lea atenfamente y siga las insfrucciones del manual
de usuario. El usuario debe estar intimamente familia-
rizado con el correcto uso de este dispasitivo de pro-
teccion.

El sisfema de respiracion AerGO® no debe ufilizarse
con el equipo apagado. En ese caso, el sistema de res-
piracion le proporcionard una profeccion insuficiente
0 nula. Ademas, hay riesgo de acumulacion [concen-
fracion) elevada de dioxido de carbono (C02) v de falta
de oxigeno dentro de la mascara si se utiliza apagada.
El sisfema de respiracion AerGO® no debe ufilizarse
si el respirador no suministra suficiente cantidad de
aire. El sistema de aviso del PAPR alerta al usuario
cuando el flujo de aire es insuficiente.

El sisfema de respiracion AerGO® no debe ufilizarse en
entornos que supongan un riesgo inminente para la
vida o la salud.

El sisfema de respiracion AerGO® no debe ufilizarse en
entornos con una concentfracion de oxigeno menor del
17 %.

El sisfema de respiracion AerGO® no debe ufilizarse en
entornos en los que el usuario no conoce los pasibles
tipos de contaminantes presenfes y su concenfracion.
El sisfema de respiracion AerGO® no debe ufilizarse en
entornos en los exista riesgo de explosian o incendio.

El sisfema de respiracion AerGO® no debe ufilizarse en
espacios cerrados, como depdsitos cerradas, funeles
o0 canales.

Anfes de cada uso, compruebe el flujo de aire en el
indicador de flujo incluido. El flujo es insuficiente si el
borde superior del cona se encuentra en la zana roja
[ver Seccion 3.6. «Prueba de flujo de aire»).

Si el PAPR deja de funcionar duranfe su uso por la
razoén gue sea, el usuario debe abandanar la zana con-
taminada de inmediato.

Si durante la realizacion de frabajos pesados la res-
piracion del usuario se vuelve demasiado infensa, la
presion positiva del interior de la capucha puede des-
cender, lo que resulfarfa en una disminucion del factaor
de proteccian.

La mascara debe ajustarse bien a la cara para ase-
gurar el nivel declarado de proteccion del usuario. Si
la barba o el pelo inferfieren con la linea de sellado, el
nivel de profeccion del sisfema puede verse afectado
negatfivamente.

La configuracién estandar del sistema Aer-
GO° incluye filtros P R SL de alta eficiencia
gue protegen de las particulas nocivas. Los
filtros P R SL no protegen contra particulas
y gases/vapores.

En enfornos contaminados por ambos tipos de agen-
tes, deben utilizarse filfros combinados.

Sustituya los filtros cuando detecte cambios en el olor
del aire que sale del equipo.

Utilice solo filtros CleanAlR® originales.

No seguir las instrucciones detfalladas en
este manual puede resultar en la invalida-
cién de la garantia.

3. Desembalaje/Montaje
3.1. Desembalaje

Compruebe gue la entrega estd completa y que no se
han producido dafios durante el fransporte.

El sisfema completo, incluyendo los accesorios, contie-
ne los siguienfes componentes:

1. Equipo PAPR CA AerGO”
con cinturon v filtros P R SL 1 ud.
2. Bateria 1ud.
3. Cargador de la bateria 1ud.
4. Indicador de flujo de aire 1ud.
b. Manual de usuario 1ud.
3.2. Montaje
1. Saqgue el PAPR de la caja y canecte la bateria al equipo.
2. Compruebe los filtros y ajustelos si es necesario.
3. Conecte la manguera de aire al PAPR.
4. Conecte la manguera a la mascara.

3.3. Funcionamiento y uso

Encendido
Presione el boton (imagen anexa 1.6) durante al menos
un segundo para encender el AerGO®.

Apagado
Presione el botén (imagen anexa 1.6) durante al menos
dos segundos para apagar el AerGO°".

Ajustes del flujo de aire

Presione brevemente el botdn (imagen anexa 1.8) para
escoger el flujo de aire deseado. Cada vez que lo pre-
sione, el flujo cambiara un nivel (180/175/190/210 I/min).
El AerGO° incluye un sistema electrdnico que mantiene
constante el flujo de aire escogido independientemen-
te del estado de obstfruccion del filtro o de carga de
la baterfa.

Cuando el PAPR ya no pueda mantener el flujo de aire
escogido, reduciré de forma automatica el flujo de aire
y lo mantendra. Este proceso se repetfira hasta que
el PAPR alcance el nivel minimo de flujo de aire. En
ese momenta, se dispararan las alarmas visual, sonora
y de vibracién y el usuario deberéd abandonar el area
confaminada de inmediato.

Compensacion del flujo de aire en funcion de la al-
titud

Gracias al sensor barométrico infegrado, el AerGO®
mantiene un flujo de aire constante con independencia
de la altitud. La compensacidn de flujo de aire automa-
fica funciona entre los -600 m vy los 4500 m.

Panel de control LED
Toda la informacion relevante se muestra en el panel
de confral LED.

Obstruccidn del filtro de particulas

El indicador LED superior marca el nivel actual de obs-
fruccién del filfro. Conforme se van obstruyendo los
filtfros se van encendiendo mas indicadores LED.
Obstruccién minima (imagen anexa 1.1)

El punto de partida varia al utilizar filtros
combinados.

En condiciones extremas, pueden encender-
se hasta dos indicadores LED al utilizar el
equipo con filiros combinados nuevos y un
flujo de aire de 210 I/min.

El filtro esta alcanzando su capacidad de obstruc-
cion maxima (imagen anexa 1.2)

Obstruccion maxima. El PAPR no puede proporcio-
nar el flujo de aire deseado. El PAPR reducira el
flujo de aire, si es posible. (imagen anexa 1.3)

Nivel del flujo de aire (imagen anexa 14)

El indicador LED central del panel de control sefiala
el flujo de aire escogido. Si hay un solo diodo ilumina-
do, significa que el flujo de aire esta al minimo. Si hay
cuatro diodos iluminados, significa que el flujo de aire
esta al maximo.

Carga de la bateria

El indicar LED inferior indica el nivel actual de carga
de la baferfa.

Cuafro LED iluminados indican que el ni-
vel de carga de la batferia es superior al 756 %
(imagen anexa 1.5.1).

Tres LED iluminados indican que el nivel de carga de la
bateria es superior al 50 % (imagen anexa 1.6.2).

Dos LED iluminados indican que el nivel de carga de la
bateria es superior al 26 % (imagen anexa 1.6.3).

Un LED iluminado indica que el nivel de carga de la
bateria es inferior al 26 % y que el tiempo de funcio-
namiento restante es superior a 10 min (imagen anexa
15.4).

El tiempo de funcionamiento restante es inferior
a 10 min (imagen anexa 16.5).

La baterfa esta casi agotada (imagen anexa 1.5.8).

Antes de su uso
3.4. Comprobar antes de cada uso

Asegurese de que:

- fodos los companentes funcionan correctamente y no
se observan dafios ni impedimentos (en concreto, no
deben observarse grietas, agujeros ni fugas). Sustituya
cualguier pieza dafiada y gastfada. Aseglrese de que
la manguera de aire y los elementos de sellado se en-
cuentfran en buenas condiciones.
la manguera esfa conectada correctamente fanta al
equipo PAPR como a la mascara.
una vez encendido el equipo PAPR, se suministra aire
a la mascara.
el flujo de aire de la manguera es suficiente [Seccion
35).

Cargue la bateria antes de utilizar el PAPR por primera
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vez (ver Seccion 5.2.1).
3.5. Prueba de flujo de aire

1. Desconecte la manguera de aire del equipo PAPR.

2. Conecte el indicador de flujo de aire al equipo.

3. Encienda el equipo PAPR. El indice de flujo es
insuficiente si el borde superior del cono se en-
cuentra en la zona roja, en cuyo caso el filtro
deberé sustituirse. Si el fallo persiste, siga las
insfrucciones para solucionar el problema.

4. Mantenimiento y limpieza

Después de cada uso del CleanAlR® AerGO°,
limpie y revise los componentes y sustituya las piezas
damadas
La limpieza debe realizarse en una sala bien ventilada.
Evite inhalar el polvo nocivo que se haya podido depo-
sitar en las diferentes piezas de la unidad de filtrado vy
los accesaorios.
No utilice nunca agentes limpiadores abrasivos o con
disolventes.
Puede limpiar la superficie exterior del equipo PAPR
con un pafio suave humedecido en agua con defer-
gente comun. Tras la limpieza, seque fodas las piezas.
No debe entrar ni agua ni ningun ofro liquido en el
PAPR.
Tras desconectar la manguera de aire del equipo, pue-
de aclararlo con agua limpia.

5. Piezas de recambio y su sustitucion
5.1. FILTRO

Como norma general, el equipo CA AerGO® esta equipa-
do con un filtro de particulas P R SL de alta eficiencia.
Aungue el estado de obstruccidn del filiro esté siempre
indicado en el panel LED y el sistema de aviso se
dispare si el flujo de aire cae por debajo del nivel de
seguridad, el usuario debe llevar a cabo una prueba de
flujo de aire anfes de cada uso segun se describe en la
Seccion 4.5.

Utilice solo filtros nuevos originales disefiados para
este tipo de equipo.

La limpieza del filtro con aire comprimido
estd terminantemente prohibida, ya que el
aire a presién podria dafiar las delicadas es-
tructuras del soporte del filfro.

Por motivos de higiene, no se recomienda ufilizar el
filtro durante mas de un mes tras el primer uso, ya que
pueden proliferar microorganismaos en el mismo.

El equipo CA AerGO® admite la ufilizacion, junto al filtro
de particulas, de un prefiltro para filfrar las particulas
mas gruesas,

lo que aumenta considerablemente la vida Ufil del filtro
principal. También puede ufilizarse un filtfrao de chispas
para prevenir posibles

dafios en el filtro principal a causa de la prayeccion de
chispas y salpicaduras de soldadura.
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El equipo PAPR AerGO® ufiliza un juego de dos filfros.
Ambas filtros deben estar en el equipa en el momento
de uftilizarlo.

5.1.1. Sustitucion de los filtros

Sustituya los filtros de inmediato si se produ-
ce una de las siguientes situaciones:
si percibe cambios en el olor del aire enfrante
si se dispara la alarma de obstruccién del fil-
fro/bajo flujo de aire
si el tiempo restante de funcionamiento de la
baterfa es demasiado corfo

Los filfros deben desatornillarse de manera indepen-
dienfe en sentido antihorario para quitarlos del equipo.
Los nueva filfros deben afornillarse al cuerpo del equi-
po en sentido horario y uno después del otro.
Coléguelos bien para asegurarse de que quedan bien
ajustadas.

5.1.2. Instalacion del prefiltro y del filtro de chis-
pas

Tire del borde del soporte del prefiliro para extraerlo
de la unidad de filtfrado. Coloque el prefiltro y el filtro
de chispas en el hueco de la unidad de filirado (para
que el filfro de chispas cumpla su funcion, cologque pri-
mero el prefiltro y luego el filtro de chispas). Cierre el
soporte del prefiltro para asegurar el prefiltro y el filtro
de chispas nuevos.

5.2. BATERIA

& iIMPORTANTE! Por motivas técnicos las ba-

terias no estan completamente cargadas
cuando salen de fabrica. Se suministran con
menos del 30 % de la carga. Por lo tanto,
siempre debe cargar la bateria por comple-
to antes de utilizarla por primera vez. De lo
contrario, debe contfar con que el tiempo de
funcionamiento serd menor. Para conseguir
alargar la vida de la bateria y aumentar el
rendimiento tanto como sea posible, siga las
instrucciones de almacenamiento [ver Sec-
cién 7 Almacenamiento).

5.2.1. Carga de la bateria

Conecte el cargador a la corrienfe de 100-230 V, ~
50/60 Hz. Una luz verde le indicara que esta entrando
corriente.

Conecte la baterfa al cargador. La carga aparece indica-
da con una luz roja.

Cuando la luz roja se convierfa en verde, la baferfa es-
taré completamente cargada.

El fiempo de carga es de aproximadamente 4 horas.
Después de la carga, desconecte la bateria del carga-
dor y el cargadar de la corriente.

Una vez la bateria estd completamente car-
gada, el cargador pasa a modo de manteni-
miento a fin de mantener la bateria totalmente
cargada. No se recomienda dejar el cargador
conectado a la corriente cuando no se esté
utilizando.

5.2.2. Sustitucion de la bateria

Sujete el PAPR con ambas manos con la baterfa hacia
arriba y la parfe posterior en el lado mas alejado de
usted. Con el pulgar, suelte el seguro que mantiene
la bateria en posicidn de cierre y, a la vez, extraiga la
baterfa del equipo con la ofra mano.

5.2.3. Instalacion de la bateria

Con cuidado, vuelva a colocar la baterfa en el equipo
hasta que quede asegurada en su lugar.

5.3. Sustitucion del cinturdon

El sistema CleanAlR® AerGO® estd equipado con un me-
canismo que le permite sustituir el cinturén de forma
facil y rapida. Doble el cinfurén por el enganche hasta
el tope (por detfras del equipo) para que quede a la vis-
ta el mecanismo de cierre. Suelte el cierre (tire de él
hacia fuera para extraerlo del equipo) para poder retirar
facilmente el cinfurén. Repita este mismo procedimien-
fo con el otro lado del cinfuron.

Para colocar el nuevo cinturdn, simplemente infroduz-
ca el enganche del cinturdn en el mecanismo de cierre
del equipo hasta que guede bien enganchado. Repifa
este mismo procedimiento con el ofro lado del cinturan.

iPrecaucion! Los lados del cinturén no son intfercam-
biables.

6. Posibles errores

Si se produce cualquier fallo o el suministro de aire au-
menta o disminuye de forma repentina y el usuario se
encuentra en un area contaminada, debe abandonarla
y comprabar lo siguiente:
el correcto montaje del equipo;
el esfada de la baterfa;
el correcto funcionamiento del cargador de la baterfg;
el nivel de obsfruccion de las filfros;
posibles dafios en la manguera de aire. Debe asegu-
rarse de que la manguera no pueda engancharse en
ningun objefa del enforno que sobresalga y que pueda
romperla.
lgualmente, debe asegurarse de que el sellado de la
capucha protecfora se encuentra en perfecto esfado.

Error Posible causa Recomendacion
El equipo Baterfa agotada | Cargue la bateria
PAPR no (compruebe si el | (si el problema
funciona equipo se inicia | persiste, com-
con una baterfa | pruebe la baterfa)
cargada)
Envielo al fabri-
Fallo de mofor, cante para su
electranico reparacion
o0 de entrada de
carriente
No sale La manguera Compruebe si es
suficiente de aire esta asf y elimine la
canfidad obstfruida obsfruccion
de aire
del equipo Compruebe todos
PAPR (flujo | Fuga de aire los elementos de
de aire sellado, las cone-
bajo) xiones y posibles
dafios o fugas en
la manguera
El filtfro esta Cambie el filtro
obstfruido
El equipo El filtfro esta Cambie el filtro
PAPR funci- | obstruido
ona por un
fiempo muy | El nivel de bate- | Cargue la bateria
limitado ria es demasia- [si el problema
do bajo persisfe, com-
pruebe la baterfa)
La baterfa Fallo en el car- Paéngase en
no puede gador contfacto con el
cargarse proveedor
Dafios en el ca-
ble de la bateria
Compruebe el
contfacto de la
bateria
La baterfa La vida de la ba- | Insfale una nueva
no puede terfa ha llegado bateria cargada
cargarse a su fin
por com-
plefo

7. Almacenamiento

Todas las piezas del sistema CleanAIR® deben alma-
cenarse a femperaturas entre los -10 °C vy los 65 °C,
con una humedad relativa del aire de entfre el 20 % y
el 95 %.

Las baterfas se descargaran durante el periodo de
almacenaije. Por consiguiente, se recomienda cargar la
baterfa al menos 1 hora cada 3 meses. El nivel optimo
de carga de la bateria para almacenamiento a largo
plazo se halla entre el 50 vy el 70 % de su capacidad.
Después de un periodo prolongado de almacenamien-
to, deberd repetir 3 ciclos de carga para alcanzar la
capacidad fotal de la baterfa.
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8. Garantia

LLa garantfa asegura gue cualquier producto que
presente defectos de fabricacion o de materiales
durante los 12 meses siguientes a la fecha de compra
sera reemplazado. En el caso de las baterias el
periodo de garantia es de 6 meses desde la fecha

de compra. Cualquier reclamacién de garantia debera
comunicarse al departamento de ventas/distribuidor.
Asimismo, seré necesario presentar un justificante de
compra (por ejemplo una factura o un certificado de
entrega). La garantia solo serd valida si no han sido
manipulados ni el respirador auténomo ni el cargador.
LLa garantia no cubre los defectos causados por una
sustitucion tardia del filtro o por la utilizacién de filtros
dafiados al limpiarlo o al soplarlos.

El fabricante recomienda encarecidamente realizar
inspecciones perigdicas en un centfro de servicio
auforizado de CleanAlR®. Estos controles deberan
realizarse conforme a la legislacion local al menos una
vez cada dos afigs.

9. Datos técnicos

Organismo acreditado para la homologacién CE:
Occupational Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.
Laboratorio de ensayo n.° 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Praga 1,Republica Checa
Organismo notificado 1024

La declaracian de conformidad esta disponible en:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

180 I/min (caudal de disefio
minimo del fabricante)

210 I/min (caudal maxima)
Tiempo de funcio- | <10 h/< 3 h (baterfa estandar)
namiento*/carga <20 h/5,5 h (bateria de alto
rendimiento)

Flujo de aire

Peso con filtrosy | 980 g

bateria max. 62 dB
Ruido del equipo Li-lon 14,4 /2.8 A/h (estan-
Tipo de bateria dar)
Li-lon 14,4 V/5,2 A/h (alto
rendimiento)
Vida ufil de la 500 ciclos de carga

bateria DeB60cmals0cmenla
Talla del cinturén cintura

Rango de tempera- | +10 °C/+40 °C

furas recomenda-
do en el lugar de
frabajo Del 20 % al 95 % de HR
Rango de hu-

medad del aire
recomendado en el | -10 °C/+55 °C
lugar de trabajo
Condiciones de
almacenamiento
recomendadas
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*] 2 180 I/min con filtros P R SL nuevos v la baterfa com-
plefamente cargada

10. Lista de piezas y accesorios
para el CleanAIR® AerGO°

Namero de la | Descripcion

pieza:

7100 B0 Manguera flexible ligera
QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7"

30 0092 Cinfuron acolchado confort
CleanAlR® AerGO°

32 0092 Cinturdén de piel confort CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 Baterfa estandar Li-lon
14,4 V/2,6 A/h

3100 23 Baterfa de alto rendimiento Li-lon
14,4 V/6,2 A/h

310030 Cargador de la baterfa

3000 30 Kit de proteccion (2 uds. prefiltro,
2 uds. filtro de chispas, 2 uds.
cubiertas)

3000 20 Filtro de chispas (juego de 10
uds))

300010/2 Filtro de particulas P R SL (juego
de 2 pares)

300015 Prefiltro CleanAIR® AerGO° (juego
de 10 uds))

3003567 Filtro combinado AerGO® AP R SL
(juego de 2 uds)]

300364 Filtro combinado AerGO® AIB1E1P
R SL (juego de 2 uds.)

300025 Filtro de olor (juego de 10 uds )

ANVANDARMANUAL SWE

CleanAIR® AerGD®
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1. Introduktion

CleanAIR® - motordrivha luftrenande andnings-
skydd

CleanAIR® &r ett personligt andningsskyddssystem
baserat pa konceptet med eft dvertryck av filtrerad
luff i andningsomradet. Det drivna luftrenande and-
ningsskyddet (nedan kallat "PAPR") &r en batteridriven
barbar flaktenhet som driver luften som fas fran den
omgivande milign genom ett partikel- eller gas-/angfil-
ter och blaser den fill huvudskyddet. Overtrycket som
uppstar forhindrar fororeningar fran att komma in i and-
ningsregionen. P4 samma gang sakerstaller det milda
dvertrycket htg anvandarkomfort aven under lang fid,
effersom anvandaren inte behdver andas genom eft
tungt filter.

For aft sakerstalla erforderligt skydd och maximal s&-
kerhet ar det nddvandigt aft valia ratt kombination av
PAPR och huvudskydd som &r lampligt for avsedd upp-
gift/AillAmpning.

Det ar ocksé viktigt att vélja l1ampliga filter i enlighet
med typen och kancentrationen av fdroreningarna pa
arbetfsplatsen.

CleanAlR® AerGO® &r ufformat for att anvandas med
eft relevant CleanAIR® huvudskydd och CleanAIR® filter
for aft bilda ett kompleft andningsskydd i enlighet med
EN 12841,

Beroende pa typ av filter som anvands ger det skydd
mot skadliga partikelformiga fororeningar, skadliga ga-
ser/angor eller kombinationer av dessa.

CleanAIR® AerGO® systemet och dess delar kan endast
anvandas i enlighet med anvisningarna i den har hand-
boken.

2. Instruktioner for anvandning

Las noggrant och folj instrukfionerna i denna bruksan-
visning. Anvandaren méaste vara val forfrogen med ratt
satt att anvanda denna skyddsanordning.

AerGO® andningssystemet far infe anvandas om enhe-
ten ar avstangd! | defta fall ger andningssystemet litet
eller inget andningsskydd. Det finns ocksa risk for en
hog koncentration av koldioxiduppbyggnad (CO2) och
syrebrist som uppstar inom huvudstycket vid avstang-
ning.

AerGO® andningssystemet far intfe anvandas om
andningsskyddet inte fillfor fillrackligt  med  luft,
Anvandaren varnas for lagt Iuftfflode av PAPR:s
varningssystem.

AerGO® andningssystemet far infe anvandas i miljder
som &r omedelbart farliga for liv eller halsa (IDLH)!
AerGO® andningssystemet far infe anvandas i miljder
med en syrekoncentration lagre an 17 %.

Anvand infe AerGO® andningssystemet i milider dar an-
vandaren inte kanner fill fypen av kantamination eller
koncentration.

AerGO® andningssystem far inte anvandas i miljder
med explosions- eller brandrisk.

AerGO® andningssystemet far inte anvéandas i franga
utrymmen sasom stangda tankar, funnlar eller kanaler.
Kontrollera Iuftflddet innan varje anvandning med den

medftliande flodesmataren. Flodet ar ofillrackligt om
foppen av konen &r i den réida zonen (se avsnitt 3.6.
"Flodesmatare').

Om PAPR-enhefen av nagon anledning slutar fungera
under anvandning maste anvandaren omedelbart lam-
na det kontaminerade omradet.

Vid hart fysiskt arbete ar det mojligt att anvandarens
andning blir infensiv nog att dvertrycket i masken mins-
kar och skyddsfakforn sjunker.

Huvudskydd som anvands maste sitta ordentlig pa
anvandarens ansikte for att fillse efterfragad skydds-
niva far anvandaren. Om etff skagg eller langt har stor
ftatningslinien kan sysftemets skydd paverkas negafivt.

Standardkonfigurationen av AerGO® syste-
met innehaller hégeffektiva P R SL-Afilter som
ger skydd mot skadliga partiklar. P R SL-il-
tren skyddar inte mot partiklar och gaser/
angor!

Kombinerade filter ska anvandas for arbefsmilider som
ar fororenade av bada fyperna av kontamineringar.

Byt ut filfren om du kanner att luften som koammer ur
enhefen lukfar annarlunda.

Anvand endast akfa CleanAlR® filter.

Om du inte folier instruktionerna i denna
handbok kommer garantin att ogiltigférkla-
ras!

3. Uppackning/montering
3.1. Uppackning

Kontrollera atft leveransen ar komplett och atf ingen
skada skett under transport.

Hela systemet inklusive tillbehor bestar av foliande
komponenter:

1. PAPR-enhet CA AerGO® med rem

och P R SLAilter 1st
2. Batteri 1st
3. Batteriladdare 1st
4. Luftflodesméatare 1st
5. Anvandarmanual 1st

3.2. Montering

1. Ta ut PAPR ur forpackningen och anslut batterief fill
enheten.

2. Kontrollera filfren och dra &t dem vid behov.

3. Fast luftslangen fill PAPR.

4. Anslut slangen fill huvudskyddet.

3.3. Anvandning och funktion

Tillkoppling

Sl& PA AerGO® genom aft trycka pa knappen (bild bilaga
1.8) i minst 1 sekund.

Avstéangning

Sla AV AerGO® genom att trycka p& knappen (bild bilaga
1.8) i minst 2 sekunder.
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Luftflédesinstéallningar

Valj 6nskat luftflode genom aft kort trycka pa knappen
[bild bilaga 1.8). Varje tryck andrar flodet med ett steg —
160/176/190/210 Ipm.

AerGO® innehaller ett elektroniskt system som héller
den valda luftflodeskonstanten oberoende av filtrets
igensattning eller batfteriladdningsstatus.

Om PAPR infe langre kan uppratthélla det valda Iuft-
flodet vaxlar den automatiskt over fill eff lagre luftflo-
de och forfsatter att uppratthalla det. Denna process
upprepas tills PAPR nar miniminivan for luftflodet. | s&
fall utldses det audiovisuella och vibrerande larmet och
anvandaren maste aomedelbart lé&mna det kantamine-
rade omradet.

Luftfladeskompensering beroende pa altitud

Tack vare en inbyggd barometrisk sensor ger AerGO®
kanstant Iuffflode oavsett hojd. Den automatiska luft-
flodeskompensationen fungerar fran -500 m upp fill 4
500 m.

LED-kontrollpanel
All relevant information visas kontinuerligt pa LED-kon-
trollpanelen.

Partikelfilter igensatt

Den ovre LED-linjen anger den aktuella nivan av filteri-
gensatftning. Fler LED-lampor ftands nér filfren blir mer
igensatta.

Minsta igenséttning (bild bilaga 11)

Utgangspunkten skilier sig &t vid anvéndning
av kombinerade filter.

Under extrema forhallanden kan upp fill tva
LED-lampor tandas nar de anvands med helt
nya kombinationsfilter och ett luftfléde pa
210 Ipm.

Filtret nar sin maximala igenséttningskapacitet (bild
bilaga 1.2)

Maximal igensattning. PAPR kan inte ge dnskat
luftfléde. PAPR véxlar till det nedre luftflidet om
mijligt. (bild bilaga 1.3)

Luftflédesniva (bild bilaga 14)

Det valda Iuftflodet signaleras av LED-linjen i mitfen av
kantrollpanelen. En belyst diod anger minsta luftflode,
fyra belysta dioder anger hogsta luftflode.

Batteriladdare

Den akfuella batteriladdningsnivan indikeras av den
nedre LED-linjen.

Fyra belysta LED-lampor indikerar batteriladdning > 75 %
(bild bilaga 1.6.1).

Tre belysta LED-lampor indikerar batfteriladdning > 50
% (bild bilaga 1.6.2).

Tva belysta LED-lampar indikerar batteriladdning > 25
% (bild bilaga 1.6.3).

En belyst LED indikerar batteriladdning < 25 %, ater-
stédende drifttid &r mer &n 10 minuter (bild bilaga 1.6.4).
Aterstaende kortid &r mindre an 10 minuter (bild bilaga
156.5].

Batteriet dr néstan t&mt (bild bilaga 1.5.8).
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Fore anvéandning
3.4. Kontrollera innan varje anvéndning

Se fill aft:
alla kompaonenter &r i ordning, ufan synlig férsamring el-
ler skada (i synnerhet far inga sprickor, hal eller ldckage
firekomma). Ersatt alla skadade eller slitna delar. Se fill
aft luffslangen och tatningselementen ar i goft skick;
slangen ar korrekt ansluten fill bAde PAPR-enheten och
huvudskyddet;
effer aff PAPR-enhefen ar paslagen, fillfors luft fill
huvudskyddet;
det finns fillrdckligt luftfléde i slangen (avsnitt 3.6).
Ladda bafferiet innan du anvander PAPR for forsta
gangen, se avsnift 5.2.1.

3.5. Flodesmaétare

1. Koppla loss luftslangen fran PAPR-enheten.

2. Ansluf flsdesmataren fill enheten.

3. Sla pad PAPR-enheten. Flodet ar ofillrackligt om
tfoppen av konen ar i den roda zonen. Déarefter
maste filtfret bytas. Om felet kvarstar, folj anvis-
ningarna for felsokning.

4. Underhall och rengéring

Rengdrochkontrolleravariekomponentochbytutskadade
delar varie gang du slufar arbeta med CleanAIR® Aer-
GD’
Rengdring maste ske i eff val venfilerat rum. Undvik
aff andas in skadligt damm som kan ha ansamlats pa
filtreringsenheten och dess fillbehor!
Anvand aldrig rengtringsmedel med losningsmedel el-
ler slipmedel.
Den vyftre ytan pa PAPR-enhefen kan rengdras med
en mjuk frasa fukfad i vatfen med eft vanligt diskmedel.
Torka av alla delar effer rengtring.
Varken vatten eller nagon annan vatska bor kamma in
i PAPR!
Luftslangen kan skdlias med rent vatften efter att ha
kopplats bort frAn enheten.

5. Reservdelar och deras byte
5.1. FILTER

Som standard &r CA AerGO® enheten ufrustad med

ett hogeffektivt P R SL-partikelfilter. Aven om statusen
for filterigensattning kontinuerligt signaleras av en
LED-panel och varningssystemet utloses om luftflodet
sjunker under den sé&kra nivan, maste anvandaren utfora
ett luftflodestest, enligt beskrivningen i avsnitt 4.5, fore
varje anvandning.

Installera endast nya originalfilter som ar konstfruerade
for denna typ av enhet.

Rengoring av filtret med hjélp av tryckluft ar
strangt forbjuden effersom fryckluften kan
skada filtermediets kansliga strukturer!

Av hygieniska skal rekommenderas det inte aft anvan-

da filtret i mer 4n 1manad effer dess forsta anvandning
effersom mikroorganismer kan foroka sig i filtret.

| CA AerGO® enhetfen kan eft forfilter for filtrering av
grova partiklar anvandas med partikelfilfret, vilket
forlanger huvudfiltrets livslangd avsevart, En gnistfang-
are kan ocksa anvandas, vilket forhindrar majliga
skador pa huvudfiltret fran flygande gnistor och svets-
stank.

AerGO® PAPR enheten anvander en uppséaftning med
tva filter. Vid anvandning av enhefen maste bada filtren
allfid vara anslutna fill enheten.

5.1.1. Ersétta filter

Byt filtren omedelbart om nagon av foljande
sﬁrua’rloner infraffar:
om du marker en forandring i lukten pa den
inkommande luften
om filtret &r igensatt/lagt luftflodeslarm ut-
|6stes
om batteriets drifttid blir for kort

Filfren fas bart fran enheten genom aft skruva loss var-
je filter separat maturs.

Nya filter fasts pa enheten det ena efter det andra ge-
nom att skruva in filfren i enhetens hus medurs.

Dra af ordentligt for aft sakerstélla att anslutningen ar
fat.

5.1.2. Montering av farfilter och gnistfangare

Ta bort forfilterhallaren fran filterhuset genom att
dra i lappen. Placera forfilfret och gnistfangaren i ur-
taget i filterhuset (placera forst forfiliret och sedan
gnistfangaren, annars fyller gnistfangaren infe sin
funktion!). Fast det nya forfiltret och gnistfangaren ge-
nom atft snappa fast forfitterhallaren.

5.2. BATTERI
VIKTIGT! Av tekniska skal ar
batterierna inte fulladdade

nar de ldmnar tillverkaren. De levereras med
< 30 % laddning. Ladda déarfor alltid batteriet
helt fore forsta anvéndning, annars maste
du rékna med kortare drifttid. For maximal
livslangd och prestanda bor du fdlja lag-
ringsinstruktionerna for batteriet (se avsnitt
7 lagring.)

5.2.1. Laddning av batteri

Anslut laddaren fill 100-230 V 50/60 Hz natstrém. En
gron lampa indikerar att strommen &r ansluten.

Anslut bafteriet till laddaren. Laddning indikeras av en
rod lampa.

Nar den roda lampan istallet lyser gront ar batteriet
fulladdat.

Laddningen far ungefar 4 fimmar.

Effer laddning koppla ur batteriet fran laddaren och lad-
daren fran natstrommen.

Nar batteriet ar fulladdat byter laddaren fill
underhallsladdning for att halla batteriet fullad-
dat. Det rekommenderas ej aft lamna laddaren
ansluten nar den infe anvands.

5.2.2. Byte av batteri

Hall PAPR med bada handerna med batteriet uppat och
bakat bort fran dig. Med en fumme lossar du spérren
som haller batteriet i lasldge och tar samfidigt ut batte-
riet ur enhetens hus med den andra handen.

5.2.3. Batteriinstallation

Satt fillbaka batfteriet stadigt i enhetens hus tills batte-
riet ar last pa plats av spérren.

5.3. Rembyte

CleanAIR® AerGO°-systemet ar ufrustat med en meka-
nism som gor aft du enkelt och snabbt kan byta utf
remmen. Boj remmen vid skarven fill andl&get (mot en-
hetens baksida) fills lasmekanismen frildggs. Efter att
du sléppt upp l&set (genom att dra utét frén enheten)
kan du fritt ta borf remmen. Upprepa samma procedur
for andra sidan av balfef.

Nar du installerar en ny rem, tryck helt enkelt in remax-
eln i enhefens fastspanningsmekanism fills den lases
av sparren. Upprepa samma procedur for andra sidan
av balfef.

Var forsiktig! Du kan inte byta ut béltessidornal!

6. Méijliga fel

Om nagot fel uppstar eller om Iuftfillforseln minskar
eller okar plotsligt och anvandaren befinner sig i ett
konftaminerat omrade, maste de lamna omradet och
komTroHera foliande:

aff enhefen &r ratt inopsatt;

batteriets skick;

batteriladdarens funktion;

graden av igensattning av filfren;

aff luftslangen ar hel. Det ar vikfigt aft sakerstélla att

slangen inte fastnar pa utstickande faremal pa arbefet

och att en spricka inte kan uppsts;

aff ansikfstatningen pa skyddshuven ar i ordning.

Fel Mdjlig orsak Rekommendation
PAPR- Platt batfteri Ladda batteriet
-enhefen (kontrollera: [om problemen
fungerar startar enheten | kvarstar, kontroll-
inte alls med etft annat era batterief]
fungerande
batteri?) Atervand Hill
fillverkaren for
Fel pa motar, reparation
elektronik eller
stromkontakt
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PAPR-en- Luftslang eller Hitta och avlags-
heten fillfor | luffledning na hindret
infe fillrac- igensaft
Kligt med Kantrollera alla
luft (1&gt tatningselement
luftflode) Luftlackage och anslutningar
och kontrollera atff
slangen inte ar
skadad och inte
lacker
Ersaft filtret
Filtret ar igensatf
PAPR- Filtret ar igensatt | Ersatt filtret
-enhefen
kors endast | Batterinivan
under en ar lag LLadda batteriet
kort tid (om problemet
kvarstar, kontroll-
era batterief]
Batteriet Fel pa laddaren | Kontakta leve-
kan inte rantor
laddas Skadad batteri-
kontakt
Kanftrollera batteri-
kontakten
Batteriet Batteritiden &ar Installera eft ny-
kan inte dver laddat batteri
laddas helt

ning och minst en gang vartannat &r.

9. Tekniska data

Anmalt organ for CE-godkannande: Occupa-
tional Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prag 1, Tjeckien

Anméalt organ 1024

Deklaration om overensstammelse finns pa:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Luftflode

Drift*/laddningstid

Vikt inklusive filter
och batteri
Enhefens ljudniva
Batterityp

Batteriets livstid
Remstorlek
Rekommenderad
arbetstemperatur
Rekommenderad
arbetsluftfuktighet

160 Ipm (fillverkarens minsta
konstruktionsflode)

210 Ipm (maximalt flode)
<10 h/< 3 h (standardbatteri)
<20 h/5,5 h (Heavy Duty
batteri]

980 g
Max 62 dB

LiHon 14,4 /2,8 Ah (standard)
Lilon 14,4 V/5,2 Ah (Heavy
Duty])

500 laddcykler

60 cm till 150 cm runt midjan
+10 °C till +40 °C

20 % till 85 % relativ luftfuktig-

7. Forvaring

Alla delar i CleanAIR® systemet maste forvaras mellan
-10 °C och 55 °C med en relativ luftfuktighet mellan 20
och 85 % Rh.

Batterier kommer att ladda ur sig vid lagring. Darfor

ar det rekommenderat att ladda bafteriet i en timme
minst var fredje manad. Optfimal batteriniva vid lang-
tidslagring &r mellan 50 % och 70 %. Efter langre lag-
ring kan det ta upp fill tre laddningscykler for batteriet
aft uppna full kapacitet.

8. Garanti

Garantin ser fill att du kan fa en ersattningsenhet

om pradukfen har tillverknings- eller materialfel som
syns inom 12 manader fran inkdpsdatum. Samma
tidsperiod far batterier &r sex manader frén inképsda-
tum. Garantin tas ut fran forsalining/férséljare. Kvitto
pé& kop maste uppvisas pa samma gang (f.ex. faktura,
leveransbekréftelse). Garantin godtas bara om inga
ingrepp gjorts i den matordrivna andningsenheten
eller laddaren. Garantin ftacker inte fel som uppstar
pga. sent byte av filter eller fel som uppkommer efter
anvandning av filter som skadats av rengdring eller
urblasning.

Tillverkaren rekommenderar starkt att periodiskt
genomfora inspektioner hos eft CleanAlR® aukforiserat
servicecenter. Inspektioner ska ske enligt lokal lagstift-
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Rekommenderade | het
forvaringsanvis-
ningar

-10 °C till +65 °C

*] vid 180 Ipm med helt nya P R SLAfilter och fulladdat
batferi

10 Reservdels- och ftillbehorslista
for CleanAIR® AerGO®

Bestallnings- | Beskrivning

nr:

710060 Tunn flexslang QuickLOCK™ —
CA40x1/7"

30 0092 Comfort vadderat balte CleanAIR®
AerGO®

320092 L&derbéalte CleanAIR® AerGO°

310013 Batteri Li-lon Standard 14,4 /2,6
Ah

3100 23 Batteri Li-lon Heavy Duty 14,4
V/56,2 Ah

3100 30 Batteriladdare

300030 Skyddssats (2x forfilter, 2x sparr,
2x |ock])

30 00 20 Gnistfangare (10-pack)

3000 10/2 Partikelfilter P R SL (férpackning
med 2 par)

300015 Prefilter CleanAIR® AerGO° (10-
pack)

3003567 Kombinerat filter AerGO® AP R SL
(2-pack]

300364 Kombinerat filter AerGO° AIBIETP
R SL (2-pack)

3000 25 Odorfilter (10-pack)

KULLANIM KILAVUZU

CleanAIR® AerG0O°® TUR

icindekiler:

1. Giris

2. Kullanim talimatlar

3. Ambalajdan Cikarma/Montaj

4. Bakim/Temizlik

B. Yedek parcalar ve bunlarin degistirilmesi
6. Olasi arizalar

7. Depolama

8. Garanti

9. Teknik veriler

10. Parca listesi

1 Giris

CleanAlIR® - pilli hava temizleyici solunum cihazlari
CleanAIR® solunum alanindaki filtrelenmis havada asiri
basinc olusma ilkesine dayali, kisisel bir solunum ko-
ruma sistemidir. Pilli hava ftemizleyici solunum cihazi
(bundan boyle "PAPR" olarak anilacaktir), cevredeki
ortamdan alinan havay! bir parcacik veya gaz/buhar
filtresinden geciren ve koruyucu basliga Ufleyen, pille
calisan tasinabilir bir fan tnitesidir. Olusan asiri basing,
kirletici maddelerin solunum alanina girmesini onler.
Ayni zamanda hafif dereceli asiri basinc, uzun bir stre
takilsa dahi yiksek kullanici konforu saglar, ctunku filt-
renin hicbir solunum direncinin Ustesinden gelmesi ge-
rekli degildir.

Gerekli korumay! ve maksimum guvenligi saglamak
icin, amaclanan géreve/uygulamaya uygun olan dogru
PAPR ve koruyucu baslik kombinasyonunun secilmesi
gerekmektedir.

Is yerindeki kirletici maddelerin tiirtine ve konsantrasyo-
nuna gare uygun filtrelerin secilmesi de tnemlidir.

CleanAlR® AerGO® EN 12941'e uygun sekilde eksiksiz bir
solunum koruma sistemi olusturmak icin ilgili bir Clea-
nAIR® baslik ve CleanAIR® filtreleri ile kullaniimak tzere
tasarlanmistir.

Kullanilan filtrelerin ttrtne bagl olarak zararli parcacik
tipi kirletici maddeler, zararli gazlar/buharlar veya bunla-
rin kombinasyonlarina karsi koruma saglar.

CleanAIR® AerGO® sistemi ve parcalar sadece bu kila-
vuzda verilen falimatlara uygun sekilde kullanilabilir.

2. Kullanim talimatlari

Lutfen bu kullanim kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun ve be-
lirfilen talimatlara uyun. Kullanici, bu koruyucu cihazin
dogru sekilde kullanimini mukemmel dizeyde anlamis
olmalidir.

Unite kapatimissa, AerGO® solunum sistemi kullaniima-
malidir! Bu durumda solunum sistemi cok az solunum
korumasi sagdlar ya da hi¢ saglamaz. Ayrica cihaz kapa-
fildigr zaman, baslik icinde yiksek yogunlukfa karban-
dioksit (CO2) birikimi ve oksijen yetersizligi meydana
gelmesi riski meveuttur.

Solunum cihazi  yetferli miktarda hava sagla-
miyorsa, AerGO®  solunum  sistemi  kullanima-
maldir. ~ Kullanici,  PAPR'ler  farafindan  dustik
hava akisI kanusunda uyarilir.

AerGO® solunum sistemi, yasam veya sagdlik icin ani
tehlike barindiran ortamlarda (IBLH] kullanimamalidir!
AerGO® solunum sisfemi, oksijen kansanfrasyonu
%17'nin altinda olan ortamlarda kullaniimamalidir.
AerGO® solunum sistemi, kullanicinin kirlilik fGrind ya
da konsantfrasyonunu bilmedigi orfamlarda kullanima-
malidir.

AerGO® solunum sistemi, patlama veya yangin tehlikesi
olan orfamlarda kullanilmamalidir.

AerGO°® solunum sistemi kapall fanklar, fineller, kanallar
gibi kapall alanlarda kullaniimamalidir.

Her kullanmdan @nce, hava akisini ekte verilen akis
gdstergesiyle kantrol edin. Koninin Ust kenari kirmizi

bélgedeyse akis hizi yetersiz demektir (bkz. Bolim 3.5.
"Hava akis festi").

PAPR Unitesi kullanim sirasinda herhangi bir nedenle
calismay! durdurursa, kullanici kirlenmis alani derhal
ferk efmelidir.

Zorlu calisma kasullar alfinda kullanicinin solunumu asi-
r yogunlasirsa, baslidin icindeki pozitif basing azalabilir
ve karuma faktoriinun azalmasina neden olablilir.
Taklan basliklar, kullanan kisi icin bildirilen koruma se-
viyesinin saglanmasi amaciyla yize sikica ofurmalidir.
Sakal veya uzun sac sizdirmazlik hattina engel oluyor-
sa, sisfemin sagladigi karuma olumsuz etkilenebilir.

T AerGO® sisteminin standart yapilandirmasi,

zararl parcaciklara karsi koruma saglayan
yiiksek verimli P R SL filtreler igerir. P R SL
filtreleri pargaciklara ve gazlara/buharlara
karsi koruma saglamaz!

Her iki tur kirletici madde tarafindan kirlenmis calisma
ortamlarr icin kombine filtreler kullanimalidir.

Uniteden cikan havanin kokusunda bir degisiklik fark
effiginiz durumlarda filtreleri degistirin.

Sadece orijinal CleanAIR® filtreler kullanin.

Bu kilavuzda verilen talimatlara uyulmamasi
garantiyi gecersiz kilacaktir!
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3. Ambalajdan Cikarma/Montaj
3.1. Ambalajdan Cikarma

Teslimatin  eksiksiz oldugunu ve nakliye sirasinda
herhangi bir hasar meydana gelmedigini kontrol edin.
Aksesuarlar da dahil tfam sistem, su parcalari icermek-
fedir:

1. Kayis ve P R SL Ailtrelere sahip
PAPR Unitesi CA AerGO® 1adet
2. Pil 1 adetf
3. Pil sarj cihazi 1adet
4. Hava akis gostergesi 1adet
5. Kullanim kilavuzu 1adet
3.2. Montaj

1. PAPR'yi ambalajindan gikarin ve pili tiniteye baglayin.
2. Filtreleri kantrol edin ve gerekirse sikin.

3. Hava horfumunu PAPR'ye takin.

4, Hortumu basliga takin.

3.3. Kullanim ve islev

Cihazi ACMA
Dugmeye (ek resim 1.8) en az 1 saniye basarak AerGO®
cihazini ACIN.

Cihazi KAPATMA
Digmeye (ek resim 1.8) en az 2 saniye basarak AerGO®
cihazini KAPATIN.

Hava akis ayarlari

Dugmeye kisa sureli basarak fercih ettiginiz hava aki-
sini secin (ek resim 1.8). Her basista akis bir kademe
- 180/175/190/210 It/dk. olarak degisir.

AerGQ®, filtrenin fikanmasi veya pilin sarj durumuna ba-
kilmaksizin secilen hava akisini sabit futan bir elektronik
sistem icerir.

PAPR artik secilen hava akisini koruyamiyarsa, ofomatik
olarak daha dustk bir hava akisina gececek ve bunu
karumaya devam edecektir. Bu islem, PAPR minimum
hava akis seviyesine ulasincaya kadar tekrar edilir. Bu
durumda, gorsel-isitsel ve titresimli alarm tetiklenir ve
kullanici kirlenmis alani derhal terk etmelidir.

irtifaya bagh hava akis telafisi

AerGO®, dahili bir barometrik sensdr sayesinde irtifadan
bagimsiz olarak sabit hava akisi saglar. Otomatik hava
akis telafisi -600 m'den 4600 m irfifaya kadar islev go-
rur.

LED kontrol paneli
Ilgili tim bilgiler stirekli olarak LED kontrol panelinde go-
runtdlenir.

Parcacik filtresinin tikanmasi

Ust LED satfirn, meveut filtre fkanma seviyesini gosterir.
Filtreler tikandikca daha fazla LED yanacaktir.
Minimum tikanma (ek resim 1)
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& Kombine filtreler kullanilirken baslangic nok-
tasi farklidir.
Asiri kosullar altinda, yepyeni kombine filtre-
ler ve 210 It/dk hava akisi ile birlikte kullanildi-
g1 durumlarda en fazla iki LED yanabilir.

Filtre maksimum tikanma kapasitesine ulasiyor (ek
resim 1.2)

Maksimum tikanma. PAPR, istenen hava akisini
saglayamiyor. PAPR, miimkiinse daha diisiik hava
akisina gececektir. (ek resim 1.3)

Hava akis seviyesi (ek resim 14)

Secilen hava akisi, kontrol panelinin orfasindaki LED
satin ile belirfilir. Bir adet yanan diyat minimum hava
akisini, dort adet yanan diyot ise maksimum hava aki-
sini gosterir.

Pil sarj durumu
Pil sarj durumunun mevcut seviyesi, alftaki LED satir

ile gosterilir.
Dort adet yanan LED, pil sarjl-
nin %75ten fazla oldugunu gosterir

(ek resim 1.5.1).

Uc adet yanan LED, pil sarjinin %50'den fazla oldugunu
gtsterir (ek resim 1.56.2).

iki adet yanan LED, pil sarjinin %25'ten fazla oldugunu
gtsterir (ek resim 16.3).

Bir adet yanan LED, pil sarjinin %25'ten az olduunu,
kalan calisma stresinin 10 dakikadan fazla oldugunu
gtsterir (ek resim 15.4).

Kalan calisma suresi 10 dakikadan az (ek resim 1.6.5).
Pil tukenmek Uzere (ek resim 1.5.6).

Kullanimdan énce
3.4. Her kullanimdan dnce kontrol edin

Sun\ardan emin olun:
tUm bilesenler, gozle gordltr herhangi bir bozulma veya
hasar igermeden iyi durumda olmalidir (6zellikle catlak,
delik veya sizinti gortlmemelidir). Hasarll ve asinmis
parcalari degdistirin. Hava hortumunun ve sizdirmazlik
elemanlarinin iyi durumda oldugundan emin olun;
horfum hem PAPR Unitesine hem de basliga baglanmis
olmaldir;
PAPR Unitesi acildiktan sonra, baslida hava veriliyor
olmaldir;
hortumda yeterli hava akisi olmalidir (Bolim 3.5.).
PAPR'yi ilk kez kullanmadan énce pili sarj edin, bkz. Bo-
[im 5.2.1.

3.56. Hava akis testi

1. Hava hortumunu PAPR Unitesinden cikarin.

2. Hava akis gtstergesini Uniteye baglayin.

3. PAPR unitesini acin. Koninin Ust kenari kirmizi bol-
gedeyse akis hizi yetersiz demektir. Bu durumda
filtre degistiriimelidir. Ariza devam ederse, sorun
giderme falimatlarini takip edin.

4. Bakim ve temizlik

CleanAIR® AerGO® ile calismaniz her tamamlandiginda,
bilesenlerin her birini femizleyin, kontrol edin ve hasarli
parca\arl degistirin.
Temizlik iyi havalandirilan bir odada yapilmalidir. Filtrele-
me Unitesinin bagimsiz parcalari ve aksesuarlari Uzerin-
de biriken zararli fozu solumakfan kacinin!
Asla ctzlcu iceren femizlik maddeleri veya asindirici
temizlik maddeleri kullanmayin.
PAPR Unitesinin dis yUzeyi, genel amacl bir bulasik de-
terjani ve suyla nemlendirimis yumusak bir bez kulla-
nilarak tfemizlenebilir. Temizledikten sonra tUm parcalari
kurulayin.
PAPR Unitesine su veya baska bir sivi girmemelidir!
Hava hortumu Uniteden cikarildiktan sonra femiz su ile
durulanabilir.

5.  Yedek parcalar ve bunlarin degistirilme-
si

5.1. FILTRE

CA AerGO° Unitesi, standart olarak ytksek verimlilige
sahip bir P R SL parcacik filtresi ile donatiimistir. Filtrenin
tikanma durumu surekli olarak bir LED panel aracilifiyla
bildiriliyor ve hava akisi givenli seviyenin altina diistu-
gunde uyar sistemi tetikleniyor olsa bile, kullanici her
kullanimdan 6nce Bélim 4.5'te aciklandigi gibi bir hava
akis testi yapmalidir.

Sadece bu fUr dniteler icin tasarlanmis yeni orijinal filt-
reler takin.

Filtrenin basinch hava kullanilarak temizlen-
mesi kesinlikle yasaktir, ctinkii basincl hava
filtre orfaminin hassas yapilarina zarar vere-
bilir!

Hijyen nedenlerinden dolay, filtrede mikroorganizmalar
cogalabilecedinden filtrenin ilk kullanimini takiben 1 ay-
dan fazla kullaniimasi tavsiye edilmemektedir.

CA AerGO® unitesinde, buyik parcaciklar filtrelemek
icin parcacik filtresiyle birlikte bir 6n filtre kullanilabilir
ve bu

ana filtrenin 6mrund gnemli dlctide uzatir. Sicrayan kivil-
cimlar ve kaynak sicramasi nedeniyle

ana filtrede olasi hasarlar 6nleyen bir kivilcim onleyici
de kullanilabilir.

AerGO® PAPR Unitesi iki filtre iceren bir takim kullanir.
Uniteyi kullanirken, her iki filtre de daima Uniteye takil
olmalidir.

5.1.1. Filtrelerin degistirilmesi

Asagidaki durumlardan biri meydana gelirse,
ﬁITreIerl derhal degistirin:
gelen havanin kokusunda bir degisiklik fark
ederseniz
filtire tikanmasi/diisiik hava akisi alarmi tetik-
lenirse
pil calisma suresi cok kisalirsa

Filtreler, her bir filtreyi ayri olarak saat yonidnun fersine
cevirme yoluyla Uniteden cikarlir.

Yeni filtreler, Unitelerin gdvdesine saat yonunde dondu-
rulerek ardi ardina Uniteye takilir.

Baglantinin siki olmasini saglamak icin uygun olctde
sikin.

5.1.2. On filtrenin ve kivileim énleyicinin montaii

On filtre futucusunu dudak kismindan cekerek filtre
gévdesinden ayirin. On filtreyi ve kivileim dnleyiciyi filire
gtivdesindeki girintiye yerlestirin (ik dnce 6n filtreyi ve
ardindan kivilcim onleyiciyi yerlestirin, aksi takdirde kivil-
cim ®nleyici gorevini yerine getiremeyecekdir!). On filtre
tutucusunu yerine ofurtarak yeni on filfreyi ve kivilcim
onleyiclyi sabitleyin.

5.2. PiL

ONEMLI!  Pillerteknik nedenlerden  dola-
yI Ureticiden gonderilirken tam olarak
sarj edilmemektedir. %30'dan daha az sarj
seviyesiyle gonderilmektedirler. Dolayisiyla,
ilk kullanimdan ©6nce daima pili tam olarak
sarj edin, aksi fakdirde calisma streniz daha
kisa olacaktir. Maksimum pil 6mri ve perfor-
mansl icin depolama tfalimatlarini takip edin
[bkz. Béliim 7 Depolama).

5.2.1. Pilin sarj edilmesi

Sarj cihazini 100-230 V ~ 60/80 Hz elekirik prizine takin.
Yesil bir 1sik, cihaza glc geldigini ggsterir.

Pili sarj cihazina ftakin. Sarj islemi kirmizi bir 1sikla gds-
terilir.

Kirmizi 1sik yesile doéndugtnde pil, fam olarak sarj edil-
mis demektir.

Sarj stresi yaklasik olarak 4 saattir.

Sarj isleminin ardindan pili sar| cihazindan cikarin ve
sarj cihazini prizden cekin.

Pil tam olarak sarj edildigi zaman, sarj cihaz
pili tam sarjli durumda tutmak igin bakim sariji
moduna gecer. Kullanilmiyorken sarj cihazinin
elektrik prizine takili birakilmasi 6nerilmez.

5.2.2, Pil degisimi

PAPR'yi pil yukari bakacak ve arka tfarafi sizden uzakfa
olacak sekilde iki elinizle tutun. Bas parmaginizla pili ki-
litli konumda tutan mandali serbest birakin ve ayni anda
diger elinizle pili Gnitenin gdvdesinden cikarin.

5.2.3. Pilin takilmasi

Pil mandal araciligiyla yerine kilittenene kadar pili Unite-
nin gdvdesine sabif hizla yeniden fakin.

5.3. Kayisin degistirilmesi

CleanAIR® AerGO° sistemi, kayisi kolay ve hizli bir se-
kilde degistirmenize imkan taniyan bir mekanizma ile
donatfiimistir. Kilitleme mekanizmasi aciga cikincaya ka-
dar kayisi mafsaldaki sinir konumuna (tinitenin arkasina
dogru) bukun. Kilidi serbest biraktiktan sonra (Uiniteden
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disar dogru cekerek], kayisi serbestce cikarabilirsiniz.
Kayisin diger tarafi icin de ayni prosedurt tekrarlayin.
Yeni bir kayis takarken, mandal araciligiyla kilitlenene ka-
dar kayis eksenini Unitenin kenetleme mekanizmasina
dogru itmeniz yeterlidir. Kayisin diger tarafi icin de ayni
prosedurd tekrarlayin.

Dikkat! Kayis kenarlarini birbiriyle degistiremezsiniz!

6. Olasi arizalar

Herhangi bir ariza meydana gelirse veya hava bes-
lemesi aniden azalir veya artarsa ve kullanici kirlen-
mis bir alandaysa, alani terk efmesi ve asagidakileri
kantrol etmesi gerekir:
+ Unitenin dogru sekilde monte edilip ediimedidi;
pil durumu;
pil sarj cihazinin calisma durumu;
filtrelerin tikanma seviyesi;
hava horfumunun hasar ggrmedigi. Horfumun calisma
verinde cikintl yapan nesnelere takilmamasini ve cat-
lak olusmamasini saglamak son derece gnemlidir;
koruyucu basliktaki ytz sizdirmazhiginin dizgtn oldugu.

Ariza Olasi nedeni Oneri
PAPR Uni- Pil ttkenmis Pili sarj edin
tesi hichir [sunu kontrol [sorun devam
sekilde edin: Unite baska | ederse, pili kontrol
calismiyor bir calisan pille edin)
acilabiliyor mu?)
Motor, elekfronik
aksam veya gic | Onanm icin dreti-
konektord arizasi | ciye iade edin
PAPR Hava horfumu Olasli fikanmay!
Unitesi veya hava hatfi | konfrol edin ve
yeterli mik- | fikanmis tfemizleyin
farda hava
beslemesi TUm sizdirmazlik
yapmiyar Hava sizintisi elemanlarini ve
(dusik mevcut bagdlantilari kontrol
hava akisi) edin, horfumun
hasarli olmadr-
gindan ve sizinfi
yapmadigindan
emin alun
Filtfreyi degistirin
Filtre tikanmis
PAPR Filtre fikanmis Filtfreyi degistirin
Unitesi
sadece kisa | Pil seviyesi
bir stre icin | dustk Pili sarj edin
calisiyor (sorun devam
ederse, pili kontrol
edin)
m

Pil sarj Sarj cihazl arizali | Tedarikciyle ilefisi-
edilemiyor me gecin
Pil konektort
hasarll
Pil temasini kont-
rol edin
Pil tam Pilin hizmet Yeni bir sarj edil-
olarak sarj omri dolmus mis pil takin

edilemiyor

7. Depolama

CleanAIR® sisteminin tum parcalar, -10 °C ila 55 °C
sicaklikta ve %20 ila %95 bagdil nem oraninda depolan-
malidir.

Depolama sirasinda piller kendi kendine bosalacaktir.
Dolayisliyla, pillerin en az her 3 ayda bir kez 1 saat su-
reyle sarj edilmesi onerilir. Baha uzun streli depolama
icin en uygun pil sarj seviyesi %50 - %70'lik kapasite
arasindadir. Uzun sureli depolamayi takiben, pilin tam
kapasitesine ulasmasi icin 3 sarj dongusunun fekrar-
lanmasi gerekmektedir.

8. Garanti

Garanti, Urtinin satin alinmasindan sonraki 12 ay ice-
risinde herhangi bir Uretim veya malzeme kusurunun
ortaya cikmasi durumunda yenisiyle degistirilmesini
saglar. Piller icin garanti stresi safin alinma farihin-
den itibaren 6 aydir. Garanti talebi, satis balimune/
saficlya bildiriimelidir. Ayni zamanda satin alma belgesi
gnderilmelidir (yani, bir fatura veya teslimat belgesi).
Garanti sadece pilli solunum cihazina ve sarj cihazina
herhangi bir mtdahale yapilmamissa onaylanabilir.
Garanti gec degistiriimesinden veya temizleme ya da
hava fufulmasindan dolayi zarar gérmuUs bir filtrenin
kullanilmasindan kaynaklanan kusurlari kapsamaz.
Uretici, CleanAIR® yetkili servis merkezinde periyodik
incelemeler yapiimasini énemle tavsiye etmektedir.
incelemeler, yerel yasalara gore ve en az her iki yilda
bir yapiimalidir.

9. Teknik veriler

CE onayi icin onaylanmis kurulus: Occupati-
onal Safety Research Institute, v.v.i.

Testing laboratory No. 1024

Jeruzalémska 1283/9, 110 00 Prag 1, Cek Cumhuriyeti
Onayl kurulus 1024

Uygunluk Beyani su adreste mevcuttur:
https://www.clean-air.cz/doc

Hava akisi 180 It/dk (Ureticinin minimum
tasarim akis hizi)
210 It/dk (maksimum akis hizi)

Calisma*/sari <10 sa/< 3 sa (standart pil)
stresi < 20 sa/6,5 sa [Agir Hizmet
tipi pil)

Filtreler ve pil dahil | 880 gr
agirhk Maks. 62 dB
Guriltu seviyesi Li-lyon 14,4 V/2,8 Ah (stan-
Pil tipi dart)
Li-lyon 14,4 V/B,2 Ah (Agir
Hizmet)
Pil 6mrd 500 sarj dongust
Kayis dlctsu bel cevresinde 60 cm ila
Calisma sirasinda | 160 cm
onerilen sicaklik +10 °C ila +40 °C
araligi

Calisma sirasinda
onerilen hava nem | %20 ila %395 Badil nem
orani aralig

Onerilen depolama

kosullari -0 °C ila +6b °C

*] yepyeni P R SL filtreler ve tam sarjli pil ile 160 It/dk'da

10. CleanAIR°® AerGO®
icin parca ve aksesuar listesi

Siparis No.: Aciklama

7100 60 QuickLOCK™ — CA40x1/7" hafif
esnek hortum

300092 Konfor yastikli kayis CleanAIR®
AerGO”

32 00 92 Deri kanfor kayisi CleanAIR®
AerGO®

310013 Li-lyon Standart Pil 14,4 /2,8 Ah

310023 Li-iyon Agir Hizmet Pil 14,4 /6,2
Ah

3100 30 Pil sarj cihazi

3000 30 Koruma seti (2x 8n filtre, 2x
tnleyici, 2x kapak]

3000 20 Kivilcim 8nleyici (10 adet iceren
paket)

300010/2 Parcacik filtresi P R SL (2 ¢ift
iceren paket]

300016 CleanAIR® AerGO® on filtre (10
adet iceren paket)

3003567 AerGQO® kombine filtre AP R SL (2
adet iceren paket)

300364 Kombine filtre AerGO® AIB1ETP R
SL (2 adet iceren paket)

3000 25 Koku filtresi (10 adet iceren paket)
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